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RERUM BRITANNICARUM MEDIT AVI
SCRIPTORES,

OR

CHRONICLES AND MEMORIALS OF GREAT BRITAIN
AND IRELAND

DURING

THE MIDDLE AGES.






THE CHRONICLES AND MEMORIALS

OF

GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND
DURING THE MIDDLE AGES.

FUBLISIHTED BY TIHE AUTIORITY OF HER MAJESTY'S TREASURY, UNDER TITE
PIRFCTION OF THE MASTER OF T1E ROLLS.

. ON the 26th of January 1857, the Master of the Rolls
submitted to the Treasury a proposal for the publication
of materials for the History of this Country from the
Invasion of the Romans to the Reign of Henry VIIL

The Master of the Rolls suggested that these materials
should be selected for publication under competent editors
without refererice to periodical or chronological arrange-
ment, without mutilation or abridgment, preference being
given, in the first instance, to such materials as were most
scarce and valuable.

He proposed that each chronicle or historical document
to be edited should be treated in the same way as if the
editor were engaged on an Editio Princeps ; and for this
purpose the most correct text should be formed from an
accurate collation of the best MSS.

To render the work more generally useful, the Master
of the Rolls suggested that the editor should give an
account of the MSS. employed by him, of their age and
their peculiaritics ; that he should add to the work a brief
account of the life and times of the author, and any
remarks necessary to explain the chronology ; but no other
note or comment was to be allowed, except what might be
necessary to establish the correctness of the text.
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The works to be published in octavo, separately, as
they werc finished ; the whole responsibility of the task
resting upon the editors, who were to be chosen by the
Master of the Rolls with the sanction of the Treasury.

The Lords of Her Majesty’s Treasury, after a careful
consideration of the subject, expressed their opinion in a
Treasury Minute, dated February 9, 1857, that the plan
recommended by the Master of the Rolls * was well
calculated for the accomplishment of this important
national object, in an effectual and satisfactory manner,
within a reasonable time, and provided proper attention be
paid to economy, in making the detailed arrangements,
without unnecessary expense.”

They cxpressed their approbation of the proposal that
each chronicle and historical document should be cdited
in such a manner as to represent with all possible correct-
ness the text of each writer, derived from a collation of the
best MSS., and that no notes should be added, except
such as were illustrative of the various readings. They
suggested, however, that the preface to each work should
contain, in addition to the particulars proposed by the
Master of the Rolls, a biographical account of the author,
so far as authentic materials existed for that purpose, and
an estimate of his historical credibility and value.

Rolls House,
December 1857.
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PREFACE.

AFTER many years of patient and conscientious la-
bour, protracted at one time by the loss of a large
portion of the manuscript, and repeatedly interrupted
by failing health and other causes, I am at length
enabled to present the first portion of my work to the
public. Of its imperfections no one is more sensible than
myself. More than once during its progress I liave been
tempted to abandon it, in despair of making it as complete
and accurate as the subject seemed to require ; and,
whenever it was resumed, it was resumed solely from
the conviction that perseverance was a duty. It has
demanded careful study and diligent research. The
mere collection of materials employed many years ; the
reduction of them into order and uniformity occupied
many more ; afterwards, on more minute and particular
examination, omissions and defects were discovered
which could only be supplied by lengthened search
among original authorities. Many of these defects it
hax been found impossible to remedy ; some of them
arose almost of necessity from the comprehensive nature
of the work. The materials, moreover, are scattered and
dispersed over various countries and in distant libraries.
To many of these it was not easy to obtain access; to
a great majority of them no satisfactory catalogues exist ;
and even where catalogues or descriptions of their con-
tents had been drawn up by previous inquirers, such
deseriptions had to be verified by fresh investigations.
In nearly every instance it was necessary to modify,
correct, or extend their labours, and reduce the whole
to & uniform and systematic arrangement.
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Besides, to make the work as complete as possible,
I had decided to give—how wisely my readers must de-
termine— not only some account of the writers to whom
we are indebted for the materials of our early English his-
tory, but, so far as I could, a critical summary of the value
of these materials. That task had never been attempted
before, and was attended with considerabledifficulties ; for,
to say nothing of the great number of the works being
found only in manuscript, thus rendering the task of
mastering their contents unusually irksome, I had to
prosecute many researches, without a guide, in books,
manuscripts, and libraries widely dispersed, and in some
cases accessible only under vexatious restrictions, which
added much to my labour. Besides, the line I had adopted
was comparatively new; I could obtain but little assis-
tance from the labours of my predecessors in this field
of historical criticism, nor did I think it fair to adopt
their conclusions without going over the same ground in
every instance myself.

Hence arose much of the delay that has occurred
in the publication of this volume, and even that delay
must have been greater but for the kind encouragement
and valuable assistance of friends, who, with unexpected
generosity, have either contributed the result of their
own inquiries into early English history or bibliography,
or have readily lent me their aid in other directions.

It is not too much to say that for the first time
notices of all the known sources, printed and un-
printed, of English history, arc here presented to the
. reader in one continuous sequence. If I have too fre-
quently stumbled in the course of my long journey—
and I am not so self-satisfied as to suppose that I
have always kept a firm footing—I anticipate a ready
pardon from those who have oftenest travelled the same
road, who best know its dangers, and who have most
frequently experienced its difficulties. No one who
commits to the press an elaborate work, abounding with
numerals and references in every page, can expect to
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avoid error. I claim no infallibility. Yet, while on
the one hand I am ready to admit the many imper-
fections with which the work may be charged, I venture,
on the other hand, to avow my belief that it will be
found to constitute an addition to our historical lite-
rature by no means unimportant, and to express my
own gratification that I have been enabled to sketch
the outlines and in some measure fill in the rough con-
ception of the design, even though I may be precluded
from completing it in all its details as perfectly as I
could wish.!

The present Catalogue differs from others that have
preceded it in the following respects :—

(1.) It is strictly confined to the materials for the
history of this country, and omits all notice of British
authors, unless their works throw light on British history.

(2) The materials, when historical, are arranged under
the year in which the latest event is recorded in the
chronicle or history, and not under the period in which
its author, real or supposed, flourished. All biographies
are enumerated under the year in which the person
commemorated died, and not under the year in which the
life was written. This arrangement has two advantages: !
the materials for any given period may be seen at a
glance ; and if the reader knows the time when an author
wrote, and the number of years that had elapsed
between the date of the events and the time the
writer flourished, he will generally be enabled to
form a fair estimate of the comparative value of the
narrative itself.

(3.) A brief analysis of each work has been generally
added. The original portions are distinguished from

! Subsequent investigators will | Cambridge, Oxford, and Dublin, in
donbtless be able to torrect and | the British Muscum, and in the Pub-
expand what has been here at- = lic Library at Edinburgh, in order
tempted.  Interleaved copies of | that any new materials that may be
these volumes will, therefore, be | collected shall be available for a
deposited in the Public Libraries of ' second edition.
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those which are compilations, and the sources indicated
from which such compilations have been derived.

() To enable the reader more easily to recognize any
work to which reference is made, the title of every
piece is given as it occurs in the catalogue of the collec-
tion in which it is found. If, however, no catalogue be
extant, the title is given as it occurs in the manuscript.
The beginning and ending of every work are set down
for the greater facility of identification.

(5.) A biographical sketch of every author has been
added where any historical materials existed for such
biography.

It was my original intention to have given a de-
seription of every manuscript, of all lives and chronicles
noticed in this volume, as will be seen in the first
pages. The design, however, was found to be imprac-
ticable, from the impossibility of obtaining access to
many MS. collections, in’ England and on the Continent,
and from the length to which the work would in such a
case necessarily have extended. Other deviations from
the original design have been found necessary; and, as
the work proceeded improvements that suggested them-
selves have been introduced into the general arrangement
and plan of the publication.

§

I need scarcely observe that every one who has been
employed in studying the early history of this country
must have felt that some such work as the present would
have considerably facilitated his inquiries by directing
him to original and valuable sources of information, and
enabling him without loss of time to determine for him-
self the exact credibility of the materials upon which he
was engaged. 'With respect to the manuscript sources of
our history especially, a work of this nature is of
essential service. If the inquirer is not familiar with
this necessary branch of historical criticism, if he has not
before him the means for pursuing it, he soon finds
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the greatest difficulty in determining how far his
materials are original or otherwise, valuable or worth-
less, as independent authorities. When he has been
able to satisfy himself on this point, another difficulty
remains. If they are not original, he has yet to discover
the sources from which they have been derived. His
labour, from want of some such manual as this, is not
unfrequently fruitless, and he discovers, after much re-
search, that he has been expending his time and trouble
on an author utterly worthless for all purposes of original
information.

But even if he have acquired the skill to determine,
at a glance, in this or that instance, whether a manu-
script be original or not, he has still to ascertain what
are the authorities for the particular period upon
which he is employed and where they are to be found.
Throughout the entire range of Greek and Roman
history there is generally one writer in each epoch so
superior to all others as to have become the accepted
standard by which the rest are to be tested, and to
which they can be invariably referred. Such is not the
case in medieval literature. Here, it is rare for any
one chronicler to have gained a superiority so decided.
As a consequence, all have to be consulted ; their state-
ments must be brought together, examined, compared,
and reduced, as near as is possible, into harmony and con-
sistency. But this is no easy task. Each great monastic
house had its own chronicler ; a host of compilations, each
differing in some respects from the others, thus started
into existence ; and so numerous, so bulky, so widely dis-
persed are the manuscript volumes from which the his-
torical student has to collect his materials, that the labour
of comparing historian with historian, and statement with
statement, is always irksome, often highly embarrassing.

Some idea may readily be formed of the extent of
the field over which the inquirer has to conduct his in-
vestigations, when he has learned to consider how great
ix the variety of existing materials that relate to the
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history of Great Britain from the invasion by the Romans
to the end of the reign of Henry the Seventh ;—the
period, namely, over which this portion of the catalogue
extends. The materials for our history during the first five
centuries (which may properly be called the British period)
must be sought for, and are to be found only, in notices
and incidental allusions in the works of the classical
and Byzantine writers, in coins and monumental in-
scriptions, in the record of oral traditions,! in the writings
of Gildas and Nennius, and in the Lives of the Saints. In
the Anglo-Saxon period, history becomes more important,
though it does not appear to have become a favourite
study; at least to judge from the few regular historical
productions that have reached us: Beda, Athelweard,
Asser, and the Saxon Chronicle are all that remain. But
if the age was deficient in the production of formal his-
tories, it was fruitful in biography. Libraries abound with
memoirs or lives of eminent scholars and ecclesiastics of
the period, many of them written by the contemporaries
of the persons celebrated, and valuable as containing facts
and incidents recorded on personal knowledge, or anecdotes
obtained upon oral testimony. Among the Anglo-Nor-
mans, history became a prominent and influential branch
of literature ; and the result is a vast number of works on
the subject. Before the close of the twelfth century we
have the chronicles or histories by Turgot, Florence of
Worcester, Eadmer, Alfred of Beverly, Simeon of Durham,
William of Malmesbury, Ordericus Vitalis, Geoffrey of
Monmouth, Henry of Huntingdon, Caradoc of Llancarvan,
Richard of Hexham, Ailred of Rievaux, and others. The

! Under traditions may be men-
tioned the Triads of Dyvnwall
Moelmud, who is supposed by Welsh
antiquaries to have lived several
centuries before the Christian era.
These Triads are said to contain
curious and valuable fragments of
Celtic history preserved in the
Welsh language. Mr. Aneurin
Owen. no mean authority, thinks

their antiquity is very dubious.
Dr. Lappenberg will not allow them
the slightest claim to be considered
genuine, as they have reached us only
in a very modern manuscript, and
exhibit not only traces of Roman
ard Saxon influence, but also of
numerous interpolations subsequent
to the introduction of Christianity.
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chronicles and histories both of this and the subsequent
period are of a general as well as a particular character.
They vary in degree of importance ; but none are se barren
of interest as to warrant their being entirely disregarded.
Many are wholly original ; others are mere transcripts;
and some occupy a middle place, being original matter
eked out by interpolations of a local or personal cha-
racter. '

In addition to these chronicles, histories, and biogra-
phies, there remain to be consulted the letters of emi-
nent men, the proceedings of Parliament, and of eccle-
siastical councils and synods, laws, public muniments,
treaties, instructions to ambassadors, state-papers, and
historical and political poems.

§

It is not merely the bulk of the material which
occasions embarrassment, as I have noticed already : the
real difficulty is to be sought in the different purpose by
which the mediseval historian was guided as compared
with the ancient.

Unlike ancient history, mediseval history is either
special or local. No mediseval historian, not even Beda
himself, can be accepted as representing the general,
much less the political, condition of the people for whom
he wrote. Taking his departure as widely as possible from
established models, in fact ignoring the very existence of
all previous history, the medieval historian limited his
views and his labours, either to the life of some eminent
Saint and Martyr, or, at a later period, to recording the
fortunes of the house to which he belonged, the death of
its Abbots, or the munificence of its founders and bene-
factors. The Chronicle in its earliest form was little
more than a barren register of dates. The wants of the
historian were supplied by a few sheets of parchment
stitched together, with blank spaces, in which successive
annalists might enter from time to time a brief record of

VOL. 1. b
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events which fell especially beneath their notice, or imme-
diately affected the welfare of the brotherhood. These
materials grew voluminous in process of time, and the
design of making them complete induced subsequent com-
pilers to insert memorials of past events, generally derived
from Roman history, the names of Consuls, the deaths
and accessions of Emperors and Popes ; as their number
increased, and with it the desire to render the Chronicles
of their house as full as possible, compilations from
various sources of very different ‘degrees of merit and
authenticity, from the merest hearsay or impossible
legend to the minutest and most veracious local informa-
tion, were brought together into the same volume.

Those who have had to study these medizeval chronicles
-need not be told that as a consequence of such inar-
tificial methods of compiling history, precisely the same
information in the ipsissima verba of the original writer
is continually introduced into succeeding works, and
thence again transferred to others bearing different
names and devoted to the fortunes of different monas-
tic houses. They are aware that compilers are far
more numerous than original writers; that long pas-
sages, sometimes even a whole work, is reproduced
with scarcely any alteration, or at least with the addi-
tion of a few facts, easily distinguishable from the body
of the work,! though the sources whence they have
been derived cannot be traced. They are aware that a
monastic chronicle is seldom the production of a single

! Sometimes the repetition is so
marked that it cannot fail to be
detected by any ordinary reader.
A very considerable portion of the
Chronicle of Henry of Huntington,
for instance, is repeated verbatim in
the history by Roger Hoveden. As-
ser’s “ Res geste Alfredi” are found
in the chronicle of Florence of Wor-
cester ; and the  Historia Major,”

from the commencement to the year
1235,by MatthewParis,is nothing but
Roger Wendover’s Chronicle with
some few interpolations. In all these
instances the copyist retains dates
and expressions which, however ac-
curately they might be employed by
the original writer, are absurd when
transferred to himself.
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hand, that it increased in bulk from time to time—each
age contributing new information, and each house in
which it was copied supplying additional and important
materials—until the tributary streams become more
copious than the original current.}

The practice, common among monastic annalists, of
adopting without alteration, and often without notice,
the works of their predecessors (especially those of
their own house or any of its dependencies), has com-
plicated all the questions which have reference to the
authorship, the dates, the credibility, or the general value
of their works. Numerous disputes have thus sprung
up with reference to the authenticity of manuscripts
and the suspected plagiarisms of their authors; and,
what is equally to be deprecated, it has loaded the
pages of modern historians with a parade of authorities,
and misled the judgment of many writers in their
appreciation of historical evidence.® In consequence of

' Suppose, for example, that a
chronicle in its rudest outline had
been composed at St. Alban's, and
afterwards adopted at Bury, then
found its way to Tynemouth, and
subsequently became the text book
of Evesham. At every one of these
places it would receive fresh acces-
sions, sometimes in the form of
interpolation, at others of addition,
contributed by contemporaneous
writers who conveyed information
of greater credit and value than
is due to the work in its original
state. To such a manuscript as the
« (iestes ”’ of Brutus,would be tacked
historical data of unquestionable au-
thenticity, and memorials by contem-
poraries, and thus would be verified
in relation to the medixval historians
what Plutarch has said of history in
gencral—that as in geographical
maps, some parts are from ocular

view or laid down on the scientific
report of others, some are mixed up
with hearsay and fable, supplied by
the extravagance of the imagination,
or the fictions of the mythologist.

2 Hume, for instance, was so little
acquainted with the relative value of
the monkish annalists, that he fre-
quently adduces, without discrimina-
tion, secondary and inferior evidence,
instead of primary, in support of
facts he narrates. Thus he supports
the authority of Beda, a writer of
the eighth century, by a refersnce to
Matthew of Westminster or Henry
of Huntingdon, who copied him
often without acknowledgment.
Higden and Matthew of Westmin-
ster, writers of the 13th or 14th
century, are placed in the same
rank with the Saxon Chronicle as
vouchers for the events of the
reign of Edward the Confessor.

b2



xvi PREFACE.

this practice, a careless examination of a manuseript
chronicle, or an imperfect collation of its contents with
a similar work already printed, has occasioned its being
attributed to a wrong author. In more instances than
one, the same work appears under different titles, from
the fact that an interpolation or addition had exclusively
attracted the attention of the reader. Many manuscripts,
moreover, have suffered mutilation from ignorance, or
cupidity excited by an illuminated initial letter or a florid
tail-piece, and as the author’s name has thus disap-
peared, the work has been attributed by unskilful
readers to one or other of those authors whose narra-
tive they have found intercalated.

Another and no less pregnant source of confusion is
to be found in the practice of the early editors of mo-
nastic annals omitting those passages of their authors
which refer exclusively to foreign countries. Such an
instance is to be found in Marianus Scotus, a popular
compiler of a general chronology, interspersed with his-
torical notices, from the creation of the world. This
work at one time is seen in its original form, at
another it appears as the basis of an English chronicle.
Incorporations followed incorporations, and supplement
was added to supplement ; the augmented chronicle
travelled from place to place, and became the founda-
tion upon which the entire history of one great period
was built, until the tesselated fabric, piled up with
continual additions, loses all trace of its original design,
and it becomes impossible to assign to each author his
respective share in the work. We have a similar in-
stance of confusion nearer home, in the historical school
of St. Alban’s. Roger Wendover, Matthew Paris, Ris-
hanger, Trokelowe, Blandford, Walsingham and his con-
tinuators, have been alternately credited with works
they never composed, or abused for plagiarisms and
deception of which they were entirely innocent. Histo-
riographers, employed by their abbots to carry on the
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great series of chronicles and annals attached to their
house, have been unjustly treated by modern critics as
individual writers labouring for literary fame on their
own responsibility and following their own judgment,
With what degree of originality or merit each of them
accomplished his task has yet to be decided, since no
testimony has been preserved of the sources whence the
additions and interpolations came, of the time when they
were made, or of the authority on which they rest.!

But, on this branch of information for the history
of Christian Europe during fifteen centuries, it is
hardly needful for me to insist. Although the same
critical skill which has produced so entire a revolution
in the treatment of ancient history has not yet been
applied to medizval,—and we need above all things a
careful examination into the true sources of English
history during this period,—the value and interest of
our English chronicles are admitted. No one doubts that
from them and from a more careful study of their pages
we must in the main derive our knowledge of all that
took place in this kingdom previous to the Reformation.

There is, however, another great branch of historical
information, on which I must briefly touch.

It will be seen that a considerable portion of this
volume is necessarily occupied with an analysis of the
lives of Saints, and their miracles. If possible, this
source of modern history is beset with more difficulty
and is more perplexing to the critic than all the con-
fusions and interpolations which arrest his progress
in dealing with the Chronicles. The fact that these
narratives are in many instances of more than dubious

' Prior to the dispersion or de- = the handwriting, the size, and the
struction of the monastic libraries - original bindings that remain of
it would have been less difficult to the various manuscripts. There is
decide upon this point. Even now, generally something characteristic
however, much might be done to- l to be detected about the books that
wards its elucidation by comparing . belonged to each monastery,
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authority, and in most, filled with incredible stories,
may seem to some a reason for their rigorous exclu-
sion from a catalogue like this. To any objection of
this nature, I reply, that. for the prevailing character of
these legends I am not responsible; that I felt myself
bound to register the fact of the existence of these mate-
rials, leaving others to determine on their relative degree
of authenticity, and to separate the few grains of precious
ore from the dross. Mine is not the office of a critie,
but of a compiler, to whom no option is left of interposing
his own judgment or consulting his own liking as to
what he shall admit or reject. Had it been so, what
should have been the test of admission? Who shall draw-
the line or decide upon such conflicting claims? To the
Welsh or Irish antiquarian, the lives of St. Cadoc or
St. Patrick are as important as that of St. Dunstan or
St. Anselm to the Englishman. If any were excluded, all
must have been excluded. What was to be the nature
of the claims for admission, and on what grounds were
the rest to be ignored? After careful consideration I
thought it advisable to catalogue every life that is to
be found in the respective calendars of the Welsh; Irish,
Scotch, and English Saints, provided any manuscript
of such lives was known to exist. Some may have
escaped my notice ; purposely I have excluded none.
This plan may have its defects; but it has one merit
which transcendently compensates them. In these lives
or acts lies the chief, oftentimes the sole, authority for all
the knowledge we possess, or are ever likely to possess,
of an age and a class of men that form an important
link in the chain that connects us with past times; it is
a mine, not always the richest, but often the only one,
to which the historian of a long interval in the history
of this people must look for material. When he has
exhausted it, he has exhausted all. Wholly, therefore,
to reject the entire series, because of the fable and error
which encumber it, would be as unreasonable as to credit
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the whole without distinction for the modicum of truth
it undoubtedly contains; this, like all other historical
evidence, requires to be subjected to an honest and
careful criticism. )

But in their relation to general history, these eccle-
siastical lives cannot well be overlooked, whether they be
regarded as an exponent of the mind of the writer or of
the age in which he was living. They would be curious
if they only showed how the reasoning faculties of
man then moved in fetters ; how things seen externally
were interpreted by the light from within, and were
modified or intensified, accepted or rejected, according
to its decision. They would be important were it only
to show how man, in the middle ages, never made the
attempt to blend into harmony the seen and the unseen ;
how ready he was to attribute the action of the outer
world to a spiritual agency, whose efficacy he recog-
nized in himself and in his own power of rising above
nature. These miracles were the growth of a super-
stitious age, I admit; but it does not follow that the
age was truthless because it was superstitious; nor is
it in conformity with all our knowledge of its poverty
of invention to assert that these narratives were studi-
ously invented to impose upon the unwary. We look
for natural causes to explain all effects, however mar-
vellous. They looked for the supernatural to explain
cven the most simple, and felt it impious to do other-
wise. It is, moreover, hard to tell how far these
legends are to be regarded as a poetical or allego-
rical version of actual experience; the external and
material presentment, in a rude age, of a spiritual
reality. Many of them relate the internal struggles
of the mind with its spiritual foes. Many, though cast
in the form of a biography, record, like the ancient
mythology, the struggles and triumphs of races or the
varied fortunes of Christianity. Many, perhaps, are no
more than symbols of the conflict between the new
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and the old faith; some, Christian versions of pagan
creeds. 'Where they are purely personal, something
must be allowed to the imagination of the saint him-
self, something to that of his monastic biographer. The
saint engages in a conflict with the powers of darkness
and relates his experiences for the warning or the
encouragement of his brethren. In recounting the issue
of these conflicts, the legendary hero of the church,
like other heroes, invested the incidents in which he
had been so deeply concerned with a poetic colouring;
sin and holiness start up before him as awful per-
sonalities, he feels them to be individual realities ;
succeeding biographers reduced the narrative to consis-
tency, or adapted it to their own age. So lives of
Saints come down to us, like all mediseval works, the
result of many hands—the complex and intricate growth
of different times, and wrought together for different
purposes.

But it is not my intention so much to enter upon
a defence of the general importance of such narra-
tives, as to show their direct and obvious bearing
upon early history. In this respect they are of much
greater value than their defenders or their oppugners
have hitherto deemed it worth while to consider. To
these lives we are indebted for preserving minute
notices on many subjects affecting the social condi-

_ tion of the people, in early times, when other mate-

———a e

rials fail us. The intercession and intervention of
saints were called in for the cure of diseases, of the
very existence of which we should otherwise have
been ignorant; and in the cures wrought, indications
are given of the state of medicine and surgery, of
the prevalence of plagues and famines, and of the
methods adopted to remove them. Learning, books,
arts, architecture, agriculture, ship-building ; the forms
and decorations of monasteries and churches ; the edu-
cation, discipline, and amusements of children; pecu-
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liarities in manners and local customs, thus receive
incidental illustration, for which professed chronicles
and histories would be searched in vain. It seems to me
that this mine of information has scarcely been touched.
In the general contempt for this species of reading
among Protestants, its real value has been overlooked;
whilst Roman Catholic scholars and editors of the last
century, in their desire to get rid of what they con-
sidered a weak side, too often suppressed or curtailed
these legends, or endeavoured to give them a more
rationalistic turn in conformity with the uncritical
spirit of that age.

A few references to the kind of information to be
derived from these legends will more clearly explain
my meaning. Thus, on those subjects which have
of late attracted more than usual attention—church
architecture and decoration—the reader will find a
variety of particulars worthy his notice. The fact of
St. Hugh, bishop of Lincoln, carrying a hod, and la-
bouring with his own hands in building his church
has been preserved to us solely because of its con-
nexion with the cure of a cripple that was looked
upon as & miracle. A round church is built by St. Wil-
frid, at Hexham, with a portico facing the four points
of the compass. The materials of which churches were
built are often noticed; wood and wicker, and then
stone; at a later period we find the introduction of
a leaden roof; altars of stone, covered with purple,
silk, or cloth of gold. English jet, green, purple, or
black, is employed for the decoration of super-altars.
Ornamentation of walls with parchment representing
the miracles of favourite saints; glass windows and
paintings ; silver shrines or gilt plates sculptured with
miracles ; organs and bells ; copies of the gospels written
in letters of gold by a lady ; and early forms of the ritual,
come in for their share of attention. Not less noticeable
are the vows of the sick, sometimes consisting of a wax



xxn PREFACE.

taper as large as the sick man, or & waxen image of the
patient himself, or the part affected. Sometimes, on
his recovery, a small representation in wax, gold, or
silver, is hung up in the church by the invalid, in
gratitude for his restoration to health. A woman who
had the gout in her hands sends waxen models of them
to Mellitus, and obtains a cure! On one occasion we
find a priest, in memory of his cure, offering a waxen
image of a priest in alb and chasuble. In another
instance a lady cuts off her beautiful tresses and sus-
pends them at the shrine of St. Thomas. In another,
an afflicted father of a still-born child prays that life
may be given it, were it only so long that it may receive
baptism, and vows a waxen image of it to be placed at
the tomb of the saint. A girl, drawing liquor from a
cask to sell to her master’s customers, pushes the tap
incautiously into her eye. On her recovery she offers
a waxen eye as an act of gratitude. Another girl is
afflicted with contortion of the hand, so that she cannot
close her fingers, and makes a hand of wax of the same
size and places it on the tomb of St. Angilbert. Another
is seized by an evil spirit while she is weaving, and her
bands become contracted and useless. She is taken to
church by her father, and three pennies placed on the
afflicted part are presented at the altar.?

, ! Mellitus himself is said by | ‘ mamilla argenti deaurata, una
Beda to have been afflicted with the ! ¢ manus argenti deaurata, cum uno.
gout. “Erat autem Mellitus cor- I “ sceptro; magnum cor hominis,

“ cum cathena deaurata, aliud cor
“ minus, et decem naves argenti,

¢ poris quidem infirmitate, id est,
“ podagra, gravatus.” (Lib. ii. c.

vii. p. 115. * Ed. Stevenson). © ¢ cum una anchora argent; iiv.
2 There is a curious list of these | * teeth, and iv. heart argenti ; vii.
votive offerings at the various altars ' * legs and foots argenti ; viii. eyn

in the cathedral of York. Itshows ' ¢ and ii, hands argent; ii. heart of
that gold and silver, wax and ivory, | * gold ynameled with white and
were employed on these occasions. | *“ green ; a horse of silver, &c.”
Among the articles are “ Quinque Freedom was often given to
¢ ymagines argenti deaurati, duo | bondsmen over the corpse of their
« eorda argentea deaurata, una | dead lord.
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Sometimes these vows assume another form. A piece
of money is bent over the patient and carried by him
as an offering to the church on his recovery.! Brother
John, an officer of the church at Durham, meets with
a serious accident by falling from his horse, and when
all hope of his safety had been abandoned, vows a
penny to St. Cuthbert, to be paid at his shrine at the
island of Farne; and taking one from his purse, bent
it that he might know it again. Other instances will be
found in the notes?

I turn to other notices in illustration of burial, and
the ceremonies and superstitions connected with it in
those early ages. The subject is of more than ordinary
interest, not only in its ecclesiastical bearings, but as
illustrating the social notions of our forefathers. Fore-
most among these is the place of sepulture, determined
partly by a sense of Christian humiliation in the dying
penitent, partly suggested by secular considerations,
perhaps scarcely less important to the welfare of the
survivors. :

The highest distinction claimed by the piety of the
middle ages was to repose under the shadow of the
Mass, and find a final resting-place near the altar. Yet
there are examples of bishops, to whom such a distinc-
tion was generally conceded, declining this honour,

' This is no doubt the origin of | “ omnia revelavit."—(Vita et Mirac.
a popular superstition, which attri- | S. Godrici.)
butes good luck to a bent sixpence, In the life of Richard, Bishop of ~
or any other small silver coin. | Chichester: “Fuit in Cicestrensi
2« Forte 8. Godrici memoria ani-  ** dicecesi, quidam Simon nomine et
* mo languentis occarrit, e¢ mox | * uxor illi nomine Catherina, Deum
‘- denario curvato, se illius sepul- - ¢ timentes. Predicta igitur mulier,

* chrum invisuram devovit(matrona)  * in unamamillarum suarum graviter
* si ipsius meritis mortem jam ei * ceepit infirmari. Vocato itaque
* imminentem possit evadere, &c., - ** viro suo, ambo pariter B. Ricardi
“ mox antequam domi rediret ad :  (Cicestrensis)auxiliuminvocantes,
* ejus sepulchrum advenit, et dena- | * facto voto, denarium ad ejus tum-

** rium curvatum offerens, nobis hec | ** bam offercndum complicant.”
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and expressing a wish to be laid under the turf of the

churchyard. “ When the Lord shall take my soul,”

says St. Cuthbert, “ bury me in this manse (mansione)

“ pear my oratory looking to the south, opposite the

“ eastern arm of the cross which I have erected there.

“ There is, on the north side of the oratory, a sarco-

* phagus hidden beneath the turf of the earth. Here

“ bury my body, wrapping it up in the linen you

“ will find there.”! An abbot who was distinguished

for his humility, considered himself unworthy to be

buried within the church, and ordered his tomb to be

prepared in the entrance of the gate of the church, that

all might trample on it.

. With this subject is connected the dislike still felt in

| many rural populations in England of being buried on

the north side of the church, and the absence of grave

mounds from this part of the churchyard, however

crowded in other directions. We have notices also of
the practice of erecting crosses in the churchyard, of
burying the corpse in linen, or heaping the grave with

turf. Bishops, kings, and distinguished persons were

interred in the body of the church in coffins of stone,

persons of lower rank in coffins of wood fastened with

iron. In some instances, when no stone could be found

suitable to the purpose, search was made for marble

or other costly substances; and we may reasonably
conclude that not unusually the Roman sarcophagi or
other materials of precious workmanship, still remaining
in the island, were employed for this purpose. So

Sexburga, the abbess of Ely, finds a marble tomb of

! «Cum autem Dominus susce- | ¢ sarcophagum, terrm cespite abdi-
** perit animam meum, sepelite me in | * tum, quod olim mihi Cudda vene-
‘““hac mansione juxta oratorium | * rabilis abbas donavit. In hoec
‘¢ meum ad meridiem. contra orien- | ‘ meum corpus reponite, involventes
* talem plagam sancts crucis quam | * in sidone quam invenietis istic.”
« jbidem erexi. Estautem ad aqui- ' —(Vita 8. Cuthberti.)
“ Jonalem ejusdem oratorii partem
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exquisite art under the walls of Grantchester! But
the most curious instance of this kind is to be found
in the translation of St. Cuthbert, whose body was
enclosed within three coffins.

The outer case was covered with hides and nailed,
the inner case being covered with coarse cloth; in
stripping off the cloth the lid was removed, and a
copy of the Gospels found on a ledge (tabula). Be-
neath this ledge, covered with a linen cloth, lay the
body of the Saint entire, and with the limbs flexible, as
though only sleeping. On lifting out the body they
found in the coffin, “pectinem eburneum, et forcipes
“ suee adhuc novitatis decorem retinentes, et qus
“ sacerdotem decebant, altare videlicet argenteum, et
“ corporalia, et cam patena calicem quidem parvum, sed
“ materia et opere pretiosum, cujus inferior pars figuram
“ leonis ex auro purissimo gestat dorso lapidem oni-
“ chenum, arte pulcherrima cavatum, qui ex studio

“ artificis ita inhseret leoni ut manu facile poemt in

“ gyrum verti, nec tamen auferri.”

In another legend of the same saint occurs a remark-
able description of those grotesque carvings which adorn
the stone and wood work of so many foreign cathedrals;
a8 of a monk turned into a fox for stealing new cheese.?
The ceremonies used over the dying and the dead, the
early forms of the liturgy, the practice of acting miracle
plays in the churchyards, are no less deserving of
attention.

' “ Venerunt ad civitatalam | of topics. We learn from it that

“ quandam desolatam, non procul
* inde sitam, que lingua Anglorum
“ Grantacaester vocatur; et mox in-
“ venerunt, juxta muros civitatis,
“ locellum de marmore albo pul-
“ cherrime factum, operculo quoque
“ rimilis lapidis aptissime tectum.”
(Beda, iv. c. 19.)

* This is a curious legend, from the
information it furnishes on a variety !

the church door of Norham had an
ancient lock in the seventh century
of brass and iron ; that prior Roger
wished to pave Durham cathedral
with marble; and that marble was
brought from Rome. A seaman
is ducked three times for delin-
quency, and a man punished for

. catching a sparrow.
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My readers are doubtless aware that the study of
medicine was almost exclusively confined to the eccle-
siastics, until it was forbidden by Innocent II, in the
twelfth century ; and hence, as might be expected, many
curious particulars as to the state of that science will be
found in these legends. I must enter a little more
in detail on this subject, as no other sources of equal
importance exist for the illustration of medical science
in those remote periods. Among the diseases men-
tioned are gout, fever, and another species of it called
lues ardens, the plague, and in Wales the yellow plague,
the king’s evil, and the touch for it, the leprosy ;
two diseases not easy to identify are called bonum
malagnwm, a violent species of imposthume, and
morbus Herculeus, some form of insane paroxysm or
epilepsy.

Robert de Cricklade, prior of St. Frideswide’s, Oxford,
gives the following account of one of those diseases, and
' the methods of cure adopted to remove it :—*“ About
twelve years ago or more, while in Sicily, I wished
to pass from Catania to Syracuse, and accordingly
travelled by the shore of the Adriatic, for thus the
road led me. The sea breezes and the heat from the
sea on my left hand caused a swelling on my foot and
leg, attended with a most severe inflammation, which,
however, was diminished during my stay at Syracuse
by the application of plasters and fomentation, and was
- perfectly cured by medical assistance when I bad returned
to Rome; nor did I feel any ill effects from it during
my journey back to England. A short time after my ar-
rival in England the swelling returned, but not so pam
fully as at first, and I frequently got rid of it by various
medicines ; but in. the third, or, as I think, the fourth
year, the disease attacked me so severely that I could ob-
tain mo relief by medicine or bleeding, even when many

leeches had been applied, or by plasters, fomentation, or
ointments. The swelling, indeed, was so great that the
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tumour over the foot was thought to be larger than the
foot itself, and the leg, neariy up to the knee, was in the
same state. Imposthumes spread over it on all sides,
8o that I could scarcely touch them without great pain,
and the swelling was not confined to one, but extended
to many places ; as soon as one of these burst and dis-
charged, my hope of safety, seemed to be very small,
and to depend on the drying up of these imposthumes.
These troubles continuing, I found no rest, and after
various aggravations of the complaint, at length two
of the swellings under my foot burst, so that I could
not place my foot in my slipper, or take it out, with-
out great pain. 1 then perceived that the disease was
chronic, and not to be cured by human skill, for the
physicians say that chromic diseases are fatal. The
people of our town are witnesses of these facts ; for as
on holy days it had been my custom to speak to
them, exhorting them, as far as I could, to follow the
way of righteousness, in the presence of many of the
clergy assembled from different parts of England. I
was obhged to plead my illness as an excuse for re-
maining seated when I addressed them. In the last
Lent I was much grieved at bemg unable to assist at -
the celebration of divine service, according to custom,
and chiefly at the mystery of the Passion, the anniver-
sary of which was approaching. Fearing that I should
not be able to perform my duty, I prayed to God to
turn His face from my sins and permit me to minis-
ter, during these days at least; and this was granted
to my unworthiness, so that, to the wonder both of
myself and of the brethren who knew my disease, I was
able to accomplish my wishes from the Thursday before
Easter to the Wednesday in Easter week ; after which
time the pain returned. The idea of visiting the
sepulchre of the blessed martyr and bishop, Saint
Thomas, then entered my mind. On arriving at
Canterbury the pain and swelling was much increased
by the journey. I lay before the tomb and prayed the



xxviil PREFACE.

Lord to deliver me from my infirmity, for the merits
of the martyr, and I prayed the martyr to intercede
with the Lord for me, not knowing that I had been
heard. I returned to the inn, anxious and groaning,
for I could not go to my own house on account
of the pain. I then determined to wash my foot
in holy water, and, putting it in the basin, made
. the sign of the cross over my foot and leg in the
. name of the Holy Trinity and to the memory of
- the blessed martyr. In a short time I found the pain
. and swelling decrease, and finally disappear.”

Of the medicines in use we have, unfortunately, no
description, or very scanty ; yet, it is worth observing
“that even in these rude times, anaesthetics were employed
in surgical operations, as chloroform is now. Indeed,
" the description of the use of these anssthetics is so
conformable to modern practice, that I do not scruple
to re-insert it here.l “It is nevertheless well known to
us that many persons fall asleep after taking a draught
of oblivion, which physicians call letargion, and are
not sensible of incisions in their limbs, or sometimes of
burning and cutting in the vital parts, inflicted on them
in this state, and on waking from sleep are not aware
of what has been done to them.” But among the most
curious of the notices touching surgery is the descrip-
tion of an operation for the stone, in the Miracles of
St. Frideswide. The symptoms of the disease and the
hazardous nature of the operation are described with
an accuracy and vividness which will astonish those
who are accustomed to regard these ages as totally
deficient in medical and surgical knowledge.

“A citizen named Kephern, uterine brother of a
canon of our house, respected for hie birth, but still more

! “Constat nihilominus nobis | “ et in vitalibus abrasionem perpes-

“ multos, sumpto potu oblivionis | * ros, minime sensisse: et post
“ quem p]'uysici ‘l.etargion' vocant, | ‘ somni excussionem, que erga
¢ obdormire ; et in membris inci- | * sese actitata fuerunt ignorasse.”

« sionem,etaliquotiensad ustionem,
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for his faith, had a son about five years old, named
Laurence, who had been from his cradle tormented
with a disease of the bladder, of so serious a character
that he often voided blood, with excessive pain, instead
of urine. His limbs were fearfully emaciated, and his
countenance so pallid that he seemed to have no life in
him. He could not even breathe without pain and the
greatest difficulty. He had, as the doctors affirmed, a
stone in the bladder, and could not be cured by any
medical process except incision. The father, aban-
doned by all the physicians, despaired of the child’s re-
covery on account of the weakness of his tender age
and the violence of the disease; with fatherly love he
lamented over his son’s miserable lot, and desired death
to relieve him from such torment. He had spent large
sums of money in vain. At last, having met with a
surgeon of great skill, as he believed, he gave him many
gifts and promised him more if he would cure the
child of his fearful disease. The surgeon, tempted by
worldly lucre, with great indiscretion and rashness
readily undertook the cure, and being thoroughly blinded
by the detestable lust of gain, he seemed altogether to
lose his reason, and received the whole amount promised
for the cure. The parents going away on account of
their horror of blood, he took the boy alone into a
house, according to custom, tied him down on a table,
and, while so tied, made an incision, and in extract-
ing the stone in an unscientific and clumsy manner:
killed the boy. Such a flow of blood issued during the
operation that he could not stop it by any artifice,
until the life of the child had passed away.”

I subjoin a few more notices. One of incision for
rupture. James, son of Roger, earl of Clare, forty days
old, by extremity of crying, contracted a rupture so
desperate, that all the physicians declared it incurable
without an 4incision, which the parents would not
allow, as too dangerous, considering the great tender-
ness of his age and constitution. Tooth-ache was then,

VYOL. L c
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as now, insuperable to human science, and then, as
now, gave rise to abundance of quackery and charms.!
When these failed, the offending member was forced out
by a piece of wood pointed like a hedge stake.?

I give an instance, in conclusion, as illustrating the
use of phlebotomy. ‘ There was a certain noble matron
named Agnmes, a pattern of morality and virtue, who
was in the habit at stated intervals of lessening her
blood by bleeding,® & practice whisch many teach is most
necessary for persons of small stature. Being suddenly
plagued by an unfortunate accident, the whole of her
blood became vehemently tainted, and the disorder,
descending to the lower parts of the body, produced
severe pain in the bowels, with frequent dizziness, and
finally ascended to the heart, which lies by nature on
the left side. For many days she remained senseless
and almost lifeless. Her life was despaired of, and she
was 8o tormented with pain that she prayed for a
speedy death in preference to so painful a life. At
length three of her friends resolved to draw lots to
which of the three principal English saints, viz, St.
Cuthbert, St. Edmund, or St. Thomas the Martyr, appli-
cation should be made, vowing to carry her to that
saint whose lot should come out three times. When
the three lots were covered with a cloth, the woman,
strange to say, drew forth that of St. Cuthbert three
times in succession, upon which she vowed to make a
pilgrimage to him, and offer a candle the size of her
body. From that hour she began to amend.”

a surgical instrument similar in its
mode of application to the modern
cupping glass, Chron. Mon. de

Abingd.

! “Cujus doloris penam ipse
* woplus attemptans, nullo generis
* enrmine sive medicamine um-
* quum potuit demere, diminuere,

* mlve In allguo delenire.”

* In the ubbey of Abingdon, cer-
tsin rulen were Inid down for the
guldanee of the keeper of the infir-
mury, which show the existence of

3 «Contigit igitur, ut de more
‘“ nolito, fleubomata dies diminuti
* sanguinis sollicitius observaret.”

* While on the subject of medi-
cine it may be worth while mention-
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Of the state of the arts, the notices are frequent, but
chiefly, as might be expected, in reference to church or
monastic architecture and its ornaments, to which I have
alluded already. We hear of fourteen vessels laden
with Caen stone for the palace at Westminster, and
one for St. Augustine’s, Canterbury: “ Large stones for
the bases, columns, capitals, and epistyles.” These vessels
are described as having only one mast and one sail each,
and unloading at the port of Bramber in Sussex. A
little further on, the same narrative speaks of the abun-
dance of stone at Bath, where all the houses were built
of it. Three men travelling in the neighbourhood of
Bath, to purchase the scoriee and refuse of goldsmiths
and miners, get into trouble for picking up a large stone
from the king’s highway, with which they pounded it.
Here is an instance of jealousy. among the building
trade. St. Cadoc employs an Irishman to assist in
erecting a wooden church,! but his superior skill exciting
the anger of his companions, they cut off his head and
threw it into a pond. Silk, cloth of gold, a tunic of
the same material, gold bracelets, glass manufacturers
introduced from abroad, paintings and illuminated books,
string and wind musical instruments, testify to the con-
dition of the fine and mechanical'arts during these early
ages in England. But the most magnificent specimen
of all is a copy of the four gospels written in the purest
gold on purple-coloured vellum bound in gold, set with
precious stones and preserved in a golden chest.

Of an Anglo-Saxon idea of household magnificence we
have the following:—*“ A very wealthy nobleman was
in the habit of often saying in the presence of the

ing an instance of hydrophobia, re- ' “ runt vocem latribilem acsi esset
corded by Knyghton (col. 2580), “In ! * latratus canum ; et fuit quasi
* mstate scilicet anno gratie 1340 |, * intollerabilis pena durante pas-
“ accidit quedam execrabilis et .  sione. Exinde fuit magna pesti-
“ enormis infirmitas in Anglia | “ lentia hominum.”

“ quasi communis, et preecipue in . ' He also built a monastery and
“ comitatu Leicestri, adeo quod | bridge of stone.

“ durante passione homines emise- I

c 2
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brotherhood, ¢ Who will obtain for me the honour of
¢ entertaining the great hero, St. Cuthbert, and sheltering
‘him under my roof? I call Christ and my faith to
¢ witness, that were he to come, I would adorn my
‘ house with plate, strew my threshold and courtyard
¢ with roses and sweet-smelling lilies, and make my
‘ walls shine with shields of gold. My butler also
‘ should joyfully receive his attendants with capacious
‘ bowls of wine, and serve them with horns of mead, so
¢ that the number of their cups should be innumer-
“able. Beds should be prepared for the Saint in my
‘ chambers and halls; with my own hands would I
¢ place him on the couch, and would cherish his feet in
¢ my bosom.”” Scarcely less curious than the instances
already mentioned are the instances which occur of
‘surgica,l mechanism in various parts of this volume ;
i eg., a silver hand and a copper foot to supply the place
“of the natural ones, which had been cut off. Perhaps
-to this head, also may be referred the two-wheeled car
constructed for St. Erkenwald, bishop of London, when
. he had lost the use of his legs.

Of merchandise I have spoken already. It mainly
consisted in stone or ornaments for churches and monas-
teries. The ships themselves were built of wood, and
generally covered with tanned bulls’ hides,! and payed

! Thus in the Life of St. Brendan:— | « cipulis suis ut inscisis lignis lem-

 Transactis vero quadraginta die-
“ bus in summitate cujusdam montis
¢ fecerunt unam naviculam levis-
“ gimam costatam et columpnatam ;
¢ et cooperuerunt eam coriis bovinis
¢ tannatis ; et linierunt omnes junc-
¢« turas pellium butiro ; et miserunt
¢ aliag duas paraturas navis de aliis
¢ coriis intus ad navem ; et expensas
“ quadraginta dierum, Arborem
¢ quoque posuerunt in medio navis
“ fixum, et velum, et cetera que ad
*¢ regiminem navis pertinet.”

And in the Life of St. Kebi :—
¢ Tunc Sanctus Kebius jussit dis-

* bum fabricarent. Quo facto, venit
“ dives ille et ait : * Intrate in lem-
¢ bum sine corio si servi Dei estis.’
« Et Sanctus ait : ¢ Mirabilis Deus
* ¢ in sanctis suis, Deus Israel, Ipse
¢« ¢ dabit virtutem et fortitudinem
¢ ¢ plebi suee, benedictus Deus. Po-
“ ¢ nite,’ inquit discipulis, ¢ lembum
“ ¢gupra mare.” Quo facto, ingressus
«“ est cum discipulis lembum coriis
“ carentem ; et confestim tempestas
“ valida venit in mare et timuerunt
¢ valde discipuli ejus, et fortiter
« Sanctus Kebius Deum rogare
“ caepit.”
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with butter, at least in Ireland. We have notice of
the erection of sea-banks; now and then of the pro-
ductions and natural curiosities of different countries ;
as of pease in Kent, the prevalence of bees in Ireland,
and mulberries at Christmas for the Irish bards.

A most curious chapter might be added in illustration
of the condition of field and garden labour from the lives
of various monks, would the scope and extent of this
preface allow ; and there could be no more interesting
revelation of the state of society than its gradual tran-
sition from the wild and wasteful life of the barbarian
accustomed to arms, without prudence, forethought, or
steady industry, to the peaceful and laborious occupation
of the artizan. We owe to the example of these ecclesi-
astics, the successful establishment among the Teutonic
invaders of England of those arts and employments
which have added, if not to the dignity certainly, to the .
comforts of social life. ~ Cultivation of garden-herbs and
flowers, fruit-trees, weaving of nets for fishing, and, if not
the invention, the improvement of beer, are due to the
monastery. Bell-founding is specially monastic, and has
never been equalled. In the very earliest times, we
hear of Gildas making a mould aud casting a bell with
his own hands;! of Ethelwold, abbot of Abingdon,
making two bells with his own hands, which he added
to the two already given by St. Dunstan to the same
monastery.? Ethelwold also constructed a drain, which
ran beneath the dormitory of the monks, and emptied
itself into the brook.® The prior of Colne, in Essex,
finding the soil in the neighbourhood of his priory
worthless and unproductive, improved it by the employ-
ment of an earth called marl. 4

1 Mabill. Act. SS. sec. i. 142. ' who repaired it by means of a fire
8t. Cuthbert was accustomed to : of rushes,
wear a bell round his neck, by the s Chron, Monast. de Abingdon.
Irish called “ Kelim ;” he broke it |  *Id.
by accident, and carried it to a smith, | 'Id.
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The barbarity of the penal code, familiar to all readers
of early history, against which the clergy struggled long
and successfully, is here exemplified in its utmost se-
verity. In the miracles of St. Alban we read of a
homicide sentenced to have his eyes torn out and to lose
his right hand ; and of a hostage in the reign of Stephen
condemned to have his tongue cut out because he had
not been redeemed. Ordeal by hot water is noticed,
Trial of relics by fire, Bibliomancy, and the like.

Sometimes these notices turn on less serious topics.
We hear of a captive maiden, attendant on a queen,
gathering flowers for the royal chamber; elsewhere of
kings, like Arthur, playing at dice, or at ball, like
Lothaire the Carlovingian; or ladies employed in writing
Latin verses, or copying and decorating MSS. of the
New Testament ; sometimes of boys, like St. Cuthbert,
amusing himself, like other boys of his century, by
standing on his head, and incurring the penalty of the
whip ; a formidable weapon,—*“ex duro corio tripliciter
“ intortum corregiis (thongs) nodatis in extremum.”

I have hitherto spoken of the value of these legends
as illustrating the general history and customs of the
times ; but there are instances in which they not only
supply the defects and omissions of the professed his-
torian, but preserve information of the greatest moment.
Thus, in a narrative of the miracles at the tomb of
St. Augustine, we are told that certain Anglo-Saxon
nobles fled to Constantinople on the Norman inva-
sion, one of whom obttined the command of a body of
troops—a fact exceedingly probable in itself, and not a
little curious as illustrating the fortunes of the Anglo-
Saxon nobles after that event, which reduced such as re-

' Among the miracles of St | hanged. Another man, accused of
Thomas Becket, it appears that the | having stolen a whetstone and a
judges often had recourse to the | pair of gloves, was convicted by the
trial of water ordeal. Two men | water ordeal, and his eyes were dug
were tried for deer stealing by the | out and some of his members cut
water ordeal ; one was cast and | off.
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mained in England to slavery. But no such notice is
found in any of the contemporary chronicles, though
many of the Norman barons must have met their old
rivals in arms in the court of the Comneni. So again,
in the account of the martyrdom of St. Wlfade, this
curious scrap of literary information is preserved—which
tells much for the scantiness of Anglo-Saxon MSS. and
materials for the history of this country before the Nor-
man invasion—that the Danes during many years had
made havoc of the monasteries, and especially of the
monastic libraries and their literary treasures; and the
few fragments which remained were carefully collected
by St. Dunstan in the peaceable times of Edgar. For
the most complete account of the demolition of the old
church at Canterbury and the erection of the new; for
an account of the robes of St. Augustine found in his
grave ; for a description of the tiles and materials used
for his tomb ; and for many curious particulars illustrating
the manners of the times, we are indebted to the history
of the Translation of St. Augustine; and I may here
notice once for all that in these removals of the bodies of
saints and founders of churches as much curiosity was
felt at the time and as much care observed in noting
down remarkable particulars as the most zealous archae-
ologist of this century would display in the discovery
of an ancient Roman villa or the opening of a Celtic
barrow. To the same class of narratives we owe many
interesting particulars relative to the destruction and
rebuilding of St. Paul’s Cathedral.!

I might have added many more particulars from these

' During the Danish invasion, the
monks then in the territory of the
Picts had no food save a horse’s
head and some new cheese, the
former scarcely to be bought.

* Famis tamen inedia, ruper
‘* omnia, super sese irruere pertine-
*“ bant, eo quod nil in terra super-
“ essc granorum seminis, vel quose

¢ vis inveniri fructus segetum vide-
* rant. Fortuitu, igitur, in Pic-
* torum regionibus deserti vastissi-
* mis advenerant; nihilque us-
“ piam ciborum nisi tantum modi
“ equi caput, et priedictum caseam
** in suaditione possiderant. Caput
* etiam equi istius tempore desti-
“ tutionis et dispendii vix erui
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miracles and lives of saints, illustrating the history, man-
ners, superstitions, opinions, arts, sciences, and social
condition of the age. But it is needless. From what
has been said my readers will be able to infer that this
is an unwrought field not unworthy the investigation of
the historical inquirer. It will, I think, furnish ample
justification of my reasons for not omitting from my
catalogue materials of this nature. Whilst controver-
sialists on both sides have been too often occupied in
discussing the theologicil tendency of these lives, or
their relation to ecclesiastical history, their general bear-
ing on the social history of England has hitherto been
too much neglected and overlooked.

§

It remains for me to give some account of the labours
of those who have up to this time devoted themselves to
the illustration of the medisval history of this country,
either as editors of chronicles or compilers of literary
biography. First on the list is John Boston, a monk
of Bury St. Edmunds, who lived in the beéginning of
the fifteenth century, and devoted himself to collecting
the names of English writers, and giving some short
notice of their works. In pursuance of his purpose,
Boston visited nearly all the cathedral churches, mo-
nasteries, and colleges of England, and compiled an
alphabetical list of English authors, which he entitled
“ Catalogus Scriptorum Ecclesize.” He purposed to note
the period at which each author wrote, the library in
which his works might be found, and their exact place
in the library. No early copy of Boston’s work is now

 potuit quinque solidorum siclis | * Omnes tamen vite subsidium de
 argenti. Multisque diebus ad | “ equi capite, quod sallierant, et de

« refectioncm nihil panis occur- | * caseo, Buper quo secretiores se fore
 rerat, sed carnibus equorum et | “ confidebant, se mortis differre dis-
“ caseis, vite pauperiem turba | “ pendium verbis et cordibus alle~

¢ esuriens sustinebat, . . . . . “ gabant,” &c.
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known to be extant. Pits (whose studies lay in the
same direction) had never seen it, nor did he know
where it existed. A copy, formerly in the possession
of archbishop Ussher, was said to have passed into
the hands of Dr. Gale, dean of York. Wilkins, in his
preface to Tanner’s “ Bibliotheca,” has printed that por-
tion of it which relates to this country ; it is valuable
as far as it goes, but deficient, as might be expected,
in many particulars. Of the works of so important
an author as William of Malmesbury, Boston has men-
tioned only two. Writers of the same name are some-
times confounded, and sometimes one and the same
author is divided into two. Occasionally the names of
authors occur without any further notice. Notwith-
standing these defects, the work has its value, as it
shows in what libraries, in Boston’s time, historical
manuscripts might be found ; and, considering the period
at which he lived, and the number of obstacles he had
to encounter, it would be unjust to withhold from him
our tribute of gratitude.

The next who followed in the steps of Boston was
a Carthusian monk, of Lincoln, whose name has not
survived.! He appears to bave made little progress in
his catalogue, and no portion of it has been prescrved.
Pits believed it was destroyed at the Reformation.?

Soon after appeared another writer of much higher
pretensions. This was the celebrated John Leland, oft,en
styled the father of English antiquaries; a man by
naturc and education fitted for the task he imposed upon
himself ; of enthusiastic ardour, and diligence equal to
his zeal. Born in London, educated at St. Paul’s school,
he was afterwards a student at Oxford, Cambridge, and
Paris. Qne of the earliest Greek scholars in England,
he spoke several modern languages, and had made

' Bishop Nicholson calls him ; * * Nec dubito quin per illorum
Alanus de Linna, prior of a Carine- ‘ *¢ temporum malitiam illa que ex-
lite monastery at Lynn in Norfolk. | * aravit perierunt.”
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considerable progress in the study of Welsh and Saxon,
By a commission, dated 1533, he was dignified with the
title of the King’s antiquary, and was empowered to
search after “England’s antiquities, and pursue the
“ libraries of all cathedrals, abbies, priories, colleges, and
* places where records, writings, and secrets of antiquity
“ were deposited, to the intent that the monuments of
“ ancient writers, as well of other nations as of our
*“ province, might be brought out of cloudy darkness
“ to lively light.”! For this purpose he is said to have
had an honourable stipend allotted him. On the 12th
July, in the 28th year of the reign of Henry VIII,
having obtained a royal dispensation for non-residence,?
he forthwith devoted himself to his inquiries, travelling
over England and Wales to collect materials. Upon the
i completion of his Itinerary, the king, on the 3rd of April
- 1542, presented Leland to the living of Haseley,® and in
+ the course of the following year to a prebendal stall in
King’s College, now Christ-Church,* in Oxford. In 1545,
Leland digested his collections into four books, and pre-
sented them to his royal patron under the title of “A
| « Newe Yeare’s Gifte.” At the dissolution of the mo-
nasteries seeing, with infinite regret, the great spoliation
of ancient manuscripts, Leland entreated the aid of
Cromwell, then Secretary of State, to preserve these
works from destruction. He suggested the expediency
of sending the manuscripts for preservation to His Ma-~
jesty’s Library. What steps were taken in consequence
of this appeal does not appear. He retired to his house
in St. Michael le Querne, London, to arrange the immense
mass of materials he had collected, and prepare them
for publication. But before his task was completed, he
was deprived of his reason, and died after an illness of
two years, on the 18th of April, 1552.

! The authority for this statement ? Pat. 28. Memb. 8. p. 1.
has not been diseovered. No such ? Pat. 33. Memb. 8. p. 8.
commission as that here mentioned ! Pat. 34. Memb. 8. p. 8.
is enrolled.



PREFACE. XXXIX

e —

There can be no better proof of the value of Leland’s
labours than the fact that his catalogue of English
Writers has formed the basis of all works on this subject
since his time. Its value was well known and admitted,
although a century and a half elapsed before it was
given to the press. It was then edited by Anthony
Hall, of Queen’s College, Oxford, whose edition abounds
with serious errors and omissions. i

Leland was followed by John Bale, bishop of Ossory. . 4
His work, entitled “ Illustrium Majoris Britanniee Serip-
“ torum, hoc est Angliee, Cambriz, ac Scotize, Sum-

“ marium,” purports to contain the lives of all the
most eminent writers of Great Britain ; it was addressed
to king Edward the Sixth, and was printed at Ipswich
in the year 1549. At first limited in its range, it
embraced only five centuries of writers. During his exile
in Germany, Bale amplified the work, and brought it
down to the year 1557. He dedicated the new edition
to Othc Henry, prince palatine of the Rhine, A third
edition, dated 1559, was dedicated to Count Zkradin and |-
Dr. Paul Scalichius, and contains four additional cen-
turies. In its complete form, the work comprises a list
of nine hundred writers. ,

The merits of Bale’s Catalogue are neither so many
nor so eminent as is generally supposed. The author
borrowed his plan from Leland, of whom he speaks in
very laudatory terms;' but he hay not imitated the

! When Bale’s advocacy of the . tude of y°r waty maters suffre not
doctrines of the Reformation brought . me to haue coucnient accesse on to
him into trouble, he found an advo- ' yow. Doctor Bale sumtyme a
cate in the person of Leland. The | Whight frere, and now a secular
following letter, in the ’ublic Record | Dreest ys deteined at greenewtche
Office, hitherto unprinted, will be . yn the porters warde apon certcine
read with interest, es a pleasing ! articles of preching.  Wherin I
memorial of two of our early biblio- | desier y* good lordship in the way
graphers. of charite that he may fauorably

“ Sir, I beseche yow most hum- | make his purgation, and so to re-
bely to admitte my homble writing | ceyue as he hath merited. The
at this tyme, seing that the multi- | world is ful of yl tunges and yl wil
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moderation or honesty of his predecessor. He was a man
of strong feelings and essentially a partisan ; and never
omitted any opportunity of maligning the church of
Rome and vilifying its members. He brought the

“temper of a polemic to the study of history. Yet,

with its numerous defects, it by no means deserves the
severe condemnation passed upon it by Pits.

Like Bale, John Pits employed himself in compiling
the lives of English writers. The work was composed
during his residence abroad, and whilst he was confessor
to the Duchess of Cleves. It remained unpublished until
the year 1619, three years after the author’s death, when
William Bishop, a doctor of the Sorbonne, brought it out
under the title of “Joannis Pitsei, Anglici, Theologise
“ Doctoris, Liverduni in Lotharingia Decani Relatio
“ Historicarum de Rebus Anglicis.” It is better known

— by its title, “ De illustribus Anglize Scriptoribus.” The

)

work is divided into four parts, of which the second,
containing the account of British and English authors

can not say welle. Surely if the'! yowr poore louer &d seruant at
méa be not monstruusly chaunged, | comaundemét.

ther is in hym lerning, iugement, Joux LEYLAXD.

modessty, w* many other goode
qualities and worthier he was, if he
be not lately altered to haue a better
fortune then to be a poore paroch
preste. His brother hath brought
up a certificat subscribed by the
most honest mene of the paroch
wher he dwelled. And as for st of
the articles laide 0 to him be so
folisch that they be worthy no
lerned manes answer. Now my
good lord, the trouthe knowen, I
most humbely beseche yow, in the
name of good letters, and charite,
that he may trye hym self, and so to
receyue, as ye shaul se the cause to
require. And I shaul pray yn the
meane tyme for y°F prosperite. At
London, the xxv day of January by

(in dorso)
To the right honorable and mye
singular good lorde my lord of
the prinate seale.”
! « Hoc Lelandi Catalogum non
“ tam prolix¢ auxit, quam prodi-
“ gios depravavit. Omnia namque
“ feedissimis mendaciis et calumniis
“ replevit, et opus Lelandi pollutis-
“ simo stylo turpiter conspurcavit.”
The effect of Pits’ severity will be
lessened when it is remembered
that he was a Roman Catholic,
and an exile for his religion. Nor
must it be forgotten that Bale
never spoke of the Church of Rome
but with peculiar bitterness and
ferocity.
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and their writings, is chiefly taken from Bale. The
author, however, pretends to have derived his informa-
tion immediately from Leland,' whose manuscript he
had probably never seen.

In the year 1688, Dr. Cave published his “ Scrip-
« torum Historia Literaria.” Unlike the works of Bale
or Pits, it is not confined to English writers, but relates
to the general literature of Europe from the birth of
Christ until the end of the thirteenth century. It had
been the author’s intention to have brought it down
to the Reformation; but he proceeded no further than
the year 1300. The continuation to 1517 is the work
of Henry Wharton and Robert Gery.?

Ireland and Scotland have also contributed to
this branch of literature. In the year 1627, two
years after the author's death, there was published at
Bologna,® a work by Thomas Dempster,* entitled
“ Historia Ecclesiastica Gentis Scotorum, sive de Scrip-
“ toribus Scotis.” It extends to nineteen books, but
is of little repute, and has received the unqualified
condemnation of Ussher, Ware, Nicholson, and Cave.

In 1639, Sir James Ware published an account of

' Lelandum maximé secutus, | was reprinted at Geneva in 1705
quem tam diligenter scrutatus sum, | and 1720, and again at Basle in
ut in ejus saltem quee vidi et legi ! 1741. A new edition was printed
scriptis, vix aliquid notatu dignum I in London by subscription. This
me effugerit. (Prem. p. 52.) | contains numerous additions and
* The articles written by Whar- | cmendations made during the last
ton have his initials, II. W., and : twelve years of the author’s life.
those by Gery, R. G., placed against * In one vol. 4to. A sccond
them. Dr. Cave's work called | edition, or rather a reprint, was
forth several replies. Oudin in his | published at Edinburgh in 1829, by
valuable work “ Commentarius de | the Bannatyne club.
“ Scriptoribus Ecclesiasticis ”’ has ¢ Dempster was born in Scotland
exposed several of its misstatements | in 1579. Ile commenced his edu-
and supplied many of its deficien- | cation at Aberdeen and completed
cies. Oudin’s work is especially | it at Cambridge. Ilaving left his
valuable in affording evidence of | native country, he taught in the
the existence of manuscripts in | schools of Paris, Pisa, and Bologna,
divers libraries at the period | at whichlast named place he died in
he wrote. Cave’s Historia Literaria | 1625.
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Irish writers, entitled “De Scriptoribus Hiberniee.” It
was dedicated to the celebrated Thomas Viscount Went-
worth, viceroy of Ireland, and consists of two books ;
the first contains a brief account of all authors born in
Ireland from A.D. 400 to the end of the 16th century,
and the second of those who had any official connexion
with the country during the same period. It has since
been translated and enlarged by Harris.

The last work of any importance, with the exception

(f—f_) of Bishop Nicholson’s popular Manuals, was Bishop
=" Tanner’s Bibliotheca Britannica Hibernica. Upon this
Iaborious production the author was employed for forty
years, but died before its publication. In 1748 it was
edited and given to the world by Dr. Wilkins. It
contains an account of English, Scotch, and Irish writers,
if compiled, not only from Leland, Bale, and Pits, but from
numberless other authorities, printed and in manuscript.
The whole of Leland’s work is incorporated, and the
text is much more accurate than that published by
‘Anthony Hall. On all questions connected with the
early literature of our nation, Tanner’s Bibliotheca,
' notwithstanding its many omissions, defects, and re-
_ dundancies, is still the highest authority to which the
. inquirer can refer. As a storehouse of historical mate-
" rials, it is invaluable ; although the vast information
contained in it is badly arranged, and requires a careful
,and critical revision. In qualifying any remark which
may seem to detract from its merits, it must be remem-
bered that its learned author died before he had pre-
pared his work for the press.

Since the publication of Tanner’s great work, no
catalogue of English writers of any pretensions has
appeared, except the useful and valuable Manual of
British Historians, in 18435, by Mr. Macray.

§

Whilst Bale and Pits were employed in collecting
biographical materials, the authors themselves were not
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neglected. Parker, Savile, and Twysden, the earliest
editors of our Chronicles, exercised sound judg-
ment in their selection, but were deficiecnt in ecritical
sagacity, and their labours bear evident traces of extreme
carelessness. The degree of credibility that should pro-
perly be attached to each work was not considered,
or the sources from which the author derived his
information. The publications were independent of
each other ; the plans of the editors as various as their
materials. Some advocated omissions and curtailments ;
others, on the contrary, printed what had previously
been rejected ; occasionally the same matter occurs as
the work of different writers; and one editor, at least,
considered a text full of blunders as much too sacred
to be touched. However, in extenuation of the errors
and shortcomings of these editors, it must be considered
how great and numerous are the difficulties that attend
a minute and critical examination of the materials for
the early history of any country.!

Whilst, therefore, we accept with. gratltude the labours
of the early editors of our historical works, we cannot
be insensible to the many grave defects with which they
abound. Some which are of sccondary importance, or
scarcely of any historical value at all, have unfortunately
been produced as of primary authority. The “ Flores
“ Historiarum ” attributed to Matthew of Westminster
will serve as an example. This work was edited by

tents,

' Tt would be out of place to
notice here the various medizval
historical works relating to this
country that have appeared in
England and on the continent.
Those who are interested in the
rubject are referred to the general
Introduction to the Monumenta
Historica Britannica, where they
are noticed, and bhrief remarks
occasionally made on their con-

In the Appendix to the
first volume of this work will be
found a list of the whole of them
alphabetically arranged, which will
give an idea of the extent of what
has been done, since the introduc-
iion of printing to the present day,
towards the publication of the
materials for the history of our
country.
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. Matthew Parker, archbishop of Canterbury. It is of

i no authority or originality; but Parker, probably
ignorant of the works from which the compilation was
drawn, considered it an original composition, and be-
stowed upon its publication great care and labour.
Four years afterwards he discovered to his great dis-
appointment that his text had been taken from an
imperfect manuscript, and, still ignorant that the work
was not original, and comparatively worthless, he
brought out a new edition. The archbishop’s mortifi-
cation must have been considerably increased upon dis-
covering that the “ Historia Major >’ of Matthew Paris, an
earlier writer, contained the materials from 1066 to 1259,
from which the “Flores Historiarum ” had been taken.
But he was not disheartened. In the year following his
second edition of Matthew of Westminster, he published
his new author. Even that was not an original, but
taken from an earlier writer still, with a few inter-
polations here and there.!

Again, in the first collection of ancient English his-
torians which issued from the press of Jerome Comme-
line, the Romance of Geoffry of Monmouth, and a Latin
abridgment of Froissart, are placed on the same level
of historical credibility as Beda's Ecclesiastical History ;
and the work which the editor termed a continuation
of Beda’s history, by an unknown author, is nothing
more than extracts from the first three books of William
of Malmesbury’s “Gesta Regum Anglorum.” These
facts are sufficient evidence of a want of critical skill.
But a foreigner might well be excused for his ignorance
of the value of our historical materials, when English
scholars have been so unfortunate in their labours.

Better things were performed by Sir Henry Savile.

! Archbishop Parker was not | work, if shorn of its borrowed
much happier in his sclection of | matter, would be found of very
original writers when he issued Wal- | meagre dimensions.
singham’s ¢ Historia Major.” This
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His selection of authors, commonly known as the « Secrip-
“ tores post Bedam,” was faultless with one exception—
that of Ingulf's Historia. Savile’s work unquestionably
contains some of the most valuable writers of the
twelfth and thirteenth centuries; but the volume is so
inaccurately printed as to justify a belief that the editor
did not correct the press himself.

The great collection, called the “Decem Scriptores,”
was still better edited than Savile’s volume. It was ar-
ranged and carried through the press by Jennynge, a
graduate of Cambridge, who collated, with the original
manuscripts, such portions of the work as were printed
from the Parker collection in the library of Corpus
Christi College. Selden, Ussher, and Twysden (to
whom the collection is commonly attributed), superin-
tended the progress of the work. - The preface was
written by Selden, and the glossary contributed by
Somner.

The collections by Fulman and Gale are valuable,
but open to many of the objections which have already
been pointed out. The laborious publications of Hearne
are disfigured with that writer’s want of discrimination,
and his servile adherence to blunders, provided they had
the stamp of antiquity. Hearne never attempted to
correct the most palpable errors of his own transcriber,
or make any distinction between valuable and worthless
materials.

The labours of Hall and ;Sparke are even less me-
ritorious than those of Hearne.

To this general absence of critical judgment in those
who have hitherto employed themselves in giving to the
world editions of English Chronicles, must be added the
absence of all aid afforded by the editor to the reader
for adjusting faulty chronology, or reducing it to some
acknowledged standard. Nothing is more requisite for
the correct understanding of history than a settled chro-
nology. As each author employed such eras and epochs
as best suited his purpose, or with which he happened

VOL. I d
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to be most familiar, great discrepancies exist. Some
writers date from the Passion or Death of our Lord,
some from His Nativity, some from His Resurrection,
and some from His first preaching; and although the
greater number adopt the era of the Incarnation, they
are not agreed as to the year of that event. Many
adhere to the so-called vwerus annus, which fell two
years earlier than the received chronology ; others em-
ploy the Dionysian or vulgar era; a few observe the
era of the Incarnation as used by Paul, bishop of Fos-
sombrone, and afterwards by Marianus Scotus, which is
twenty-two years earlier than the vulgar account. Some
date from the most prominent events in the history
of their own country, as the arrival of the Saxons in
Britain, or the conversion of the Angles to Christianity ;
whilst others compute by the number of years that have
elapsed since the event last noticed. By these means
a variation of one, two, or more years often arises
in the narration of the same event by different
writers, and history has been involved in the greatest
confusion.

These and other faults and defects in the works of the
earlier editors, induced the Government of this country
to give attention to this subject. In the year 1818
a meeting of noblemen and gentlemen, interested in
historical literature, and conscious of the inadequacy of
all previous attempts, was convened at Spencer houss.
It resolved to recommend to the Government, through
the Earl of Liverpool, a complete collection of our annals
and other historical documents commencing with the
earliest notices of Britain, and ending with the Refor-
mation, to be published at the expense of the nation.
There was a difficulty at the outset. No one was
thoroughly competent to undertake the duties required.
Towards the close of the last century, and during the
commencement of this, though history had been studied
with unusual attention, few scholars possessed a familiar
acquaintance with the early English writers and chro-
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niclers ; still fewer had been led to carry out researches
beyond the printed collections. One man only in Britain
enjoyed a reputation of such a nature as to justify his
appointment to superintend the undertaking. This man
was the late Mr. Henry Petrie, keeper of the records
in the Tower; and to him application was made. Mr.
Petrie was requested to draw up a plan and submit
it to the Government. It was approved, and he was
appointed editor of the work.

What Mr. Petrie proposed demanded great care and
diligence, and a considerable amount of critical sagacity,
especially in the materials and arrangement of the first
volume. This done, it was supposed that all difficulties
would vanish. Mr. Petrie’s labours may be tested by
his first volume, which extends from the earliest notices
of Britain to the Norman Conquest. He had to examine
not only all the Greek and Roman writers from Hero-
dotus to Nicephorus Callistus, but all the monastic
annxalists which ascend beyond, and to determine on the
precise merit and value of the whole of the materials
prior to the Norman invasion. He had to separate the
spurious from the genuine, the authenticated from the
doubtful, original from secondary information. To dis-
cover when a medieval author speaks from personal
experience and observation, or adopts the language of
others, was a cardinal difficulty frequently insuperable.
To remedy this evil Mr. Petrie designed to print in
the shape of notes at the foot of the text of the
original, all abbreviations and additions introduced
by more recent writers. The amount of labour in-
volved in this task cannot be overrated. For a new
edition of a classical author a careful collation of
two or three of the best MSS. is sufficient ; and when
the text has been thus established, further examination
of inferior or later copies is generally superfluous. But
with monastic chronicles it is not so. Seldom the work
of one hand, they have grown up by accretion, each age
has added contemporary information, and cach esta-

d 2
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blishment wherein they were adopted has furnished new
materials. To the editor of a Greek or Roman classic,
such additions and interpolations are of little value, and
rarely of any interest ; but in a mediseval chronicle such
matter is often more interesting and more valuable than
the original work.

How far subsequent inquiries might have led Mr. Petrie
to modify his plan it is impossible to say. He was in the
position of a judge, surrounded with affidavits, some of
which bear no signature, others are mere copies, many
purporting to proceed from distinct and independent
witnesses, are found to be upon examination only dif-
ferent copies of the same document. In this way,
Mr. Petrie was under the necessity of extracting the
truth from a confused mass of evidence, and at the same
time of contending against the erroneous or contradic-
tory decisions of former judges. He had to dissect the
evidence of each chronicler ; to eliminate what was sus-
picious or spurious; to ponder over documents hereto-
fore unhesitatingly ascribed to a particular author; to
detect and expose errors which had been perpetuated
for ages, until each error had become the fruitful
parent of many more. The whole subject had become
a tangled skein which only the most careful and pa-
tient investigation could enable him to unravel. Nor
could these researches be prosecuted in the leisure and
retirement of his study. He had to go out and search
for materials; to investigate the contents of distant
libraries ; to follow the track of a lost manuscript; to
rise superior to the errors of catalogues and librarians ;
to distrust the most positive assertions of those who
esteemed themselves the most competent authorities;
in short, to know really more of a manuscript and its
value than the man who possessed it.

This is no exaggerated view of the perplexities and
difficulties with which Mr. Petrie had to contend at
the very outset of his task. In spite of them all,
however, his work steadily proceeded for nine years.
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It was then interrupted by the author’s severe illness,
and, after the text of the first volume had been pre-
pared and a large collection of materials for other
volumes made, it was suspended by order of the
Commissioners on Public Records. But for this Mr.
Petrie would probably have witnessed the completion
of several successive volumes; the suspension of the
undertaking, however, completely paralyzed his efforts.
He died without completing his first volume ; which
was not published until 1848.

No further national attempt was made in this direction
for many years ; but in the autumn of 1848 a proposal
for the continuation of the “ Monumenta Historica
“ Britannica ” was submitted to the Lords Commis-
sioners of Her Majesty’s Treasury by Lord Langdale,
Master of the Rolls, from Mr. Brewer, Mr. Stevenson,
and myself.- Financial considerations prevented their
lordships from sanctioning the undertaking at that time.
In November 1856 Mr. Stevenson again brought the
subject under the notice of their Lordships, and his
application was referred to the present Master of the
Rolls, Sir John Romilly.

On a careful consideration of Mr. Stevenson’s propo-
sition, the Master of the Rolls expressed his opinion that it
was not desirable to continue Mr. Petrie’s plan. In place
of it he proposed that the works selected for publica-
tion should be entrusted to competent editors, without
reference to periodical or chronological arrangement. The
works thus selected were to be published without muti-
lation or abridgment; the text was to be formed on &
careful collation of the best manuscripts ; and the editor,
in preparing his work for the press, was required to
give an account of the manuscripts employed by him,
a brief notice of the era when the author flourished, and
an explanation of any chronological difficulties. With
the exception of various readings, no note or comment
should be added. The Treasury approved of the pro-
posal, and a list of the works which have been
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published under the direction of the Master of the Rolls
by the authority of the Treasury will be found in the
Appendix.

But already on the suspension of Mr. Petrie’s work,
various attempts had been made by private societies to
effect the same object. Among the most important of
this kind was the establishment of the English Historical
Society, which was formed in the year 1837 for the
publication of an accurate and uniform edition of the
English chronicles from the earliest period to the
accession of Henry the Eighth. Supplemental volumes
were to contain Letters, State Papers, Historical Poems,
Proceedings of Councils and Synods, Papal Bulls, De-
cretal Epistles, and the more important Lives of Saints.
The plan on which this society proceeded was con-
formable with that since adopted by the Master of the
Rolls, and the Historical Society of France. The English
Historical Society published each author as a separate
work, without mutilation, omitting only those portions
of the preliminary compilation which had no connexion
with the history of Britain; and in this omission of
borrowed matter its plan was identical with that of
Mr. Petrie! A list of the works issued by the English
Historical Society will be found in the Appendix.

The Camden Society, founded in the year 1838, has
issued eighty volumes, consisting of twenty-one volumes
of General Chronicles and Histories; four of Political
Treaties, twelve relating to Ecclesiastical History,
twelve of Historical Documents, six of Rolls of Ex-
penses and Inventories, eleven of Personal Memoirs
and Diaries, fifteen of Letters, four of Travels and
Topography, three relating to Genealogy and Heraldry,
thirteen to Poetry and Ancient Literature, and two

! There were, however, some | the able paper on the subject from
minor distinctions between the two | the pen of the Rev. Joseph Steven-
plans which nced not be reca- | son, prefixed to his edition of Beda’s
pitulated, as they may be seen in | llistoria Ecclesiastica.
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to Philology. A descriptive catalogue of the works of the
Camden Society has been drawn up by Mr. J. G. Nichols.
A list of these works will be found in the Appendix.

Some years after the Anglia Christiana Society was
established for the purpose of publishing such lives, letters,
and documents as more directly illustrated the ecclesi-
astical history of this country. It had no intention of
putting forth new editions of the larger monastic chroni-
cles, as those of Henry of Huntingdon, Roger Hoveden,
or Matthew Paris, but such only as treated exclusively
of ecclesiastical subjects. In this range of material, so
vast and extensive, the intention was to select those
portions which were less common and accessible, having,
however, regard to their real value and interest. Like all
other societies established during this century in England,

. it failed for want of support ; thus proving incontestibly
that no private body, however zealous or competent, can
supply the deficiency in our national literature.

Of the works published by this society, one was
obtained from Mr. Petrie’s transcripts, “ Historia de
“ Fundatione Monasterii de Bello.” This and the treatise
“ De Instructione Principum” of Giraldus Cambrensis
were edited by Mr. Brewer, and the * Liber Eliensis,” by
Mr. D. J. Stewart.

Had the Society obtained the requisite support, it also
contemplated publishing selections from the Papal Cor-
respondence preserved in the British Museum :—The
Letters of Eadmer, the friend and confidant of Arch-
bishop Anselm :—The Theological Dictionary of Gas-
coigne, who died in 1457, the only ecclesiastical
historian of the period :—The “ Speculum Ecclesize ” of
Giraldus Cambrensis :—The Life, Letters, and Rule of
St. Columbanus, the author of the earliest Monastic
Rule in this country, who died in 615 :—The Letters
of Alcuin :—The Life, Letters, and Rule of Archbishop
Lanfranc : —A collection of Chronicles and Documents
illustrative of the history of the see of Canterbury
arranged in chronological order according to the plan
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laid down by Wharton in his “ Anglia Sacra:"—

Extracts from the Proceedings in the Ecclesiastical
Courts of England before and after the Reformation.

For Scottish History the Bannatyne Club was esta-

| blished in the year 1823, for the purpose of printing

" works illustrative of the history, antiquities, and
literature of Scotland, . either at the expense of the
club, or as contribution from individual members!

{ For a similar purpose the Maitland Club, which was
instituted in the year 1828 by a few gentlemen at
Glasgow, had for its object the printing of works illus-
trative of the antiquities, history, and literature of
Scotland, for private circulation among its members,

/  In the year 1834, the Surtees Society was established

* in honour of the late Robert Surtees of Mainsforth, for
the publication of inedited manuscripts illustrative of
the intellectnal, moral, religious, and social condition of
those parts of England and Scotland included on the
east between the Humber and the Frith of Forth, and
on the west between the Mersey and the Clyde, a region
which constituted the ancient kingdom of Northumber-

i land. .

In the year 1842, the Aelfric Society was instituted

" for the publication of Anglo-Saxon and other literary
monuments, both civil and ecclesiastical, tending to
illustrate the early state of England, which have
either not yet been given to the world, or of which
more correct and convenient editions might be deemed
desirable. Under the former category it was proposed
to comprise all monuments of permanent importance in

_ & theological, historical, and philological point of view.

Still later the Caxton Society was formed upon a prin-
ciple somewhat different from the others of a kindred
nature which had preceded it. The members did not con-
tribute any fund towards the expense of the society, but

! A list of the works of this and other similar societies will be found in
the Appendix.
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undertook to purchase a copy of each work printed.
It had for its object the publication in a cheap and com-
modious form chronicles and other writings hitherto un-
published, illustrative of the history and miscellaneous
literature of the middle ages.

The Roxburgh Club was established in the year
1812, for the purpose of reprinting rare old tracts or

—

compositions, chiefly poetical. A few only of their -

works are immediately connected with historical sub-
jects!

§

It remains for me to notice the efforts made by the
nation to place the documentary history of the country
on a better footing.

As early as the year 1693 Thomas Rymer, the histo-
riographer royal® was appointed to transcribe and
publish all the leagues, treaties, alliances, capitulations,
and confederacies which had at any time been made
between the Crown of England and other kingdoms,
as a work highly conducive to the service and the
honour of the realm.?

Rymer was occupied eleven ycars in forming his
collection. The first volume appeared in the year 1704,
under the title of “Fcedera, Conventiones, Littere,
‘“ et cujuscunque generis Acta Publica, inter Reges
*“ Anglie, et alios quosvis Imperatores, Reges, Pontifices,
* Principes, vel Communitates, ab incunte saculo duo-
*“ decimo, viz., ab anno 1101, ad nostra usque tempora
“ babita, aut tractata ; ex autographis, intra sccretiores

11 have thought it right to give !

in the Appendix a list of the publi-
cations of this Club, as also of the
Abbotsford, Spalding, and other
Literary Societies.

* Rymer was constituted his-
toriographer royal by Ietters
Patent, dated Dec. 23, 4th William
and Mary.

! Mr. Harley, afterwards earl of
Oxford, is supposed to have sug-
gested the plan upon which Rymer
acted; but there is no contemporary
evidence to prove the fact. Rymer
in all probability was instigated
by the Codex Juris Gentium Diplo-
maticus, which had just been pub
lished by Leibnitz in 1693.
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“ archivorum regiorum thesaurarias per multa sscula
“ reconditis, fideliter exscripta.”

This great work attracted the attention of the whole
of the literary world on the coutinent. It was looked
upon as the most important contribution which had
yet been made to the history of this or any other
nation. The learned Bréquigny commends it in the
following terms: “ Un peuple, dont les Annales se
* confondent souvent avec les nbtres, ,et que nous
“ aimons & imiter par estime et par rivalité, nous
“ donna le modele de l'exécution, et la preuve de
*“ I'utilité d'un pareil ouvrage. Lhistoire d’Angle-
« terre étoit demeurée dans le méme état d'imper-
* fection, ol semble encore languir la ndtre, lorsque le
“ fameux  Recueil de tous les Actes’ relatifs & cette
“ histoire fut publié au commencement de ce siécle,
“ par les ordres de la reine Anne, et par les soins du
* savant Rymer, dont une si grande entreprise a rendu
“ le nom immortel. La vaste collection de ces actes
“ importans ranima le courage de Rapin-Thoyras. Aidé
“ de ce nouveau secours, en peu d'années il fut en
“ état de publier son histoire d’Angleterre qu’il avoit
“ été sur lc point d’abandonner, et dont le mérite
“ non-seulement effaga toutes celles qui avoient pré-
“ cédé, mais se soutient encore malgré les talens et
“ les recherches des écrivains qui ont glané depuis
“ dans les champs od Rymer avoit moissonné.”

Fourteen volumes of the Foedera were published under
the superintendence of Rymer. The fifteenth and six-
teenth he left prepared for press. His assistant, Robert
Sanderson, edited the greater portion of the sixteenth
and the whole of the seventeenth volume! On the

! The first sixteen volumes were ! seems to have been intended by the
published by A. and J. Churchill, | publisher merely as a reprint, but so
and the seventeenth by W. Churchill. | little care was bestowed upon it that
The second edition was commenced | many of the errors corrected by
eight years afterwards by Tonson» | Rymer at the end of his Preface
and was completed in 1735. It | were perpetuated ; and his notes of



PREFACE, Iv

death of Rymer, Sanderson was employed by Tonson
to continue the work. He accomplished his task in three
volumes, published in the years 1726, 1732, and 1735 ;!
of which the first was dedicated to George the First,
the others to George the Second.

Complaints have been made of the incompetency
of Rymer, and of the errors and omissions in his
edition of the Feedera. Sir Joseph Ayloffe asserts
“ that the public?® had formed high ideas of this
“ proposed collection of records long before its pub-
lication, but their expectations were greatly dis-
appointed when they saw it. They could not, with-
out injustice to Mr. Rymer, neglect applauding his
labours, but at the same time very properly regretted
his want of correctness® and that he had not more

(g

«

maturely considered the merits, as well of several of
those instruments which he printed, as of many
‘“ others which he omitted.”

The same statement was

repeated almost word for word by Dr. Adam Clarke,

three grave errors are repeated in |
the same place, though one of them, |
if noticed, would have caused the -
transposition of a document ten
years later in the subsequent cdi-
tions.

! These three supplemental vo-
lumes formed no portion of the -
first edition, which extended only
to seventecen volumes. The se-
cond edition, commenced in 1727,
was edited by George Holmes,
Keeper of the Records in the Tower,
in twenty volumes, the last of which -
was published in 1735. A third
edition of the Feedera was completed '
at the Hague in 1740, for which \

|
|

Holmes’ collations were used. It is
in smaller type than the other two
editions, and is compressed into
ten volumes.

? Introduction to the Calendars

of Ancient Charters, published in
1774, p. xxxviii.—xxxix.
* One of the attempts made to im-

. peach Rymer’s accuracy was in a

collation of the Treaty of Cambray,

. in the collection bequeathed by Dr.
Birch to the British Museum. At

the end of that collation the anony-
mous critic bas summed up no less
than 508 faults of different kinds,
which he alleges are contained *in
« five pages of the celebrated edi-
‘s tor;” but on examination it ap-
pears that the original treaty, in
the name and on the part of the
French king, is altogether different
from Rymer's text, which seems to
have been copied from a bad tran-
script of the English counterpart, of
which the original is yet preserved
in the archives of France.
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in his “ General Introduction” to the new edition of
the Foedera,! published by the late Record Commis-
sion. Dr. Clarke adds to the charges against Rymer
the impropriety of publishing documents, which, how-
ever authentic, ought not to be made public?

It is also objected that he admitted into his collec-
tion documents which had no bearing on our public
history, were purely of a domestic nature, and incon-
sistent with his general design.’

Although these and other charges were scarcely well

! George Holmes was employed
to collate Rymer’s volumes, and
the result of his care and colla-
tion appeared in 1730 in a folio
volume, with the following notice:
“ The Emendations in the new edi-
“ tion of Mr. Rymer’s Feedera arc
¢« all printed in these sheets, for
¢ the use of those gentlemen who
¢ are possessed of the former edi-
“ tion, the pages of which are ex-
« actly referred to in such a manner
« that the reader may easily mark
¢ those alterations with his pen
 which are made in the new
“ edition.” On inspection * the
¢ Emendations ” exhibit the faults
which Rymer had committed in
his own edition, and the merits
of that superintended by Holmes.
Dr. Clarke, however, retaliates upon
Holmes: “we have sufficient procf
“ that Holmes did not collate the
« papers at the Tower with any
“ tolerable degree of care, from the
¢ very many omissions discovered
“ on re-collation, not of words only,
“ but in many instances even of sen-
“ tences,” To test the truth of this
charge I was employed to examine
into the matter, and came to the
conclusion that Dr. Clarke’s charge
against Holmes was made without
sufficient ground.

2 Meaning by this ¢ papers and

“ letters which disclose certain
“ gecrets of government, which it
“ must be ever prudent to con-
“ ceal, viz., the letters and com-
*“ munications of spies, for in such
“ a work the intelligence communi-
“ cated by a spy should never be
“ inserted, unless it tend to develop
“ some strong or importaut fact,
¢ which, without such assistance,
“ would remain obscure and desti-
“ tute of its diplomatic causes and
“ consequences.”” An opinion so
absurd as this would now be uni-
versally coundemned ; except as it
applied to very recent events. It is,
however, only fair to Rymer to state
that Dr. Clarke has produced mno
instance from the Feedera of such
transgression of official reserve.

3 This departure from his original
design may possibly have arisen
from the paucity of documents of
an early period. From the com-
mencement of his collection in the
year 1101 to the beginning of the
reign of John, there are but eighty-
six documents. Ofthese, sixty-one
are of the first importance, sixteen
of secondary, and nine which ought
strictly to have been rejected.

With the reign of John a new
diplomatic era began, and the fullest
scope was afforded to Rymer in the
selection of materials for his work,
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founded, and are not strictly just, considering the times
when Rymer’s labours appeared, yet on the 4th July
1800 a Select Committee of the House of Commons
was appointed to inquire into the state of the Public
Records of the kingdom. They report to the House
that “the State Papers published together in Rymer's
“ Feedera form a most valuable collection. They com-
“ mence from the reign of Henry I, anno 1134, but they
“ do not come lower in date than the first six years
« of Charles 11, during the usurpation ; and it appears
“ to your Committee, that it may be very desirable
“ to have this work completed by a supplementary
« gelection of such other important papers as were
“ omitted by the original compilers, and also to have
“ it continued to the Revolution, or even to the acces-
“ sion of the House of Hanover.”

The Record Commissioners appointed to execute the
measures recommended by the Committee gave their
early attention to the subject, but made no public

and it may beremarked that,through- |  led to expect nothing but Public
out the rest of the first volume and | *“ Acts, but he finds a large propor-
the whole of the second, not one | * tion of the work to consist of
article in a hundred ought to have | * Private Acts, both of an ecclesias-
been omitted, though certainly some | ¢ ticaland of a civil nature. These,
of them may be considered as of a | * several intelligent persons think a
domestic character. In the succeed- | ** blemish in the work, and should
ing volumes, however, documents | *‘ beomitted in a new edition, as they
relating to domestic affairs gradually | * are in hostility to the title-page.”
increase in number, until at the Rymer, however, appears to have
reign of Henry VIIL they seem to | acted designedly. For instance, he
equal the number of those which | has inserted various documents re-
relate to political and commercial | lating to Chaucer, which have fur-
affairs. The changes in ecclesiasti- | nished the principal materials for
cal matters which occurred at that | that poet’s biography, but only one
time receive important illustrations | is consistent with the plan of the
from the records of that reign, and | Federa (viz., the letters patent by
Rymer has not failed to call the | which Chaucer was commissioned to
Queen’s attention to the fact. go to Genoa as one of the King’s

Dr. Adam Clarke, writing on | envoys). Still who would wish to
this subject, observes, “ From the | see those documents removed from
“ title of the Feedera, the reader is | the collection ?
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announcement of their proceedings until the appearance
of their First General Report in 1812. Their secretary
was directed to apply to the various Keepers of the Re-
cords in the Tower, Chapter House, Rolls Chapel,
State Paper, Privy Council, and Signet Offices, for the
purpose of ascertaining what records, instruments, and
state papers were fit to be used as a supplement to
Rymer’s Feedera during the period of time which that
work comprehends, and would be available for a con-
tinuation of it to the accession of George II. In March
1808 Dr. Adam Clarke was appointed editor. He was
desired to prepare a report on the best mode of car-
rying the wishes of the Commissioners into effect; and
on the plan recommended by him. A new edition was
undertaken, which reached to the year 1391, and was
comprehended in three volumes in six parts.

The Rolls of Parliament extending from the reign of
Edward the First to the first year of the reign of Henry
the Seventh are comprised in six volumes folio, and were
published at the expense of the nation pursuant to the
order of the House of Peers on the 9th of March 1767.!
A general Index to the six volumes was published in
the year 1832, after sixty-five years had been employed
in its formation. There can be no doubt that these
Rolls are a most valuable and authentic source of con-
stitutional and parliamentary history; indeed, it is
questionable whether any other nation in Europe pos-
sesses any materials for a history of their legislative
assemblies at all comparable with these muniments.

In the same year 1767, pursuant to an address of
the House of Lords, His Majesty gave directions for
the publication of Domesday Book. It was not com-
menced until 1773, in consequence of the difficulty in
determining whether it should be executed by moveable
types or by engraving. As the president and council of

! Journals of the House of Peers, vol. xxxi. 5§09 and 514.
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the Society of Antiquaries, whose opinion had been
requested by the Lords of the Treasury, had recom-
mended tbat the work should be printed with the same
abbreviations as occur in the original record, it became
necessary to cast metal type especially for the work.!
Until then no type expressing the abbreviations in
ancient records had been used.

The editorship of the work was entrusted to Mr. Abra-
ham Farley, who had been familiar with the original
book for upwards of forty years. It was completed
in two volumes large folio in the year 1783, and
was ten years in passing through the press. Indexes
to the two volumes were commenced in 1800 and
finished in 1811. A volume containing a general Intro-
duction and Indexes was afterwards published in 1816,
as well as another volume of Additamenta, making in
all four volumes.?®

In 1825, on the 10th of June, a commission was
issued for printing and publishing the documents of
the State Paper Office. The Commissioners published
eleven volumes in quarto of the correspondence of the
reign of Henry the Eighth. They committed, however,
a grave mistake in classifying the papers under subjects,
and not adopting a chronological arrangement. They
assign as the reason for this departure from a rule, abso-
lutely necessary to be observed in historical matters,
that if the papers had been published in one chrono-
logical series, letters on the same subject would fre-
quently be placed at such a distance from each other,
and so mixed with irrelevant matter as to perplex the

) The fac-simile type was pro- ' 2 In 1833 an amplified Introduc-
jected by Mr. John Nichols and exe-  tion to Domesday, with improved
cuted by Mr. Joseph Jackson; the Indexes, was published under the
whole of it was destroyed in the fire direction of the Record Commis-
which consumed Mr. Nichols' print-  rioners in two vols. 8vo., edited by
ing office in February 1808. i Sir Ienry Fllis.
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general reader. The following division was, therefore,
agreed on, as best adapted for this reign :—
I. The correspondence between the King and Car-
dinal Wolsey.
II. That between the King and his other Ministers
at home.
ITI. That between the Government of England and
Ireland.
IV. That between the Government and the King’s
Representatives on the Scottish border.
V. That between the Government and the King's
Representatives at Calais and its dependencies.
VI. That between the Court of England and Koreign
Courts, each forming a separate subdivision.
VII. Miscellaneous.
So, instead of one chronological arrangement, they made
no less than seven grand divisions, besides sub-divisions,
each with its separate chronological arrangement ;
while every advantage contemplated by the Commis-
sioners might easily have been secured by a common
index. The arrangement was found so inconvenient,
that the Commissioners were obliged to modify their
plan and reduce it to five divisions.

The want of Calendars to the Public Records had long
been a just cause of complaint, and though the various
Record Commissions which were issued from 1800 to
1831 especially recommended the formation and publi-
cation of Calendars and Indexes to the public muniments,
yet, strange as it may appear, the Commissioners never
completed a single Calendar or Index to any of the
Records. It is true they printed several imperfect
Calendars which were found in some of the offices, but
even those were not corrected, and abound with errors
and imperfections.

The Master of the Rolls knew from experience that
the Public Records were comparatively useless with-
out Calendars, and pressed upon the Government the
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necessity of compiling catalogues of the diplomatic
papers, in conformity with the recommendations made
by two Select Committees of the House of Commons
in 1800 and 1836.

It will be seen by the evidence of the most compe-
tent scholars and historians, taken before the Committee
of 1836, that they considered this preliminary work
as having a claim upon the attention of the Govern-
ment beyond all others; and they expressly stated that
such Calendars, if sufficiently comprehensive, would be
of the greatest advantage to all subsequent historians.
The proposition of the Master of the Rolls was readily
assented to by the Lords of the Treasury, and expe-
rienced scholars have for seven years been engaged upon
this important work. The result has been, that twenty
volumes have been published and nine volumes are now
in hand, of which a list will be found in the Appendix.
The collection, when completed, will extend to the year
1688.

§

I cannot conclude these remarks without claiming
the attention of those who are interested in the history
of this country to the materials existing for that pur-
pose on the continent and in private libraries in England.
Many manuscripts still remain to be examined and
described. But access to these collections has always
been a matter of difficulty, and not unfrequently of
impossibility. There exists in this kingdom a vast
mass of manuscripts, some the property of noblemen
and gentlemen, others belonging to public societies, still
unexplored, and the contents of which are, for prac-
tical purposes, wholly unknown. On the continent
the difficulties in obtaining a knowledge of the histo-
rical manuscripts that exist are much greater and more
numerous than in England. France alone possesses
110 libraries containing MSS. ; Italy has 71 ; Spain 28 ;
Belgium 18; Germany and Switzerland 21 ; Povtugal 7 ;
and Holland 4. With the exception of a few in Germany,

VOL. L e
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none of these possess printed catalogues upon which any
reliance can be placed. Some have no catalogues at all,
some only of a portion of their stores; whilst of one
of them, containing nearly 40,000 MSS,, no catalogue
is permitted to be made in obedience to the will of the
founder, Cardinal Frederick Borromeo. The paucity of
catalogues, and the inaccuracy and ignorance displayed
in the formation of those that have been compiled, are
not the only obstacles to a correct knowledge of the
treasures of foreign archives. The archives themselves
are under the control of the Ministers, and much caution
and deference have to be used towards their custodians
to obtain access. Nor can foreigners themselves be
trusted for an account of the manuscripts they possess,
or of their importance, when those manuscripts bear
upon the History of England. However learned and
able they may be, their estimates of manuscripts under
their care are no criterion of the relative worth of the
documents.

In France, for example, there are, as has been already
stated, no fewer than 110! libraries containing manu-
scripts. Of these the Bibliothéque Imperial in Paris
possesses a rich store relating to our history. These
form & distinct department, but such catalogues as exist
are regarded as the private property of the librarian,
and are not produced to the public. Nor are these to be
depended on ; omissions and erroneous descriptions are
endless, in addition to which many manuscripts of
value are uncatalogued. Connected with British history
there are no less than 595 works and collections.
But these works are by no means all that the library
contains, many remain still undescribed. Of some of
these the following notices may prove not unacceptable
to my readers.

In the Public Library of Poitiers there is a collection

1 Of this number there are 30 | contain more than 500 manu-
Libraries in France, exclusive of | scripts ; one Library has as many
the Imperial Library at Paris, which | as 5,000, and several beyond 1,000.
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of letters from Elizabeth, James I, and his minister
Salisbury, with answers by Sully and others.

In the Imperial Library at Paris is Sir William Petty’s
Survey of Ireland, a vast work in two volumes, in large
folio. It consists of maps divided into provinces, coun-
ties, and baronies, in which cities, towns, villages, parish
churches, seats, farm houses, rivers, streams, hills, mo-
rasses, woods, roads, boundaries of counties, baronies,
estates, and even the smallest patches of land are set
down.!

The same library contains that remarkable work
entitled, « Histoire Générale de la Grande Bretagne,
* par Jehan de Waurin, Chevalier, Seigneur de Forestel,
“ fils batard de Robert de Waurin, Chevalier, Seigneur
“ de Waurin, Lilliers, et Malony, continuée jusqu'a la
“ Bataille d’Azincour, ol se trouvait aussi le dit Jehan
“ de Waurin.” This chronicle is full of beautiful illu-
minations, not less admirable for their design and
colouring than valuable for the instruction they give
in the arts and habits of those times. The contemporary
portion of the work is copious, and the details of the
battle of Azincourt are of the highest interest and
authority.

The Chronicle of Henry of Marlborough, extending
from the Incarnation to the year 1421, is not to be
found in any library in the United Kingdom, except
in two comparativcly modern manuscripts; one in the
Cottonian collection (Vitellius, E. v. 29), a transcript
by Laurence Noel, and the other in Trinity College,
Dublin (I. 115). An early copy of this Chronicle has
long been a desideratum, and all our libraries have
been searched for it in vain, but strange to relate,
within these few days last past a contemporaneous
manuscript, perhaps the author’s autograph, has been
discovered in a provincial library in France under an
crroncous  title.

' Thete are two volumes of a similar Survey in the Public Record Office.
e 2
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Another copy of the “Encomium Emme” has
lately been discovered in France. It differs materially
from Duchesne’s text, which was taken from a manu-
script lent to him by Sir Robert Cotton. That manu-
script cannot now be found eitber in France or in England.
The French manuscript omits much that is to be found
in the printed text. These omissions affect those portions
which throw discredit upon the accuracy of the work
as it stands at present. Until a careful collation bas
been made of the printed text with the manuscript in
question, we must suspend our judgment as to the
value of the narrative printed in Duchesne.

The manuscript of William of Poitiers was also lent
to Duchesne by Sir Robert Cotton, but its place of
deposit is not now known.

The Gesta Stepbani, also printed by Duchesne from
a manuscript belonging to the archbishop of Laon, is
no longer to be found in the library belonging to that
cathedral.

The celebrated Chronicle of Aethelweard, printed by
Savile in 1596 from a Cottonian MS. “ vetustus et
“ pulcherrime scriptus,” is not known to exist. It is
supposed to have been the manuscript which was de-
stroyed in the Cottonian fire in 1731. Another copy
of the Chronicle probably exists in some collection abroad,
which may be hereafter disinterred.

Giraldus Cambrensis is well known to those who are
acquainted with English bibliography, to have written
a treatise entitled ¢ Invectionum Libellus,” but no
manuscript containing it was known until Dr. Greith
discovered ome in the Vatican Library, in the collection
of Christina, Queen of Sweden.

In the Vatican Library, and in the same collection,
there was a manuscript entitled “ Anonymi Draco
“ Normannicus; versus continent historiam Mathildis
“ Tmperatricis Francorum, Anglorum, et Normannorum.”
This curious and unique manuscript, which equally relates
to the history of France and England during the twelfth
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century, is not now to be found in the Vatican. The
French Government, through the medium of M. la Porte
du Theil, made a fruitless search for it, and subse-
quently the Cardinal Dugnani informed Don Brial
that the most careful search haa been made for it
by persons who were well acquainted with the library,
but without any favourable result.

A life of Ethelwold, bishop of Winchester, by Aelfric
[archbishop of Canterbury], has lately been discovered
by Mr. Stevenson in a unique manuscript in the Im-
perial Library at Paris.

The same library likewise contains the Pontifical of
Ecgbert, archbishop of York! [A.D. 7382-766]. Other
libraries are similarly rich in MS. treasures,

In the library at Utrecht there is a Psalter of the
greatest value, executed in Anglo-Saxon times, and
containing numerous illuminations® which certainly
was once in the Cottonian collection (Claudius, C. vii.)

In the Imperial Library at Paris there is a fine
manuscript of the twelfth century, written in columns,
containing a Latin text of the Psalms on the left
hand, with an Anglo-Saxon version on the right.

To the Royal Library at Stockholm belongs the cele-
brated MS. known as the Codex Aureus. It contains
an Anglo-Saxon inscription to the effect that the ealdor-
man Aelfred and Werburga his wife purchased the book
from a heathen with their clean money, viz., pure gold,
and they did so for God’s love, their souls’ health,
and because they were unwilling that the holy book
should continue any longer among the heathen.
They gave it to Christchurch, for the praise, glory,
and honour of God, and in thankfulness for His
sufferings. They wish it to be used by the holy
brotherhood daily performing divine worship there, on
the condition that it be read cvery month for the

! Printed by the Surtees Society | ings are to be found in the addi-
in 1853. tional MS. (22,291), in the British
? Tracings of seme of these draw- | Museum.
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health of the souls of Aelfred, Werburga, and Alhth-
ryth, so long as it please God that baptism shall pre-
vail in that place. Aelfred and Werburga pray and
beseech in the name of Almighty God and of all
saints that no onme be so presumptuous as to give or
alienate this holy book from Christchurch so long as
baptism shall endure.

In the Bibliothdque des Ducs de Burgogne at
Brussels are two ecclesiastical pieces entitled “ Canones
“ editi sub Eadgaro Rege,” and “ Peenitential Ecgberti,
“ Archiepiscopi Eboracensis, liber quartus,” which vary
considerably from the editions published by Lambard
and Wilkins. The MS. was written at different times
during the tenth or eleventh centuries.

In the same library is a “Glossarium Latino-Anglo-
“ Saxonicum,” containing many words which do not
elsewhere occur, and many orthographical variations
interesting to the philologist. In this collection is a
MS. of Aldhemus de Virginitate, with Anglo-Saxon
glosses, written in the mninth or tenth centuries.

In the library of the cathedral church of Vercelli
is a manuscript of the eleventh century, consisting of
135 quarto leaves, containing 21 homilies in Anglo-
Saxon: the Legend of St. Andrew, in metre; the
Fates of the Twelve Apostles, in metre; the latter
part of a short poem containing Runes; the De-
parted Soul's Address to the Body, in metre;! a
Metrical Fragment on a Moral and Religious subject ;
the Holy Rood, a Dream, in metre; a Tract of St.
Isidore ; the Invention of the Holy Cross, in metre ;*
and a fragment of the Anglo-Saxon version of Felix of
Croyland’s Life of St. Guthlac, as in MS, Cott. Ves-
pas. D. xxi.

! The first part of this poem is 2 Probably a paraphrase of the
contained in the Exeter MS., though | homily “De Inventione Crucis,” in
with considerable variations from | MS. Bodl. See Wanley, 63.
the Vercelli MS.
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In the Imperial Library at Paris is a Pontificale of
the church of Sherburn, written in the tenth century,
containing ample forms for various episcopal ceremonies
in Latin, and two Anglo-Saxon Homilies on the de-
dication of a church.

In the monastery of St. Gall in Switzerland are
several MSS. written by Irish monks, as well as Latin
MSS. with glosses in the Irish language.

In the national archives in France, as well as those
of other states, there exist counterparts of treaties
which have issued from this country. During the period
anterior to the regular enrolments of the English
Chancery we are indebted to chronicles and other
fortuitous sources for some of the few political in-
struments that are known, while perhaps the treaties
themselves are extant abroad.

The foregoing remarks will be sufficient to show
that the libraries on the continent contain many
works—some of them unique—connected with our
history and literature, written by Irish and Anglo-
Saxon scribes, which are unknown to English stu-
dents in general.

It is by no means difficult to account for these
things. Many Irish ecclesiastics left their country for
the purpose of planting Christianity among the tribes
that occupied the middle and western parts of Europe,
and some of the most ancient monasteries in those
regions owe their origin to Irish monks. The inter-
course which prevailed, both here and on the continent
during the middle ages, among the various monastic
orders, the restless activity which pervaded the whole
body, and the frequency with which they visited and
entertained each other, naturally lead us to infer that
under such circumstances a large interchange of literary
wealth must have taken place. As we find in England
manuscripts of the highest value to the literature
of foreign countries, s0 may we expect to discover
in the libraries of our neighbours materials equally
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important for our own history. It, therefore, seems
incumbent that some steps should be taken to ascertain
what foreign libraries contain historical materials relating
to ourselves, in the same manner as other nations have
for a long time, and at considerable expense, prosecuted
researches, and made transcripts of documents in our own
libraries and archives.

As early as the year 1763 ' the French Government,
availing itself of the peace hetween France and Great
Britain, sent M. de Brequigny into England, with a
staff of seven assistants, for the purpose of taking copies
of all papers and documents relating to the history
of France that had been deposited in the Tower of
London. This work occupied several years. The result
was a most valuable and interesting collectior (filling
150 volumes) of documents relating to the provinces
of France during the period they were under English

domination.?

The French Revolution suspended these researches

in England?

Some years ago, however, the study of

the sources of history was revived, and the Government

found it expedient to encourage and foster it.

During

} The authors of the “ Nouveaun
“ Traité de Diplomatique ” (i. 102),
state that MM. Esnault and Le-
prevost were sent into England as
early as the year 1674 by Louis XIV.
to copy such documents as His
Majesty required ; but M. Jules
Delpit (Documents Francais en
Angleterre, tom. i. p. xi. Introduc-
tion) produces proof that the object
of this mission was to search for
documents which might be useful to
the Commander and Knights of the
Order of St. Lazarus of Jerusalem.

* M. de Bréquigny published the
result of researches in England re-
lative to the history of France in
the 37th vol. of the *Mémoires de

“I'Académie Royale des Inscrip-
“ tions et Belles Lettres,” p. 528.

* In 1776 M. La Porte du Thiel
was sent into Italy to search for
historical monuments illustrative of
the history of France, and returned
with about 18,000 pieces, shedding
light on European history during
the 13th and 14th centuries. Mabil-
lon was also sent by the French Go-
vernment in 1680 on a literary tour
in Lorraine. In 1682 he went into
Burgundy, Normandy, and Italy.
In 1685 to Germany; in 1698 to
Tours and Angers; and in 1701 to
Clairvaux, to collect materials illus-
trative of the historical literature of
France.
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the period that M. Guizot was the minister of Public
Instruction, he drew the attention of his sovereign to
this subject. He pointed out that for some years past
men of great research, great learning, and unflinching
industry had turned their attention to the subject ; some
bad penetrated into the vast depository of the Royal
archives ; others into the collection of manuscripts in the
Royal Library, and many into the libraries and archives
of the provinces. Scarcely a day passed without some
one, anxious for the progress of science and the literary
glory of France, expressing regret that the labour and
expense of exploring the mines of literary wealth with
which France abounded should be left to private
enterprise. He showed that notwithstanding the ex-
ertions of the “ Académie Royale des Inscriptions et
“ Belles Lettres,” founded in 1663, and “ La Société de
I'Histoire de France,” established in the year 1833,
the results of their labours were but partial and their
publications limited. He urged that the Government
alone had the power to accomplish the grand work of a
general publication of the most important materials for
the history of the country; and that every day of
delay rendered the task more difficult to be accom-
plished. He, moreover, pointed out the sources which
ought to be investigated, and in what manner the
great work ought to be undertaken. The King of
France was favourable to the scheme, and the sum of
5,000l. a year was unhesitatingly devoted to its ful-
filment; agents were despatched into the wvarious
kingdoms to collect materials ; and the results of their
several labours were printed. Gentlemen of well-known
learning were sent to England, Brussels, Rome, Spain,
and into the various departments of France, to search
their libraries and archives.

M. Francisque Michel! was despatched to England

' The object of his mission was | our archives. During a residence
to explore our libraries rather than | of three ycars he transeribed a
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to examine the manuscripts in the British Museum,
in Oxford, and Cambridge, and to take notes of or
transcribe whatever appeared important for the history
or the ancient literature of France of which copies did
not exist in that kingdom.

On the return of M. Michel to Paris, the French
Government sent to England M. A. Teulet, specially
charged to make researches in our libraries. The results
of his labours have not been made public.

M. Jules Delpit was also dispatched to search the
muniments in Guildhall for matters relating to the
principal communes of France, and for documents
which might be valuable for the history and national
literature of that empire. He has published an in-
teresting account of his labours in England.!

Germany was already busy in the same field of
literature. Dr. Pertz, in prosecution of his great national
work, a complete collection of the sources of German
history, set out on his literary journey into Italy for
the purpose of collecting notices of manuscripts in
Nov. 1821, and remained there till August 1823. His
report on this journey forms a volume of more than
800 pages?

Between the 15th October 1826 and the 3rd of
November 1827, he visited the libraries of Paris and
Brussels, those of the British Museum, Lambeth, Cam-
bridge, Oxford, Middle Hill, Durham, and Stowe. In
1833 he confined his researches to Germany, and in

large number of MSS. which he
found in the principal libraries in
England and Scotland. He pub-
lished a detailed account of his
labours in two reports, addressed

! Collection générale des Docu-
ments Frangais qui se trouvent en
Angleterre, recueilles et publiés par
Jules Delpit. Paris, 1847. 4to.

2 A work of this kind seems

successively to the Ministers of
Public Instruction in 1834 and 1837,
which form part of the collection of
“ Documents inédits sur I'Ilistoire
de France.”

absolutely necessary for England; a
similar onc was commenced, though
not finished, in France, under the
title of “ Table Chronologique des
“ Diplomes,” by Brequigny.
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1835 he visited the libraries in the Netherlands. In
1837, Savoy and Switzerland were searched.

In 1836, Dr. Lappenberg visited England and Ireland
for materials for a history of the Hanse Towns.

Between the years 1836 and 1839, Dr. Waitz, the
coadjutor of Dr. Pertz, visited Copenhagen, Montpellier,
Avignon, Lyons, Dijon, Troyes, Chalons, Paris, Luxem-
burg, Treves, &c. ’

§

Notwithstanding the liberality of the Government in
accepting the plans of the Master of the Rolls, something
yet remains to complete the great work so desirable to
be accomplished. Many of the possessors of valuable
but hitherto unavailable manuscripts are disposed, had
they the necessary means, to make the contents of their
libraries known to the world. Their stores of literary
wealth can be made of usc only under the auspices
and through the instrumentality of the Government.
If an unpaid Commission were formed for the purpose
of ascertaining the contents of libraries belonging to
noblemen and gentlemen, as well as to public societics ;
power might be given to the Commissioners to issue
circular letters, and call public attention to the expe-
diency of collecting materials illustrative of British
history, inviting noblemen, gentlemen, and corporate
bodies—lay as well as ecclesiastical —to assist in this
desirable object. Upon the expression of a willingness
to allow the contents of any collection to be made
public, it might be left to the Commissioners to employ
competent persons to form catalogues and reports. The
persons to whose courtesy the public would thus be
indebted should be put to no expense whatever., It
need scarcely be remarked that everything like legal
documents, title-deeds, and papers relating to private
and family matters, would be excluded. Until the
contents of these private and semi-private collections
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are ascertained, it will be impossible to compile a correct
catalogue of historical documents.!

If the Government would place a small annual sam
at the disposal of these Commissioners, additional agents
might also be sent into France, Italy, and Germany,
and a certain number employed in England for the
purpose of ascertaining what manuscripts are to be found
in public and private libraries relating to British lite-
rature generally. No private individual, however great
his zeal, could be expected to carry on these investi-
gations at his own expense; and indeed, were one so
inclined, a wealthy and proud country like England
.should scruple to accept such services. Time, labour,
and money would be required for the purpose. The
scheme to be successful must be worked by the Govern-
ment,* in order to carry weight with and gain the
assistance of foreign powers in the undertaking.

M. Guizot, in urging a similar undertaking on his Go-
vernment, justly remarks: “ Au (Gouvernement seul il
“ appartient, selon moi, de pouvoir accomplir le grand
“ travail d’'une publication générale de tous les maté-
“ riaux importants et encore inédits sur lhistoire de

! A single instance will be suf-
ficient to show how needful it is that

ness, was printed in the same vo-
lume as an appendix, in the hope

the contents of private libraries in
this kingdom, so far as historical
manuscripts are concerned, should
be made public. The Chronicle of
John de Oxenedes was selected by
the Master of the Rolls for publica-
tion among the Chronicles and Me-
morials of Great Britain. One of
the reasons for selecting that work
was its being unique. In the same
manuscript with that Chronicle was
a mutilated fragment of a Chronicle
of St. Benet Holme, the monastery
with which John de Oxenedes was
connected. This fragment, almost
unintelligible from its incomplete

that it might lead to the discovery
of any other copy of it that might
exist. It had the desired effect; a
volume was discovered in the col-
lection of his Grace the Duke of
Newcastle, containing both the
Chronicles in a perfect state. It has
consequently been considered ex-
pedient to print the complete Chro-
nicle of St. Benet Holme as auother
appendix to the volume. The New-
castle manuscript also contains some
important paragraphs which do not
occur in the manuscript in the
British Museum.
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“ notre patrie. Le Gouvernement seul posséde les res-
“ sources de tout genre qu'exige cette vaste entreprise.
“ Je ne parle méme pas des moyens de subvenir aux
“ dépenses qu’elle doit entrainer; mais, comme gardieun
“ et dépositaire de ces legs précieux des siécles passés,
“ le Gouvernement peut enricher une telle publication
¢ d'une foule d’éclaircissements que de simples par-
“ ticuliers tenteraient en vain d’obtenir. C’est 13 une
“ ceuvre toute libérale, et digne de la bienveillance de
“ votre Majesté pour la propagation de I'instruction
“ publique et la diffusion des lumiéres.”

In the course of these pages I have had occasion to
speak of the exertions made by foreign Governments
to supply the world with the contents of their public
uniments and their historical annals. It would argue
a want of candour and indeed of justice on my part
were I to close these pages without expressing my
sincere appreciation of the earnest efforts that have
been made by the Government of my own country in
the same direction. For the various noble works under-
taken by the nation, in the present: century, for the
promotion of historical literature, my readers must
admit that England has good reason to be proud of
those among its ministers to whom it is indebted for
publications of such great value and importance.

Under the late Record Commissions, the country
liberally devoted about 500,000l to the classification
and arrangement of its muniments and the publication
of the national archives, and, under the superintendence
of the present Master of the Rolls, it bas granted 4,500L.
yearly for the publication of Calendars of State Papers
and of our Domestic Annals. Connected with both un-
dertakings, and a Record Officer of 43 years’ experience,
I can bear testimony to the fact that no proposition
for advancing the cause of English History has been
submitted to the Government which has not received
the most patient consideration, and, whenever important
and practicable, its cordial co-operation and support.

-
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Every one who has either written or edited a book
must have been deeply indebted during its progress to
the courteous assistance of friends, and must have felt it
a pleasing task to acknowledge his obligations. For
myself I owe thanks to many.

To my long-tried friend, the Rev. J. S. Brewer,
Preacher at the Rolls, I am singularly obliged for most
valuable assistance, such, indeed, as no scholar less
eminent could have rendered me.

To the Rev. Joseph Stevenson I owe a double debt of
gratitude, for he has not only given me the benefit of his
learning, his experience, and his judgment, but spon-
taneously placed in my hands his valuable collection of
notices of manuscripts in England and on the Con-
tinent, upon which he had laboured for a quarter of a
century, with the intention of publishing them himself.
My warmest thanks could never express my appreciation
of his disinterested generosity. But for Mr. Stevenson’s
and Mr. Brewers continued encouragement, I should
long ago have abandoned my task as hopeless.

I have to offer my warm thanks to Miss Petrie for the
loan of the manuscript collections of her late uncle,
Mr. Petrie, my venerated instructor and friend. His
labours have lightened mine; his researches have
been my guide through many an intricate inquiry,
which I should have prosecuted in vain without the
benefit of his genius, which has outlived his life. I
need hardly say that without such aid the present
work would have been deprived of a great portion of
its value.

To Mr. Edward Bond, Assistant Keeper of the Manu-
scripts in the British Museum, I am indebted for the
loan of a classified catalogue, prepared by himself, of all
the manuscripts in our great national establishment ; and
whilst mentioning Mr. Bond, I ought not to forget my
obligation to Sir F. Madden, the Chief of the Manuscript
Department, nor to Mr. N. E. S. A. Hamilton, for acts
of courtesy and kindness during the progress of this
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work. My thanks are also especially duc to Mr. H. T.
Riley for many valuable suggestions and other kind
assistance ; also, to Mr. John Edwards, whose know-
ledge, on all matters connected with the affairs of the
Public Record Office, has been of great assistance to me.

I have also to thank the Rev. H. R. Luard, Registrary
of the University of Cambridge ; the Rev. J. E. B. Mayor,
of St. John’s College, Cambridge ; the Rev. T. B. Wilkinson,
of Corpus Christi College, Cambridge ; the Rev. H. O.
Coxe, Librarian of the Bodleian ; the Rev. W. D. Macray,
of the Bodleian ; and many others.

To Mr. W. B. Turnbull I am indebted for the loan of
scarce and valuable books which I should have had
great difticulty in obtaining, except from his rare collec-
tions, which he courteously threw open to me.

I cannot close this long list of obligations without
acknowledging the eflicient service rendered by my
young friend and amanuensis, Mr. Stuart Moore, whose
assiduous attention is worthy of all praise.

*.* The remaining portion of the “ Descriptive Cata-
logue,” from the Norman Invasion to the end of the
reign of Henry VIL, is prepared for press, and will be
printed as soon as possible.

T. Dcerrus HArby.
Rolls House, 30th June 1862.






DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE.

VOI. L f






No.
1.
2.

[ N~ N

15.
16.
17,

18.
19.

20.

21.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Nicolai Triveti Annales, ab Origine Mundi ad Christam -
Nicolai Treveth, ordinis Dominicanorum, Annales Mundi
ad Christam natum, opus dicatum Hugoni, Cantuari-
ensis ecclesize Archidiacono, et Papm nuncio in Anglia

. Nicolai Treveth Chronicon Generale, ab orbe condito ad

Natalem Christi, Hugoni, Cantuariensis ecclesies Ar-

chidiacono, nuncupatum - - - -
. Passio S. Albani Martyris (Saxonicé) - - -
. Vita S. Albani (Saxonic?) - - - -
. Vita 8. Albani (Saxonice) - - - -

. Passio S. Albani Martyris - -
. Gulielmi Albanensis Coenobii monachi Pa.ssm S Albani

Martyris et 8. Amphibali sociorumque, previa Epis-
tola ad Simonem Abbatem, ex Anglico in Latinum
sermonem conversa, cam Prologo -

. Passiones S. Albani Proto-martyris Anglorum, S Am

phibali, et sociorum ejus; ex lingua Anglicana in
Latinum transla.t,w, per Willelmum monachum Alba-
nensem - - - - - .

. Miracula S. Alba.m - - - - .
. De Inventione S. Amphibali, sociorumque ejus -
. Vita S. Albani Proto-martyris Anglorum, et Amphllmh,

sociorumque ejus - -

. Vita 8. Albani per Willelmum monachum Alba.nensem -
. Passio 8. Albani, Anglorum Proto-martyris, necnon

Amphibali, et sociorum ejus. Item de Inventione
8. Albani, etc. - - -
Miracula S. Albani, Anglorum Proto-martyns - -
Inventio et Miracula S. Amphibali et sociorum ejus -
Articuli Quinque; sc. de Inventione S. Amphibali, &c.
(Apographon manu recentiori; in charta) - -
Vita SS. Albani et Amphibali, ex lingua Anglica in
Latinum translata per Guliclmum Albancnsem mo-

nachum, ad Simonem. Anno 1170 - - -
Miracula S. Albani - - - - -
De Inventione Sancti Amphibali - - -
Passio S. Albani, ex Anglico sermone in Latinum versa
per Gulielmum monachum S. Albani - -

VOL. I g

[ N

00 00 B K-

10
10

11
1

1



Ixxx TABLE OF CONTENTS.

8

88

2 8 B

ESEEBBIRE

H.
45.

46.

. De Sancto Albano Martyre

Passio Sancti Albani - - - -

. Passio S. Albani Martyris, x kal Jul. - -

Vite ct Passiones SS. Albani et Amphibali, per
Radulphum de Dunstaplia; versibus elegiacis -

. Vita B. Albani per Robertum [Radulphum] de Dun-

staple, monachum 8. Albani, an. 1150, versibus ele-
giacis decantata. Item ejusdem Roberti versus de
Creatione hominis, de Paradiso, aliisque sacris ar-

gumentis - - -

. Vita B. Albani per Radulphnm de Dunstap]e - -
. Norman-French Poem on St. Alban and St. Amphl-

balus -

. De Inventione et Tra.nsla.hono S. A]bam in octo elec-

tiones - - - - - - -

. De Inventione et Translatione S. Albani -
. Tract on the Invention of St. Amphlbalus [anno 1177]

and his Miracles -

. A Fragment relative to St. Alb&n a.nd St. Ampln-

balus - -

. A Tract on the Miracles of the Rehcs of St. Ampln-

balus -
Tractatus de Nobxhtata V:tn et Mm'tymo SS Albam
et Amphibali, ¢ Gallico in Latinum translatam -
Tractatus de Vita, Nobilitate, et Martyrio Sanctorum
Albani et Amphibali, de quodam Galhoo excerptns,
et in Latinum translatus - -

De Sancto Amphibalo Martyre - - - -
Vita 8. Albani - - - - . -
Vita 8. Albani - - - - - -
De Sancto Amphibalo - - - - -
Vita 8. Albani - - - - - -
Vita S. Albani Martyris - - - - -

. Vita 8. Albani - -

The Livis and Passions of Seynts Albon a.nd Seynt
Amphibal, translated out of Frenssh. By Dan John
Lidgate, at the request of Maister John Wheteham-
stede, Abbot of Seynt Albon the yea.r of our Lord
1439 -

Life of St. Alban in Enghsh Vorse, by John Lyd-
gate - -

Lydgate’s Lyf of Samt, Albon and St. Amphlb&l -

Legenda Albani - - - - -

46a. Seint Albon the Holy Martyr - - - -
46b. Life of St. Albon - - - - -
46c. Vita 8. Albani - - - - - -

Page

12
12

12

13
14

15

16
16

17
17
18

18

19

21

22

23

3]
o«

SRRRES



TABLE OF CONTENTS. Ixxxi

No.
46d. Seint Albon - - - .
47. Life of St. Alban, in verse, by Robert. of Gloucester -
48. Vita S. Albani - - - - -
49. De Sancto Albano - - - - -
0. De Sancto Albano - - - - -
5l. 8. Albani Passio - - - - - -
52. Passio 8. Albani - - - - - -
53. Passio 8. Albani Martyris - -
54. De Sancto Albano Protomartyre, sub Dnoolet.m.no -
55. Vita 8. Albani - - - - - -
56. Vita 8. Albani - - - . . -
57. Vita 8. Albani Martyris -
58. De Inventione et Translatione S. Albam, et de Rege Oﬂ'a.
fandatore ecolesie 8. Albani - - - -
59. Qualiter non complacuit B. Albano aliter morari nisi ubi
passus est - - - - - -
60. Albani Passio - - - - . -
61. Vita 8. Albani - - - - - -
62. Passio S. Albani - - - - - -
63. Passio S. Albani - - - -
64. Passio S. Albani Martyris Anghcam - - -
65. Passio S. Albani - - - - -
66. Passio S. Albani - - - - - -
67. Passio S. Albani - - - - - -
68. Passio S. Albani - - - - -
69. Passio 8. Albani, Mm‘tyns - - - -
70. Miracula S. Albani, Martyris - - - -
71. Hymnus ad S. Albanum versibus Leoninis expressus -
72. Versus Leonini sexaginta ad S. Albanum - -
73. Lectiones in Natali S. Albani Martyris - -

75.

76.

78.
79.

81.

. De mclyn et gloriosi protomartyris Anghm Albani

quem in Germania et Gallia Albinum vocant, con-
versione, passione, Translatione, ¢t Miraculorum
coruscatione - - - - - -
Miscellanes Compendia: de primatu Christianitatis in
Britannia; de Martyrio S. Albani; de prima Chris-
tianitate Anglorum; de longitudine jugeri; de men-
suris terrarum ; de ponderibus; de Inventionibus et
Translationibus S. Albani . - - -
S. Albani Vita - - - - - -

. S. Albani Vita - - - - - .

Vita S. Albani - . - - .
Legenda in Festo S. Albam - - - -

. De Sancto Albano - - - - - .

S. Albani Martyris Historia - - - -

03
[ 8]

sssgggggggaai

BRER8888Y 3



Ixxxii TABLE OF CONTEXTS.

Xo.

82. Libellus, cujus titulus: Nativitas, Vita, et Obitus Sancti
Albani; qui natus fuit ex patre et filia, postes accepit
matrem in uxorem, post hsc occidit patrem et
matrem, demum sanctus - - - -

83. Vita et passio 8. Albani - - - -

84. 8. Albani Passio per Goswinum monac]mm - -

85. Chronica Sancti Albani, ab Adamo usque ad Martyrium
8. Albani. Uns cummmtionevnrimm'l‘rmsh-
tionum corporis ejusdem Albani - -

88, ExcerpuexﬂxstomSmcuAlbam scripta taempore
R. Henrici iii. et ex chartis Regum Anglo-Saxoni-
corum Offz, Egfridi, Athelredi, &c. Abbatise S. Albani

concessis . - - - -
87. Vita 8. Helens, matris Consta.nt.lm Imperatoris, auctore
Joscelino monacho de Fornesio - - -
88. Vita 8. Helen® - - - . - -

89. Vita Helenm Imperatricis - - - -
89a. Vita et gesta 88., et gloriosorum, et pietatis amantium
Magnorum Imperatorum Constantini et Helens et
manifestatio venerabilis et vivifice Crucis D. N.
J.Cc. - - - - -
90-94. Vite Constnntlm et Helenaa - - - -

95. De Sancto Andrea -

96. Narratio qualiter acciderit quod memoria Sanctx Andreaa
Apostoli amplius in regione Pictorum, que nunc
Scotia dicitur, quam in ceeteris regionibus sit: et
quomodo contigerit quod tantsee abbatiee ibi factes
antiquitus fuerint, quas multi adhuc seeculares viri

jure heereditario possident - - - -

97. Vita 8. Kebii, Menevensis Episcopi - - -
98. De Sancto Kebio, Episcopo et Confessore - -
99. Vita 8. Kebii - - - - . -
100. Acta 8. Melioris sive Melori - - - -
101. Vita 8. Melori - - - - - -
102. De Sancto Meloro - - -

EEE858888Y

103. Vita 8. Melori, pueri et Martyns in Anglm.
104. Vita 8. Dubrioii, Archiepiscopi urbis Legionum -
105. Vita 8. Dubricii, Archiepiscopi urbis Legionum, auctore

Benedicto monacho Claudiocestrensi - - -
106. De Bancto Dubricio, Episoopo et Confessore - -
107. Vita 8. Dubricii - - -
108. Queedam gesta de Rege Arthuro, ub1 non pauca de
8. Dubricio - - - - - -

109. 8. Dubricii Vita - - - - . -
110. Vita 8. Dubricii - - - - . -

888

E8E 8 2

8%3

E& %

5



TABLE OF CONTENTS. Ixxxiii

No.

111. Vita Niniani Pictornm Austmlmm Apostoh, auctore
Ailredo Rievallensi -

112. Vita Sancti Niniani Episcopi et Confessorns, ab Allredo

Page

4

Rievallense Abbate de Anglico in Latinum translato 45
113. De Sancto Niniano - - - - - 46
114. Vita 8. Carantoci Confessoris - . - - 48
115. De Sancto Carantoco Confessore - - - . 47
116. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis suctore Constantio - 47
117. Vita 8. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi auctore Con-
stantio - - - 49
118. Vita S. Germani Anhssxodorensls prscopl a8 Const.a.ntlo
Epmoopo, et ab eodem ad Censorium Episcopum
directa - - - 50
118a. Vita S. Germnm, snctore Conatnntlo - - - 50
119. Vita 8. Germani, auctore Errico monacho Autissiodorensi 50
120. Miracula S. Germani Autissiodorensis a Constantio
preetermissa, auctore Heirico: libri duo - - 51
121. Sermo ejusdem Heirici, in solemnitate 8. Germani
recitandus - - - - - - 52
122. Miracula S. Germani, auctore monacho Selebiensi - 52
123. Miracula S. Germani Episcopi - - - - 52
124. Seint Jerman, the holy Bisschop - . . 53
125. Vita S. Germani Episcopi . - - 53
125a. Vita 8. Germani Autissiodorensis prscopl - - 53
125b. Vita S. Germani Saxonice - - - . 53
126. Vita S. Germani - - - - - 53
127-130. Vita 8. Germani Autlssnodoronsls Episcopi 53-54
131-139. Vita 8. Germani Autissiodorensis Eplscopl auctore
Constantio - - - - 54, 55
140 Vita et Miracula S. Germani Anhss:odorenms, auctore
Heyrico, Monacho - - - - . 55
141. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis; auctore Constantio - 55
142. Vita and miracula S. Germani Autissiodorensis - 56
143. Vita et Miracula Sancti Germani Autissiodorensis
Episcopi; auctore Herico Monacho - . - 55
14. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis - - - 55
145, Fmgmentum Vitee S. Germani Autissiodorensis Epis-
copi, versibus hexametris - - 55
146. Constantii Presbyteri Vita S. Germani Autlssxodorensls,
cum ejusdem Constantii Epistola ad S. Censurium
Autissiodorensem de vita S. Germani - - 585
147. Vita 8. Germani Episcopi - - - - 85
148. 8. Germani Episcopi vita - - - - 56
149. Vita Germani Episcopi Autissiodorensis - - 56
150, 151. 8. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi vita per
Constantium - - - - - - 56



Ixxxiv TABLE OF CONTENTS.

No. Page
152. Vita 8. Germani Episcopi Autissiodorensis, metrice,
auctore Herico 8. Germani ejusdem urbis Monacho;
cui operi prefigitur Epistola cjusdem Herici ad
Carolum Calvum. Cum Epistola Aunarii Episcopi
Autissiodorensis ad Stephanum, Presbyterum, et
Stephani Responsione ad Aunarium - - - 56
153-157. Vita Germani Episcopi Autissiodorensis - 56, b7
158. Excerpta ex Historia Ecclesiastica Bedee, de 8. Germano
Autissiodorensi Episoopo, ejusque miracnlis,‘ et de

adventu S. Augustini in Angliam - - 07
159-160. Passio S. Germani Autissiodorensis Epmeopl,

auctore Constantio - 57
161. Legenda in festo S. Germani Autlssxodorensxs Epmcopx 57
162. S. Germani Autissiodorensis Vite - - - b7
163. Pontici Verunnii Britannicee Historis Libri sex - b7
164-166. Vita S. Clitanci Regis et Martyris - 58, 59

167. Acta 8. Fingaris sive Guigneri, et sociorum Martyrum
in Britannia ad annum 460; auctore S. Anselmo
Archiepiscopo Cantuariensi - - - - 59
168-177. Vita Lupi Trecensis Episcopi - - 60-62
178. Acta Synodus 8. Patricii, a,uxilii, et Isernini in

Hibernia - - - - 62
179. Synodus alia S. Patricii, cujus ‘annus haud liquet - 62
180. Canones S. Patricio ascripti - - - 62
181. Hymnus S. Patricii Hibernie Apostoh, 8. Fieco

Episcopo Sleptensi auctore - 62
182-182b. Vita 8. Patricii, auctore Joscelino de Furnesno 63—60
183. Life of S. Patrick (Hibernic¢) - - - 65
184. Vita Tripartita S. Psmcn, auctore (ut v1detur) S.

Evino - - - 65
185. A Life of St. Patrxck complled from the older Lives of
that Saint (Hibernic?) - - - - - 66

186. 8. Patrick’s Hymn (Hibernic?) - - . - 66

187. Vita S. Patricii Eplscopl - - - 66

188. B. Patricii, primi preedicatoris et Eplscopl totius
Britannim, vita et actus; auctore Probo - 67

189. Vita 8. Patricii, auctore (ut videtur) 8. Elerano Sapxente 67
190. Vita S. Patricii, auctore (ut videtur) S. Patricio j ]nmore

aliove magni Patricii discipulo - - -
191-191a. Vita S. Patricii - - 6‘7 68
192. Life of Saint Patrick, in verse, by Robert of Gloucester 68
193, 194. De sancto Patricio Episcopo et Confessore - 68
195-197. Vita S. Patricii - - - . - 69
198. St. Patrick’s Life - - - 69
199. Beatha naomh Pattraic, or Life of St. Patnc - - 69
200. Vie de 8. Patrice - - - - - - 69



TABLE OF CONTENTS. Ixxxv

No.
201, 202. Vita 8. Patricii - - - . .
203. Quzedam de sancto Patricio - - - -
204. De sancto Patricio - - - - R
205 De S. Patrico Legenda - - - - -
206. Vita 8. Patricii - .
207 Anonymi Carmina qnmda.m Aneplgrapba de 8. Patrxclo,
Calpurnio, et Cellano - - -
208. Prophetia S. Patris Patricii de Dubhma - -
209. 8. Patricii Libellus - - - - -
210, 211. Confessio Sancti Patricii - - - R
212. Legenda brevis de S. Patricio -

213. Frater Henricus Monachus de Saltera de Pnrgabono,
&oc. ad Dominum Henricum, abbatem de Sartis -

214. Henrici de Saltereia de Pnrgatorio S. Patricii Liber -

215. Purgatorium S. Patricii -

216. Henrici de Saltereia Tractatus de Purgabono 8. Pa.-

tricii -
217. Narratio cujusdam Monachi de Pnrgatorio S. Pat.ricii,
tempore Regis Stephani - - - -

218, 219. De Purgatorio S. Patricii -

220. Tractus H. Monachi de Saltereia de Purgabomo S
Patricii; ad H. Abbatem de Sartis - - -

221, 222. De Purgatorio S. Patricii -

223. Libellus de peenis Pnrgatoru, vulgo d.lctus S. Patncu
Purgatorium, preevia Henrici monachi de Salteria
Prefatione - - - - - -

224. Purgatorium 8. Patricii per quod transivit quidam
miles nomine Oweyn prmvia epistola. fratris H.

monachi de Salteria - - .
225. Henricus de Saltercia de Purga.tm'lo S. Pa.tncn -
226. Henrici Salteriensis Narratio de Visione cujusdam
militis, Owein nomine, qui anno 1153 8. Patricii
Purgatorium visitavit - - - - -
227. Liber de Gaudio Paradisi Terrestris, more commonly
called “ St. Patrick’s Purgatory ”’ - - -
228. Le Purgatoire de S. Patrice - - - -
229. Purgatorium S. Patricii, narrante Gilberto monacho

Ludensi, post Abbate de Basingewereck in Anglia -
. Visio cjusdem Fratris conversi in Anglia, quam habuit
circa annum 1196 - - - -
1. Poeme du Purgatoire de S. Pat.nce en Irlande, et
autres relations fabuleuses par un moine de Saltereie
. Opusculum a quodam monacho de Salterein Abbati de
Sartis nuncupatum : porro illud opusculum inscribitur
Purgatorium S. Patricii - - - -

73

74
74

74
75

%

'3 3 3 33

-
o



Ixxxvi TABLE OF CONTENTS.

No.
233. De vita Sancti Patricii,—Miraculum de milite, nomine Taee
Owen, tempore Stephani Regis Anglise - - 78
234. Henrici monachi Saltereyensis narratio de ingressu
militis Oweni vel Oeni in Purgatorium 8. Patricii - 7
235. Opusculum de quadam visione terribili, de suppliciis
animarum post obitum corporis: facta Edmundo mo-
nacho de Eynesham, regnante R. Ricardo - - 78
235a-235b. Visio Monachi de Eynsham - - 78,79
236. De Purgatorio S. Patricii - - - - 79
236a. Purgatorium Sancti Patricii Abbatis - - -7
237. Here begynneth the revelagon the which Willji Staun-
ton saw in Patrickis Purgatorie the Friday next after
the fest of the Exaltation of the Crosse in the yere of
owre Lord M.cccc™iIx. - - - -7
238. Procemium Memoriale super visitatione Domini Lau-
rentii Ratholdi militis et baronis Hungarie, factum

de Purgatorio Sancti Patricii in insula Hibernie - 80
239. De 8. Patricio et ejus Purgatorio - - - 80
239a. Tractatus brevis, sed imperfectns, de Sancti Patricii

Purgatorio - - - - - 80
239b. Narratio de Poenis I.nfemnhbns - 80
240. Vita S. Patricii, Episcopi et Confessoris. Item de Pur-

gatorio Hibernie - - - - 81
241. Tractatus 8. Patricii de Purgat.ono - - - 81
242. Purgatorium S. Patricii - 81
243. Liber de peenis Purga.torn S. Pa.tncn, ub1 de eJus Vlta

et Miraculis - 81

244. Libellus de Purgatorio S. Patncn, quod est in Hlberma. 82

245. Purgatorium 8. Patncn, sive Prophetma ejusdem de
statu Ecclesie - - - - 82

246. Relatio de Purgatorio S. Patncu in beerma, auctore
Petro Lombardo Hiberno, preaeposito Cameracensm - 82

247-264. Purgatorium 8. Patricii - 82-84
265-267. De Sancto Kynedo Confessore, a.uctore Joha.nne

de Tynemouth - - - - 84, 85
268, 269. Vita S. Tathei Confessons - - - - 8
270. Vita 8. Endei Abbatis Aranensis - - - 86

271-274. Vita S. Gundlei, Regis et Confessoris - 87-89
275,276. Vita 8. Benigni, Episcopi et Confessoris - - 89
277. Chronicon Universale ab Orbe Condito ad annum usque

1186, auctore Gottofrido Viterbienso - - - 90
278. Historia Anglorum et Saxonum secundum Magistrum

Gotifridum Viturbiensinm - - - - 91
279-281. Vita Sancti Bernachi Confessoris - 91, 92

282-284. Vita 8. Iltuti Abbatis - - - 92, 93



TABLE OF CONTENTS. Ixxxvii

Page

285—295 Vita S. Modwennsm - - 94-100
296. Catalogus Sanctorum in Anglia pausa.ntmm et oriun-
dorum, quorum depositionem dies consequenter an-
notantur. . . . Habet prolixam satis S. Modwennm

vitam - - - - -
297-299. Vita S. Keynm Vlrgmm - . . - 101
300. Vita S. Pirani, Episcopi et Confessoris - - - 102
301. Vita S. Kiarani, Episcopi et Confessoris - - 102
302. Vita 8. Kiarani Episcopi - - - - 103
303. Vita 8. Kierani Episcopi Saigerensis - - - 108
303 a. Vita 8. Kerani Pontificis de Saygir - - - 103
- - - - - - 103
304 a. Vita heremito - - - - 14
305, 305 a. Vita 8. Tigernachi Episcopi Hiberniee - - 105
306-351. Vita S. Brigide - - - - 105-116
352, 352 a. Vita S. Albei - - - 116
353. De Bancto Justiniano, Martyre et Monacho - - 117
354. - - - - 117
355. De . et Confessore - - - 117
356-376. Vita Episcopi et Confessoris 118-124
377-381. Vita 8. Senani - - - - 124-126

382. Vita Querani junioris, primi Abbatis
- - - - - 126
383 ex Hibernia - - - 127
384, - - . - 127, 128
385, 386. Vita S. Finniani seu Finneni Abbatis - 128, 129
387-389. Vita S. " et Confessoris - 129, 130
390, 391. Vita S. Teliavi Episcopi - - - 130-132
392. De Episcopo et Confessore - - 132
393. - - - - 132

) Sancti Gilde Sapientis de Excidio
- 132-137

S. Machutl, Mngutl, Maclovn, Machutis,
- - - 138-141
409-422. Vita S. Samsonis Episcopi - - . 141-144
423, 424, Vita virginis - - 144, 145
425427, Vita B. - . . 145, 146
428-435. Vita et Passio 8. Cadoci - - . 146-151
436445. Vita 8. Gilde Sapientis - . 151-155

446. Vita S. Molaisi alias Lasermm, Abbatls Daiminiensis
sive Devenishensis - - - - 156
447-453. Vita 8. Pauli Leonensis EplSCO])l - - 157, 158
454-456. Vita S. Maglorii Episcopi - - 158, 159
457. Vita 8. Constantini, Regis et Monachi Scotun - - 159

458-470. Vita S. Brendani - . . . 159-164



Ixxxviii TABLE OF CONTENTS.

No. Page
471, 472. Vita S. Cronani, Abbatis Roscreiensis in Hibernia 164
473-476. Vita S. Ruadani, Abbatis de Lothra - 164, 165

477. Vita 8. Aedi Episcopi Midensis - . - 165
478. Vita 8. Aidi Episcopi et Confessoris - - - 166
479-498. Vita S. Columbe - - 166-174
499-502. Vita et Miracula S. Lethardx prscopx et; Confes-
soris - - - 175, 176
503. De Ethelberti Baptlsmo per S Augustinum, et de
sanctis Virginibus e domo Ethelberti - 176
504. Historia Britonum, ad tempora B. Augustini, Anglo-
rum Apostoli; per Gildam ; versu heroico - - 17
505. Vita S. Baitheni Hiiensis Abbatls - 178
506. De S. Lugldo, sive Luano, sive Molua, Abbate Clua.n-
fertensi in Hibernia - - - - - 179
507. Vita S. Moluse Abbatis - - 179

508-514. Vita Sanctee Wenefredee Virginis et. Mm't.yns 179—184-
515-519. Vita, Miracula, et Translatio S. Yvonis - 184-186
520-521. Vita S. Declani Episcopi - - - 186,187
522. Vita 8. Golveni, Episcopi Leonensis - - - 187
523-525. Vita S. Leonorii, Episcopi et Confessoris - 187,188
526-530. Vitee Sancti Aidui, qui et Maidoci - - 188-190
531-534. Vita Congalli - - - - 190, 191
535, 536. Vita S. Fintani Abbatis - - 191,192
537. De Dedicatione Ecclesis Westmonasbenx per beatum
Petrum Apostolum, Angelis eidem ministrantibus,
nocte Dominica, xi. Kal. Aprilis, anno Domini 604 - 192
538. Johannis Goscelini, Monachi Cantuariensis, Liber Am-
plior de Adventu Beatissimi Anglorum Apostoli,
Augustini, Sociorumque ejus, in Britanniam ; et de

ipsius virtutibus - - 192
539. Historia Major de Miraculis S Angustml, Arclnepls-
copi Cantuariensis, auctore Goscelino Monacho - 194

540. Historia Translationis 8. Augustini, Archiepiscopi,
Anglorum Apostoli, aliorumque Sanctorum qui in
ipsius Monasterio Cantuariensi quiescebant, auctore
Goscelino, ejusdem loci Monacho mequali - - 195

541. Goscelini, Monachi 8. Augustini Cantuariensis, His-
toria Minor de Vita S. Augustini, Anglorum Apostoli 197

542. Historia Minor de Miraculis 8. Augustini, auctore

Goscelino Monacho - - - - - 198
543. Vita S. Augustini - - - - . 198
544. De S. Augustino - - - - 199
545. De Ordinatione Sancti Augustini, et de lpsms Quees-

tionibus ad beatum Gregorium - - 199

546. Miraculum 8. Augustini - - - - 199



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

No.

547. Sermo in Festivitate S. Augustini - - -

548. Vita S. Augustini, Primi Cantuariensis A.rchlepxscopx
carmine Elegiaco - -

549. Life of St. Augustine, in Enghsh Verse -

550. Quoddam Miraculum almi Patris Augustini, A.nglo-
rum Apostoli et Cantuariensis Archiepiscopi - -

551. Miraculum quoddam 8. Augustini, Apostoli Anglicani

552. Translatio S. Augustini Cantuariensis - - -

553. De 8. Augustino, Archiepiscopo Cantuariensi - -

554. 8. Augustini, Anglorum Episcopi, Vita -

555. 8. Augustini, Anglorum Episcopi, ad Gregormm

Magnum Interrogationes, hujusque Responsiones -
556. Beds Presbyteri Chronica de Transitu, id est, Obitu

8. Augustini - - .

557. Vita S. Augustini, et Adventns ejus in Cmnoblo
Floriaco - - - B -

558. Vita Augustini Eplscopl - -

559. 8. Gregorii Pape, anl, Epistole ad res Anglxca.nas
spectantes - - - - -

560. Vita S. Gregorii Papm, hujus nominis primi cogno-
mento Magni, ad annum 604, auctore Paulo Diacono

561. Vita 8. Gregorii Magni, auctore Joanne Diacono,
quatuor Libris scnpts- -

562. Anglo-Saxon Homlly, in commendatxon of Pope Gre-

gory
563-565. S. Gregorii Ma.gm Vlt.n. - - .
566. Vita beati Petri, primi Abbatis Ccenobii g]orlosum
Apostolorum Petri et Pauli, quod Cantuarim situm
est, auctorc Eadmero - - - . R
567. Vita 8. Kentigerni, Episcopi ct Confessoris, qui et
Inglaschu nominatur; auctore Joscelino, Monacho
Furnesensi - - - - .
568. De S. Kentegerno - - - - .
569. Libellus de Vita et Miraculis S. Confessoris et Pon-
tificis Kentegerni, a quodam monacho, rogatu sive
intimatione Herberti Glasguensis, compositus
570. Vita S. Kentigerni - - - -
571. Vita S. Finiani, abbatis Surdensis in Hibernia .
572. Vita S. Colmani, de Elo - - - .
573. Vita S. Columbani, abbatis Bobiensis, ad annum G615,
auctore Jona, monacho Bobiensi; una cum Appen-
dice Miraculorum - - - - -
574. Vita S. Columbani Abbatis, auctore Frodoardo Cano-

nico Remensi - - - - - -
575. Miracula 8. Columbani, scripta a Monacho Bobiensi
anonymo - . - . . .

g

§§§ §§

206

207
208

209
209
209
210



596.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

. Vita S. Columbani - - - - -
. De S. Columbano Abbate - - - -
. Vita S. Columbani - - - -
. Vita S. Ethelberti, Regis Cn.ntlm - - -
. De S. Ethelberto Rege - - - - -
. Historia Donationum 8. Ethelberti - - -
. De Rege Athelberto, ejusque Progenie; Notationes

de Sanctis qui in Anglica patria requiescunt -
. Vita S. Ethelberti Regis Cantis - -

. Miraculum S. Ethelberti Regis et Confessoris, factnm

in Monasterio S. Augustini - - -

. Compendiosa Descriptio Anglo-Saxonum et Reg'um

Anglorum, a Vortigerno, vel anno 409 usque ad

annum 616 - - - -
. Vita Coemgeni, vulgo Keivini, primi Abbatis Glen-
delacensis, auctore anonymo - - -
. Relatio Venerabilis Bedee de Sanctissimo Chnstl Con-
fessore, Laurentio, Anglorum Archaeplscopo -
. De Sancto Laurentio, Archnepnscopo - -
. Vita Laurentii Archiepiscopi, carmine Elegmco -
. De S. Laurentio - - - -

. De Adventu Beati Melliti, Anglorum Archlepmcopl,

in Britanniam, et de ejus Virtutibus -

. De S. Mellito, Archiepiscopo et Confessore - -
. De S. Mellito - - - - .
. Vita Sancti Melliti, Archiepiscopi Cantunnensis, car-

mine Elegiaco - - - - -

. Hymnus in laudem Melliti, Archiepiscopi; cum notis
musicis antiquis - - - - .
Vita S. Deicoli, Abbatis Lutrensis, auctore Monacho
anonymo, ad an. 620 - - .

. Vita S. Deicoli, sive Deicols, Abba.tns Lutrensls in

Burgundia, auctore anonymo - - -

. Vita 8. Deicoli - - .
. A Fragment of a Chronicle from t.he commg of I;he

Saxons to the year 627, in English - - -

. De 8. Justo, Archlepxscopo - - - .
. De 8. Justo - - - -
. Vita 8. Justi, Archleplscopo Qusrt.l carmine Ele-

giaco - -
. Vita S. Bege ergnms, in Provmcm Northannmbro-

rum - . - . -
. Miracula S. Begse Vlrgm)s - - - -
. Vita 8. Colmanni, Drummorensis Episcopi - -
. Vita S. Berachi, Confessoris et Abbatis - -

. Vita S. Eadwini, Regis et Martyris, ad ann. 633 .

213
214
214
214
215
215

215
216

216

216
217
217
218
219
219
219
220

220

221

221

223

BEEEE B



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

608. Vita S. Munnu, alias Fintani, Abbatis Taghmunnensis
609. Note de rebus Anglicis a primordio gcntis ad annum
636 - -
610. Vita S. Carthmcn, seu Mochudda.' de Hlberma. - -
611. Vita 8. Carthaci - - - -
612. Vita 8. Carthaci - - . - - -
613. Vita S. Laonensis - -
614. Vita ‘et Abbatlssa: -
615. De Abbate Lethglinensi
in ' et Legato Apostolico -
616. Vita S. Eboracensis, ab anno
: cum Historia Translationis et
617. De 8. Paulino, Episcopo et Confessore - -
618. De S. Paulino, Episcopo - - - -
619. Vita Sancti Galli, auctore Guetino -
620. Vita S. Galli, auctore Walafrido Strabone, Abba.to
Anugiensi - - -
621. Walafridi Strabi, Vita 8. Gnlh, metnce - -
622. Vita 8. Galli, - - - -
623. Vita 8. Confessoris - -
624. i : - - -
625. ct Confessoris - -
626. De Sancto - - - -
627. De S. ano, Eplscopo - - - -
628. Episcopi Dorcestrensis, auctore quodam
fide digno - - - -
629. Vita S. Birini, Episcopi et Confessoris - -
630. Vita S. Birini - - - - - -
631. Vita S. Birini - - - - -
632. Homelia de Sancto Birino - - - -
633. Missa in S. Birini - - -
634. Vita - - - - -
635. Vers : Birin - - - -
636. Life of St. verse - - -
637. Vita o - - - -
638. Vita Abbatis Hiberni - - -
639. Vita . - Presbyteri atque Abbatis, edita a
Preshytero - - - -
640. Vi - Abbatis - - -
641. Furse,’ or the Life of bt Furacy -
642, - - - - - -
643. Sancto Furseco - - - -
644. ! - - - - -
645. Vita S. Fursei - - - - - -
646. Vita S. Fursei, Confessoris - - - -

xcl



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

No.
647. Vita 8. Aidani Lindisfarnensis - - - -
648. De 8. Aidano - - - - -
649. De S. Aidano, Episcopo et Confessoro - - -
650. Vita S. Aidani, Episcopi Lindisfarnensis - -
651. Vita S. Oswini, Regis Deiorum - - -
652. Inventio cjusdem - - - - -
653. Miracula ejusdem - - - - -
654. Sermo de Passione gloriosi et sanctissimi Principis et
Martyris Oswini - - - -
655. Do Passione et Inventione S. Oswml, cum Hymms
Lectionibus, etc. - - .
655a. Do S. Oswino, Rege et Ma.rbyre - - -
656. Seint Oswin, the King, the Holy Martir - -
657. De S. Honorio, Archiepiscopo - - - -
658. Vita S. Honorii, Archiepiscopi Ca.ntunriensis, carmine
Elegiaco - - -
659. De 8. Honorio, Archlepxscopo et Oonfessore - -
660. Miracula Sancti Ithamari, Roffensis Epnscopx - -
661. De S. Ithamaro - - -
662. Vita‘S. Mochoemoci, seu Pulcheru, Abbat.m Lmt.mo-
rensis in Hibernia - - - - -
663. Vita S. Mocoemog - - - -
664. De S. Foillano, Episcopo ct Mm-tyrc - - -
665. Passio 8. Foillani -
666. Vita 8. Livini, Episcopi et Ma.rtyns, ad annum 656
auctore Bonifacio cossvo - R
667. Vita brevis S. Livini, Archiepiscopi et Martyrm -
668. Passio S. Livini, Episcopi - - -
669. Vita et Passio S. Livini, Episcopi ¢t Martyns - -
670. Vita S. Rumwoldi, Confessoris - - - -
671. De S. Rumwoldo, Confessore - - - -
672. Vita S. Rumwoldi, Confessoris - -
673. Legenda de Sancto Etfrido, Presbytero do Leomunsma
674. Vita antiqua Hibernica S. Cumeani Alti, incerto
auctore Saculi viii. - . - -
675. Vita S. Cumiani Alti, Hlbermce . . -
676. Vita S. Finani, Episcopi Lindisfarnensis -
677. De Ethelberto, Eadbaldo, et Eorcomberto, Beg)bus
Cantim, fragmenta antiqua - -
678. De S. Cedd, Episcopo, Fratre S. Ceddm prscopx -
679. De 8. Ced Orientalium Saxonum Episcopo - -
680. Vita S. Fechini, Abbatis Fourii in Hibernia - -
681. Vita S. Fechini - - - - -
682. De S. Deusdedit, Archlepxscopo Cantuariensi - -
683. De S. Deusdedit, Episcopo et Confessore - -
684. Vita S, Deusdedit, Archiepiscopi, Carmine Elegiaco -



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

No.

685. Passio Beatorum Martyrum Etheldredi et Ethelbnch,
cum Genealogia eorum - -

688. De SS. Etheldredo et Ethelbricto, Ma.rtynbus -
687. Vite Sanctarum Etheldriths, Ethelburgw, Sexburgaa
et Wihtburgse - - -

688. Vita 8. Judoci, Presbyteri et Confessons - -
689. Vita S. Judoci - - - - - -
690. Sermo ILupi, Abbatis Ferrariwensis, in festivitate

8. Judoci - - - -

691. Vita S. Judoci, versibus rhythmxcls - - -

692. De S. Judoco - - -

693. Vita S. Judoci, filii B.egls anonnm, et Confessons,
per Florentium abbatem conscripta - - -

694. Vita S. Jodoci, filii Judahelis Regis Britannis -

695. Passio 8S. Wifadi et Ruffini, filiorum Wlferi regis -

696. Vita Sanctorum Wulfadi et Rufi -

697. The Lives and Martyrdoms of St. Wolfade and St
Ruffin, put to death by their father, Wulfere, King
of Mercia, for having embraced the Christian faith ;
in old English verse - - - - -

698. De S. Fiacrio, Heremita et Confessore - - -

699. Vita S. Fiacrii, Confessoris et Eremite - -

700. Vita S. Fiacrii, Confessoris - - - -

701. Vita 8. Fiacrii, auctore anonymo - - -

702. Miracula S. Fiacrii facta Divione, in sacello Ducis
Burgundis, auctore anonymo - - -

703. Vita Sancte Milburgs Virginis - - -

704. Vita B. Milburge Virginis - . -

. Miracula Sancte Milburgaa - - - -
. De S. Milburga - - - -
. De 8. Ceadda, Episcopo ct Con.tessore - - -
. De S. Ceadda, Episcopo Lichfeldensi - - -

709. De S. Cedde, Episcopo et Confessore, Lectiones sex -
710. In natale S. Cedda Eplscopx - - - -
711. Vita S. Cedde - - - - -
712. Life of St. Chadde - - - - -
713. Vita S. Mildgithse - - -
714. Vita Sanct® Virginis ot Regmm, Etheldreda: auctore
Thoma, Eliensi Monacho -
715. Miracula S. Etheldreds:, auctore eodem 'l‘homaElcycnsx
716. Gregorius, Elicnsis Monachus, de Vita ct Gestis
Sancte Etheldrede, Virginis, metrice - -
717. Do 8. Etheldreda Virgine - - . .
718. Vita S. Atheldrythe Virginis - - - -
719. Vita et Miracula S. Ethcldredse, metrice - -

. Vita 8. Btheldrede Virginis - - - -



xciv

E.‘s’ééé%’éi’ E

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

. Vita Sancte /theldrythe Virginis, Saxonice, ex

Homeliis Elfrici - - . - .

. De 8. Atheldrytha Virgine - - - -
. Vita S. Atheldryths, Saxonice - - - -
. Vita 8. Atheldrythe, Virginis -

. The Life of St. Etheldreda of Ely, in old Enghsh

verse - - -

. 8. Ethyldrede t.he holy Vu'gmc - -
. Fragment of a short Chromcle, from A.D. 637 to A. D

679 - - - - -

. De 8. Heuus, qui A.D. 679 ﬂormt - -
. Vita S. Hilde, Virginis et Abbatisse, ad an. 680 -
. De 8. Hilda, Abbatissa - - - - -
. Vita S. Balthildis, Regin® Francorum, postea Sancti-

monialis Kalensis; auctore anonymo, ejus squali -

. Vita S. Balthildis, auctore anonymo sed a.nt.iquo, ex

MS. Corsendoncano - -

. Historia Translationis S. Balthlldls, Regmm, dem

monacha Kalensis; ab auctore anonymo fere squali
scripta - - - - - -

. Vita S. Balthildis Regmw - - - .
. Vita 8. Ceedmon - - - - - -

De S. Ultano, Abbate Perronensi -
Vita S. Ebbee Virginis, auctore Reginaldo Dunelmensx
De 8. Ebba, Virgine et Abbatissa - - -

. De S. Ebba, Virgine et Abbatissa - - -

De S. Audoeno - -
De Reliquiis Sancti Audoem et quornndam allorum
Sanctorum, qus Cantuariee, in Ecclesia Domini

Salvatoris, habentur - -
742. Vita S. Condedi, Monachi Fontmlellenms et Anchoretw
743. Vita S. Madelgisili, Confessoris et Heremite ; auctore

Hariulfo, monacho Centulensi - - -
744, Vita S. Eatem, Hagusta]densm Eplscopl, secundum

Bedam descripta - -
745. De S. Eata, Episcopo et Confessorc - - -
746. Vita S. Erkenwaldi, Londoniensis Episcopi - -
747. Miracula S. Erkenwaldi, Episcopi Londoniensis -
748. De S. Erkenwaldo, Episcopo - - - -
749. De 8. Erkenwaldo, Episcopo - - - -
750. Vita S. Bosa, Episcopi Eboracensis - - -
751. Vita S. Colmanni, Episcopi Lindisfarnensis - -
752. Vita S. Hereberti, Presbyteri et Anachoretee - -
753. Vita S. Cuthberti, auctore monacho Lindisfarnensi -

. Vita Sancti Cuthberti Metrica, auctore Ven. Beda -
. Bedw Vita Beati Cuthberti, Episcopi Lindisfarnensis

g 8 §§ §§§§§§§§ § 2 §§§§ §§ §§§§ f

SRERE

£ &

843



No.

756.

757.
758.

2.

T74.
T75.

776.

9.

780.
781.

2E3

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Liber de Translationibus et Miraculis S. Cuthberti,
Episcopi Lindisfarnensis, auctore monacho Dunel-

mensi anonymo -
Complementum Vite Sancti Cuthbertl Lm(hsfarnenms
Episcopi -
Reginaldus de Coldmgham de ertutlbus 8. Cuthberh

ad Priorem et Conventum Dunelm. - - -

. Vita 8. Cuthberti -

. Libellus de Miraculus S. Cut.hbertl, secnndum Regl-
naldum de Coldingham -

. Reginaldi, Monachi Dunelmensis, de Vu-tutlbus et
Miraculis gloriosi Pontificis Cuthberti Liber -

. Reginaldi, Monachi Dunelmensis, Libellus de admi-
randis 8. Cuthberti virtutibus - - -

. Vita S. Cuthberti (Saxonice). - - - -

. Deposito S. Cuthberhti Episcopi -

. Libellus de ortu S. Cuthberti, de Historiis Hybernen-
sium excerptus et translatus - - -

. Vita S. Cuthberti, versibus hexametris rhythmxcls -

. Vita S. Cuthberti, versibus rhythmicis - -

. Vita S. Cuthberti metrice scripta - - -

. De Sancto Cuthberto, Episcopo et Confessore - -

. Life of St. Cuthbert, in English verse - - .
. Brevis Relatio de Sancto Cuthberto, et quomodo corpus

ejus Dunelmum venerat, et excerpta de Vita et

Miraculis ejusdem Sancti - - - .
Historia de Sancto Cuthberto - - - -

. De S. Cuthberto - - - .
Vita S. Cuthberti, Lmdlsfamensls Episcopi - -
Farrago Cartarum ad Historiam Ecclesiz Dunclmensis
spectantium - - - - R -
Nennii Eulogium Brittannis - - - -

. Nennii Historia Britonum - - -

. Nennii Historia Britonum ; cum Appendice et Chro-

nico subjectis, necnon tractatu de Mirabilibus Bri-
tannis - - -
Res Geste Britonum, a Gllda Snplente composita, a
Bruto nempe ad Regem Arthurum, cum nominibus
Civitatum que sunt in Britannia, et Enumeratione

Mirabilium Britannise - - - -
Nennii Historia de Britannia, emendate scripta -
Nennii Historia Britonum. Exemplar antiquum et

nitidum - - - . - -

. De Britannia et ejus Mirabilibus; inscribitur Gilde -
. Gildas Minor, aut Nennius - - - -
. Gesta Britonum, a Gilda Sapiente composita - -

VOL. L h

R (4

§

(2]
(=
5

§

§§§§§§

315
316
317
317

317
318
318

322

322
323

323
324
324
325



xcvi TABLE OF CONTENTS.

No. Page
785. Nennii Historia Britonum - - - 325
786. Gesta Britonum a Gilda Sapiente edlta, - - 325
787, 788. Nenii Historia Britonium - - - - 326
789. Res Gest® a Nenio Sapiente composite - - 327

790. Exceptiones de Libro Gilde Sapientis, quem compo-
suit de primus Habitatoribus Britannie et de Ex-
cidio ejus. Sic inscribitur in Rubrica, est enim,
revera, Nennii Historia Britonum ; cui subjungitur
Tractatulus de Mirabilibus Britannie, qus sunt

xxi. - - - - - - - 327
791. Gild® Sapientis de Gestis Britonum Liber - - 328
792. Nennii Historia Britonum - - - - 329
793. Nennii Historia Britonum - - . - 329

794. Gilde Sapientis Liber de gentis Britonum Origine - 329
795. Gilds Historia de Gestis Anglornm - - - 329

796. Nennii Apologia Gentis Britonum . - - 330
797. Gildm Sapxentls de Rebus Gestis Britonom, His-
toria - - - 330
798. Historia Bntonum, a ledn. Sapiente - - - 830
799. Nennii Historia Britonum - - - 33
800. Liber Gilde Sapientis, de Gestis Bnmnmn - - 331
801. Caradoci Lancarvanensis Historia Britonum - - 331
802. Gild® Sapientis, do Gestis Britonum, Liber - - 332
803. Exceptiones de Libro Gilde Sap\entls de primis Habi-
tatoribus Britannie - - - 332
804. Gildas, rectius Nennius, Chromcon Bntanmm - 33
805. Nennii Res Gestee Britonum - - - - 333
806. Nennii Historia de Britonibus - - - - 333
807. Nennii Historia Britonum - - . - 333
808. Gildee (Nennii) Eulogium Britanniee descriptam e
variis MSS. ab ipso Usserio - - - - 3H4
809. Nennii Britonum Historiographi, Eulogium Britannis,
sub Gilde Sapientis larva diu exceptum - - 334
810. Gesta Britonum, codex a Gilda compositus - - 334
811. Liber 8. Gildm Abbatis de Gestis Anglorum - - 33t
812. Gildas Sapiens, qualiter Angli 1nhab1tn.nn sive de Ges-
tis Britonum - - - - - 334
813. Gildse Sapientis, aut potius Nennn, Historia Britonnm 335
814. Gildas de primis Habitatoribus Britannie - - 3B
815. Historia Britonum, edita ab Anachoreta Marco. ¢jus-
dem gentis Episcopo - - - - - 3

816 ‘“ Leabhar Breathnach annso girs.” The Trish version
of the ¢ Historia Britonum ™ of Nenning - -
817. Nennii Historia Britonum. ex libro de Ballimote -
818. Historia Compendiosa de Regibus Britonum, auctore
Radulpho de Diceto - - - - -

§ 8%



819

820.
821.
822.
823.
824.
825.
826.
827.
828.

829,
830.

831.

832.

835.
836.
837.

838.

839.
. Epistola Magistri Galfridi Monumetensis, directa

843.
844,

845.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Passio S. Indracti, Martyns, auctori Gmhelmo Mal-

mesburiensi - -

De 8. Indracto et Socus ejus, Martynbus - -
Vita 8. Kiliani- - - - -
Vita S. Kiliani - - - -
De 8. Kiliano cum Sociis suis, Ma.rtynbns - -
Legenda in festo 8. Kiliani - - -
Passio Chiliani, Martyris, et alioram Soowrum ejus -
Vita 8. Kiliani - . - - -
Vita 8. Kiliani Sociorumque ejus -

Galfridi Monumetensis, cognomento Arturi, de On-
gine et Gestis Regum Britannise, Libri xii -

Brut y Brenhinoedd; History of Britain from Bmt.
to the death of Cadwalader -

Gualteri (Calenii), Oxoniensis Arohdmom, Hlstom
Bruti Regumque Britannicorum ; Cambro-Britannice

Gualteri, Archidiaconi Oxoniensis, Historia Bntonnm ;
Cambro-Britannice - - - -

Historia Britonum, sive Wallorum, a Troja capta et
Bruto, usque ad mortem Caldwalladeri Britannorum
Regis: linguo Normanno-Saxonica (in Anglicam
tamen veterem vergente et quidem poetice scripta)
per Lazomonem (Layamon), sacerdotem Emleghe
super Sabrinam (Severn) - -

. Historia Britonum, a Bruto ad Ethelshanum, veteri

lingua Anglicana -

. A Translation of Geoffrey of Monmouth’s Hlstory mt.o

old English by ‘‘ Maister Gnaor” - - -
Geoffrey of Monmouth, Chronicles in English - -
Brutus : Poema sic inscriptum - - - -
“Part of a Poem in very old French, the subject is
the History of Great Britain”- - - -

Galfridi Monumetensis Historia Britonum, Gallice -
Galfridi Monumetensis de Regibus Britonum, Gallice

Alexandro, Lincolnensi Eplscopo, de Prophecns Mer-
lini - - - -

. Vita Merlini per Ga.lfndum Monumctensem, ad Ro-

bertum Episcopum Lincolniensem, versibus hexa-

metris - - - - -
. ““Chronica Britonum, Saxonum, et Normannorum, a
Bruto ad R. Henricum I1.” - - . -
Successio Regnm - - - - -

Gencalogia Regum Britannise, ab Ainca ad Cadwalla-
derum - - - - - -

Vita S. Scxburg:n Regine - - - -

282888 § &

EESS

§§

353

352

356

359
360

360
360



xeviii TABLE OF CONTENTS.

No.

846. Lectiones in Festivitate S. Sexburgas - - -
847. De S. Sexburga, Regina et Abbatlssa. - - -
848. Vita S. Sexburge, Saxonice - - - -
849. Excerpta e Vita S. Sexburgs - -

850. De Adventu Beati Theodon, Archleplscopl, in An—

gliam - - -
851. De 8. Theodoro, Arclneplscopo, Lectlones Septem,
cum parte Lectionis Octave -
852. Vita S. Theodori, Cantuariensis Archnepnscopx, Ca.r-

mine Elegiaco - -
853. De Sancto Theodoro, Archleplscopo et Confessore -
854. Vita S. Tillonis Pauli, Monachi in Gallia - -
855. Vita 8. Tellionis, Monachi Sollemniacensis in Lemo-
vicibus, ad An. circa 690 - -
856. Annales Lindisfarnenses et Cantuarienses ab An 618
ad An. 690 - - - -
857. De SS. Hewaldo, Nigro et Albo, Ma.rtynbus - R
858. De 8. Molingo, sive Da.yrgello, prscopo Fernensi in
Hibernia - - - -

858a. Vita S. Eadbyrhti - .
859. Vita S. Mochusm, sive Cuani, Abbatls LIBgBIGHSIB in
Hibernia - - - - -
860. Sermo Beati Bed®, Sacerdotis et Confessorn. in Na-
tale Sancti Benedicti Abbatis, qui fuit constructor
Monasterii Sancti Petri -
861. Vita Sancti Benedicti Abbatis, cognomento ¢ Blscop,”
auctore Beda - - - - - -
862. Vita S. Benedicti Abbatis, Saxonice - -
863. De S. Benedicto Abbate, cognomento ¢ Bxscop -
864. Vita Beate Ermenilde, Reginm Merciee ct Abbatissa

Eliensis - - - - - .
865. De S. Ermenilda Regina - - - .
866. Vita S. Earcongothes - - -

867. De 8. Erkengoda, auctore Johanne de Tynemonth -
868. De 88. Kineburga, Kineswitha, filiabus Pends Mer-
ciorum Regis, et harum consanguineo Tibba, sive
Tilba, auctore Joh. de Tynemouth - - -
869. Vita et Miracula S. Kineburgs de Gloucestria -
870. Vita S. Geraldi, Abbatis et Epmcopl Mageonensls in

Hibernia -
871. Vita S. Gudwalli, Epnscopl Bntanm anctore Monacho
Blandiniensi - - -

872. De S. Gudwalo, Eplscopo et Confessore - -
873. Sermo in Translatione S. Gudwali et S. Bertulfi -
874. Vita S. Gudwali, Eplscopn - - - -
875. Vita Gudwali - - - - R

88 &8 § 88

g



§f§

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

. Vita 8. Botulphi, Abbatis Ikanhoensis, scripta ab

auctore subpari, ut videtur - - -

. De 8. Botulpho, Abbate ct Confessore - - -
. Vita 8. Disibodi, Confessoris in Germannia - -
. Vita Deo dilectee Virginis Mildrethe, auctore Gosce-

lino monacho ; cum Lectionibus - - -
De S. Mlldrethn. Lectiones ad Matutinas -

. Textus Translationis et Institutionis Monasterii B

Mildrethe ; cum attestatione Miraculorum -

882. Libellus Goscehm contra inanes Usnrpa.tores S. Mll-

dreths - - - -
883. Natale Sancte Mxldrethm Vlrglms, Sa.xomce - -
884. De Sancta Mildretha Virgine - -
885. Lectio in Translatione S. Mildrethe Vu-gmls - -
886. De S. Mildreda - - - - - -
887. Vita S. Mildrethe Virginis - - - -
888. De 8. Mildritha - - - -
889. Vita S. Cuthburgs, Regin® et Vu‘gnms - -
890. De 8. Cuthburga Regina - - -
891. De 8. Ethelburgs, Virgine et Abba.hssa - -
892. Vita S. Aethelburge - - -
893. Antiphon de Beata Adthelburga, Vlrgme - -
894. Vita S. Ethelburge, Virginis - - - -
895. Vita S. Ethbini, Confessoris - - - -
896. De S. Egbino, Monacho - - - -
897. Vita 8. Etbini, Confessoris -

o0
(=1
o]

899.
901.

902.
903.

910.

. Epistola Sergii Pape, Primi, ad Ceolfrldum, Abbatem

monasterii BB. Petri et Pauli, quod est ad Wiri-

mutham et Gyruum, de Beda Romam transmittendo
Vita S. Adamnani, Abbatis Hyensis in Scotia - -

. Vita S. Hedde, Episcopi Dorcestriee - - -
Vita S. Decumani Heremitee - - - -
Vita S. Aldhelmi, Shireburnensis Episcopi - -

Vita S. Aldhelmi, Scireburnensis Episcopi, auctore

Wilbelmo Malmesberiensi - -
. Vita S. Aldhelmi, Episcopi, anlllelmo Malmesbu-
riensi composita - - -
. Vita S. Aldelmi, Episcopi et Confessorls - -
. De 8. Aldhelmo, Eplscopo et Confessore - -

. Life of St. Aldhelm, in old English verse -
. 8. Aldhelmi, Abbatis Mnlmcsbunw, prstolu ad Heah-

fridum - - - .

. Vita S. Wilfridi, Ebomccns:s Archlcplscopl, auctore

Heddio Stephano - .
Vita 8. Wilfridi, Episcopi Ebora.censxs, auctoro Fride-
goda, Benedictino Monacho - . . .

§§§§%§§§§§§§§§§

386

88

389
389

392
394

395
395

396
396
899



[ TABLE OF CONTENTS.

No.

911. Vita 8. Wilfridi, auctore Eadmero, Cantuariensi Mo-

nacho, ab An. 633 usque ad An. 709 - - -

912. De S. Wilfrido - - - - - -

912a. Vita S. Wilfridi, Saxonice - - -

913. De 8. Wilfrido, Eboracensi Alchlcpxscopo - -

914. Qualiter et qua occasione Reliquie Sancti Wilfredi,
Archiepiscopi, sunt translate Cantuarie, tempore 8.
Odonis, Archiepiscopi - - - -

915. Vita S. Wilfridi, Episcopi - -

915a. Aneccdota ad Ecclesiam Hagustnldcnsem specmntm
de Miraculis ibi factis - -

916. De Adventu B. Adriani Abbatis in Angham, ejusque
Virtutibus, auctore Goscelino, Monacho Bertiniano -

917. Translatio B. Adriani per Scotlandum, Abbatem Can-
tuarie - - - - - - -

918. Passio S. Adriani - - - - -

919. De S. Adriano - -

920. Vita S. Guthlaci, Anchoretaa leandue, a.ucbore Fehco
Monacho Giriwensi, ¢jus equali - - -

921. Vita S. Guthlaci, auctore Ingulfo Croyla.ndensl -

922. Vita S. Guthlaci, Saxonice - -

923. Vita S. Guthlaci, Saxonice - - - -

924. Vita Sancti Guthlaci, versibus Saxonicis - -

925. Hymni de S. Guthlaco, Saxonice - - -

926. Vita Sancti Guthlaci, Confessoris - - -

927. Translatio S. Guthlaci - - - - -

928. De Sancto Guthlaco, Confessore -

929. Antiphonm et Responsoria in Natale S. Gut.hlacl, Con-
fessoris Christi - - - - -

930. Versus ad S. Guthlacum - - - -

931. De Sancto Guthlaco - - - - -

932. Vita S. Guthlaci -

933. Vita S. Suidberti Episcopi, Fnsonum et Bomctua.—
riorum Apostoli; falso attributa Markelmo, Pres-
bytero - -

934. Sermo 8. Radbodi, Tm_]octcmns Eplscopt, de S Smd-
berto, Episcopo - -

935. Radbodi ejusdem Carmen A.llegoncum de eodem bea-
tissimo Prasule - - - - -

936. Do 8. Colfrido, Abbate et Confessore -

937. Vita Sanctissimi Ceolfridi, Abbatis, sub quo B Bedn.
habitum percipit Sanctee Religionis, ct post cujus
obitum pro meritis caapit assumere palmam etern®
felicitatis - -

938. Vita 8. Ceolfridi, Abbntxs S8. Petn et Pauh . -

939. Vita 8. Ceolfridi, Saxonice . - -

§§

2 §§§§§§§§§ §§§ g 8

410
410
410

410

411

411
412

412
413
413



No,

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

. Vita Beatorum Abbatum, Benedicti, Ceolfridi, Eoster-

wini, Sigfridi, atque Hwaahbert,i, auctore Ven. Beda

941. Vita S. Hildelithe -
942. Vita S. Egwini, Wigorniensis Eplscopl, per Brlbhwal-
dum, Wigorn. Monachum - -
943. Vita Sancti Ecgwini, Wigorniensis Eplscopl - -
944, Vita Beati Egwini, Episcopi et Confessoris; ct de
Miraculis quse Deus per eum, dum hac mutabili luce
adhuc frueretur, operari dignatus est. Edita a Domi-
nico, Priore Eveshamis - - - -
945. De 8. Egwino, Episcopo et Confessore - - -
946. Fragmentum Vitee S. Egwini Episcopi, scripte a
Britwaldo, Wintoniensi Episcopo, Szculo XI. -
947. Sermo in festo Sancti Egwini, Confessoris - -
8. Vita 8. Werbergs - - -
949. Vita S. Werburge, Virginis, auctore Gotecelmo -
950. Genealogia S. Werburga - - -
951. Vita S. Werburge, Virginis, cum Lectlombus in illius
Festivitate - - - - - -
952. Vita S. Werburgee, Virginis - - - -
953. De S. Wereburga, Virgine - - - -
954. Vita S. Werburgm Virginis - -
955. De primis Ecclesiarum Christianarum in Ga.llm., Anghu,
et Hibernia fundatoribus - - -
956. Vita 8. Johannis Archiepiscopi Eboracensls, a Fol-
cardo, Ecclesim S. Trinitatis Cantuarizz= Monacho,
edita ; cum Miraculis ejusdem - - -
957. Miracula S. Johannis Beverlacensis, auctore Willelmo
Ketello, Clerico Beverlacensi . - -
958. Alia Miracula S. Johannis Beverlacensis, auctore ut
plurimum teste oculato - - - .
959. Alin Miracula S. Johannis Beverlacensis, auctore
tertio, ctiam in pluribus teste oculato - -
960. Miracula Ultima S. Johannis Beverlacensis - -
961. Vita S. Johannis, Episcopi Eboracensis, auctore, ut
videtur, Folcardo, Bertiniano Monacho - -
962. De 8. Johanne de Beverlaco, Episcopo et Confessore -
963. Vita S. Johannis, Archiepiscopi Eboracensis - -
964. De S. Johanne de Beverle, Eboracensi Archiepiscopo,
ct Confessore - - - - - -
965. Memoria de S. Johanne de Beverlaco - - -
966. In Natale S. Johannis Beverlacensis - - -
967. Vita Sancti Johannis de Beverlaco - - -
968. Collectiones de Vita ct Miraculis D. Johannis Bever-

laciensis, transcripte ex veteri Manuscripto Folcardi,
Monachi Ceenobii Derobernensis, qui anno nati Ser-
vatoris claruit 1060 - . - - -

ci

413
414

415
417

418
419

420
420
421
421
422

422
422
422
423

423

423
426
426

427
427

427
428
429
429

429
429



ch TABLE OF CONTENTS.

No.
969. Vita S. Johannis, Episcopi et Confessoris - -
970. Vita S. Johannis Beverlacensis, Saxonice - -

971. Vita S. Bicardi, Regis apud Anglo-Saxones - -

972. Vita Inz, Regis Occidentalium Saxonum -

973. Ven Bede Liber de Temporibus, sive de Sex Etahbus
hujus Seeculi, usque ad A.D. 729 - - -

974. Venerabilis Beds Historia Ecclesiastica Gentis Anglo-
rum - -

977. Bede Venera.bllls Hlstona Ecclesmstlcs Gentxs Anglo-
rum, ab Aelfredo Rege Saxonice versa -

978. Bede Presbyteri Historia Ecclesiastica Gentis A.nglo-

rum, Saxonice versa ab Aelfredo Rege -
979. Bed Historia Ecclesiastica, per Aelfredum Regem
Saxonice versa - -
980. Bedm Venerabilis Historia Ecclesmstlca. Gent.ls Anglo-
rum, Saxonice versa per. Aelfredum Regem - -
981, Venerabilis Bede Historia Ecclesiastica, ab Anglo-
Saxonum Rege, Aluredo, Saxonice reddita - -
98la. Bedae Venerabilis Historia Ecclesiastica, Gentis
Anglorum, Saxonice versa ab Aelfredo Rege -
982. Bede Historia Ecclesistica, Anglice - - -
983. Bedse Martyrologium Prosaicumn - - -
984. Bede Martyrologium Metricum - - -
985. Vita Venerabilis Bedw, Presbyteri, et Geruensis
Monachi - - - - - .
986. Vita Venerabilis Bede - - - - -
987. Vita Bedee - - - - "
98S. De Venerabili Beda, Presbytero et Docmre - -
989. Vita Beda: Vecnerabilis, Prcsb_yben et Monachi Gir-
wensis - - -
990. Vita Sancti et Venerabilis Bedae nucbore ot collecbore
Turgoto, Priore Dunelmensi - - - -
991. Vita Vcnerabilis Beds, Presbyteri - - -
992. De Obitu Bedwm - - - - - -
993. Obitus Bedse Presb. - - - -
994. Intitulatio Opusculorum Bed, ab ipso edltu - -
995. Transitus Venerabilis Bedz, per Cuthbertum Mona-
chum, vii. Kal. Junii - - - -
996. Epistola Cuthberti ad Cuthwinam, condlscnpulum -
997. Epistolee Venerabilis Beds ad diversos scripta -
998. Epitaphium cgregii Doctoris Bedee - - -

999. Vita Tathwyni, Cantuariensis Archiepiscopi, ab an.
731 ad an. 735 ; auctore anonymo (metrice) -

1000. Vita S. Frldeswndm Virginis Oxoniensis, ab anno 650
ad annum circiter 735; cum appendice Miracu-
lorum usque ad A.D. 1180 -

1001. Vita Sancte Frideswidse, Virginis Oxoniensis mAngha

430
431

431

447

449
449
449

ZEE &

453

5558 5855E &

§

§§



TABLE OF CONTENTS.

No.

1002. Philippus, Prior S. Frideswit.haz, de Miraculis ejus-
dem Sancte - - - - -

1003. Vita S. Frideswids, cam Prologo - . -

1004. Vita S. Frideswids, Oxon. -

1005. Vita S. Fritheswithe, filiee Didani, regis Oxmefordla:

1006. Vita 8. Frideswithee - - - - .

1007. Vita S. Frideswithas - - - . .

1008. Life of St. Frideswida - . .

1008a. Fragmenta ex Vita S. Frideswide metrlca - -

1009.

1010.

Chronologia Brevissima, ad Northanhymbros spec-
tans, ab A.D. 547 adusque A.D. 737 - .-

Vita 8. Willibrordi, Episcopi Trajectensis ad Rhe-
num, auctore Albino Flacco seu Alcuino -

1011. Vita metrica S. Wilbrordi Episcopi, auctore Albmo
Flacco seu Alcuino - - - -

1012. Vita S. Willibrordi, Episcopi et Confessorls - -

1013. Vita S. Willibrordi, Episcopi et Confessoris - -

1014. Vita Sanctee Samthanee, Abbatisse Clonbronicnsis -

1015. Vita S. Adalberti, Diaconi, B. Willibrordi socii; ad
an. circa 740 - - - - -

1016. Eulogium S. Nothelmi, Archleplscopl Cantuariensis,
ab an. 736 ad an. 741 (metrice) - - -

1017. Vita Beatee Wihtburge, Virginis - - -

1018. Vita Sanctee Wihtburge, Virginis - - -

1019. Vita S. Wihtburge, Virginis - - - -

1020. Miracula Sanctee Wihtburgae, Virginis - -

1021. Chronicon ab Origine Mundi ad A.D. 743 -

1022, Vita S. Wigberhti, Abbatis Fritzlarensis, ad an. 747
auctore Servato Lupo, Abbate Ferrariensi (scripta
A.D.836). - - - - - -

1023. De Martyrio S. Wistani - - - -

1024. Vita S. Wistani, Regis et Martyns - - .

1025. Vita S. Wistani - - - .

1026. Vita S. Wistani Regis ct Martyns - - .

1027. Vita Sancte Eadburgx - - -

1028. Vita Sancti Bonifacii, Eplscopl Mnguntuu ct Mar-
tyris, auctore Willibaldo, ipsius discipulo - -

1029. Vita Sancti Bonifacii, Germanorum Apostoli auctore
Presbytero Moguntino - -

1030. Vita S. Bonifacii, auctore Otholono, Monncho Beue-
dictino - - - - - -

1031. Vita S. Bomifacii . . . . auctore presbytero
S. Martini Ultrajecti - - - -

1032. Vita 8. Bonifacii . . . . auctore Monacho
Ceenob. Trajectensis - - - .

1033. De Sancto Bonifacio, Ep)scopo et Martyre - -

471
472
472
472
473
475

477
480
480
481

481
481



civ

No.
1034.

1035.
1036.
1037.
1038.
1039.
1040.
1041.
1042.

1043.
1044.

1045

1046.
1047.

1048.
1049.

1050.
1051.
1052.
1053.
1054.
1055.
1056.
1057.

1058.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Epistolee Winfridi, sive Bonifacii, ad diversos scrip-
tae, ab an. 710 ad an. circiter 751 - -

Vita S. Cuthberti, Cantuariensis Archiepiscopi, a.b
an. 741 ad an. 749 (metrice) - - -

Vita B. Bregwini, A.rchlepxscopl Cantuariensis, auc-
tore Eadmero - - - -

Vita S. Bregwini, Archncpxscopx Cantuariensis Con-
fessoris - -

Annales Northanumbrenses, ab an. 731 ad an. 766 -
Vita S. Liobe, Virginis et Abbatiss® Biscofheim-
ensis, ad an. circiter 772, auctore Bodnlfo, Monacho
Fuldensi - - -
A Chronicle of England from 639 to778 - -
Vita Sanctss Walpurgis, Abbatisse Heidenheimensis,

anctore Wolfhardo Presbytero Hasenrietano -

Vita S. Walburgis, auctore Adelbaldo, Eplsoopo
Ultrajectino - - .

Vita S. Walburgis, auctore anonymo - -

Vita S. Walburgis metrica, auctore Med.lbardo
poeta - - -

Vita S. Walburgis, studno Sa.nctnmomalmm Eyst.et-
tensium setripta -

Vita S. Walburgis, auctore Phxhppo Eplscopo Eyst-
ettensi - -

De Sancta Walburga Vnrgmo - - - -

Legenda in Festo S. Walpurge - -

Vita Sancti Willibaldi, Episcopi Elstetcnsm primi,
scripta a quadam Sanctimoniali Heidenhecimensi,

ipsius quali ct consanguinea - - -
Vita S. Willibaldi, auctore anonymo - - -
Part of a Saxon Chronicle, from 622 to 787 - -

Vita S. Willchadi, Episcopi Bremensis, ad an. 789,
auctore Anshario, Bremensi Archiepiscopo - -
Vita Soli, Monachi et Confessoris in Norico, auctore

Ermanrico, Monacho Elwangensi - - -
Passio Sancti Athelberti, Regis et Martyris, auctore
Osberto Monacho de Stoke Clare - -
De Sancto Ethelberto, Rege Orientalium Anglorum
et Martyre - - - - - -
Vita Ethelberti Regis - - -

Vita Sancti Blaitmaici, Abbatis annsxs ct Martyrls,
cum aliis Monachis, auctore Walafrido btrubone,
Abbate Augiensi -

Fragmentum Historiz de Pontlﬁcxbns et Sanctls
ecclesie Eboracensis, scripte® a Poeta quodam
anonymo, Aelberti Episcopi discipulo - -

&% &

58

§§§§

494

495
496

497



No.

1059.
1060.
1061.
1062.
1063.
1064.
1065.

1066.
. Epistol et Poemata S. Alcuini ad res Anglie spec-

1068.

1069.
1070.
1071.
1072.
1073.

1074,
1075.

1076.
1077.
1078.

1079.
1080.

1081.
1082,
1083.
1084,

1085.
1086.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

De co quod Episcopi Candidee Cas® esse debeant
subjecti Archiepiscopo Eboracensi - - -

Vite duorum Offarum, sive Offanorum, Merciorum
Begum, Ccenobii Sancti Albani fundntorum, per
Mattheeum Paris -

De Regibus, Regnis, et Eplscopatxbus totius Anghm
Breve Chronicon a Bruto ad Egbertum - -
Dicuili Liber de Mensura Orbis Terro - -
Chronicon Regum Saxonum - - - -
De Partitione Provinciz in Schirus et Episcopatus

et Regna - - - - -

Vita B. Alcuini Abbatis, auctorc anonymo - -

tantia - - - - - - -
Historia Monasterii 8. Augustini Cantuariensis per
Thomam de Elmham thesaurarium ejusdem Monas-
terii - - - -
Vita 8. Kenclmx, Regls et Martyns, auctore anon-
(0] - - - -
Vita 8. Kcnelmi Regis et Martyris - - -
Vita S. Kenelmi - - -
Ethelwulfi Mouachi Carmen de Abbatlbus et viris
piis Ceenobii S. Petri in insula Lindisfarnensi -
Vita 8. Angusi, Keldwzi, Abbatis Episcopi in Hiber-
nia, circiter A.D. 824 - -

Catalogus Regum Saxonum a Cer dlco ad Egbu tum -
Annales Juvavenses majores, ab auno 550 ad an.
835 - - - - - - -
Chronicon Nicolai Gloucestria, a divisione terrm
inter filios Noc ad an. 838 - - - -
Fragmentum Annalium de rcbus Anglicis, quod
desinit an. 857 - - -
Vita Suncti Swithuni, Eplscopl Wintonia et Con-
fessoris - - - - - -

Miracula Sancti Swithuni, Wintoniensis Episcopi -
Miracula S. Swithuni, Wintoniensis Episcopi, per

Lantfredum Wintoniensem Monachum - -
Vita S. Swithuni, versibus hexametris per Wolsta-
num - - - - - -
Historia Translationis et Miraculorum S. wathulu,
ex antiquissimo MS. Bigotiano - - .
Miracula S. Swithuni, ex antiquissimis Membranis
Reginxe Suecie - - - - -

De S. Swithuno, Wintoniensi Episcopo - -
Miracula 8. Swithuni (Saxonice) - - -
Miracula S. Swithuui (Saxonice) - - -

(44

498

°§§§§'§

g 88

505

769
517
518
511



cvi

1100.

1101.
1102.
1103.

1104.

1105.
1106.
1107.
1108.
1109.

1110.
1111.
1112.

1113.
1114.
1115.
1116.

1117.
1118.
1119.
1120.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Page
. De Sancto Swithuno, Episcopo et Confessore - 519
. Seint Swithin pe Confessour - - - 519
. ‘“H. Erin oll oirdnett Gaoidhill”’ - - - 520
. Itinerarium trium monachorum Bernardi et socio-
rum ejus, et de Sanctis Locis et Babylon - - 520
. De Sancto Fremundo, Rege et Martyre - - 521
. De 8. Frethemundo, Rege et Martyre - - 523
. Vita Sancti Fremundi, Regis ct Martyris, auctore
Gulielmo Ramesiensi - - - 523
. The Life of St. Fremund, by J. Lydgate - - 523
. Vita S. Osgitha, seu Osiths, Vlrglma - - 524
. Vita S. Osgithe - - - - 525
. De 8. Ositha, Virgine et Mart.yre - - 525
. Passio Sancti Edmundi, Regis Orientalium Anglornm
et Martyris, per Abbonem Floriacensem - - 526
Vita S. Edmundi, Regis et Martyris, auctore Gu-
lielmo Monacho Ramseiensi - 528
Vits S. Edmundi Regis, per Osbertum de Clare,
Priorem Westmonasterii = - - - 528
Vita Sancti Edmundi, Regis et Martyrls - - 529
Vita S. Eadmundi, Regis et Martyris - - 529
Vita et Passio S. Eadmundi, Regis et Mart)ns, una
cum Miraculis ejusdem - - - 530
De Translatione Sancti Edmundi de Ecclesm veteri
in novam basilicam, a Baldewino constructam - 530
De Translatione S. Edmundi, Regis et Martyris - 530
In Translatione S. Edmundi, Regis et Martyns - 531
La Vie 8. Edmund le Rey; en vers - - 531
De S. Edmundo Carmen Elegiacum - - - 532
Miracula B. Edmundi Regis, auctore Hermanno
Archidiacono - - - 533
Miracula et Translatio Sa.nctl Edmundx Regls et
Martyris, per Osbertum de Clare, ut videtur - 533
Miracula S. Edmundi Regis ct Martyris Orientalinm
Anglorum - - 534
Liber Miraculorum S Edmund1 Onentalmm Ang-
lorum Regis, auctore anonymo - - - 535
Passio Sancti Edmundi, Regis et Martyris - - 535
Passio Sancti Eadmundi, Regis et Martyris - - 536
Vita S. Edmundi Regis - - - 536
The Life and Acts of St. Edmond, the ng and
Martyr, by John Lydgate - - - 537
Gaufridus de Fontibus de Infantia S. Edmumll - 538
Vita S. Neoti Abbatis, auctore anonymo - - 538
Vita 8. Neoti Abbatis, auctore anonymo - - 540
Vita S. Neoti Abbatis, metrice . - - 543



No.

1121.

1122,
1123.
1124,

1125.
1126.

1127.

1128.
1129,

1130.
1131.

1132.

1133.

1134.

1135.

1136.

1137.

1138.
1139.

1140.
1141.

1142.
1143.

114.

1145,
1146.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Vita S. Neoti, Presbyteri et Confessoris - -

De Sancto Neoto, Abbate et Confessore - -

Vita S. Neoti Abbatis - - .

Fulconis, Archiepiscopi Remensis, Epnstola. ad Alfre-
dum Regem directa -

Annales Rerum Gestarum Aelfredx Msgm auctore
Assgerio Menevensi - - - - -

Gesta Normannorum in Francia, auctore incerto, ab
anno Christi 837 usque ad annum 896 - -

Chronicon breve de Regibus Anglo-Saxonum usque
ad mortem Aluredi - . - - -

Alfred the Great - -

An Historical Pedigree from the Crcatlon of tho
World, showing the Descent from Adam through
the Patriarchs and Kings of Israel, through Dar-
danus to the British Kings, and through Woden
to King Alfred: with accompanying illustrative
passages in English - - - -

Vita Grimbaldi -

Epistola Formosi Papse ad Eplscopos A.nglue, dc
Ecclesia Anglicana bene ordinanda

Chronicon Fani S. Neoti, sive Annales J oannis
Asserii, ut nonnullis videtur - - .

Annales Asserii Menevensis ab anno 596 ad annum
914 (1050), per Johannem Joscelinum excerpti -

Vita 8. Birnstani, Episcopi Wintoniensis, ab an. 880,
usque ad an. 934, una cum Appendico Miraculorum
usque ad an. 986 - - -

A short History of Wales, from the year 688 to 936 -

Hymnus de victoriis R. Athelstani - - -

Oratio militaris Athelstani Regis ante initum pra:-
lium; Latine et Saxonice -

Breve Chroniocon, a Bruto ad Regem Authclqtanum

Computus annorum a creatione mundi usque ad an.
948 . . - - - - -

Vita Sancti Elphegi, Wintonicnsis Episcopi - -

Obituarium Episcoporum Ecclesim Wigorniensis ab
anno 798 usque ad an. 957 - - - -

Annales Cambria - - - - -

‘“ Liber Monasterii de Hida "’ - -

S. Eadburge, Monialis Winton, ﬁlun FdOllBl‘dl L,
Regis Anglie, Vita, auctore Osberto Clarensi, cum
Notis et Prologo - - - - -

Vita Sanctee Edburgre Virginis - -

Miracula Eadburgme Virginis, filia Edwardi Regns -

.

evii



cvi

1147
1148.

1149.
1150.
1151.
1152.

1153.
1154.

1155.

1156.

1157.
1158.
1159.
1160.
1161.
1162.
1163.

1164.
1165.
1166.
1167.
1168.
1169.
1170.
1171.
1172.

1173.
1174.

1175.

1176.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.
Vita S. Edburge - -
Vita Odonis, Archiepiscopi Cmtuanensm et Con-
fessoris, auctore Eadmero - - - -
Vita 8. Odonis, Archiepiscopi Cantuariensis - -
De Sancto Odone, Archiepiscopo et Confessore -
Vita Sancti Odonis, Archiepiscopi et Confessoris -

Vite Sanctorum Elfledee et Merwimm:, Virginum et
Abbatissarum - - - -

De Sancta Elfleds, Virgine et Abbahssa -

Symeon de obsessione Dunelmi, et deo problta.te
Uchtredi comitis, et de comitibus qui eum successe-

runt - - - - - - -
“De fundatione miraculosa abbatiz de Ramseii,”
narratio per Johannem de Tynemuth -

Eplstola. Simeonis, Monachi Dunelmensis, de Archle-
piscopis Eboraci ab an. 627 ad an. 972, ad Hugonem,
Decanum Eboracensem, inscripta - - -
De origine ct statu Ecclesiz Eboracensis. (Metrice.)
Chroniques des Rois d’Angleterre d’Egbert a Edgar -
De Sancto Edgaro, Rege et Confessore - -
Chronicorum Ethelwerdi libri quatuor - -
Annales a Christo nato ad annum 977 - -
Cronicon a Christo incarnato ad annum 977. (Saxonice)
Genealogia et successio Regum West-Saxonum ab
anno 494 ad Edwardum, filium Edgari. (Saxonice.)
Passio Sancti Edwardi, Regis et Martyris, subjuncta

miraculorum relatione - - - -
Narratio de S. Edwardo - . - -
De Sancto Edwardo, Rege et Martyro - -
Vita S. Eduardi, Regis Anglorum, carmine conscriptn.

Gallico et Latino - - -
Versus de translatione corpons 8. Eadwardi, Regls et

Martyris - - - -
Life of St. Edward, ng and Martyr - -
Vita Sancti Wulsini, Episcopi Scireburnensis -
De Sancto Ulsino Episcopo et Confessore - -

De Sancta Wolfhilde, Virgine et Abbatissa, ad an.
980 - - - . . - -
Chronicon ab anno 674 ad annum 980 - -
Vita Brithnodi, primi Abbatis Eliensis, auctore Jo-
hanne de Tynemouth - - - - -
Vita Forannani, Episcopi et Abbatis Walciodorensis, ad
annum 982, auctore Roberto, Monacho Walciodorensi
Vita Sancti Ethelwoldi, Episcopi Wintoniensis, auc-
tore Alfrico Abbate - - - - -

566

566
567
568

568
569

569

582

583



No.
nm.

1178.

1179.
1180.

1181.

1182.
1183,

1184.
1185.

1186.

1187.

1188.

1189.

1190.

1191.

1192.

1193.

1194.

1195.
1196.

1197.
1198.

1199,

1200.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

Vita 8. Ethelwoldi, Episcopi Wintoniensis. Auctore

(ut videtur) Wolstano Monacho, ejus discipnlo -
Historia Ecclesi®e Eliensis, sive Libellus quorundum

insignum operum B. Adelwoldi Episcopi - -
Vita Sancti Ethelwoldi, Episcopi Wintoniensis -
De Sancto Ethelwoldo, Episcopo et Confessore -
De Sancto Adelwoldo Wintoniensi Episcopo et Con-

fessore - - - -
Vita S. Ethelwoldl Eplscopn - -
Gocelinus Monachus de Vita Snnctm Edn.hna Vir-
ginis - - -

De Sancta Edlths Vu-gme ot Abbatmsa - -
Translatio ipsius Edithee cum sequentibus signis -
History of the Foundation of the Priory of Wilton,
in old English verse, containing many matters re-
lating to King Egbert and other Saxon Kings; also
the Life and Miracles of St. Editha, and her Trans-

lation - - -
S. Abbonis Flormcensxs Epnsbo]a cncychca. ad Mona-
chos Anglie - - -

Vita S. Dunstani, Archlepwcopl et Coni‘ewons,
auctore, ut videtur, Bridfertho, Ramesiensi Mona-
cho - - - - -

Vita 8. Dunstani, Archloplscopl Cantunariensis, au-
thore Osberno Monacho ¢t Prmcentore Ecclesi®
Christi Cantuariensis - - - - .

Liber. II. de vita Dunstani, seu de miraculis cjus,
auctore Osbherno - - - - .

Vita S. Dunstani, Archiepiscopi Cantuaricnsis, au-

thore Eadmero - - - - -
Vita . Sancti Dunstani, Archicpiscopi et Confes-
8Oris - - - - . - .

Fragmenta cx alia Vita Sancti Dunstani, anctore
Osberto Monacho, s®culo xii. - - -
Fragmenta ex Libro de Miraculis S. Dunstani, auc-
tore Osberto, Monacho Cantuariensi - - -
Gauilielmi Malmesburiensis de vita S. Dunstani Ar-

chiepiscopi Libri duo - -
Epistola Adelardi, Blandinensis cmnol)n, nd Elphe-
gum Archiepiscopum de vita patris Dunstani -
De Sancto Dunstano, Episcopo et Confessore - -
De Sancto Dunstano, Episcopo et Confessore - -
Sermo de maxima laude Sancti Dunstani, Archiepis-
copi et Confessoris - - - - -
Miracula de 8. Dunstano - - - -

a.

593

601
603
603

604

606
6O7
607

607



1214.
1215.
1216.

1217.
1218.

1219.
1220.

1221.
1222.
1223.

1224,
1225.

1227.

(5.4 TABLE OF CONTENTS.
No.

1201. Epistola ad Glastonienses Elmeri, aliter Edmeri, quo
tempore Glastonienses asserebant se corpus Patroni
nostri Sancti Dunstani habere - - -

1202. De Translatione S. Dunstani, Cantuariensis Archie-
piscopi - - - - - -

1203. Hymnus ad S. Dunstanum, cum notis musicis -

1204. The Life of Dunstane, Archbisshopp of Canterburie.
‘Written by Osberne, a Monk of Canterburie, who
lived in the yeare of oure Lorde 1020 - -

1205. De Sancto Dunstano - -

1206. Vita Sancti Oswaldi, Eboracensxs Archlepxscopn -

1207. De Sancto Oswaldo, Archiepiscopo et Confessore -

1208. Vita Oswaldi, Episcopi Wigorniensis et Archiepiscopi
Eboracensis, auctore Eadmero -

1209. Magistri Senati, Prioris Wigorniensis, Vlta Snnctl
Oswaldi, Archiepiscopi - - - -

1210. De Sancto Oswaldo, Eboracensi Archiepiscopo et Con-
fessore - - - - - -

1211. Vita S. Oswaldi, Archiepiscopi Eboracensis, auctore
anonymo Ramsiensi - . - - .

1212. Passio S. Oswaldi - - .

1213. Life of S. Oswald the Archblshop -

The Battle of Maldon and Death of the Ealdorman
Byrhtnoth - - - - - -
De Rege Athelberto ejusque progenie: necnon de
Sanctis qui in Anglica patria requiescunt - -
Dudo de 8. Quintino de Gestis Ducum Normannie,
ab anno 860 usque ad annum 1002 - . .
Vita Abbonis, Abbatis Floriacensis, auctore Aimone -
Versus quidam in laudem Monasterii Ramseiensis,
auctore .:Abbone Floriacensis - - - .
Vita Sanctee Kennoche, Virginis Scotis - -
Vita Sancti Elphegi, Archiepiscopi Cuntusriensis,
authore Osberno, monacho Cantuariensi -
Osberni Historia de Translatione Corporis S
Elphegi, Archiepiscopi Cantuariensis, a Lundonia
ad Cantuariam - . .
Vita S. Elphegi, Cantuarlensw Archleplscopl -
De Sancto Elphego, Archiepiscopo et Martyre -
The Life of St. Alphege, by Robert of Gloucester -
Chronicon ab Adventu Saxonum ad Regem Edwardum
Tronside - - - - .

. Vita 8. Ailwini, Monachi et Episcopi Elmenms,

auctore Johanne de Tynemouth - - -
Fulberti Carnotensis Episcopi Epistole Selecte -

£8 &8 4

S2E8

613
614

614

619

621
622
622

1

623
623

623
624



No.
1228,

1232.
1233.

1234,
1235.

1236.
1237.

1238.

1239.
1240.

1241.
1242

1243.
1244,
1245.

1246.

1247.

1218.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

De Constructione Wintoniensis Cmnobii, quod Novum
nuncupatar - - - -

. Chronica Johannis Wallmgford - - .
. Historia queedam de Cruto - .
. Emme Anglorum Reginm, Richardi I. Ducls Nor-

mannorum Filise, Encomlum, incerto auciore, sed
coztaneo - - - - -
De Origine Godwini Comms et ejus moribus -
Historia Translationis S. Lewinwm, ' Virginis et Mar-
tyris, ex Anglia, in Monasterium Bergense; auctore
Drogone, ejusdem loci Monacho coequali - -
Chronicon breve a Christo nato ad annum 1062 -

Historia Ramesiensis, sive  Liber de Fundatione ct
Benefactoribus Coenobii  Ramesiensis.  Auctore
anonymo - . . .

La Estoire de Seint Aedward le Rei - - -

Vita Aduuardi Regls, qui apud ‘Westmonasterium
requiescit - -

Vita ct Miracula Sanctl Edwarda Regls et Con-
fessoris, abbreviata ex Tractatn domini Osberni
[Osberti], Westmonasteriensis Prioris -

Vita et Miracula Confessoris Christi Edwardi, Regxs
Anglorum, per Aelredum Rievallensem Abbatem -

Vita Beati Edvardi, Regis ct Confessoris, carmine -
Vita S. Edwardi Confessoris, Regis Anglie - -
Revelatio S. Edwardi, Regis et Confessoris - -
De Sancto Edwardo, Rege et Confessore - -
Dec Edwardi Anglorum Exequiis - -
Epistola in Vita B. Regis Edwardi, Dommo cele-

berrimo Ostiensi Episcopo et Romanwe Ecclesia
Legato, premissa, Epistola Osberti de Clara ad
Dominum Henricum, Wintoniensem Episcopum,
Apostolice Sedis Legatum, de canonizando Sancto
Rege Eadwardo, cum Epistolis Henrici Episcopi
Wintoniensis et Regis Stephani ad Innocentium
Papam de codem argumento, cum cjus Responsoria
ad Abbatem et Fratres S. Petri Westmonasterii -

S. Edwardi Regis et Confessoris vita, auctore an-
onymo, Anglice - - - - -
Sulcardus Monachus de prima constructione ct
dedicatione Ecclesie Westmonasterii - -

Speculum Historiale de Gestis Regum Anglie, per
Ricardum, Ecclesie Beati Petri Westmonasterii,
prope Londoniam, Monachum, ab anno 449 usque
ad annum 1066 - - - . -

VOL. I i

626

627
630

630
632

632
634

636

638
639

641

642
642

642

643



exii

No.
1249,

1250.

1251.

1252.
1253.
1254.
1255,

1256.

1257.

1258,

1259.

1260.

1261.
1262.

1263.
1264.
1265.

1267.

1268.

1269.

1270.

1271,

1272.

1273.

1274,

1275.

TABLE OF CONTENTS.

The Anglo-Saxon Chronicle - - - -
Annales Saxonici a Jul. Casar. ad an. 1070 - -
Chronicon Saxonicum, a Julio Cesare usque ad an-

num Domini 1001 inclusive - - -
Annales Saxonice ab Incarn. ad an. 977 - -
Chronicon Saxonicum & Jul. Ceesar. ad ann. 1066 -
Chronicon Saxonicum ab Incarn. ad ann. 1079 -
Chronicon Saxonicum ab Incarnatione ad A.D.
1154 - - -
Chronicon Saxomco-La.tmum a Chnsto nato ud A. D
1058 - - - - - . .
The Anglo-Saxon Laws - - - -
Welsh Laws - - - - - -
Brchon Laws - - - - - -
Codex Diplomaticus /Avi Saxonici - - -
De Dignitate Hominum - - - -
Catalogus Sanctorum qui in Anglia requiescunt, vel
exinde originem traxerunt - - - -
De Sanctis in Anglia sepultis - - -
Excerpta e secundo Libro Historim Eliensis - -

Godefridi de Malmesbury ab adventu Saxonum ad
tempore Regis Guiliclmi primi Historia, quando

Normanni regnare cceperunt - - -

. Nomina Normannorum qui floruerunt in Anglia ante
Conquestum - - -
Vita Haroldi, quondam Anglorum Regls - -
Versus circa Tumbam Haroldi Regis - -
De Bello Hastingensi Carmen, auctoreW. - -

Balderici Burguliensis Abbatis, Versus de Conquestu
Angliss per Guilielmum Normannorum Ducem
ex majore Poemate nuncupato ‘ad "Adelam Comi-
tissam - - - - - - -

Obituaria diversarum Ecclesiarum sive Coenobiorum
usque ad annum 1066 - - - -

De Ecclesiis fundatis ante adventum Normannorum
in Angliam - - - - - -

Chronicon de rebus gestis Anglo-Saxonum a tem-
pore Regis Vortigerni, usque ad victoriam Nor-
mannorum - - - - - -

Gencalogia Edwardi, Regis Anglorum et Confessoris,
a Scema filio Noachi; in qua breviculee deducuntur,
narrationes de successione Regum Anglis usque
ad mortem Haraldi filii comitis Godwini -

Historia brevis & Bruto usque ad tempora. Regis Ed-
wardi Confessoris - - - -

647

)1
655
657
657
660
662

665
665

666

666

667

671

673
673

674

674

674

674



TABLE OF CONTENTS. Cxiii

No.
1276. Polychronicon Ranulphi Higdeni, Monachi Cestren-
sis, do rebus Britannicis et Hibernicis usquo ad
Conquestum - - - 675
1277. Dec Connubiis et Prolo Begum Anghm, ab Aluredo
ad Willelmum Primum - - - 67






A CATALOGUE

OF THE

MATERIALS FOR THE HISTORY ()F.
BRITAIN.

THE materials for the History of Britain, anterior to the
writings of Beda and those attributed to Gildas and
Nennius, are to be gleaned solely from the Greek, Roman,
and Byzantine authors, and from Inscriptions* and Coins.t

In reference to such materials, it will be sufficient for
the purpose of this work to name the volumes where the
passages in question are to be found ; mention being also
made of the pages of the “ Monumenta Historica Britan-
nica,” where the passages are set forth at length.

For the convenience of those who may not possess the
“ Monumenta,” the editions of the authors cited are here
given.

* In the “ Monumenta Historica Britannica ” pp. cvi.—cxx. will be
found a collection of such Inscriptions as bear upon the general history of
this island.

t Of the British Coins antecedent to the Roman Invasion, a plate of
about 53 types is given in the “ Monumenta.” Those who are interested
in this branch of our history, may conmsult with advantage Mr. Beale
Poste’s work on ¢ Celtic Inscriptions on Gaulish and British Coins.”
Engravings of Roman Coins relating to Britain may be seen in the
* Monumenta Historica Dritannica.”
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cxV1

EXCERPTA DE BRITANNIA,*
EX ScrrprorIBus GRZECIS ATQUE LATINIS.

Authors who wrote before the Birth of Christ.

(Names and passages included in brackets are either wholly or in part
omitted in the Mon. Hist. Britannica.)

[ONOMACRITUS.t — Onomacriti Argonautica: vv.
1163-7, 1187-8. Ed. Lipsie, 1764.] Preface to Monu-
menta Historica Britannica, p. 49.

HERODOTUS.—Herodoti Historia : lib. iii. sect. 115.
Ed. Schweighseuseri, Argentorati, 1796. Mon. Hist. Brit.
p- i

ARISTOTLE.— Aristoteles de Mundo :} c. iii. Ed
Kappii, Altenb., 1792.— De Republicd : lib.ii. ¢. 9. Ed
Oxonii, 1810. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. i, Ixxxvii.

[HECATZAUS§ OF ABDERA. — Hecateus apud
Diod. Sic. ii. 47. ¢. v. Cf etiam Schol. in Apollonjum
Rhodium, ii. 675.]

* Allusions to Cassiterides and Thule are included under this head.

t It is very doubtful whether these passages in reality bear any
reference to Britain. The Greek poem on the Argonautic Expedition,
formerly included among the OrRPmICA, or works ascribed to Orpheus, is
now generally attributed to Onomacritus, who was probably contemporary
with the Pisistratide.

} This treatise is now generally acknowledged to be spurious. By some
it has been attributed to Chrysippus, and by others to Posidonius ; while
some writers have asserted that it is a Greek version of a Latin work by
Apuleius. -

§ This passage of Hecateeus was excluded by the Editor of the “ Monu-
menta Historica Britannica ”’ from the classical excerpts therein contained,
in the full persuasion that it had no relation to Britain ; but as several
learned men, who have given much attention to the subject of the Druidical
worship in this country, are of opinion that the passage in question has

- reference to Stonehenge, or some other locality in the British islands, it

has been deemed advisable to print it at the end of this Notice of the
“Excerpta de Britannia ;” the Right Ilonourable Sir John Romilly, Master
of the Rolls, having obligingly supplied the passage. It may be as well
also to state that it was, until the present century, attributed to Hecatseus of
Miletus, who wrote a work on Geography, and died about the year 490 A.C. ;
but now, in accordance with the opinions of Bishop Kaye and Dindorf, it
is assigned to ITecatmus of Abdera, who wrote, among other works, a
History of the Hyperboreans. He was contemporary with Alexander the
Great, and accompanied him as far as Syria in his Asiatic expedition.



A.C. 160.

AC. 55.

AC. 51,

A.C. 49.

AC. 44.

AC. 44

A.C. 30.

.

POLYBIUS.—Polybii Historia: lib. iii. ¢. 57. Ed.
Schweighseuser, Lipsiz, 1789. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. i.

CICERO.—Marci Tullii Ciceronis Epistolee ad Fam-
Lares: Ad Trebatium : lib. vii. ep. 6, ep. 7, ep. 8, ep. 10,
ep. 11, ep. 14, ep. 16, ep. 17.—Ad Atticum : lib. iv. ep. 15,
ep- 16, ep. 17.—Ad Quintum Fratrem : lib. ii. ep. 15,
ep. 16; lib. iii. ep. 1.—De Naturd Deorum: lib.ii. c. 34;
1ib. iii. ¢. 10. Ed. Oliveti, Paris,, 1742. Mon. Hist. Brit.
pp- Ixxxvii,, Ixxxviii.

LUCRETIUS. — Titus Lucretius Carus de Rerum
Naturd : lib. vi. v. 1104. Ed. Havercampi, Lugd. Batav.,
1725. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixxxviii.

CATULLUS.—Caii Valerii Catulli Carmina : carm. xi.
Ad Furium et Aurelium; carm. xxix. In Cewsarem ;
carm. xlv. De Acme et Septimio. Ed. Doering, Lipsis,
1788. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixxxviii.

CZASAR.—Caius Julius Ceesar de Bello Gallico : lib. ii
ce. 4, 14; lib. iii. cc. 8, 9 ; lib. iv. cc. 20-38 ; lib. v. cc. 1-23;
1ib. vi. ce. 13-20 ; lib. vii. ce. 75, 76.— De Bello Civili:
lib. i. ¢. 54. Ed. Oudendorpii, Lugd. Batav., 1737. Mon.
Hist. Brit. pp. xxvii—xxxiv., Ixxxvii.

DIODORUS SICULUS.—Diodori Siculi Bibliotheca
Historica : lib. i. ¢. 4; [lib. ii. c¢. 47.];* lib. iii. c. 38;
lib. v. cc. 21, 22,31, 32, 38. Ed. Dindorfii, Lipsiz, 1828.
Mon. Hist. Brit. pp.i, ii, iii., ciii.t

STRABO.—Strabonis Geographia : tom. 1. lib. i. p. 92;
lib. ii. pp. 107, 110, 130, 142, 153, 156, 159, 167, 168;
lib. iii. pp. 197, 239; lib. iv. pp. 261, 263, 268, 269,
271, 275, 277, 278. Ed. Falconeri, Oxon., 1807. Mon.
Hist. Brit. pp. iii.—vii, xc., civ.t

* Sec ¢ Hecateeus of Abdera,” in the preceding page.
t In reference solely to the Druidic worship of the Gauls.
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A.C. 18.

AC. 10.

AC. 10.

AC. s

AC. 6.

AD. 17.

A.D. 30.

A.D. 30.
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VIRGIL.—Publii Virgilii Maronis Ecloga®: i.e. v. 65.—
Georgica : lib. i. v. 30; lib. iii. v. 24. Ed. Burmanni,
Amstelod., 1746. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. lxxxviii,

TIBULLUS.—Albi Tibulli Carmina: lib. iv., carm. i
v. 147. Ed. Vulpii, Patavise, 1749. Mon. Hist. Brit.
p- Ixxxix.

CORVINUS.—Messala Corvinus de Progenie Augusti :
c. 35. Ed. Havercampi, Lugd. Batav., 1729. Mon, Hist.
Brit. p. xxxiv.

PROPERTIUS. — Sexti Aurelii Propertii Carmina :
lib. ii. el 1. v. 73; el. 18, v. 23; el 27. v. 5; lib. iv.
el. 3. v.7. Ed. Vulpii, Patavie, 1755. Mon. Hist. Brit.
p- 1xxxix.

HORACE. — Quinti Horatii Flacci Carmina: lib. i
od. 21, v. 13; od. 35, v. 80; lib. iii. od. 4, v. 83; od. 5,
v. 3; lib. iv. od. 14, v. 48.—Epodon Liber: od. 7, v. 7.
Ed. Zeunii, Lond., 1796. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. Ixxxviii,,
Ixxxix,

GRATIUS FALISCUS.—Gratii Falisci Cynegeticon :
lib. v. v.174. Ed. Burmanni, Lugd. Batav,, 1731. Mon.
Hist. Brit. p. Ixxxix. .

Awuthors who wrote after the Birth of Christ.

OVID.—Publii Ovidii Nasonis Amores: lib. ii. el. xvi.
v. 87.—Metamorphoses : lib. xv. v. 752, Ed. Burmanni,
Amstelod,, 1727. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixxxix,

PATERCULUS.—Velleii Paterculi Historia Romana :
lib. ii. cc. 46, 47. Ed. Burmanni, Roterodami, ‘1756.
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xxxv.

VALERIUS MAXIMUS.—Valerii Maximi Dicta Me-
morabilia: lib. iii. cc. 2, 23. Ed. Kappii, Lipsiee, 1782.
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xxxiv.



AD. 45.

AD. 64

AD. 65.

AD. 65.

AD. 68.

AD. 70.

A.D. 70,

AD 79.

cxix

POMPONIUS MELA. —Pomponius Mela de Situ
Orbis : lib. i. ¢. 8 ; lib. ii. ¢. 6. lib. ; iii. cc. 2, 6. Ed. Gronovii.
Lugd. Batav., 1748. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. vii, civ.*

DIOSCORIDES. — Dioscorides de Medici Materia :
lib. ii. ¢. 110. Ed. Saraceni, Francof, 1598. Mon. Hist.
Brit. p. xc

SENECA. — Lucii Annwi Senecee Ludus de Morte
Claudii Casaris: cc. 3, 8,12. Ed. Ruhkopf, Lipsie, 1808,
—Trageediee : Octavia :—Act. i. vv. 26, 38.—De Consola-
tione ad Polybium : c. 32.—De Consolatione ad Marciam :
c. 14. Ed Schroederi, Delphis, 1728. Mon. Hist. Brit.
P XcC :

LUCAN.—Marci Ann®i Lucani Pharsalia: lib. i vv,
356, 447;1 lib. ii. v. 571 ; lib. iii. v. 76 ; lib. iv. v. 130:
lib. vi. v. 67. Ed. Burmanni, Lugd. Batav., 1740. Mon.
Hist. Brit. pp. xc. xci.

SILIUS ITALICUS.—Silii Italici Bellum Punicum :
lib. iii. v. 596 ; lib. xvii. v. 414, Ed. Drakenborchii,
Traject. ad Rhenum, 1717. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xci.

VALERIUS FLACCUS.—Valerii Flacci Argonautica :
lib.i. v. 7. Ed. Burmanni, Lugd. Batav.,1724. Mon. Hist.
Brit. p. xci

JOSEPHUS. — Flavius Josephus de Bello Judaico :
Yib. ii. ¢. 16 ; lib.iil. ¢. 1 ; lib. vi. ¢. 6 ; lib. vii. c. 4. Ed.
Hudsoni, Oxon., 1720. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xxxv.

PLINY.—Caii Plinii Secundi Historia Naturalis: Lib. ii.
8s. 77, 99 ; lib. iii. s. 20 ; lib. iv. ss. 30, 83, 86 ; lib. vi.
8. 39;] lib. vii. s. 57; lib. ix. ss. 57, 79; lib. x. 5. 29;
lib. xv. 8. 30; lib. xvi. ss. 76, 95; lib. xvii. 8. 4; lib.
xxil. 8. 2; lib. xxiv. ss. 62, 63; lib. xxv. ss. 6, 55 ;
lib. xxvii. 8. 1; lib. xxix. 8. 12; lib. xxx. ss. 8, 4; lib.
xxxii. 8. 21; lib. xxxiii. ss. 6, 16; lib. xxxiv. s 49;
lib. xxxvii. 8. 11. Ed. Harduini, Paris, 1723. Mon.
Hist. Brit. pp. viii, ix,, xci., civ.,* cv.*

* In reference solely to the Druidic worship of the Gauls.
t In reference solely to the Druidic worship of the Northern nations.
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A.D. 83.

A.D. 90.

A.D. 90.

A.D. 90.

AD. 96.

CXX

SOLINUS.—Caii Julii Solini Polyhistoria: cc. 22, 28,
53. Ed. Salmasii, Traject. ad Rhenum, 1689. Mon. Hist.
Brit. pp. ix,, x.

TACITUS.—Chaii Cornelii Taciti Historis: lib. i cc,
2, 6—9, 52, 59, 60, 61, 70; lib. ii. cc. 11, 27, 31, 32, 37,
57, 65, 66, 86, 97, 100 ; lib. iii. cc. 1, 2, 15, 22, 41, 44,
45 ; lib. iv. ce. 12, 13, 68, 76, 79 ; lib. v. c. 16.—Liber de
Moribus Germanorum : cc. 39, 40, 45.—De Vitd Agricolse :
cc. 5, 7-40.—Annales: lib. ii. c. 24; lib. xi. ¢. 3; lib. xii.
cc. 31-40; lib. xiii. ¢. 32; lib. xiv. ce. 29-39; lLib. xvi.
c. 15. Ed Brotierii, Parisiis, 1771.—Dialogus de Orato-
ribus: ¢. 17. Ed. Ernesti, Lipsiee, 1772. Mon. Hist. Brit.
pp. xxxvi.—xlviii, xci.

FRONTINUS. —Sexti Julii Frontini Stratagemata :
lib. ii. e xiil s. xi. Ed. Variorum, Lugd. Batav., 1779.
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xci.

QUINCTILIAN. — Marcus Fabius Quinctilianus de
Institutione Oratoris: lib. vil c¢. 4. Ed. Burmanni,
Lugd. Batav.,, 1720. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xcii.

JUVENAL.—Decimi Junii Juvenalis Satyre : sat. ii.
v. 159 ; sat. iv. vv. 126, 140 ; sat. x. v. 13 ; sat. xiv. v.
196 ; sat. xv. vv. 111, 124. Ed. Ruperti, Lipsie, 1801.
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xci.

MARTIAL. — Marci Valerii Martialis Epigrammata:
lib. iv. epig. 55 ; lib. x. epig. 44 ; lib. xi. epig. 4, 22, 54;
lib. xii. epig. 8 ; lib. xiv. epig. 99.—Liber de Spectaculis :
epig. 7. In usum Delphini, Amstelod., 1701. Mon. Hist.
Brit. pp. xci., xcii.*

STATIUS.— Publii Papinii Statii Sylvee: lib. v. 2.
vv. 54, 140. Ed. Marklandi, London., 1728. Mon. Hist.
Brit. p. xcii.

* It is not unworthy of remark, that Addison, in his Dialogue on Medals,
translates a passage in Epig. 72, x., “ Pictorum sola basiate regum”—
“ Or on the ground all prostrate fling
* Some Pict, before his barbarous king ;”
the fact being that the Picts were in all probability unheard of at Rome
till long after Martial’s day. The word ¢ pictorum ** no doubt bears refer-
ence to the embroidered robes of the Parthian kings,
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AD.100. CLEMENS ROMANTUS. — Clementis Romani Epi-
stole: epistola prima, ad Corinthios, cap. 5. Ed. Wottoni,
Cantab., 1718. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xcii.

AD.116. FLORUS.—Lucii Annwi Flori Epitome Rerum Roma-
(circa). narum: lib. iii. cc. 10, 12; lib. iv. ¢. 2. Ed. Dukeri,
Lugd. Batav., 1744. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. xlviii, xlix.

——— Huic Floro tribuitur etiam Livii Epitome : Iib.
cv. Ed. Hearnii, Oxonii, 1708. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xlix.

AD.130. SUETONIUS.—Caii Suetonii Tranquilli de XII. Cee-

(circa). saribus: lib. i, de Caio Julio Ceesare, cc. 25, 46, 47, 58 ;
lib. iv,, de Caio Casare Caligula, cc. 19, 43, 44, 46 ; lib.
v., de Claudio Cemsare, cc. 17, 21, 25, 27, 28; lib. vi,,
de Nerone Cesare, cc. 18, 39, 40; lib. vii., de Sergio
Galba, c. 7; lib. ix., de Aulo Vitellio, c¢. 2; lib. x., de
Tito Flavio Vespasiano, c. 4; lib. xi., de Tito Flavio Ves-
pasiano, c. 4; lib. xii, de Flavio Domitiano, c¢. 10. Ed
Wolfii, Lipsise, 1802. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. xlix., L, cv.*

AD.109. PLUTARCH. — Plutarchi Vitarum Parallele: Vita
Julii Ceesaris, ss. 16, 23. Ed. Coraye, Parisiis, 1809.—
De Defectu Oraculorum Liber: cc. 2, 18.—De Placitis
Philosophorum : lib. v. c. 30. Ed. Wyttenbachii, Oxon.,
1795. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. xlviii,, xcii.

A.D.120. PTOLEMY.—Claudii Ptolemai Geographia: lib. i. cc.
7,11, 15; lib. ii. cc. 1, 2, 3; lib. vii. ¢. 5; lib. viil ¢. 2.
Ed. Bertii, Lugd. Batav., 1618.—Syntaxis Mathematica.
Ed. Halme, Paris., 1813. tom. i. p. 85.—De Judiciis Astro-
logicis Tetrabiblion : lib. ii. ¢. 3. Ed. Norimbergew, 1535.
Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. x-xvi., xciil.

A.D.188. APOLLONIUS DYSCOLUS. — Apollonii Dyscoli
Alexandrini Historica Commenta: ¢ xv. Ed Lugd
Batav., 1620. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xciii.

A.D. 140. APPIAN.— Appiani Alexandrini Romanse Historis :
Preefat., ss. 1, 5 ; lib. iv. ss. 5, 19 ; lib. vi. 8. 1.—De Bellis

* In reference solely to the Druidic worship of the Gauls.
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Civilibus: lib. ii. ss. 17, 150. Ed. Schweighseuseri, Lipsim,
1785, Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. I, xciii

OPPIAN.—Oppiani Cynegetica: lib. i. v. 468. Ed.
De Ballu, Argentorat., 1786. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xciii.

AD.140. PAUSANIAS. —Pausaniec Greeciee Descriptio: lib. i

c. 33; lib. viii. c¢. 43. Ed. Facii, Lipsiz, 1794. Mon.
Hist. Brit. p. L.

AD.160. ARISTIDES. — Alii Aristidis Adrianensis Oratio

Hgyptiaca." Ed. Jebbii, Oxon, 1732, tom. ii. p. 855.
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xciii.

AD. 180. THEOPHILUS ANTIOCHENUS.—Theophilus Anti-

A.D. 180.

ochenus de Fide Christianorum : lib. ii. c. 46. Ed. Wolfii,
Hamburg., 1724. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xciii.

POLY ZNTUS.—Polyani Stratagemata : lib. viii. c. 23,
s. 5. Ed. Mursinnse, Berolini, 1756. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. L

AD.190. ATHENAEUS. — Athen®i Deipnosophistae : lib. vi. c.

A.D. 200.

})robably be-
the second

longing to the cend of

Of uncertain date, but
century.

L

21. Ed. Schweighauseri, Argentorat., 1802." Mon. Hist.
Brit. p. xciv.

HEGESIPPUS.—Hegesippus de Bello Judaico: lib.
ii. c. 9; lib. iii. ¢ 1; lib. v. ¢. 15. Ed. Colonie, 1559.
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xxxv.

DIONYSIUS PERIEGETA.—Dionysii Orbis Perie-
gesis: vv. 283, 561. Apud Hudsoni Geographos Minores,
Oxon.,, 1712 ; tom. iv. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xvi.

SPARTIANUS.—Alius Spartianus de Adriano: cec. 5,
11, 12, 16.—De Didio Juliano, ¢. 5—De Severo, cc. 6,
18,19, 22, 23, 24. Apud Historiee Augustee Scriptores,
Lugd. Batav,, 1671. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. Ixiv., lxv,

THE SIBYLLINE ORACLES. — Sibylle Oracula:
lib. v. Ed. Servati, Amstelod., 1689, p. 581. Mon. Hist.
Brit. p. xciv.
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AD.206. CLEMENS ALEXANDRINUS. — Clementis Alex-
andrini Stromats - lib. vii. Ed. Potteri, Oxon., 1715.
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xciv.

AD.208. TERTULLIAN.—Tertullianus adversus Judeos: c.7.
—De Habitu Muliebri : c. 6. Ed. Oberthur., Wirceburgi,
1780. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xciv.

AD.210. MINUCIUS FELIX.—Minucii Felicis Octavius: s.18.
Ed. Davisii, Cantab., 1712. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xciv.

AD. 220. AELIAN.—Alianus de Naturf Animalium : lib. xv.c. 8.
Ed. Gronovii, Lond., 1744 Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xciv.

AD. 230. ORIGEN.— Origenis Commentarium in Matthseum :
tom. ii. pp. 448, 450.—In Ezechiel Homilia 4: (vertente
Hieronymo), tom. iii. p. 370.—In Matthzzun Commen-
tarium : ib. p. 858—In Lucam Homilia 6: (vertente
Hieronymo), ib. p. 939. Ed. Delarue, Paris, 1740. Mon
Hist. Brit. p. xciv.

AD. 230. DION CASSIUS.—Cassii Dionis Cocceiani Historia
Romana: lib. xxxix. sect. 50, 51-53; lib. xL sect. 1-4;
lib. xli. sect. 30, 32, 34; lib. xliv. sect. 42, 43, 49 ; lib.
xlix. sect. 38 ; lib. L sect. 24 ; lib. liii. sect. 7, 12, 22, 25; -
lib. lv. sect. 23; lib. lix. sect. 21, 25 ; lib. Ix. sect. 19-23,
30. Ed. Reimari, Hamburg, 1750. Mon. Hist. Brit.
pp- Li-lv.

JOANNIS XIPHILINI* EPITOME DIONIS CAS-
SII: lib. xlii. ss. 1-4; Ixv.s. 8; lib.Ixvi. s. 20 ; lib. Ixix.
8. 13; lib. Ixxii. ss. 8, 9; lib. Ixxiii. ss. 4, 14, 15; lib,
Ixxv.s. 53 lib. Ixxvi.ss. 10, 11, 12-16 ; lib. Ixxvii 8. 1. Ed.
Reimari, Hamburg., 1752. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. lv.-Ixii.

DIONE Excerpta xc. Angeli Mai Scriptorum Veterum
Nova Collectio : tom. ii. pp. 208-224. Rome, 1827.
Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. xciv., xcv.

* This Epitomizcr of Dion Cassius lived in the cleventh century.
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AD. 238. HERODIAN.—Herodiani Historia : lib. ii. cc. 48, 49 ;
lib. iii. cc. 16, 18, 19, 20-24, 46-51. Ed. Irmischi, Lip-
size, 1789. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. Ixii-Ixiv.

AD. 280. NEMESIANUS.—Marci Aurelii Olympii Nemesiani
Cynmegeticon : vv. 69, 123. Ed. Burmanni, Lugd. Batav.,,
1731. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xcv.

Ab. PANEGYRICI VETERES.—Ed. De la Baume, Paris,,
A.D. 292 1676 : Ed. Arntzenii, Traject. ad Rhenum, 1790. Mon.
ad A.D. Higt, Brit. pp. Ixvi-lxx.

388.

AGATHAMERUS.—Agathameri Geographia : lib. ii.
cc. 4, 8, 14. Apud Hudsoni Geographos Minores, Oxonii,
1698-1712. Mon. Hist. Brit, p. xviii.

MARCIANUS HERACLEOTA. — Marciani Hera-
cleotee Periplus: lib. i Apud Hudsoni Geographos Minores,
Oxonii, 1698-1712 ; tom. i pp. 2, 9, 35, 48, 49, 57. Mon.
Hist. Brit. pp. xvii., xviii.

A.D. 300. CAPITOLINUS.—Julius Capitolinus de Antonio Pio:
¢. 5—De Marco Antonino Philosopho: cc. 8, 22.—De
Pertinace : cc. 2, 8, 4—De Clodio Albino, cc. 13, 14.—De
Gordiano,c. 3. Apud Historiee Auguste Scriptores, Lugd.
Batav., 1671. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. 1xv.

A.D. 300. LAMPRIDIUS. — Zlius Lampridius de Commodo
Antonino : cc. 6, 8, 13.—De Alexandro Severo, c. 59.
Apud Historiee Auguste Scriptores, Lugd. Batav., 1671.
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixvi.

A.D. 300. VOPISCUS.—Flavius Vopiscus Syracusius de Flo-
riano : ¢. 2.—De Probo : ¢. 18.—De Bonoso : ¢. 14.—De
Carino: c¢. 1. Apud Historize Auguste Scriptores, Lugd.
Batav., 1671. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixvi.

AD.310 LUCIUS AMPELIUS—Lucii Ampelii Liber Memo-
(circa). rialis: cc. 6, 18, 47. Ed. Dukeri, Lugd. Batav., 1744
Mon, Hist. Brit. p. Ixx.
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ANTONINUS. — Antonini Augusti* Itinerarium :
Excerpta de Britannia. Ed. Wesselmgu Amstelod., 1735
p- 463. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. xx.—xxii.

AD.314. DE SYNODO ARELATENSIL—Excerptum de Britan-
nia e Labbwi Conciliis, Paris,, 1671; tom. i col. 1430.
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xcix.

AD.319. CODEX THEODOSIANUS.—Lib. xi, tit. 7,s. 2 : De
Exactionibus. Ed. Lipsie, 1736. Mon. Hist. Brit. p.ci.

AD.340. JULIUS FIRMICUS.—Julius Firmicus de Errore

Profanarum Religionum. Ed. Gronovii, Rotterdami, 1743 ;
p. 463. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xcv.

AD. 840. EUSEBIUS.—Eusebii Pamphili de Vitd Constantini
Libri: lib. i cc. 8, 25 ; lib. iii. ¢. 19; lib. iv. ¢. 50. Ed.
Readingi, Cantabrigize, 1720.—Chronica, interprete Hie-
ronymo : lib. ii. Ed. Scaligeri, Amstelod., 1658.—Demon-
stratio Evangelica: lib. iii. ¢. 7. Ed. Stephani, Paris.,
1545. — Preeparatio Evangelica: lib. vi. Ed. Vigeri,
Rothomagi, 1628 ; p. 277. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. 1xx,
Ixxxi., Ixxxii., xcv.

AD.340 EXPOSITIO TOTIUS MUNDI — Apud Hudsoni

(circa). Geographos Minores, Oxonii, 1698-1712 ; tom. iv. p. 20.
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xix.

AD. 350. ATHANASIUS.—Athanasii Apologia contra Arianos:
tom. i. p. 123.—Historia Arianorum ad Monachos: tom. i
p- 360. — Epistola ad Jovianum Imperatorem : tom. i
p- 781. Ed. Benedictina, Paris,, 1698. Mon. Hist. Brit.
p. Xcv.

A.D. 360. AURELIUS VICTOR. — Sextus Aurelius Victor de
Viris Ilustribus: cc. 24, 78—De Czsaribus: cc. 4, 20
39, 40.—Epitome: cc. 4, 20,39, 41, 47, 48. Ed. Arntzenii,
Amstelod., 1733. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. Ixxi., Ixxii., xcv.

* By some authorities, this Itinerary is attributed to the second ceatury,
by others to the fourth.
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AD. 360. EUTROPIUS.—Flavii Eutropii Breviarium Historise
Romane: lib. vi. c¢. 17; lib. vii. ce. 13, 14, 19; lib. viii
c. 19; lib. ix. ce. 21, 22; lib. x. ce. 1, 2. Ed. Haver-
campi, Lugd. Batav., 1729. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixxii.

AD. 360. LIBANIUS.—Libanii Sophistee Oratio Parentalis in
Julianum Imperatorem: tom. i. p. 549.— Panegyricus
dictus Impp. Constantio et Constanti: tom. iii. p. 320.
Ed. Reiskii, Altenburgi, 1795. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. xcv.,

xcvi.

AD. 360. RUFUS FESTUS. —Sexti Rufi Festi Breviarium :
cc. 3, 6. Ed. Havercampi, Lugd. Batav.,, 1729. Mon.
Hist. Brit. p. Ixxi.

AD. 363. JULIAN.—Julianus Imperator ad S.P.Q. Atheniensem
Epistola: pp. 279, 283.—De Ceesaribus: p. 320. Ed.
Spanheimii, Lipsise, 1696. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. Ixx., Ixxi.

A.D. 370. BASIL—S. Basilii in Hexameron Homilie 1v. : tom. i.
p- 36. Ed. Benedictina, Paris. 1721. Mon. Hist. Brit.
p. Xcvi.

AD. 370. RUFUS FESTUS AVIENUS.—Rufi Festi Avieni
Descriptio Orbis Terree : vv. 414 et seq., vv. 745 et seq.—
Ora Maritima: vv. 94 et seq. Inter Wernsdorfii Poétas
Latinos Minores, Helmstadize, 1791 ; tom. v. Mon. Hist.
Brit. p. xix.

A.D. 8374, AMBROSIUS.—-S. Ambrosii Hexameron : lib. iii c. 8.
Ed. Benedictina, Paris,, 1686; tom. i. p. 39. Mon. Hist.
Brit. p. xcvi.

AD. 380. AMMIANUS MARCELLINUS.—Ammiani Marcellini
Historia: lib. xiv. ¢. 5; lib. xviii. ¢. 2; lib. xx. ce. 1, 4,
9; lib. xxii. ¢. 3; lib. xxiii. ce. 1, 6; lib. xxvi. c. 4; lib.
xxvii. ce. 8, 9; lib. xxviil cc. 1, 2, 3; lib. xxix. cc. 1, 4;
lib. xxx. cc. 7, 9. Ed. Erfurdtii, Lipsiee, 1808. Mon.
Hist. Brit. pp. Ixxii.—Ixxv.

AD. 380. AUSONIUS.—Decimi Magni Ausonii Carmen de Mo-
sella: vv. 65, 399. — Epigrammata: cix, ¢x, cxi, exii,
cxiii., exiv.—Parentalia : vii., xviii—Qrdo Nobilium Civi-
tatum VIL : Aquileia.—Eclogi, i., vv. 32 et seq.—Epistola
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ix. Ad Paulum, v. 35. Ed. Souchay, Paris, 1730. Mon.
Hist. Brit. pp. xcvi., xcvii

AD. 380. EUNAPIUS.—Eunapii Sardiani Historia. Apud Lab-
bei Byzantinos Auctores. Paris., 1648 ; p. 15. Mon. Hist.
Brit. p. Ixxv.

AD. 380. VEGETIUS.—Flavius Vegetius Renatus de Re Mili-
tari: lib. iv. ¢. 37. Ed. Secriverii, Vesaliee, 1670. Mon.
Hist. Brit. p. xcvi.

AD. 390. SYMMACHUS.—Quinti Aurelii Symmachi Epistols :
lib. ii. ep. 77 ; lib. x. ep. 22, ep. 57. Ed. Jureti, Paris,,
1604. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xevii.

AD.393. HIERONYMUS [JEROME].—Hieronymi Libri ad-
versus Jovinianum : lib. ii. tom. iv. p. 2, col. 201.—Epi-
stole : ep. xxxv. Ad Heliodorum, col. 267 ; ep. xliii. Ad
Ctesiphontem, col. 481 ; ep. xliv. Ad Paulam, col 551;
ep.xlix. Ad Paulinum, col. 564 ; ep. Ixxxii. Ad Oceanum,
col. 648; ep. Ixxxiv. Ad Oceanum, col. 662; ep. ci
Ad Evangelum, col ‘803. — Questionum in Genesim
Liber : tom. ii. col. 515.—Prologus in Primum Librum
Commentariorum in Hieremjam: tom. iii. col. 527.—Pro-
logus in Librum nr Commentariorum in Hieremiam :
tom. iii. col. 886. Ed. Benedictina, Paris., 1693-1706.
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xcix.

AD. 400. EX COSMOGRAPHIA* ATHICO ASCRIPTA,

(circa) necnon EX ALIAt TOTIUS ORBIS DESCRIPTIONE
EIDEM ATHICO A QUIBUSDAM ASCRIPTA—
Excerpta de Britannid. — Ed. Gronovii, Lugd. Batav.,
1722; pp. 711, 728, 729. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. xviii., xix.

AD. 400 EX NOTITIA UTRIUSQUE IMPERIL—Excerpta

(circa). de Britannid.—Apud Greevii Thesaurum: tom. vii, ce. i,
i, xix, xxiv., xxvii, xli,, lv,, Ixviii,, Ixxi,, 1xxii, Ixxxvii,,
cxliv. Traject. ad Rhen, 1698. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp.

xxiii, xxiv.

¢ This First Cosmography is almost identical with the Geographical
Extract from Julius Honorius, which was published, together with the two
other works, by Gronovius.
+ This Second Cosmography is, on slight grounds, attributed by some
to Solinus : it is copied almost literally in the History of Orosius, B. L. c. 2.
VOL. L k



ses

AD. 400 EX TABULA PEUTINGERIANA. —Excerptum de
(circa). Britannid. Ed. Mannerti, Lipsiz, 1824. Mon. Hist. Brit.
p. Xxii.

AD. 400. OLYMPIODORUS.—Olympiodori Historiarum Liber.
(circa). Apud Photii Bibliothecam, Cod. 80. Ed. Rothomagi,
1653; p. 179. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixxv.

AD. 400. SULPICIUS SEVERUS.—Sulpicii Severi Sacra His-
toria : lib. iL cc. 55, 64, 65. Ed. Hornii, Amstelod., 1665.
Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. xcix., c.

A.D. 400. CLAUDIANUS.—Claudius Claudianus in Rufinum :
lib. i. v. 123; lib. ii. vv. 146, 239.—De Tertio Consulatu
Honorii Augusti: v. 51.—De Quarto Consulatu Honorii:
vv. 18, 69.—De Bello Gildonico: v. 17.—De Consulatu
Mallii Theodori: v. 50.—In Eutropium: lib. i v. 391.—
In Primum Consulatum Stilichonis: lib. ii. v. 247.—In
Secundum Consulatum Stilichonis: lib. iii. vv. 148, 154,
299. —De Bello Getico; vv. 199, 416, 568.—In Laudem,
Serenz : v. 39.—Epithalamium Palladii et Celering : v.86.
Ed. Burmanni, Amstelod, 1760. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp.
xcvil,, xcviil.

AD. 407. CHRYSOSTOM.—Joannes Chrysostomus de Incom-
prehensibili Dei Naturd : lib. ii. tom. i. p. 457.—Contra
Judzos: tom. i. p. 575.—Sermo in Pentecoste: tom. iii.
p- 791 (inter Spuria). Ed. Montfaucon, Paris., 1718. Mon.
Hist. Brit. p. xcviii.

AD. 410. ZOSIMUS.—Zosimi Historia Nova: lib. i. cc. 64, 66,
68 ; lib. ii. cc. 8, 15, 33; lib. iii. c¢. 5} lib. iv. cc. 3, 12,
19, 35 ; lib. v. cc. 27, 43 ; lib. vi. cc. 1-6, 10. Ed. Reite-
meieri, Lipsize, 1784. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. Ixxv-lxxix.

A.D. 417. OROSIUS.*—Pauli Orosii Historia : lib. v. c. 22; lib.
vi. ce. 8, 9, 10; lib. vii. cc. 5, 6, 7, 17, 25, 28, 34, 85, 40,
42.—Liber de Arbitrii Libertate: p. 599. Ed. Haver-
campi, Lugd. Batav., 1738. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. Ixxix.,
Ixxx., e

~* See note t in the preceding page.
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AD.420. SOCRATES SCHOLASTICUS.— Socratis Historia
Ecclesiastica: lib.i. c. 2 ; lib. v. ¢. 11; 1ib. vii. ¢. 12. Ed.
Readingi, Cantab., 1720. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixxxi.

AD. 420. CLAUDIUS RUTILIUS.—Claudii Rutilii Numanti-
ani Itinerarium: lib. i v. 493. Ed. Burmanni, Ludg.
Batav. 1731. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. c.

AD. 430. THEODORET.—Theodoreti Commentarius in Psalmum
CXVL: tom. i. p. 871.—Religiosa Historia: cap. xxxvi.—
De Symeone Stylita, tom. iii. p. 881. — Sermo ix. de Le-
gibus: tom. iv. p. 610. Ed. Sirmondi, Paris., 1642. Mon.
Hist. Brit. p. c.

AD.430. SOZOMEN.—Sozomeni Historia Ecclesiastica : lib. i
cc. 5, 6; Lib. vii ¢ 13; lib. ix. ¢. 11. Ed. Readingi,
Cantab., 1720. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixxxi.

AD.455. PROSPER AQUITANUS.—Prosperi Aquitani Chro-
nicon. Apud Labbei Bibliothecam Novam MSS.: sub
Annis Domini 384, 388, 407, 411, 413, 429, 431.—De
Ingratis: v. 1. col 115, vv. 685—693.—Contra Colla-
torem : c. xxi, col. 363. Ed. Paris, 1711. Mon. Hist.
Brit. pp. Ixxxii,, ci.

AD. 458. GENNADIUS.—Gennadii Massiliensis Illustrium Vi-
rorum Catalogus.. Apud Hieronymi Opera, Paris., 1693—
1706; tom. v., col. 39. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. c.

AD. 470. SIDONIUS.—Caii Sollii Apollinaris Modesti Sidonii
Panegyricum Avito Augusto socero A.D. 455 dictum:
vv. 86, 359.—Epistole: lib. ep. 7. Ed. Sirmondi, Paris,,
1652. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. c.

AD. 490. STEPHANUS BYZANTINUS.—Stephani Byzantini
Liber de Urbibus: sub vocibus ¢ Abuda,’ ¢ Albion,” ¢ Bret-
tia,” ‘Briges,” ‘Ierne,” ‘Iouernia,” ‘Iouerne,’ ‘Cassitira,’
¢Lindonion,’” ‘Pretanica.” Ed. Gronovii, Lugd. Batav.,
1694. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. xx.

A.D. 500 PRISCIANUS PERIEGETA.— Prisciani Periegesis.
(circa). Apud Wernsdorfii Poétas Latinos Minores, Altenburgi,
1788: tom. v. vv. 268 et seq, 576 et seq. Mon. Hist.

Brit. p. xx.



CXXX

A.D.500. DOROTHAUS.—Dorothzi Episcopi Synopsis* Apo-
(circa). stolorum: tit. xii. Apud Scriptorum Ecclesiasticorum
Historiam Literariam, editam a Cave. Oxonii, 1740 ;

tom. i. p. 169. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. ciL

PROSPER TYRO.—Prosperi{+ Tyronis Chronicon.—
Sub Annis Domini 381, 382, 384, 385, 387, 388, 400,
409, 410, 411, 441. Apud Labbei Bibliothecam Novam
MSS.; tom. i. p. 96. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixxii.

A.D. 520. CASSIODORUS.— Magni Aurelii Cassiodori Chro-
nicon: sub annis Domini 44, 207, 211. Ed. Garetii,
Rothomag., 1679. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixxxii.

AD. 528. CODEX JUSTINIANUS.—Lib. iii. tit. xxxii. 1.—
Digest. lib. xxviii. tit. vi. 8. 2.; lib. xxxvi. tit. i s 46.
Ed. Lugd. Batav., 1663. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. ciL

A.D. 552. JORNANDES.— Jornandes sive Jordanus de Rebus
Geticis: tom. 1. cc. i, ii., xlIv.—De Regnorum Successione:
tom. i pp. 234 E, 235, 236 E, 237 », 237 E Apud
Muratori Rerum Italicarum Scriptores, Mediolani, 1723.
Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. Ixxxii., ¢i, cii

AD. 560. PROCOPIUS.—Procopius Casariensis de Bello Van-
dalico: lib. i cc. 1, 2.—De Bello Gothico: lib. i. ¢. 24;
lib. ii. cc. 6, 14, 15; lib. iv. ¢."20. Ed. Maltreti, Paris,
1662. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. Ixxxiii.—lxxxvii.

A.D. 580. VENANTIUS. — Venantii Honorii Fortunati Vita
Sancti Martini: lib. il carm. v. vv. 24, 493.—Poémata :
lib. v. carm. vi. v. 216 ; lib. vii. carm. iii. v. 155 ; lib. wiii
carm. 1. v. 71; lib. ix. carm. xx. v. 5. Apud Maittairii
Corpus Poétarum Latinorum ; tom. ii. p. 1705. Mon.
Hist. Brit. p. cii. :

AD. 595. ST. GREGORY.— Sancti Georgii Florentii Gregorii
Episcopi Turonensis Historia Ecclesiastica Francorum:
lib. i. c. 38. [Ed. Paris,, 1694+. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. cii.

* The authorship of this work is doubtfal.
t The age of this writer is wholly unknown ; but his Chronicle extends
from A.D. 378 to A.D. 456.
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AD. 600. ISIDORUS.—Isidori Hispaleunsis Origines: lib. ix.
¢ 2; lib. xiv. ¢. 6. Ed. De Breul, Paris.,, 1601. Mon.
Hist. Brit. p. cii.

AD.700. ANONYMUS RAVENNAS GEOGRAPHUS®*—
Lib. i c. 3; lib. v. cc. 31, 32. Ed. Gronovii, Lugd. Batav.,
1697. Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. xxiv.-xxvi.

AD.1070. XIPHILINUS.— Joannis Xiphilini Epitome Dionis
Cassii.  See “Dion Cassius "—sub anno 230.

AD.1100. CEDRENTUS. — Georgii Cedreni Historiarum Com-
pendium: p. 154. Ed. Paris, 1647. Mon. Hist. Brit.
p. ciii.

AD.1100. ZONARAS.—Zonars Annales: lib. xi. ¢. 10; lib. xii.
ce. 12, 29, 83; lib. xiii. ¢. 6. Ed. Paris, 1686. Mon.
Hist. Brit. p. Ixxxvii.

AD.1180. TZETZES.— Joannis Tzetzis Historiarum Variarum
Chiliades: Chil. x. De Catone. Ed. Kiesslingii, Lipsiee,
1826. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. ciii.

AD.1333. NICEPHORUS..-— Nicephori Callisti Historia Eccle-
siastica : lib. xiv. ¢. 56. Ed. Ducei, Paris., 1630. Mon.
Hist. Brit. p. ciii.
VIBIUS SEQUESTER. —Vibii t Sequestri Liber de
Fluminibus. Ed. Bipont.,, 1809 ; p. 224. Mon. Hist.
Brit. p. xx.

EX ANTHOLOGIA VETERUM LATINORUM
EPIGRAMMATUM ET POEMATUM.—Ed. Burmanni,
Amstelod., 1759.— Carmen de Laudibus Claudii Cesaris,
auctore incerto. Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixxxix.

EX AUCTORE IGNOTO.—De Constantio Chloro,
Constantino Magno, et aliis Imperatoribus, excerpta. Ad
finem Ammiani Marcellini, ubi supra (sub anno 380).
Mon. Hist. Brit. p. Ixxv.

* This writer is gencrally thought to have lived in the seventh century.
1 The age of this writer is unknown.
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MENOLOGIA GRZCORUM.—MenologiaGracorum :
die xvi. Martii; et die xxix. Junii. Ed. Urbini, 1727.
Mon. Hist. Brit. pp. cii,, ciii. .

EX HECATZO ABDERITA DE

Since we, then, have taken upon
us to describe those portions of Asia
which lie towards the North, we do
not think it out of our province to
relate the legends respecting the
Hyperboreans. :

For among those who have record-
ed ancient legendary lore, Hecateus
and some others say that there is
on the ocean, in the parts over against
Celtica, an island not less than Sicily;
that it lies under the Northern Con-
stellations, and that it is inhabited by
persons called Hyperboreans, from
their dwelling beyond the Northern
blast ; thatit is of a rich and all-pro-
ductive soil, and moreover, that
through the excellence of its climate,
it bears two harvests a year.

They relate that in this island
Latona was born, and that on this
account Apollo is honoured among
them above the other gods; that they
are as it were a sort of priests of
Apollo, inasmuch as this god is daily
praised by them with perpetual song,
and honoured especially: moreover,
that there is in the island a sacred
enclosure of Apollo of great splen-
dour, and a temple worthy of note,
adorned with many offerings, and
spherical in shape. And that there

HYPERBOREIS EXCERPTA.
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is a city sacred to this god; that
most of the dwellers therein are
harpers, who, playing on their harps
continually in the temple, recite
bhymns to the god with a song,
extolling his deeds. That the Hy-
perboreans have a language of their
own, and are most kindly affected
towards the Greeks, especially the
Athenians and Delians, having had
this good feeling handed down to
them from ancient times. And they
relate that some of the Greeks crossed
over to the Hyperboreans and left
many precious offerings with inscrip-
tions in Greek letters. Likewise,
that Abaris from the Hyperboreans
in olden times visited Greece in re-
turn, and renewed the good feeling
and connexion with the Delians.
They say also that the moon appears
from this island as at quite a small
distance from the earth, and as having
some earth-like prominences manifest
on her. It is said, further, that the
god visits the island every nineteen
years, in which time the cycles of
the stars are completed ; and on this
account the period of nineteen years
is called by the Greeks Meton's year.
Moreover, that throughout this mani-
festation the god plays on the harp
and dances unceasingly every night
from the vernal equinox until the
rising of the Pleiads, delighting in
his own festivities. And that the
kings of this city and the guardians
of the sacred enclosure are persons
called the Boreads, being descendants
of Boreas, and that they always
receive the sovereignty in family

succession.
—— Diod. ii. 47.
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Diod. ii. 47
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Now, Hecateus speaks of the ex-
istence of the nation of the Hyper-
boreans up to the same date; and
there are books by him entitled
“ Concerning the Hyperboreans.”

——Schol. ad Apoll Rhod. ii. 675.

‘Exaraios 8¢ pexps o0 adrov
elval gnoi 70 7@y “TwepBopelwy
"Eors 3t aird PifAlz ixmiypa
¢ ITepd viow “TxepPopelan.”

——=Schol. Apoll Rbh. ii




DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE

OF

MANUSCRIPTS RELATING TO THE EARLY
HISTORY OF GREAT BRITAIN,

CREATION TO THE INCARNATION.

1. Nicolai Triveti Annales, ab Origine Mundi ad Creation to
Christum. ;l;:ig:f“'

MS. Reg. 13 B. xvi. vell. 4to. xiv. cent,

Incip. Prol—¢“ Vencrandse discretionis Domino Magistro
“ Hugoni, Cantuariensis ecclesie Archidiacono, ac Domini
“ Papx nuncio in Anglia, frater Nicolaus Triveth.”

Incip. Annotat. Temp.—* Anni primi die tertio.”

Incip. Annal.—* Adam et uxor sua.”

Expl. Annal—“ Ad honorem Domini nostri Jesu Christi,
“ regnantis in secula seculorum. Amen.”

Colophon.—* Expliciunt Annales ab originc mundi, descripti
“ a fratre Nicolao Treveth, ordinis Pradicatorum, secundum
“ annos in Seriptura Sancta annotatos, secundum transla-
“ tionem Icronimi ex Hebraica veritate.”

The work is addressed to Hugh, Archdeacon of Canter-
bury,* and, judging from the date when he held that
office, we may infer that this was a later production than the

* He was sent as Nuncio to England in 1323, and held the Arch-
deaconry of Canterbury in 1327. (Ie Neve, i. 40.)
VOI. I. A
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Creation to French Chronicle, which will be mentioned hereafter. The

:h:am " author gives his reasons for following the Hebrew chronology
) according to Jerome.

The Annals are divided into five Ages, ending with the

Birth of Christ. They contain short notices relative to

Britain, excerpted from Geoffrey of Monmouth, and are of

little historical value. ‘

The MS. is in good preservation, and written in a good

hand. It is probably the same as that described in the “ Cata-

“logus MSS. Anglie et Hibernie ” (No. 6498) as belonging
to Charles Theyere.

See post for a Biographical Notice of Nicholas Trivet and
a list-of his Works.

2. Nicolai Treveth, ordinis Dominicanorum, Annales
Mundi ad Christum natum, opus dicatum Hugoni,
Cantuariensis ecclesie Archidiacono, et Papse nuncio
in Anglia.

MS. Phillipps. 1846.

This MS. was formerly in the Meerman Collection, No. 738.

3. Nicolai Treveth Chronicon Generale, ab orbe condito
ad Natalem Christi, Hugoni, Cantuariensis ecclesis®
Archidiacono, nuncupatum.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 4929, pap. olim Mazarin. 1462.

Quetif and Echard (Bibl. Scriptt. Ordinis Preedicatorum,
i. 564) refer to a copy of this work which, when they wrote,
was in the library of the Sorbonmne. It is, probably, now in
the Imperial Library at Paris.

They also mention another copy of this Chronicle, on paper,
written in the 15th century, as being in the same library.
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: A.D. 303.
4. Passio S. Albani Martyris (Saxonicé).

MS. Cott. Jul E. vii. ff. 90-91. vell. 8vo. xi. cent.
MS. Pub. Lib, Cant. Li. i. 33. 26. vell. xii. cent.

Incip. :—“ Sum hepen Casere pms gehaten Dioclicianus,”
&e. -
Ezxpl. .—“ To fulluhte gebigde purh his Bydelas. Amen.”

This homily is derived from Beda, lib. 1, cc. 6, 7, 8, some-
times abridged, at other- times slightly amplified ; with the
addition at the conclusion that this event happened beforc
Hengist and Horsa made war on the Britons, from which time
Christianity declined in this island until the arrival of
Augustine.

This legend is the same that Wheloc (Beda, p. 36) printed
(with a Latin version) from a manuscript in the Public Library
at Cambridge, described by Wanley in his catalogue of Saxon
MSS., Hickes, Thesaurus, ii. 164. (See No. 7.)

There seems to have been formerly another MS. of this ho-
mily in the Cottonian Collection (Vitell. D. xvii. f. 226 b.
See Wanley's Catalogue, p. 208), but it is now missing. In
Smith’s Catalogue it is intituled ¢ De Passione Sancti Albani
* Martyris.” ’

5. Vita S. Albani (Saxonicé).
MS. Cott. Jul. A, x. ff. 117 b—118. vell. 8vo. x. cent.

Incip.-~*On ¥one ilcan deg bis SSe Albanes.”

Ezpl. —« Petlinga ceaster.”

Wanley, in his Catalogue, states (p. 185) that the MS. in
which it occurs agrees with the MS. C. C. C. Cambr. D. 5,
(now No. 196), and at p. 106, when noticing the Corpus MS.,
he writes, “ Pars maxima Martyrologii scu potius Menologii
“ Anglo-Saxonici, nempe a die 19 mensis Martii usque ad
¢ diem 21 De¢cembris inclusive, et que cum Codice Cottoniano
“ omnino convenit, lectionibus aliquot variantibus solummodo
“ exceptis.” le gives the following rubric to the Corpus MS.,
“ Séc Albanes Sropung se propobe on pysse Brytene,” but he has
left out a few words at the commencement. Sce the next article.

A2

A.D. 303.
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6. Vita S. Albani (Saxonicé).

MS. C.C.C. Cant. 196, former reference D. v. p. 37. vell. 4to. ix. cent.

[{3

Incip.—“On Bone ylcan dseg bis 63e Albanes Spopung se
ppopobe on pysse Brytene.”

Ezxpl—* pezlynga caister.”

This piece contains 15 lines.

7. Passio S. Albani Martyris.

MS. C.C.C. Cant. 201, olim. S. xviii. £. 149. vell. small fol. xi. cent.

Incip.—< Sgs Albanus Martir on Breotone.”
Ezxpl—“His godnessa in ealra porulda porld on ecnysse.

¢ Amen.”

ES

[
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. Gulielmi Albanensis Coenobii monachi Passio S. Albani

Martyris et S. Amphibali sociorumque, preevia Epistola
ad Simonem Abbatem, ex Anglico in Latinum sermo-
nem conversa, cum Prologo.

MS. Coll. Magd. Oxon.,* 53. pp. 19—51. vell 4to. xii. cent.

Incip. Epist.—“ Reverendo patri et Domino carissimo
Simoni Willelmus in Domino salutem. Cum liber Anglico
sermone conscriptus.”

Incip. Prol—¢“ Quamvis beatorum martyrum gloriosa certa-
mina tentaverit ad memoriam.”

Incip. Pass—“ Cum persecutio quee sub Diocletiano mota
est in Christianos,”

Expl—<“ Hoc per eos dignetur in melius commutare Do-
minus Jesus Christus, qui vivit et regnat Decus per omnia
secula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in the Acta Sanctorum, iv. 149, (22 June), from

the two Cottonian MSS. (Faust. B. iv., 1, 2, and Claud. E.
iv. 2), Nos. 9 and 14, hereafter mentioned, communicated to the
Bollandists by Usher, through Stephen White, an Irishman.

* Tanner in his Bibliotheca, p. 354, refers to MS. Langbain in Bibl

Bodl. vii. 254, as containing excerpts from the Magdalen College MS.
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The piece is addressed to Simon, Abbot of St. Alban’s (who A.D. 303.
held that office from 1166 to 1188), and professes to be & trans-
lation from a Saxon author, who conceals his name through
fear of the enemy, but proposes to relate what he has seen or
learned from others. He had seen the history of St. Alban
depicted upon the walls of Verulam.

The narrative appears to be entirely founded on that in
Beda’s ¢ Historia Ecclesinstica,” amplified by a long account
of the process of the conversion of Alban (& man of station,
residing in the ancient city of Verulam at the time when the
edicts of Diocletian against the Christians were rigorously
enforced), through the instrumentality of Amphibalus, a priest
whom he protected from the fury of his persecutors, and kept
a8 an inmate of his house. There is a detail of Alban’s con-
duct before the judges, and of his imprisonment and death, as
well as of the escape of Amphibalus. This is followed by two
chapters on the conversion and martyrdom of many of the in-
habitants of Verulam, who had followed Amphibalus into
Wales, where he preached to the Welsh and the Picts : and,
finally, the sufferings and martyrdom of Amphibalus are de-
scribed, with the punishment of his persecutors. The author
then concludes by stating his persuasion that the Gen-
tiles of Britain will be shortly converted to Christianity, and
in the meantime he purposes going to Rome to be himself
baptized.

There is no trace of the Saxon original from which the
translator affirms that he took his narrative. He says that he
only added the name of the clerk (Amphibalus) who took
refuge with Alban, which was wanting in the old copy, and
which he diacovered in Geoffrey of Monmouth* (lib. v., c. 5).

In Matthew Paris’ Life of Abbot Eadmer{ there is a tale
of a very ancient book, written in the British language, having
been discovered in a recess of a wall, and of its being, with
some difficulty, deciphered by Unwona,} an aged monk. It was

¢ « Sciendum autem quod huic operi beati clerici nomen adjecerim, quod
“ non in libro quem transfero, sed in historia quam Gaufridus Arturus
“ de Britannico in Latinum se vertisse testatur, inveni.”— Prefuce.

t+ Cf. M. Paris in Vit. Abbat. 8. Albani, MS. Nero, D. i. f. 29.

$ Concerning Unwona, see Tanuncr (Bibliotheca, p. 741.)
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A.D. 303. found to contain the History of St. Alban, as it was received
by the Church, and to agree with Beda’s narrative. It is not
quite clear whether Matthew Paris means to say that Abbot
Eadmer caused this aceount to be translated into Latin ; but it
so happened (at whatever time this version was made) that the
original immediately perished. It would seem not improbable
that this was the original from which the translation of Wil-
liam the Monk of St. Alban’s was made, except that he
translated from the Saxon, and the ancient book found in the
wall was British ; unless indeed Matthew Paris confounded

" the British and Saxon languages together, & thing that we can
hardly suppose him to have done.

Nothing whatever is known about this William of St.
Alban’s. He performed his task between 1166 and the year
when the relics of Amphibalus were discovered ; this event
being alluded to by him. Usher (Brit. Eccles. Antiq. p. 80)
conjectures that he was the William Martell, sacrist of 8.
Alban’s, who made an ineffectual attempt to succeed to the
dignity of Abbot upon the death of Simon in A.D. 1183.

9. Passiones S. Albani Protomartyris Anglorum, 8.
Amphibali, et sociorum ejus ; ex lingua Anglicana in
Latinam translate, per Willelmum, monachum Alba-
nensem.

MS. Cott. Faust. B. iv. ff. 1-63 b. sm. fol. vell. dble. cols. xii. or xiii. cent.

Rubr.—*“Litera ad Symonem bon® memorise virum.”

Incip. Epist.—* Reverendo patri et Domino carissimo Si-
* moni, Willelmus in Domino salutem. Cum liber Anglico
“ germone conscriptus.”

Incip. Prol.—“ Quisquis beatorum Martyrum gloriosa.”

Incip. Passio.—*Cum persecutio quee sub Diocletiano.”

Ezxpl. Passio.—*“Per eos dignetur in melius commutare

- Dominus noster Jesus Christus, qui vivit et regnat Deus

‘ per omnia secula seculorum. Amen,”



TO THE EARLY HISTORY OF GREAT BRITAIN. 7

Colophon.—* Explicit Passio Sancti Albani, Protomartyris A.D. 308.
“ Anglorum, et Sancti Amphibali Martyris sociorumque ejus.” :

The text appears to be the same as that of the MS. at Mag-
dalen College, Oxford (No. 8). It wants the Epilogue which
there occurs, but contains a series of miracles not in that MS.

10. Miracula S. Albani.
Ibid. 1. 19-39 b,

Rubr.— “ Incipiunt quedam miracula Sancti Albani.”

Incip. Mirac.— Miracula que per beatum.”

The Miracles end at f. 39 b. with this colophon, “ Expliciunt
“ Miracula Sancti Albani Protomartyris Anglorum.” -

The author states his motives for recording some of St. Al-
ban’s miracles, of which either he had himself scen or had
heard from persons of credit. The miracles, as usual, consist
of cures of various infirmities, and the punishments of persons
usurping the lands of the monastery. Mention is made of a
homicide sentenced to have his eyes torn out, and to lose his
right hand. We read also of the tongue of a hostage, in the
reign of Stephen, being cut out because he was not redcemed ;
of a wet season in the 3rd year of the Abbacy of Simon
(? A.D. 1170) ; of a taper the length of the sick person being
given as an offering ; and of Brother Hubert being sent into
Kent to procure pease for the monastery.

11. De Inventione S. Amphibali, sociorumque ejus.
Ibid. ff. 39 b-63.

Rubr.—* Incipit Prologus in Inventione Sancti Amphi-
] b‘li.”

Incip.—* Opera Dei Omnipotentis.”

Colophon.—* Explicit Vita S. Albani, Protomartyris An-
« glorum, et de Inventione S. Amphibali sociorumque ejus.”

The Invention of Amphibalus follows the miracles.

The MS. formerly belonged to the house of St. Mary, of
Holmcoltram, as appears by this entry on the first leaf, « Liber
“ Sancte Marie de Holmcoltram.”
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AD, 303, 12. Vita S. Albani Protomartyris Anglorum, et Amphi-
bali sociorumque ejus.

MS. Cott. Nero C. vii., ff. 1-8. vell. fol. xii. cent.

Incip, Prol.—“ Quisquis beatorum Martyrum gloriosa.”

Incip. Vita.—* Cum persecutio que sub Diocletiano.”

Ezxpl—* Qui vivit et regnat Deus per omnia szcula secu-
“ lorum. Amen.”

Colophon.—* Explicit Passio Sancti Albani, Protomartyris
“ Anglorum, sociorumque cjus.”

This is the work of William of St. Alban’s, and the text is
similar to that in the Magdalen College MS. (No. 8).

13. Vita S. Albani per Willebnum monachum
. Albanensem.

MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. E, 1. 40. ff. 20-28. vell. fol. *

Rubr.—* Incipit Prologus in Passionem beati Albani.”

Incip.—¢ Quisquis beatorum Martyrum gloriosa certamina.”

Ezpl.— Hoc per eos dignetur in melius commutare Do-
“ minus noster Jesus Christus, qui vivit et regnat Deus per
“ omnia secula seculorum. Amen.”

Colophon.—* Explicit Historia beati Albani Anglorum Pro-
“ tomartyris, et beati Amphibali sociorumque ejus.”

This rescmbles the Cottonian MS. Claud. E. iv. 2, next
mentioned, and contains the passage therein noticed. It has
not the prefatory epistle to Abbot Simon, which is in the
Magdalen College MS., and also in MS. Cott. Faust. B. iv.,
(Nos. 8 & 9) but a portion of the first leaf has been cut off.

* At the foot of f. 3 is written “ Hic est liber ccclesim Sancti Albani de
*“ armariolo A,” and it is the same MS. as that mentioned in the * Catalogus
“ Libr. MSS. Angliz et Hibernie,” as ¢ Cod. Hibern., No. 629, Trin. Coll.
“ Dublin, No. 489.” It is also the Codex mentioned by Usher, Brit. Eccles.
Antiq. Dublin. 1639, Addenda, p. 981, &c. Edit. Lond. 1687, p. 83.
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14. Passio S. Albani, Anglorum Protomartyris, necnon A.D.sos.
Amphibali, et sociorum ejus. Item de Inventione S.
Albani, etc.* .

MS. Cott. Claud. E. iv. 2. ff, 34—47. vell. large folio. xiv. cent.

Rubr.—* Incipit Prologus in Passionem beati Albani Proto-
“ martyris.”

Incip. Prol.—* Quisquis beatorum Martyrum gloriosa.”

Incip. Passio—* Cum persecutio qua sub Diocletiano.”

Ezpl. f 39 b.—* Qui vivit et regnat Deus per omnia s@cula
“ seculorum. Amen.”

Rubr. f. 39 b.—*Incipit tractatus super Inventione Sancti
“ Albani Protomartyris.”

Incip. Inven. Albani.—* Cum preciosus Dei Martyr Al-
banus ” (f. 43 b.)

Erpl. Inven.—“Cum Deo Patre et Spiritu Sancto deccus
“ et imperium per omnia szcula sxculorum. Amen.”

Rubr.—*Incipit Inventio Sancti Amphibali Martyris socio-
“ rumque ejusdem.—Anno Domini M.cLxXV1II Vvir quidam.”

Ezpl. f. 46, “ Ratione corporis illic sanctissimi quiescentis.”

The same text as in the Magdalen College MS. It, how-
ever, omits the Translator’s Preface ; but has the Epilogue,
followed by the Invention of Amphibalus.

N.B. Between the words “ constat operari,” (f. 37) and “Dii
“ quos hucusque,” this MS. has the following paragraph
which is not in MS. Faust. B. iv. (No. 9), or MS. Nero, C. vii.
(No. 12).

Rubr.—* Incipit Passio beati Amphibali sociorumque cjus-
“ dem.”

% Gloriosa beati Protomartyris Anglorum Albani Pas-
“ sione feliciter ac magnifice consummata, cum vidissent in-
“ creduli miracula qua Deus fecerat per Albanum et pro
% Albano, et eo vivente et post excessum ipsius, corde com-
“ puncti sunt, ct idolatriam contemnentes caperunt Chris-
“ tianam religionem laudare, dicentes, ¢ Vere Deus omnipotens
“ est et Salvator animarum, quem Christiani colunt.’”

* This title appears to have been written about the time of James I.
These words occur on the first page, “ Thomas Elmham prior Lentonism
* hunc scripsit librum, anno 4 Henrici Quinti.”
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AD. 303. 15. Miracula S. Albani, Anglorum Protomartyris.
MS. Cott, Clsud. E. iv. 4. fl. 59-69b. vell large folio. xv. cent.
Rubr.—“Incipit Prologus miraculorum Sancti Albani An-
“ glorum Protomartyris.”
Incip.—“ Miracula quz per beatum Albanum Protomar-
% tyrem Anglorum virtus divina operari.”
Ezpl.—“ votum quod voverat adimplevit.”

16. Inventio et Miracula S. Amphibali et sociorum
ejus.
MS. Cott. Claud. E. iv. 5. f£ 71-83. vell large folio. xv. cent.

Rubr.—* Incipit Prologus Inventionis et Miraculorum S.
“ Amphibali, sociorumque ejusdem.”

Incip. Prol.—* Opera Dei omnipotentis magnifica.”

Ezpl, Prol.—* Narrationis series prosequatur.”

Rubr.—< Processus Inventionis Sancti Amphibali sociorum-
“ que cjusdem.”

Incip.—* Primo igitur loco libet de relevatione.”

Ezpl.—* Auribus recepit auditum.”

17. Articuli Quinque; sc. de Inventione S. Amphibali
&c. (Apographon manu recentiori ; in charta)

MS. Cott. Claud. E. iv. 20, ff. 378-406. vell. large folio. xvii. cent.

- Titulus.—*Inventio Sancti Amphibali sociorumque ejus-
“ dem.”

Rubr, — “ Incipit Prologus Inventionis et Miraculorum
“ Sancti Amphibali, sociorumque ejusdem.”

Incip.—* Opera Dei omnipotentis magnifica.”

Apparently a portion of a transcript, about the time of
James I, of Article 5, f. 71 et seq. in the same volume.
(No. 16.)
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18. Vita SS. Albani et Amphibali, ex lingua Anglica in
Latinum translata per Gulielmum Albanensem Mona-
chum, ad Simonem. Anno 1170.

MS. Coll. Jesu, Oxford, LXXVII, ff. 1-17, xvii. cent.

Incip.—* Quum liber Anglico sermone conscriptus Pas-
“ sionem.”

Incip. Vita.—* Quisquis beatorum Martyrum.”

Colophon.—“ Explicit Passio Sancti Albani, Protomartyris
“ Anglorum, et Sancti Amphibali Martyris sociorumque ejus.”

Apparently the same text as in the “Acta Sanctorum,”
iv. 149 (June 22).

19. Miracula S. Albani.
Ibid. ff. 17-37b.
Incip.—* Miracula, qua per beatum.”

20. De Inventione Sancti Amphibali.
Ibid. . 37b.-65.
Incip.—* Opera Dei Omnipotentis.”
Ezxpl.—* Martyribus gratias perduxerunt.”
Colophon.—* Explicit Vita Sancti Albani, Protomartyris
“ Anglorum, ct de Inventione Sancti Amphibali sociorumque
“ cjus.”

21. “ Passio S. Albani, ex Anglico sermone in Latinum
versa per Gulielmum Monachum S. Albani.”
MS. Harl 7567. ff. 34—37. vell. small 4to. xiii. cent.

A fragment consisting of four vellum leaves, on which occurs
the above title written in a modern hand: it rescmbles the
Magdalen College MS. (No. 8).

Incip.—“Fervens pro suis persecutoribus precem fundere
“ non ncglexit. Deus, inquit.”

Ezxpl.—*1lli quippe sublimes in equis ferebantur, sblus Am-
“ phibalus nudis pedibus iter peragebat”—in the paragraph
beginning, “ His auditis Paganorum.”

A.D. 308.
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22. Passio Sancti Albani
MS. Bodl. Digby. Auct. C. 10. old reference, 172. vell. 4to. xv. cent.
Incip. Prol.—“ Quisquis beatorum Martyrum.”
Incip. Passio.—* Cum persccutio quee sub Diocletiano.”
The same text as the Magdalen College MS. above de-
scribed. (No. 8.)

28. Passio S. Albani Martyris, X. Kal. Jul.
MS. Cott. Tiber. D. iii. ff. 281 b.—232b. vell, fol. xiii. cent.

Rubr.— Incipit Passio Sancti Albani Martyris, x. Kal.
« Julii.”

Incip.—* Sub persecutione Diocletiani et Maximiani etiam
“ Britanniam insulam plurima confessionis Deo devots.”

Ezpl.—“Cum =terno Patre et Spiritu Sancto, honor, virtus,
‘ laus, et gloria, et imperium in seecula s@culorum. Amen.”

Colophon.—* Explicit Passio Sancti Albani Martyris, x.
« Kal. Julii.”

A folio volume on vellum, which was formerly nearly de-
stroyed by fire, but is now repaired. It consists of 248 leaves,
and contains 68 articles, chiefly lives and commemorations of
Saints, of which Dr. Smith has given & list in his printed
Catalogue.

The present article seems to be an abridgment of the piece
by William of St. Alban’s.

24. Vite et Passiones SS. Albani et Amphibali, per
Radulphum de Dunstaplia ; versibus elegiacis.

MS. Cott. Claud. E. iv. 3. ff. 47-58 b, vell. fol. xv. cent.

Rubr.—Incipit Passio Sanctorum, Albani Anglorum Pro-
¢ tomartyris, et Amphibali sociorumque ejus.”

Incip.—* Albani celebrem ccelo terrisque triumphum.”

Expl—“Cum Patre, cumque sacro Flamine, Christe, Deum.”

Colophon.—  Explicit Liber Secundus, et habet versus
“ m.ccc. et LX.”

Apparently the samo text as MS. Cott. Julius D. iii.
next mentioned.
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25. Vita B. Albani per Robertum [ Radulphum] de Dun-
staple, monachum S. Albani, an. 1150, versibus elegiacis
decantata. Item ejusdem Roberti versus de Creatione
hominis, de Paradiso, aliisque sacris argumentis.

MS, Cott. JuL D. iii. ff. 125-158 b, vell. 8vo. xiii. cent.

Rubr.—« Incipit Vita beati Albani Martyris. Causa scri-
“ bendi de Vita Sancti Albani.”*

Incip.—“ Albani celebrem ceelo terrisque triumphum.”

Ezpl—* Cum Patre, cumque sacro Flamine, Christe,
Deum.”

Colophon.—* Explicit Liber Secundus, et habet versus
“ M.CCCLX.”

This work seems, from the Introduction, to be addressed
to the “ Willelm” already mentioned (p. 6), who translated, or
pretended to translate, the Lives and Martyrdom of Alban and
Amphibalus ; and is apparently a versification of that Life
amplified.

The verscs on the Creation, &c., extending to about 700
lines, are part of the speech of Amphibalus to Alban, and

* Rubr.—Causa scribendi Vitam S. Albani :—
Incip.—* Albani celebrem ceelo terrisque trinmphum
Ruminat inculto carmine Clio rudis.
Ardua res poscit pectus studiumque Maronis :
Non Maro sum, fateor, sed neque Codrus ego.
Non acie mentis, non artis luceo cultu ;
Ut metrice martyr martyris esse queam.
Martyris interpres, me martyris esse poetam,
Tu, Guliclme, mihi dax stimulusque fies:
Quem de barbarie veteri novitate Latina
Evolvis versu me recitare volens,
Qui cupis Amphibali fortis sublime trophseeum,
Quod socias prosa, me sociare metro;
Allegans quod eos fidei schola feedere primo,
Et tunc consorti nectat honore polus.

Me plus discipulo doctorem carmine pulsat
Jungere quod jungat, me tibi pignus idem,
Hoc me compellit ad quod petis et magis urget

Quolibet imperio, quod pius orat amor,
Sis, igitur, clipeus plus auso paupere vena
Zacide Chiron; non mihi tendo chelym.”

A.D. 308.
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contain a summary of the Old and New Testament History.
The poem contains about 2,720 lines. _

Very little is known from authentic sources of Radulphus
de Dunstaple. He was unquestionably a monk of St. Alban's;
at least John dc Whethamstede, no mean authority, classes him
among the writers which that abbey produced. He is called
“ Radulfus fani 8. Albani” by Leland,® and ¢Radulfus de
“ Dunstaple” by Tanner ;t by which last name he is also
styled in the Cottonian MS., Claud. E. iv. f. 332b. col. ii.
“Radulphus de Dunstaple non impar Maroni floruit, qui
“ geripsit metrice Vitas SS. Albani et Amphibali, modernis
“ et futuris merito commendandas.”

He must have written after A.p. 1170 (on the supposition
that his work was addressed to William), and not in 1150 as
stated in the Catalogue. Bale (ii. 84) is therefore wrong
in attributing this poem to Ralph Gubiun, abbot of S.
Alban’s, who dicd in 1151,

26. Vita B. Albani per Radulphum de Dunstaple.
" MS. Trin, Coll. Dublin. E. 1. 40. vell. fol.

Rubr.—*Incipit Passio Sanctorum, Albani Anglorum Pro-
“ tomartyris, et Amphibali sociorumque ejus.”

Incip.—* Albani celebrem ccclo terrisque triumphum.”

Expl.—¢Cum Patre, cumque sacro Flamine, Christe, Deum.”

Colophon.—* Explicit Liber Sccundus, et habet versus
“ M.cCCLX.”

Between ff. 29 and 63 occur fifty-four very interesting co-
loured illustrations, with some lines in Norman French annexed
to cach description of the subjects.

On f. 71. occurs, “ Hoc autem, videlicet Anno Domini
1257 elapsi sunt a Passiono S. Albani,” &ec.

The whole of the latter part of the MS., from f. 50b. as far
as f. 72, is written by the same hand as this passage, but the

* Ile was, according to Leland, “ Poeta non contemnendus.”

1 Tanner has split this writer into three persons, vis. :—Robertus de
Danstable ; Radulphus fani Albani monachus ; and Radulphus de Dun-
staplia. He is styled “ Robertus de Dunstaple, monachus S. Albeni,” in
the entry of the Cottonian Catalogue.
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earlier part from f. 3 to f. 50, as also the illuminations, seem to A.D. 308.
be by a different hand. Several leaves are missing, but in

other respects the MS. is in good condition. Usher says that

the MS. was given to the Abbey of S. Alban’s by King

Henry VI.* This conjecture seems to rest on the following

rather illegible entry on the wrapper of f. 1 b. : . . . . errimus

“ rox Henricus Sextus essens ad Concilium magnum West-

“ monasterii . . . tentum hunc librum visus est [sic] et ad ho-

“ norem . . . . . gloriosi Martyris Albani.”

27. Norman French Poem t on St. Alban and
St. Amphibalus. N

MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. E. 1. 40.ff. 29-50. vell. fol.

The beginning is wanting, and apparently also several
leaves in the middle. The first lines on f. 29, are :—
“ Ki tant est redutee de diable enfernal,
Mes ne ert dor adubee ne dautre metal,
De peres preciuses de ivoire ne roal.”

Ezpl.—¢ A Jesu me abandun serf loial enterrin.

E la estoire de Aubun ci finis e termin.”

Rubr.—* Ci finist li ramantz del Estoire de Scint Auban, lo
“ premer Martir de Engleterre, e de Scint Amphibal e de ses
“ cumpainnuns.”

This is the tract which Usher considered as a metrical
drama of the life and miracles of St. Alban by Matthew
Paris. On what grounds, however, his belief was founded
that this version was made by Matthew Paris does not appear.

* ¢ Gallicum {llud Matthei cum Latino Gulielmi [Albanensis] et Ra-
“ dulphi [de Dunstaplia] opere conjunctum habetur in Codice Ecclesi
“ 8. Albani ab Henrico VI. Anglorum rege donato, in quo et duplex
“ continebatur— Tractatus de Inventione seu Trunslatione S. Albani—in
“ festo Inventionis ejusdem in Alhancnsi cenobio legi solitus. Tractatus
“ alter, priore longe prolixior, sub medium duodecimi post Christum seeculi
“ videtur editus, et ad prandium Conventus legi consuevit.”—(Zbid.)

1 There was originally a French Life of St. Alban and 8t. Amphibalus
in M8, Cott. Vitell D. viii,, entitled * La vie 8. Alban, le premier Martyr
“ de Engleterre, et de S. Amphibal,” as also certain “ Versus Latini de
¢ jisdem Sanctis,” in the same MS., which is now lost.
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AD. 303. The authors of the «“ Histoire Littéraire de la France ” men-
tion no French writings of Matthew Paris ; but see Oudin
¢ De Scriptoribus Eccles.” iii. 215, 216.

28. De Inventione et Translatione S. Albani ; in
8 Lectiones.
Ibid. ff, 50 b=52 b.
The Rubric seems to have been :—
“ De Inventione et Translatione S. Albani.—Lectio prima.”
Incip.—* Beati Protomartyris Anglorum Albani fratres.”
Ezpl.—* Ad sancta sequi Sanctorum, ubi sine fine feliciter
¢ conregnemus.”
Matth. x. 34, is added.
In this tract occur the passages printed by Usher (1. c. ed.
1639, pag. 981 ; ed. 1687, pag. 83) :—
« Egregi dignitatis mireeque sanctitatis Martyr Albanus,’
&c. (in Lectio IIL.) ; and,—

¢ Albanus nomen accepit a regione Albanensi ” (in
Lectio VIII.).

29. De Inventione et Translatione S. Albani.
Ibid. ff. 53-62b.

Rubr.—* Tractatus de Inventione seu Translatione Sancti
¢ Albani secundum aliud exemplar, prout legitur ad prandium
¢ conventus in festo Inventionis, que sancta fuit die Sancti
« Petri ad Vincula. _

Incip.—“ Cum pretiosus Sancti Domini Martyr Albanus
¢ vyiriliter consummato gaudia superis intulisset triumpho.”

Exzxpl. [unless the following tract belongs to it]—¢ Deal-
¢ batus in ejus sanguine inter millia candidatorum Jesum
« Christum Dominum nostrum dominantium (?), cui est cum
“ Deo Patre et Spiritu Sancto decus et imperium per omnia
« gecula seculorum. Amen.”*

In this tract occurs the passage (Usher 1. ¢.) :—

¢ O Verolamium civitatis antique ruina.”

* A lacuna occurs between f. 61 & f. 62.
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Algo an episode on King Offa’s foundation of St. Alban’s,and A.D. 303.
two rhyming poems, one on St. Alban, the other in honour
of Abbot Gaufridus, written during his lifetime.

30. Tract on the Invention of St. Amphibalus [anno
1177], and his Miracles.

Ibid. ff. 68b-69b. [Imperfect at the end.]

This may possibly belong to the preceding article.

Incip.—* Sepulta sunt corpora Sanctorum, quos Sanctus
“ Amphibalus ad Christum convertit.”

Expl. (first part)}—“Etin ecclesia Beati Albani, ubi corpus
% ejusdem et sociorum ejus jacere dinoscuntur, miracula
“ gterna recordatione digna ad gloriam Dei Omnipotentis
% celebrantur.”

Then begins either a new Chapter or clse a different tract :—

« Miracula, quibus Divina miseratio beatum decoravit
“ Amphibalum, bifariam distinguuntur.”

Last lines on f. 69b :—
“ —a pie memorie venerabili patre nostro, abbate Willelmo,
“ in medio ecclesiz S. Albani veneranter translatus et col-
“ locatus est; ubi quotidianum Deo gloriosum impenditur
“ ministerium, qui vivit et reg. . .”

31. A Fragment relative to St. Alban and St. Amphibalus.
Ibid. ff. 70-72b.

Incip.—* . . . phibalus in civitate Wint’ ct venerabilis.
“ Et siquis de titulis ejus plus voluerit investigare, adeat
“ antiqua scripta Lichefcldensis et Bangornensis ecclesiarum
“ cathedralium.”

It has the following Rubrics :—

Rubr.—“De mausolco invento, et eis que in eo sunt
“ reperta.”

Rubr.— De loci dignitate.”

Rubr.—* De miraculis.”

Ezxpl—* Mortui etiam suscitabantur, quod diligenti in-
“ quisitione & fratribus cst examinatum.”

VOL. 1 B
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A.D. 303, 32. A Tract on the Miracles of the Relics of St. Amphibalus.
Ibid. ff. 73-77. [Imperfect at end.]

Ineip.—* Anno Dominice Incarnationis 1225, Idus Maii,
“ natu Divino, rerum eventibus illud confirmantibus, trans-
“ latum est feretrum sancti Martyris Amphibali a venera-
¢ bilis memorim Willelmo abbate,” &c.

The Rubrics are :—

“ De puero muto et contracto.”

“ De paralytiza.

“ De milite habente carbunculum.”

“ De imagine cerea.”

“ De uxore praedicti (tmlms) ?

“ De exanimi ad vitam revocata.”

“ De patiente cpilepsiam.”

* De cera.”

“ De muliere epileptica.”

Ezpl.—“Cui fidem adhibens mulier caput soum, quod
“ supra modum intumuerat, quodam filo, quod licnus appella-
“ tur, mensurando circamdedit.”

Is this the “ Libellus de Miraculis ” mentioned by Matthew
Paris ? (“ Acta Sanctorum De Albano,” p. 170a.).*

33. Tractatus de Nobilitate, Vita, et Martyrio SS. Albani
et Amphibali, e Gallico in Latinum translatum.

MS. Cott. Claud. E. iv. 9. ff. 334 b—336. vell. fol. xv. cent.

Incip.—*¢ Julius Cxesar primus Romanorum imperator.”
Ezpl.-“ Et pax est roddita Ecclosiee sancte Dei.”

* At ff. 63-66 b. are copies of five charters nelongmg to S. Alban’s,

The late Mr. Kemble had not seen these, but printed them from MS.
Cotton. Nero D. 1. They are in his “ Codex Diplomaticus /Evi Saxonici "
under these numbers : —

No. 161, Offa, anno 792.

No. 162. Offa, anno 793.

No. 172. Ecgfrith, anno 796.

No. 173. Ecgfrith, anno 796.

No. 696. AedYelred, anno 996.

The last is not finished in the Dublin codex. There are some various
readings between Mr. Kemble's and this text, principally in the spelling of
the names.



¢

_

{4

[

[

{3

*

1

L{

*

[

*

[{

]

TO THE EARLY HISTORY OF GREAT BRITAIN. 19

The Rubrics are :—

“ De tributo et legibus Julii Cxsaris in regno Britannie
impositis et institutis.”

“ Qualiter Albanus et plures nobiles Britannie a Diocle-
tiano Romanorum Imperatore ordinem militarem suscepe-
runt.”

“De conversione Sancti Amphibali hortatu Pape Zephy-
nm.”

“ De strenuitate Albani, et de mora ejusdem propter suam
probitatem Imperatoris Diocletiani.”

“De morte Bassiani et Carausii, regum Britannise, et de
corona Asclepiodoti ducis Cornubis.”

% Qualiter Sanctus Albanus, dominus Verelomie, factus
fuerat Senescallus et princeps militia totius Britannie.”

“ De preedicatione Christianw fidei, et persecutione Impera-
toris Diocletiani, et conversione Sancti Albani.”

“De fuga Sancti Amphibali, et de oppressione Sancti
Albani.” )

«De solicitudine Imperatoris Diocletiani super perversione
Sancti Albani.”

“ De sententia Maximiani super Martyrio Sanctorum Al.
bani et Amphibali.”

“ De Miraculis, Martyrio, et Sepultura Sancti Albani.”

“ De nobilitate Sancti Amphibali, et de ecclesia cathe-
drali Wintonie in honore ejusdem dedicata.”

« De Passione diversorum Martyrum die Sancti Albani mar-

* tyrizatorum.”

“ De morte Sancti Albani per Coel Ducem Colcestri@ vin-
dicata, et de Helena filia cjusdem Constantino Imperatori
matrimonio copulata.”

“ De terribili morte Imperatorum Diocletiani et Maxi-
miani.”

34. Tractatus de Vita, Nobilitate, et Martyrio Sanc-

torum Albani et Amphibali, de quodam Gallico ex-
cerptus, et in Latinum translatus. :

MS. Bodl. 585. ff. 1-17. vell. small 4to.

Incip.—¢ Julius Casar primus Romanorum Imperator.”
Ezxpl.—« Si desit littera quinta.”

B2

A.D. 303,
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35. De Sancto Albano Martyre.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 188 b.-192,

Tncip.—“ Cum persecutio sub Diocletiano.”

Ezxpl.—“Relictis que in manibus habuerat, de ecclesia quam
* totius aufugit.”

This occurs in one of the restored MSS., which has been
partly destroyed by fire. The Lives in this volume, known
as the “ Sanctilogium,” are said to have been collected by John
of Tinmouth,*® and are nearly the same as in the text printed
in Capgrave’s “Legenda Nova Anglie,” f.6. This article is
an abridgment of William of St. Alban’s life of St. Alban,
with the addition of an account of Pelagius, the several
Translations of St. Alban, the contest with the monks of
Ely about his relics, and various miracles. Compare MS.
Cott. Faust. B, iv. (No.9.)

Capgrave separates Alban and Amphibalus,

36. De Sancto Amphibalo Martyre.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 195b-196.
Incip.—~“Cum enim Sanctus Amphibalus Albanus Mar-
tyrum.”
Ezxpl.—¢ Pro Martyre suo glorioso ostendere dignatus est.”
Printed in Capgrave’s ¢ Nova Legenda,” ff. 13-14b.

* As frequent reference will be made to this MS,, a few words descriptive
of the difference between the collection of the Lives of Saints in this volame
and that printed in Capgrave's “ Nova Legenda Anglie,” will not be ont
of place.

John of Tinmouth’s Lives are placed in the order of the Calendar,
teginning with Edward the Confessor (5th January), and ending apparently
with Egwin (30th December) ; after which follow five more Lives, which
have either been omitted from their proper places or else added as surplus-
age. Each Life 13 generally followed by a collect, there styled “ Narratio,”
but which has scarcely any connexion with the preceding subject.

Capgrave seems merely to have transposed the Lives, as they occur in
John of Tinmouth, into alphabetical order, and to have omitted many of
the collects or narrations. On a collation of various parts, only a few
verbal differences have been discovered.

Dr. Smith, in his Catalogue of the Cottonian MSS. (p. 76), describes a
MS. (Otho, D. ix.), now missing, which accorded with the printed edition
of Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Angliz.” See also No. 38.
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87. Vita S. Albani.
MS. Bodl, 240, (2469). £. 587.

Incip.—« Ex Sanctilogio Johannis Anglici ; Regnante
“ Sancto Edwardo Confessore.”

Ezxpl.—* Aliis scribendo communicare decrevi.”

The first part of the MS. in which this article occurs,
extending to p. 582, ends thus: “Explicit Historia Aurea
“ Johannis Anglici.” In a later hand is added, “ vel potius
% Guidonis Dionysiani, abbatis Gallici.” The second part
contains the Life of St. Alban, but is imperfect at the begin-
ning, and has no title. The MS. seems to be either tran-
scribed or abbreviated from John of Tinmouth’s ¢ Sancti-
“ logium,” who is repeatedly referred to. It is also in Cap-
“ grave’s Nova Legenda.”

38. Vita Sancti Albani.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15, £ 9. vell, large fol. dble. col. xv. cent.

Incip.—* Cum persecutio, sub Diocletiano Imperatore mota.”

Ezpl.—“ Pra timore autem exterritus, relictis qu® in
“ manibus habuerat, de ecclesia quam totius aufugit.”

This magnificent volume is apparently a copy of Capgrave's
“ Nova Legenda,”{ wanting, however, the Preface ; the printed
edition too of that work contains fifteen lives, which are
not in this MS. They were probably added by Wynkyn de
Worde, or his editor, who appears also to have written the
preface. At the end of the MS. occurs, “Perfectum est hoc
“ opus, vulgariter intitulatum ¢ De Sanctis Angliz,’ ad laudem
* et honorem Omnipotentis Dei ac sancte Cantuariensis
“ ecclesim, cx impensis reverendi in Christo patris, Domini

—

® Concerning the *“Sanctilogium” of this Guido (who died in 1350),
see Gallia Christ. vii. 399.

t A MS. of Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Anglis” of the xvth cent.,
nearly as is in the printed text of Wynkyn de Worde, is among the MSS.
in York Cathedral (No. xvi. c. 1.). It follows the * Legendee Sanctorum.
¢ collectse per Fratrem Petrum Calo, Ordinis Predicatorum.” See also
No. 35.

A.D. 308.
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“ Thomz Goleston, ejusdem ecclesie prioris, ac sacrarum lit-
¢ terarum professoris cgregii, per me Jacobum Neelle, Nor-
“ mannum, ac Rothomagi natum, anno Verbi Incarnati 1499.
“ Deo gratias.” The last few folios contain a copy, in a
band of the 17th century, of the treatisc “ De primo statu
¢ Landavensis ecclesie, excerpta de pervetusto libro de vitis
“ Sanctorum Britanniz,” with part of a Life of St. Bernach.
See No. 281.

39. De Sancto Amphibalo.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. f. 22. fol. dble. col. xv. cent.
Incip.—* Cum enim Sanctus Amphibalus Albanum Mar-

“ tyrem gloriosum.”

Exzxpl.—+ Salvator noster pro Martyre suo glorioso osten-
« dere dignatus est.”

Evidently the same text as that in Capgrave’s “ Nova Le-
« genda Angliz.” See No. 38.

40. Vita S. Albani.
MS. Cott. Cleopat. C. vii. ff 202-238 b, vell. small 4to, xiii. cent.

Incip.—“Inter rosas Martyrum, insigniter rutilat noster
« Albanus : confidenter dico nostrum, calumnias Britonum non
« formidans. Quid vobis inquiunt et Britoni Albano.”

Expl. :—* Albanum, inquit, egregium foecunda Britannia
¢ profert.” This was the original conclusion, but a paragraph
from Venantius Fortunatus has been added, commencing,
“ Fecunda plane Britannia . . . . .” andending, “qui
“ cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit et regnat per omnia
“ scula seculorum. Amen.”

A sermon on St. Alban, in a very turgid style, and of no
historical value.

41. Vita S. Albani Martyris.
MS. Phillipps, No. 898, paper. xv. cent. ex Bibliotheca M. Celotti.
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42. Vita S. Albani.
MS. Phillipps, 8011, vell. xiv. cent.

43. The Livis and Passions of Seynt Albon and Seynt
Amphibal, translated out of Frenssh. By Dan John
Lidgate, at the request of Maister John Wheteham-
stede, Abbot of Seynt Albon, the year of our Lord
1439.

MS. Lansdowne, 699. ff. 96-176 b. paper. 8vo. xv.cent.

Incip.—* To calle Clio my dulness to redresse.”

Ezpl.—« To be registrid among the worthi nyne.”

Colophon.—“Heer endith the livis t passionis of Seynt
“ Albon t Seynt Amphibal, translated out of Frensh & Latyn
“bi Dan John Lidgate at the requeste of Maister John Whete-
“ hamstede, Abbot of Seynt Albons, the yeere of our Lord
“ M.CCCC.XXXIX.”

This MS. was printed at St. Alban’s, 1534, 4to.,, by John
Hertford.

The MS. formerly belonged to Mr. Umfreville, who in a note
has properly remarked that many pieces written by Lydgate,
which are contained in it, have never been printed. The best
list of Lydgate’s works is that inserted under his name in
the article in Ritson’s * Bibliographia Poetica.” On fol. 1. of
this volume is the signature “ W. Browne.”

44. Life of St. Alban in English Verse, by John Lydgate.
MS. Coll. Trin. Oxon. xxxviii. paper. fol. xv. cent.

Incip.—*“ To calle Clio my dulnesse to redresse
 With alle her susters dwellyng at Elicon.”

Colophon.—* Here endith the glorious liff and passioun
‘ of the blessid martyr Seynt Alboon and Seynt Amphiball,
“ which glorious lyves were translatyd oute of Frensh and
“ Latyn by Dan John Lydgate, monk of Bury, at request
“ and prayer of Master John Whethamsted, the yere of oure
“ Lord M.ccce.xxxix., and of the seyde Master John Whes
¢ thamstede of his abcye xix.”

A.D. 308.
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45. Lydgate’s Lyf of Saint Albon and St. Amphibal.
MS. Phillipps, 8299.  Olim Heber, 1333.

Incip.—* To call The [? Clio] my dulnesse to redresse.”

Colophon :—* Here endith the glorious lyfe and passyone
% of the blessid Martir Seint Albone and Seint Amphibale,
“ whiche glorious lyvis were translated oute of Frenshe and
¢ Latyne by Danc Johne Lydgate, Moncke of Bury, at the

" % request and prayer of Master Jno. Whethamstede, the yere

“ of our Lord M.cccc.xxxix., and of the said Master Johne
* Whethamstede of his abisse xix.”

46. Legenda Albani.
MS. Harl. 2277. ff. 64b.—66b. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.
Incip.—* Saint Alban, the holi man, was here of Engelonde,
« I martred he was for Godes love thurf our Louerdes sonde.”
Ezpl.—“that we to the joye come that ever shal laste.”

This piece, which occurs also in the next eight MSS. here
noticed, is attributed to Robert of Gloucester.

46 a. Seint Albon the Holy Martyr.
MS. Bodl. 779, f. 224. paper. large 4to. xv. cent.

Incip.—* Seint Albon, the holy man, ybore was in Inges
* londe.”

Ezxpl.—* That we moot to the joye come, that ever shal
¢ ylast. Amen.”

46 b. Life of St. Albon.
MS. Bodl. Vernon. ff. 32b.-33. vel. very large folio. xiv cent.

Incip.— Seint Albon this holy mon was here of Englonde.”
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46 c. Vita S. Albani.
MS. Bodl Laud. Misc. 108, ff. 46b.~48. vell. fol. xiv cent.

Incip.— Seint Albon the holie man : was here of Engue-
londe
¢ Imartred he was for Godes love : thoruz Jesus
Cristes sonde.”

46 d. Seint Albon.
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc, 463. ff. 56b.-57 (ol. 1596). vell. fol. xiv cent.

Incip.—* Seint Albon the holy man
“ Was here of Engelond.”

47. Life of St. Alban in verse, by Robert of Gloucester.
MS. Ashmole 43, ff. 164b-165b. vell. 4to. circa A.D. 1300.
Incip.—* Seyn Albo:, the holi man, was her of Engelonde.”

48. Vita S. Albani.
MS. Coll. Trin, Oxon., lvii, ff. 55b.-56b.

Incip.—* Seint Albon, the holy man, wos here of Engelonde,
¢ Imartired he was for Godis love thorgh our Lordis
sonde.”

49. De Sancto Albano.
MS. Harl. 2250. ff. 77-77b. paper. large 4to. xv. cent.

Incip.—* Saynt Albane, the holy mon, wos* here of Eng-
“ londe.”

Ezxpl—«“that we mowen come at our endyng to the joye
% that ever shal last. Amen.”

50. De Sancto Albano.
MS. C.C.C. Cant. 145. f. 50, vell. small folio. xiv. cent. 24 pages.

Incip.—* Seint Albon the holy man her of Engelonde.”
Erpl—* that we to the joie come mote that evere sscl ilaste.”

¢ The Harleian Catalogue (No. 2250) misreads this word “ roos.”

A.D. 303.
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A.D. 308 51. S. Albani Passio.
MS. Reg. 13 A.x. f. 53-55b. vell. 8vo. xii. cent.

Incip.—*In Britanniw insula passus est.”
Ezxpl.—* perfecto agone miserunt.”

This scems to be taken verbatim from Beds, as given in
vol. 1, p. 18. Edit. Stevenson.

52. Passio S, Albani.
MS. Harl. 3597. ff. 159b-161. paper. 4to. xv. cent.

Incip.—“ Temporibus Diocletiani et Maximiani Impera-
“ torum persecutio immanis exorta.”

Expl—perfecto agone miserunt.”

Nearly the same text as that of No, 31.

53. Passio S. Albani Martyris.
MS. Gray’s Inn, 3, ff. 140-141b. vell. folio. dble cols. xi. cent.

Rubr.—* Incipit Paszio Sancti Albani Martyris.”

Incip.—* In diebus illis Diocletianus.”

Ezpl. —“ Perfecto agone miserunt.”

Colophon.— Explicit Passio S. Albani Martyris.”

Nearly the same text as that of Nos. 51 and 52.

It is followed by a short homily commencing “Tempore
¢ persecutionis, Sanctus Albanus,” and ending “ laus et gloria
* et imperium in secula seculorum. Amen.”

54. De Sancto Albano Protomartyre sub Diocletiano.
MS. Vatican. 3631. paper. 4to. xvi. cent.

This occurs in a manuscript entitled ¢ Sanctorum Virorum
“ et Martyrum in Anglia Historia,” and is apparently taken
from Beda’s Ecclesiastical History. It has this Rubric:
“ Quomodo persecutione sub Diocletiano facta S. Albanus
“ primus in Britannia pro Christo martyrium pertulit.”
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55. Vita S. Albani. A.D. 303.
MS. Vatican. 6444. vell. 4to. xiii. cent.

This occurs in thé volume entitled “ Passionale Sanctorum.”
At the end of the volume, in a hand of the fifteenth century,
the following inscription occurs : - Iste liber pertinet monas-
“ terio Beate Marize Magdalens, in majore Franchentall inter
“ Spiram et Wormatiam extra Rhenum situato, Ordinis
“ Canonicorum Regularium S. Augustini Episcopi et Doctoris
“ eximii.”

56. Vita S. Albani.
MS. Bibl. du Roi, 6584. 9. vell. olim Mazarin. xiii. cent. (Catal. iv. 259.)

57. Vita S. Albani Martyris.
MS. Alex. Petavii in Bibl, Vaticana. 539,
Mentioned in Montfaucon’s “ Bibliotheca.”

58. De Inventione et Translatione S. Albani, et de Rege
Offa fundatore ecclesiz S. Albani.

MS. Cott. Nero D. i. ff. 27-30. vell. folio. dble. cols. xii. cent.

Rubr.—* De Inventione et Translatione Albani.”
Incip.—¢ Beati Protomartyris Anglorum Albani.”
Erpl—* ad opus conditoris sui revertamus.”

59. Qualiter non complacuit B. Albano aliter morari nisi
ubi passus est.

MS. Cott. Nero D. i. ff. 25 b—27. vell. folio. dble, cols. xii. cent,

Incip.—* Cum Danorum rabies in Anglia.”
Ezpl.—¢litetis minime commendantur.”
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AD. 303 60. Albani Passio.
MS. Bibl. Christine Reginme 533, £ 212. vell. 4t0. xi. cent.

Rubr.—* Incipit Passio Sancti Albani Martyris sub die x.
« Kalend. Juliarum.”

Incip.—“ Auno Incarnationis Dominicee ducentesimo octo-
« gesimo sexto, Diocletianus, triccsimus-tertius ab Augusto
“ Imperatore.”

It is taken apparently from Beda’s “ Ecclesiastical History,”
lib. i. c. 7, and is printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum ” (22nd
June), iv. 147.

61. Vita S. Albani.
MS. Eccl. Petroburg. D. 2. 4. velL 4ta.

Incip.—“ Auno Dominice Incarnationis ducentesimo octo-
¢« gesimo sexto.”

Ezpl.—* Albanum egregium fecunda Britannia profert . .”

Imperfect at the end. '

62. Passio S. Albani.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 3789. 27. vell. olim Colbert. xiii. cent. (Catal. iv.
473.)

63. Passio S. Albani.
MS. Bibl. du Roi, 5280. 52. vell. olim Bigot. xiii. cent. (Catal. iv, 67.*)

64. Passio S. Albani Martyris Anglicani.
MS. Bibl. du Roi, 5296. 35. vell. olim Colbert. xiii. cent. (Catal. iv. 74.)

* This volume contains the lives of seventy Saints, and the Editor
remarks: “ Observandum autem est, his ipsis Sanctorum actis insertum esse
« Martyrologium, quod Niveloni, Corbiensi Monacho, vulgo tribuitur.”
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65. Passio S. Albani. : 'AD. 308,
MS. Bibl. du Roi, 5299. 33. vell. olim Puteanus. ix. cent. (Catal, iv. 78.)

Defective towards the conclusion.

66. Passio S. Albani.
MS. Bibl. du Roi, 5310. 17. vell. olim Colbert. x. cent. (Catal. iv. 87.)

67. Passio S. Albani.
MS. Bibl. du Roi, 5324. 22. olim Puteanus. (Catal. iv. 95.)

68. Passio S. Albani.
MS. Bibl. S. Gratiani Turonensis.

Mentioned in Montfaucon’s ¢ Bibliotheca.”

69. Passio S. Albani Martyris.
MS. Bibl. Gemeticensis.

Mentioned in Montfaucon’s ¢ Bibliotheca.”

70. Miracula S. Albani, Martyris.
MS. Frankfort on Main.

71. Hymnus ad S. Albanum, versibus Leoninis expressus.
MS. Arundel. 201. f. 96. vell. 8vo. xiii. cent.

Incip.—* O Albani.”
Ezpl.—* cum beatis in regno clarissimo.”
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A.D. 303. 72. Versus Leonini sexaginta ad S. Albanum.
MS. Arundel. 201. f. 84. xiii. cent.

Incip.— Prelecte signifer legis Christianee.”
Eaxpl.—* gloriee gaudentes. Amen.”

73. Lectiones in Natali S, Albani Martyris.

MS. Bibl. du Roi, 2475. 1. vell. xiii. cent. Formerly 1418 in Colbert,
and 3791 in Reg. (Catal. iv. 287.)

Incip.—* Albanus adhuc paganus.”

74. De inclyti et gloriosi Protomartyris Angliee Albani
quem in Germania et Gallia Albinum vocant, Conver-
sione, Passione, Translatione, et Miraculorum corus-
catione. :

This life of the English Saint and Protomartyr, Saint Alban,
dedicated to King Henry the Seventh, by the Abbot and
monks of the Monastery of St. Pantalecon, at Cologne, was
printed at that place in 1502. Concerning this edition, see
Usher. “Brit. Eccles. Antiq.” p. 77.

75. Miscellanea Compendia : de primatu Christianitatis in
Britannia; de Martyrio S. Albani; de prima Chris-
tianitate Anglorum ; de longitudine jugeri; de men-
suris terrarum ; de ponderibus ; de Inventionibus et
Translationibus S. Albani.

MS. Cott. Julius D. vii. 30. ff. 128b-129. vell 4to. xiii. cent.

Rubr.—«Chronica de Martyrio Sancti Albani Martyris.”

Incip.—* Anno Gratire celxxxvii®.”

Ezxpl.—¢ deleta fuit memoria.”

Rubr. (f. 129).—* D¢ Inventionibus et Translationibus et
 Inventione mausolei Sancti Albani.”

Incip.—* Deus laudibus Sancti Albani.”

Expl.—¢a capite anni vero ab Incarnatione.”

A collection of short memoranda of no value.
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76. S. Albani Vita.
MS. Reg. 12 B. xxiv. pp. 146-153b, paper and printed. 8vo.

Incip.—** Martyris Albani vencrabilis, ecce, legenda,
« Utilis erranti quia fertilis est relegenda.”
Historia ejusdem metrice :—
“ Quem mater genuit fuit heec sibi soror et uxor.”
Then seven other lines ending :—
¢ Nunc ceelo tectum feliciori fine.”
Rubr.—* Historia ejusdem prosaice incipit :—
“Erat cnim in partibus Aquilonis homo quidam.”
Expl—¢ Nivem dealbari. Amen.”
Colophon.—“Et sic est finita Historia Sancti Albani
“Martyris.” ‘
No date, place, or printer’s name occurs in this tract. It is
bound up with various other pieces, printed and in MS.

77. S. Albani Vita.
MS. Reg. 13 E. L ff. 250-251b, large fol. dble. col. xiv. or xv. cent.

Incip.—* Erat in partibus Aquilonis homo quidam.”

Ezxplic.—* Nivem dealbari. Amen.”

The same text as that in tho preceding article, omitting
the eight lines in verse at the commencement, “ Quem mater,”
&c., and the words “KEt sic est finita Ilistoria Sancti
“ Albani Martyris” at the end.

These three articles, Nos. 76, 77, and 78, do not relate to
the English Alban ; but to St. Alban of Mentz, who founded
a monastery there in 804. They are, however, introduced
here to prevent further mistake, because the two Albans and
their acts have been morc than once confounded together,
as appears from Sir Thomas More's book against Tindal, and
from Ruinart’s Notes on the History of the Vandalic Perse-
cution. Papebroke (“ActaSanctorum,” iv. 68, Junc) mentions
another St. Alban, a Martyr, whose relics are honourably
preserved at Burano, near Venice.

A.D, 308.
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78. Vita S. Albani.

MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 183. f. 322 b. Former reference, 782. vell. sm. 4to.
Incip.—* Tempore Honorii impiissimi regis Persarum.”
Ezpl.—« Miracula prestante Domino nostro Jesa Christo.”
The MS. in which this occurs is beautifully written in

many different hands. It is intituled, * Passionale, sive Vits

“ Sanctorum.” On the flyleaf is:  Iste liber est Carthu-

« giensium prope Maguntiam.” This S. Alban was martyred

at Mayence.

This relates to St. Alban of Mentz.

79. Legenda in Festo S. Albani.
MS. Arundel 198, f. 27 b. vell. 8vo. xiii. or xiv. cent.
Incip.—* Tempore Honorii.”
Ezpl.— fuit per Christum.”

A short Lection, for the feast day of the last-named St. Alban,
of no value.

80. De Sancto Albano.
MS. C. C. C. Cant. 100. p. 365-369. paper. xvi. cent.

Incip.—* Erat olim in partibus Aquilonis.”

Ezxpl—*Nivem decalbari. Amen.”

Colophon.—** Explicit vita Sancti Albani Martyris.”

Of this narrative Nasmith (Catalogus MSS. Coll. C. C.
Cant., p. 65) remarks : “ Fabulosa hec historia in quinque
“ paginis enarrat vitam nescio cujus Albani, qui ex incesto
« thalamo procreatus, et in Hungariam deportatus, ibique ex-
« positus, regi defertur, et ab eodem in filium adoptatur.
“ Deinde inscienter propriam matrem in uxorem ducit ; re
“ gutem comperts, deliciis mundi renuens, reliquam vitam
¢« anachoretice agit.” This is seemingly the same text as that
of the Vatican MS. Urbin. 436, next mentioned.
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81. S. Albani Martyris Historia. A.D. 303.
MS. Urbin. in Bibl. Vatican. 436. f. 46. vell. xiv. cent.

Incip.—¢ Fuit olim in partibus Aquilonis Imperator quidam
“ potens et nobilis.”

Nearly the same text as that in tho MS. at Corpus Christi
College, 1ast mentioned.

82. Libellus, cujus titulus: Nativitas, Vita, et Obitus
Sancti Albani ; qui natus fuit ex patre et filia, postea
accepit matrem in uxorem, post hsec occidit patrem et
matrem, demum Sanctus.

MS. Bibl. du Roi, 8567. 2. vell. olim Colbert. xiv. cent. (Catal. iv.472.)

83. Vita et Passio S. Albani.
MS. Bibl. Monast. §S. Udalric et Affre August. xlv, iii. fol. xvi. cent.

Incip. Prol.—“Postquam scterni Patris Unigenitus et Ver-
“ hum Dei.”

Incip. Vita.—*Inter hos constantissimus Christi Athleta ct
“ Martyr Albanus.”

Printed in “Canisii Lectiones Antique,” iv. 158, Edit.
Basnagian.

84. S. Albani Passio per Goswinum monachum.*
MS., Vienna.

* There are several MSS. of the Life of St. Alban in the Imperial
Library at Vienna, but from the notices in the Catalogue it is not clear
whether or not they refer to the English Alban.

VOL. 1. C
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Creation—303.

85. Chronica Sancti Albani, ab Adamo usque ad Mar-
tyrium S. Albani. Una cum narratione variarum
Translationum corporis ejusdem Albani.

MS. Harl. 64. ff. 164—176. vell 4t0. xiil. eent.
Incip.—“ Adam annorum cxxx. genuit Seth.”
Ezxpl.—* Patienter semper exorat, cujus gloriz sempiterns
¢ datori laus et honor dignus. Amen.”

86. Excerpta ex Historia Sancti Albani, scripta tempore
R. Henrici IIL, et ex Chartis Regum Anglo-Saxoni-
corum Off, Egfridi, XKthelredi, &c., Abbatie S.
Albani concessis.

MS. Harl. 66. ff. 1—11. paper. large 4to. xvii. cent.
Incip.—* Warmundus rex fundator.”
Ezpl.— Norfolcia, Suffolcia.”
Excerpts from grants of Kings, from Warmundus to Henry L.

A.D. 1116.
Of no historical value whatever.

AD. 328.

87. Vita S. Helenwm, matris Constantini Imperatoris,
auctore Joscelino monacho de Fornesio.
MS. Bodl. 240. p. 801,

Incip. — ¢“ Licet protoparentalis prmvaricatio pervitiose
‘¢ proscripserit posteritatem suam in hujus mundi vallem tene-
 brosam, clementisgsimus tamen Conditor, et candor lucis
¢ mtern®, qui jussit de tenebris lumen splendescere.”

Ezxpl.—*“secum prafato cenobio attulerunt.”

The Empress Helena, according to tradition and the earliest
English historians, was a Briton by birth; though this state-
ment has been frequently, and is still, disputed. Henry of
Huntingdon states that she was the daughter of King Coel,
who first built walls around the town of Colchester.

Her Life is in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Anglim,” f. 178.
It is preceded by a Preface, which begins, “Solent diversi
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¢ diversa sentire.” The Life itself commences with the words, A.D, 32s.
“ Helena . . . . Christian® religionis basis firmissima,” and
ends, “ mereantur ccelestia penetrare.” The author professes
that it is founded upon “ancient histories,” but what they are
he does not state. :

The Editors of the “ Acta Sanctorum” iii. 578 (Aug. 18)
refer to various Lives of the Empress Helena, viz. one “ex MS.
“ Bodecensi,” commencing, ¢ Cum Rex regum et Dominus
“ dominantium ccclesim su® ;” another, of which the Pro-
logue commences : “Si juxta Apostoli dictum,” and the Life,
“ Beata igitur Helena, Treverice urbis indigena;” another
“ ex MS. Blaburensi Hirsaugiee,” the title of which is, “ Incipit
“ historia de beata Helena, inventrice ligni vite ac matre Con-
“ gtantini Imperatoris Magni;” another “ex MS. Rubem
“ Vallis,” which they suppose to have been written by Alman-
tius or Almannus, monachus Altivillarensis, the Prologue of
which commences: ‘“Excellentissimi Romani imperii caput
“ praesentaturi sanct® Ecclesie ;” another “ex MSS. S. Be-
“ nigni Divion., et Vallis Lucentis, et Carthusie Divion.”
the title of which is: “Incipit Epistola Almanni monachi de
“ Vita Sancte Helense.”

They also print a Life under this title: * Vita scu potius
“ Homilia, auctore Almanno ccenobita Altivillarensi.” from
“ MSS. S. Benigni Divion., Vallis Lucentis, et Carthusia,”
collated with MS. Trevirens.

Incip. Epist. Auct.—* Agnoscens, O lector.”

Incip. Prol.—* Ingenium prudentiz mortalis.”

Incip. Vita.—* Beata igitur Helena oriunda Trevirensis.”

Expl. Vita—* in vita ccelesti apud Deum.”

“ Acta Sanctorum,” iii. 580 (Aug. 18).

They also printed her Miracles, by Almannus “ex MS.
“ Resbacensi.”

88. Vita S. Helenz.
MS. C.C. C. Cant. 252. vell. small folio. xiv. cent.
Rubr.—* Incipit Prologus in vitam Sanctz Helenw.”
Incip. Prol.—¢Licet Prothoparentalis.”
Incip. Vita.—* Temporibus Diocletiani et Maximiniani.”
Expl. Vita—*“Producere digneretur Jesus Christus Rex
“ gternus, qui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit et regnat

“ Deus per omnia secula seculorum. Amen.”
c 2
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AD.328. Colophon.— ¢ Explicit Vita Sancte Helene Regine.”
Incipit de translatione ejusdem.
Incip. Transl.—* Quidam sacerdos Remensis.”
Ezpl. Transl.—* Accepit.”

Montfaucon, in his “Bibliotheca,” mentions the following
MSS. of the Life of the Empress Helena :—
89. Vita Helenz Imperatricis.
MS. Petavii in Vaticana.
89a. Vita et gesta SS., et gloriosorum, et pietatis aman-
tium, Magnorum Imperatorum Constantini et Helense,
et manifestatio venerabilis et vivificee Crucis D.N. J.C,
MS. Bibl. Laurentia Medicea.
90. Vite Sancti Constantini et Helens, de Inventione
Sanctee Crucis.
MS- Bibl. Ambrosiana Mediolanensis.
91. Vite Constantini Magni et Helens, per anonymumn.
MS. Bodl. 255.%
92. Vite Constantini Magni et Helens.
MS. BibL Sfortiana.
93. Vitee Constantini Magni et Helense Matris ejus.
MS. Bibl. Reg. Parisiensis.

9+4. Constantini Magni et Helense Matris Acta.
In fol. Greee, Bibl. Reg. Taurinensis.

A.D. 369. A.D. 869.
95. De Sancto Andrea.
MS. Lord Gosford. Olim S. John. fol. med. dble. col. xii. or xiii. cent.

Rubr.—* Qualiter acciderit quod memoria Sancti Andrem
“ Apostoli amplius in Scotia sit quam in ceeteris regionibus.”

* This is probably the same MS. as that referred to in the “ Catal. MSS,
« Angl. et ITibern.” p. 163. as being among the Selden MSS. in the Bod-
leian, No. B. 53. The piece is in Greek,
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Incip—*“ Andreas qui interpretatur secundum Hebrzam A.D.369.
“ Ethymologiam ¢ decorus.’”

Ezpl—“ Quorum corpora hic requiescunt.”

The relics of S. Andrew were translated from Patre to
Constantinople by the Emperor Constantius in the 24th year
of his Reign, and were brought thence into Scotland by

Regulus, in the time of Hurgust, son of Fergus, about the year
369.¢

96. Narratio qualiter acciderit quod memoria Sancti
Andrem Apostoli amplius in regione Pictorum, qus
nunc Scotia dicitur, quam in ceteris regionibus sit ;
et quomodo contigerit quod tante abbatim ibi facte
antiquitus fuerint, quas multi adhuc seeculares viri jure
hezreditario possident.t '

MBS, Bibl. du Roi. 4126. olim Colbert. vell. xiv. cent.

A.D. 369 (%) AD. 369

@.
97. Vita S. Kebii, Menevensis Episcopi.
MBS, Cott. Vespas. A. xiv., ff. 83-85, et ff. 91 b-93b. Vell. 4to. xii. cent.

Two Lives—the one at ff. 83-85.—Incip.— Sanctus
“Kepius unus fuit.ex bonis servis ceelestis Patris.”

Ezpl—* Rogamus Dominum omnipotentem, ut mereamur
“ possidere illam beatitudinem per intercessionem beati Kebii
“ in seecula sculorum. Amen.”

The other at ff. 91 b-93 b. — Incip. — “Igitur beatus
“ Kebius unus ex bonis servis Uranici Patris ex regione
*¢ Cornubiorum.”

Ezpl.—* ubi Deus erit omnia in omnibus, victus, vestis, ct
¢t catera, qua velle potest mens pia ; qui vivit et regnat per
“ omnia scula seculorum. Amen.”

*“ Hujus tempore regnationis quaedam reliqui Sancti Andres per
“ Beatum Regulum in Scotiam sunt allate et in Kilrimouth venerabiliter
“ collocate.” (Fordun. Edit. Goodall, i. 94. 96. 187.)

t William of Malmesbury wrote “ De Miraculis B. Andree ” (MS. Cott.
Nero E. i 4.) It seems to be abridged from a very prolix work. It also
occurred in MS. Cott. Nero, D. iii. f. 15, which was nearly destroyed by
fire. Another copy is among the Arundel MSS. No. 222.
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The two copies of the Life in this volume vary so much
in language that they might almost be called different works.
That beginning “Igitur beatus Kebius” (fol. 91 b) seems to be
an abridgment of the one commencing, “ Sanctus Kepius unus
“ fuit” (f. 83). Though the matter is exactly the same, and
often given in the same words, yet the verbal variations of
phrase are so considerable as to be hardly capable of collation.
There are, however, but few variations which are not merely
verbal. The two Lives are written in different hands, although
of the same period.

The Life is abridged in Capgrave (ff. 203 b.-204 b.), by.
whom almost all names of persons and places are omitted.

Usher (Brit. Eccl. Antiq. pp. 49, 411) had seen only Tin-
mouth’s Life of Kebi.®

Kebi was the son of Solomon, a Cornish noble, born between
the Tamar and Limar. He begins to study at seven years
old, and pursues his studies during twenty years; then goes
to Jerusalem, and afterwards to Hilary, bishop of Poitierst, by
whom he is consecrated bishop ; he then returns to Cornwall,
and is invited to accept the crown, but refuses ; after which
he settles in the territory of King Ethelec. Punishment falls
upon the king for proposing to expel him. He goes to Ire-
land ; is molested by an Irish noble ; sails away in a boat;
Mailgun, king of Venedotia, grants him a tract of land en-
compassed by the track of a hind chased by a dog ; and he
finally dics at a good old age.

98. De Sancto Kebio Episcopo et Confessore.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. ff. 277 b.-278.

Incip.—* Sanctus enim Kebius de gente Cornubiensium.”

Lzpl.— sexto Idus Novembris migravit ad Dominum.”

The MS. in which this Life occurs has been already des
scribed under No. 35. Capgrave has printed this piece in
his “Nova Legenda Anglie,” ff. 203 b—204 b.

* Yet there is a Life of Kebi described in the * Catal. MSS. Angl. et
“ Hibern.” as being in Trinity College, Dublin (No. 193).

t This individual died about the year 368, and yet he is made contems
porary with Mailgun, king of Venedotia, who died in 547. The only way
of reconciling this discrepancy is by supposing a confusion of different
persons of the same name. :
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99. Vita S. Kebii. (A?.)D. 369

MS, Bodl. Tanner. 15. vell fol. xv. cent.
Incip.—* Sanctus enim Kebius de gente Cornubiensium.”

Ezpl—* Sexto idus Novembris migravit ad Dominum.”
Similar to Capgrave’s text. See No. 38.

AD. 411. AD. 411,

100. Acta S. Melioris sive Melori
MS. Cott, Tiber. E. L ff. 245-246.

Incip.—*Dum in exordio Christians fidei.”

Ezpl.—“ Ccelestia cum corona martyrii penetravit Kalendis
¢ QOctobris.”

This is printed in the “Acta Sanctorum,” 1. 136 (1 Jan.),
from Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda.” The editors of that work
collated Capgrave with the MS. Rubizvallis, and they found
only two verbal variations. A supplementary Note occurs at
p- 1089 in the same volume, among the additions which form
the Supplement to January 3. )

The MS. in which this article occurs was nearly destroyed
in the conflagration of the Cottonian Library in 1731, but has
since been repaired and partially restored. See No. 35.

Melorus, the son of Melian, Duke of Cornwall, was one of
the first converts to Christianity in Britain. While he was a
child, his hand and foot were cut off by Reinold, his usurping
uncle, and the place of them supplied by a silver hand and a
brazen foot. He was eventually beheaded, and his body was
drawn by wild bulls to its place of interment.

In the English Martyrology it is stated that his body was
first buried in the year 411, in an old church in Cornwall ; but
was afterwards translated to Ambresbury, where his relics
were kept until the destruction of that monastery. His com-
memoration day was on the 1st of October.
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AD. 411 101. Vita S. Melori.

MS. Bodl. Tanner 15. £. 413, vell. fol. dble. cols. xv. cent.

Incip.—*Dum in exordio Christiane Fidei.”

Ezxpl.—« Maguntinus Episcopus eidem ministravit.”

The same text as that in Capgrave’s ¢ Nova Legends
« Angliz.” See No. 38.

102. De Sancto Meloro.
MS. Reg. 8 C. vii. 20. f. 162. véll. 4to. xiii. or xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Melorus filius Ducis Cornubize.”
Expl.—* et decollavit eum.”

103. Vita S. Melori pueri et Martyris in Anglia.

Mentioned in Montfaucon’s ¢ Bibliotheca,” ii. 1136, as being
among the MSS. in Bibl. Sanct. Germanensis.

AD. 430." AD. 430.*

104. Vita S. Dubricii Archiepiscopi urbis Legionum.
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. ff. 57b-60. vell. 8vo. xii. cent.

Rubr.—Incipit Vita Sancti Dubricii Archiepiscopi urbis
¢ Legionum.,”

Incip—* Quidam rex Ertychi regionis, Pepiau nomine.”

Ezxpl.—*“ Omnibus auxiliantibus ad inceptum opus valete.”

Excepting a few verbal variations, the same text is printed
in the “Liber Landavensis,” p. 75. [Edit. Llandovery, 1840.}

Pepiau, Prince of Ertici, having discovered that his daughter
is pregnant, orders her to be put to death; but she is
miraculously preserved, and delivered of Dubric. He very

* The date of the death of St. Dubric is uncertain ; it is placed in 5183,
in 522, and as late as 612.
1 In MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. f. 297. are “ Lectiones de Vita S. Dubricii.”
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carly exhibits a fondness for learning, and his reputation fog
knowledge in time becomes so great, that numbers flock to him
for instruction, and among them Theliau, Samson, &c., whom
le teaches during seven years ; at length, finding the fatigues
of his charge too great for him, he resigns his see * and retires
to an island called Enli, where he resides until his death.
His remains are translated to Llandaff A.D. 1120.

Some critical remarks upon the probable chronology of the
Life of Dubricius may be seen in Alford’s ¢ Annales,” A.D. 436,
8. 2, 3, 4.

This pieccet seems to be a commemoration homily, and was
probably abridged from an earlier composition. The author
is unknown. Wharton conjectures him to have been Geoffrey
of Llandaff, who wrote the life of Theliau; at all events, it
was probably written soon after the translation of the relics
of St. Dubric, A.D. 1120, and before the publication of Geoffrey
of Monmouth’s History. Had it been later, it would hardly
have omitted the distinguished part which is there assigned to
Dubric, and of which Benedict of Gloucester (see No. 105) has
fully availed himself. Here, however, there is not the slightest
mention of Arthur.

The writer's account of his materials is to the following
effect :—“ Pauca miracula quidem de multis scripto commen-
% data sunt ; quippe cum fuerint aut ignibus hostium exusta
“ aut exilio civium classe longius deportata. Quod vero post-
“ modum investigatum est et adquisitum monimentis} seniorum
“ ct antiquissimis literis scripturarum,§ quo loco scpultus est
“ infra sepulturam sanctorum virorum Enli, quove| sit indo
‘“ postea translatus, ot a quo et qualiter, quorumque principum
“ tempora, apostolicique imperatoris, archiepiscopi, inde ad
 Landaviam advectus, scripto memorie commendavimus,”

* He is said to have been consecrated Bishop of Llandaff by Germanus,
and was afterwards Archbishop of Caerleon; which dignity he resigned
to St. David, and became a hermit in the island of Bardsey, where he died
and was buried. All this is inconsistent with the date here assigned to
him. Dugdale states that Dubric at first fixed his episcopal seat at War-
wick.

t It is preceded by an article entitled, * Historiola de primo statu Lan-
“ davensis Ecclesie,” printed in the * Anglia Sacra,” ii. 667.

$ “ Monuments.”— Lib. Landav.

§ “ Scriptis literarum.”—Lib. Landav. p. 80.

1 “ Quove situ firmiter humatus est.”—Lib. Landav.

A.D. 430.
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105. Vita S. Dubricii Archiepiscopi Urbis Legionum,
auctore Benedicto monacho Claudiocestrensi.

MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. ff. 70-75. vell. 8vo. xiii, cent.

Rubr.—*Incipit Prologus in Vitam Sancti Dubricii Archi-
¢ episcopi.”

Incip. Prol.—* Sanctorum patrum conversationes et gesta.”

Ezxpl—* Compilare ct coadunare stilo non erubui. Explicit
¢ Prologus.”

Rubr.—* Incipit Vita Sancti Dubricii Archiepiscopi.”

¢ Igitur quidam regulus Ertici regionis, Pepiau vocatus.”

Ezxpl—* Opus, beneficia, et suppetias prestantibus.”

Colophon.—¢ Explicit Vita Sancti Dubricii Archiepiscopi.”

This piece is printed from the Cottonian MS. in the “ Anglia
 Sacra,” ii. 654, and in an abridged form in Capgrave’s
“ Legenda Nova,” fol. 87, with a short addition to the pre-
vious narrative.

In the Prologue, the author, Benedict of Gloucester,® pro-
poses collecting from various sources the acts and miracles
of St. Dubric.

The life is apparently compounded of the Life of Dubric, in
the Cottonian MS. Vespas. A. xiv. (No. 104), and the account
given by Geoffrey of Monmouth.

Chapters 1 and 2, portions of cc. 3 and 6, and all cc. 7, 11
and 12, arc nearly entirely taken from the older Life, but with
some omissions of minute particulars, and probably the Pro-
logue may have been adopted from the same source. The
remainder is from Geoffrey and the ¢ Historiola de primo
¢ gtatu Landavensis Ecclesim” (Angl. Sacr. ii. 667).

The time and personal history of Benedict are altogether
unknown ; but as the MS. scems to be of the 12th century,
and he uses the work of Geoffrey of Monmouth, he may pro-
bably be assigned to the latter half of that century.

* The author thus names himself in the prologue :—* Ego Benedictus
* habitu ceenobii Apostoli Petri Claudiocestri® monachus adornatus.”
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106. De Sancto Dubricio Episcopo et Confessore.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. ff. 279-280. vell. large fol.

Incip. — “ Anno autem Domini centesimo quinquagesi\mo.”

Ezpl.—* se gratulatus est junctum.”

This piece is contained in the ¢ Sanctilogium of John of
“ Tinmouth,” already described under No. 35. Capgrave has
inserted this Life in his ¢ Nova Legenda Anglie,” from the text
of Benedict of Gloucester.

107. Vita S. Dubricii.
MS. Bodl Tanner, 15. ff. 146-149. vell. fol. dble. col. xv. cent.

Rubr.—“De Sancto Dubricio Episcopo et Confessore.”

Incip. — “ Anno autem Domini centesimo quinquagesimo
“ sexto Lucius, Britannorum Rex, ad Eleutherium Papam
“ legatos misit, scilicet Eluanum et Medunum.”

Ezpl—“Et quamdiu ossa ab episcopis erant lota, calor
“ lactis aucta est, et sonus ferventis unde auditus.”

Apparently the same text as that of MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i.
f. 279 (No. 106), and Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Angliz ;”
for which see No. 38.

108. Quadam gesta de Rege Arthuro ; ubi non paucade
S. Dubricio.
MS, Cott. Nero D. v. 3. ff. 393-395. vell. fol. xiii. cent.
Incip.—“Reminiscens ut rex.”
Ezpl.—* pro amore illarum probiores.”

Though King Arthur is the main subject, frequent mention
is made of St. Dubricius,

109. S. Dubricii Vita.
MS. Coll. Jesu, Oxon. cxii. 1. p. 84-126, paper fol. xvii. cent.

Ad calcem, Requisitio Urbani ep. Landav. ad Calixtum
Papam II., cum ejusdem Calixti bullis de eadem eccl. dat.
1119.

A.D. 430.
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110. Vita S. Dubricii
MS. C.C.C. Cant. 101. £ 310.

A transcript made in the 16th century from a MS. in the
possession of Sir Henry Sidney.

AD. 432.

111. Vita Niniani, Pictorum Australium Apostoli, auc-
tore Ailredo Rievallensi.*

MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 668, (1052.) ff. 78 b-89. vell. 4to. xii. cent.

Incip. Prol.—¢ Multis virorum sapientum, qui fuerant ante
nos, studio fuit.”

Expl. Prol.—* Sanctis meritis ¢jus ®terna ccelestium bono-
rum remuneratio.”

Incip. Vita.—* Gloriosam sanctissimi Niniani vitam Divina
‘ nobis commendat auctoritas.”

Ezpl. Vita—* In quibus omnibus fides credentium ro-
boratur, ad laudem et gloriam Domini nostri Jesu Christi,
‘ qui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit et regnat per omnia
“ rxcula seculorum. Amen.”

Four chapters of miracles follow, beginning ¢ Translato
igitur ad superos Niniano,” and ending “ quee adhuc nostris
temporibus coruscare non desinunt, ad laudem,” &c.

A critical and historical commentary is printed in the “ Acta
“ Sanctorum,” v. 318 (16 Sept.), but the Life itself is not
given.t Pinkerton (Vita Sanctorum Scotiz, pp. 1-23), how-
ever, prints it ; and Usher (Brit. Eccl. Antiq., p. 347), gives
an cxtract from  Vita Niniani que apud Hibernos legitur.”

[13

[34

* For an account of Ailred of Rievaulx, see post.

t The editors knew only of Capgrave's Life of Niuian and the later Irish
Life mentioned by Usher. They describe and analyze the copy, but decline
printing it, on account of its apparent fabulous details. They also mention
a Life of Ninian in “ MS. Rubes Vallis,” and another in “ MS. Carthusis
¢ Coloniensis.”

The Irish Life was written long after Ninian's death, by an author of little
discretion, who wished to adjust the conduct of the Saint to the usages of
his own time. (Baillet. 1v, vii.)
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This Life is printed in Capgrave’s ¢ Nova Legenda Anglie.” A D, 432.

Ninian is described as the son of a Pictish king on the
borders of Scotland. He goes to Rome ; is ordained bishop
by the Pope ; returns and founds a church at Whitherne ;
converts the Picts ; dies and is buried at Whitherne. Miracles
are performed by his relics.

The author probably knew nothing beyond what Beda
(Hist. EccL 111, iv.) has left about Ninian, but his narrative
is vastly amplified by alleged miracles.

Alcuin, in his Epistles, mentions an account of Ninian and
his miracles.*

112. Vita Sancti Niniani, Episcopi et Confessoris, ab
Ailredo Rievallense Abbate de Anglico in Latinum
translato.

MS. Cott. Tiber. D. iii. ff. 186-192. vell. fol. xiii. cent.

Rubr.—* Incipit Prologus in Vita Sancti Niniani Episcopi.”

Incip. Prol.—*Multis virorum sapientum, qui fuerunt ante
“ nos, studio fuit.”

Ezxpl. Prol.—*“bonorum remuneratio.”

Incip. Vita.—* Gloriosam sanctissimi Niniani Vitam,”

* ¢ Venerand® dilectionis fratribus in loco Deo servientibus qui dicitur
“ Candida Casa, Alchine dinconus salutem. Deprecor [etc.] memoriam
“ intercedere—patris vestri Nynia episcopus—legebam. Quaproper obnixus
“ deprecor ut sanctis orationibus vestris illius me precibus commendare
¢ studeatis, quatenus per ejusdem patris vestri piissimas preces et vestrm
‘ caritatis assiduas intercessiones peccatorum meorum veniam, Domino
 Christo miserante, accipere merear, et ad Sanctorum pervenire consortia,
“ qui seeculi labores fortiter vicerunt, et ad coronam perpetus laudis perve-
“ perunt. Direxi ad sancti patris nostri Nyniga corpus suum holosericum,
“ ob memoriam nostri nominis ut illius atque vestram piam merear inter-
“ cessionem habere semper.

‘ Protegat atque regat Christi vos dextera, fratres. Deprecor vestrm
¢ pietatis unanimitatem, ut nostri nominis habcatis memoriam, et inter-
“ cedere pro mea parvitate dignemini in ecclesia sanctissimi patris Ninim
“ episcopi, qui multis claruit virtutibus, sicuti mihi nuper delatum est per
“ carmina metrice artis, que nobis per fideles nostros discipulos Ebora-
“ censis ecclesi® scholasticos directa sunt; in quibus et facientis agnovi
“ eruditionem et ejus perficientis miracula sanctitatem per ea qua ibi
“ legebam.” (MS, Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. f. 1605.)
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Ezpl. Vita.— et gloriam Domini nostri Jesu Christi, qui
“ cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit et regnat per omnia
¢« smcula seculorum. Amen.”

The MS. in which this picce occurs was considerably
injured by fire, but it has recently been partially restored
and repaired.

There was formerly another MS. of this Life in MS. Cott.
Tiber. F. iii., noticed in Smith’s Catalogue of the Cottonian
MSS., but it is now lost.

113. De Sancto Niniano.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. £. 237 b.

Incip— Sancti Niniani Confessoris sacra conversationis
¢ primordia.”

Expl.—¢ restituta est.”

The MS. in which this occurs, the “Sanctilogium of John
“ of Tinmouth,” has been already described under No. 35.
Capgrave has abridged this piece in his “Nova Legenda
Anglie,” ff. 241—243.

AD. 433.

114. Vita S. Carantoci Confessoris.
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. 4. . 90-91b. vell. 8vo. xil. cent.

Incip. Ezxordium antiquius.—* Quodam tempore fuit vir
“ nomine Keredic.”

Incip. Erordium posterius—* Veneranda est hac solem-
“ nitas.”

Incip. Vita.—‘ Ab annis pucritiee habuit innocentiam.”

Ezpl. Vita.—“swxpe flebat pro blasphemantibus, qui manet
« gine macula, cum gaudio et gloria, inter Angelorum agmina
“ in smcula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in tho “Acta Sanctorum” (16 May), iii. 585, from
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv., though in a different form, through
a transcript of it, communicated by Dugdale. The Editors
style it “ Vita multx fabulositatis suspecta.” They admit the
chronological difficultics which surround this biography, but
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are of opinion that Carantoc accompanied St. Patrick into A.D. 4ss.
Ireland,* A.D. 445.

The author states that Carantoc’s genealogy may be carried
as high as the Virgin Mary, which is as high as any British
king can ascend. Carantoc retires in his youth to a cavern
for the purpose of study, follows Patrick to Ireland, and there
they separate, one going to the right and the other to the left
to preach to the people. The Scots invade Britain. Carantoc
(whom the Irish call Cernath)t returns to his cavern in Car-
diganshire. At this time Arthar and Cathon reign in Wales.
Carantoc again goes into Ireland, to avoid being chosen king,
where he dies.

115. De Sancto Carantoco Confessore.
M8, Cott. Tiber. E. i. ff. 134—135.

Incip.—“ Rex quidam nomine Keredicus.”

Ezpl.—*“vocata est Chernat.”

The MS. in which this occurs (the “ Sanctilogium of John
“ Tinmouth ), has been already described under No. 35. The
piece is in Capgrave’s ¢ Nova Legenda Angliz,” f. 76.

This Life appears to be abridged from MS. Cott. Vespas.
A. xiv. (No. 114).

A.D. 448. A.D. 448.
116. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis auctore Constantio.
Ex MS. Chifletiano,

Incip. Epist.—“ Domino beatissimo.”
Incip. Prol.—*Plerique ad scribendum.”
Incip. —“ Igitur Germanus Autissiodorensis.”

® There is a Life of Carantoc mentioned in the Catal. Angl. et Hibern.
(No. 193.) as being in Trinity College, Dublin, No. 53.

t His alleged works are read in Ireland, it is said, with as much reverence
as those of St. Peter and Paul at Rome,
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Erpl—“ Ubi innumerabilibus virtutibus pollens summa
“ oxcolitur gloria.”*

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” 31 July (vii. 201) “ex
“ MS. Chiffletiano cum aliis multis collato.”

Lib. i. cc. v. vi.—Germanus comes to Britain and obtains a
victory over the *Pelagianiste et Saxoncs,” spiritual and
temporal enemies, by the shout of “ Alleluia.” He visits St.
Alban’s.

Lib.'ii. ¢. i—He returns to Britain with Severus.

There is very littlo in the piece relating to Britain, and
the incidents there mentioned are nearly the same as those
found in Beda’s Ecclesiastical History.t

* Some MSS. after the word “gloria™ have * Explicit Vita S. Germani
“ Fpiscopi.”
“ Epitaphium ejusdem :—
¢ Fulgida fulgentem Germanum sidera captant.
Florida florentem Germanum millia plandunt.
Celica celestem Germanum carmina cantant.
Splendida splendentem Germanum gaudia pangunt.”
These lines, however, are not supposed to be the composition of Con-
stantius, * quem inter excellentes poetas recenset S. Sidonius Apollinaris.”
t The following small contribution to our scanty knowledge of the liturgy
of the early British Church is taken from an unique MS. in the Bodlcian
Library at Oxford (No. 572, fol. i.) It is curicus also as containing a
reference to Vortigern.
Missa propria Germani Episcopi,
“Dens, qui famulantibus tibi mentis et corporis subsidia misericorditer
largiris, prresta, quiesumus, ut hi qui pro amore supern patrie ardenter
« cwlestia priemia per fidem, spem, caritatemque adipisci cupiont, inter-
cedente beato Archimandrita, Confessore tuo Germano, ab omnibus in-
iquitatibus liberentur, per Dominum,
Item, alia.
«“ Propitiare, Domine Deus, omni populo Christiano et diversis partibus
linguarum convenienti in uoum, ut hi qui locum preeclarum atque notam
ubique Lannaledensem ubi reliquiee Germani Episcopi conduntur, quanto
ardentius tanto citius visitare cupiunt, ab omnibus infirmitatibus animse
ot corporis fideliter liberentar, per [Dominum]
Sccreta.
« (‘oncede nobis, Omnipotens et misericors Deus, ut heee n . . . . saluti-
fernoblatio. Et intercedente beato Germano, Confessore tuo atque Episcopo,
a nostris reatibus liberet, et a cunctis tueatur adversitatibus per Dominum.
“ P et wterne Deus, & te landare mirabilem Dominum in Sanctis tuis
quos ante constitutionem mundi in eternam tibi gloriam pracparasti ut per
cos huic mundo virtutis ture lumen ostenderes, de quorum collegio iste
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St. Germanus was born about the year 378 at Auxerre, of A.D. 448.
which city he eventually became bishop, A.D. 418. He was
sent into Britain by Pope Ccelestinus, in the winter of the year
429, to repress the Pelagian heresy, and was accompanied hi-
ther by Lupus bishop of Treves® or Troyes.t He was sent
into Britain a second time, in 447, together with Severus,
archbishop of Treves,} to assist the church against the Pela-
gian heresy, which was again prevalent there. During this
visit he ordained Iltut a priest in South Wales, and Dubric,
Archbishop of Llandaff. He dicd at Ravenna 31st July 448.

His Life was written (about 40 years after his decease) by
Constantius, a priest of Lyons, who was his contemporary,
and well acquainted with him, but nothing further is known
of this author. See Cave’s ¢ Historia Literaria,” ad an. 440,
and the “ Histoire Littéraire de la France,” ii. 543-548. The
piece was versified by Heiricus about the year 876. See No.119.

117. Vita S. Germani, Autissiodorensis Episcopi, auctore
Constantio.
MS. BodL Laud. Misc. 722. (1174.) ff. 1-17. paper. sm. 4to.
Rubr.—“ Incipit Prefatio Constantii Presbyteri in Vita
% Sancti Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi.”

% Germanus episcopus a Sancto Gregorio Romane urbis A postolico ad nos
“ missus, lucerna et columna Cornubiee et prmco veritatis effulsit, qui in
“ Lannaledensis ecclesi® tus prato sicut ros® et lilia floruit, et tenebras
“ infidelitatis qua obcesecabant corda et sensus nostris detersit. Propterea
« suppliciter atque lacrimabiliter deprecamur totis viribus clementiam tuam,
“ ut licet meritis non exigentibus misereri tamen nostri semper digneris.
¢ Quia priscis temporibus legimus te irasci magis quam misereri propter
“ vesaniam dementiamque impii et crudelis regis Guortherni : idcirco pe-
* timus, obrecramus, deprecamur in his ultimis diebus indulgentiam pietatis
“ tuge, ut per te veniam peccatorum nostrorum mereamur accipere, et post
“ finem kujus seculi, te interpellante, cum Deo et Sanctis ejus immaculati
“ conregnare possimus, et ideo.
 Postcommunio.

“ Sumptis, Domine, sacramentis in honore sancti Confessoris tui, Germani
“ Episcopi, cujus venerandam hodie celebramus festivitatem, nos clementer
« exaudi, tuam miscricordiam obsecrantes, ut abhoc . . . . .”

Ends at the bottom of the leaf.

* See ** Gallia Christiana,” xiii. 378.

t “Gallia Christiana,” xii. 486.

1 A satisfactory sketch of his life, founded upon the previous labours of
the Bollandists, Pagi, Tillemont, and others, is in the “ Gallia Christiana,”
xii. 262. [Edit. 1770, Paris.

VOL. I D
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AD. 448. Then follows the Preface ; after which —

¢¢ Incipit Liber Primus do Vita,” &e.

Incip.—* Igitur Germanus Autissiodorensis oppidi indigena
“ fuit.”

Ezxpl.—“Et ideo in scribendo succinctum magis me arbi-
¢ tror fuisse quam nimium.”

Then follows an account of his burial and miracles.

There are some things in this MS. which are not in Surius’
“ Acta Sanctorum” (31 July), vii. 436, et seq.

118. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi, a Con-
stantio Episcopo, et ab eodem ad Censorium Epi-
scopum directa.

MS. Vallicellan. in Bibl. Vatican. tom. xxii. fol. ix. cent.

There are several variations between the text in this MS.
and that printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” consisting of ad-
ditions, transpositions, and omissions.

118 a. Vita S. Germani, auctore Constantio.
MS. Bodl. 793 (2641.) ff. 1-86. vell. long 8vo. xii. cent.

Rubr.— Epistola Constantii Presbyteri ad Sanctum
“ Patientem Lugdunensem Episcopum, de Vita Sancti Ger-
“ mani Episcopi et Confessoris.”

Incip. Epist.—*“Domino beatissimo Apostolico et mihi in
“ wternum patrono.”

Rubr.—“Item cjusdem ad Sanctum Censurium Autissi-
¢ dorensem Episcopum.”

Incip. Vita. (f. 2.)—“Igitur Germanus Autissidorensis op-
« pidi indigena fuit.”

Ezxpl. Vita—*Valeat clucidari.”

119. Vita S. Germani, auctore Errico monacho Autissio-
dorensi.
MS. Bodl. 793, (2641.) ff. 86-109. vcll. long 8vo. xii. cent.
Incip. Epist—* Immortalibus sceptris prmdestinato, re-

« gumque omnium preecellentissimo Carolo.”
Expl. Epist.—¢ Triumphator perpetue ac semper Anguste.
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Incip. Auct. Invocat. — Aternum specimen, decusque A.D.448.
“ rerum.”

Incip. Vita— Celtica qua medios expergit Gallia campos.”

Ezpl. Vita.—* Vivit, et mternis attollit szcula signis.”

Incip. Epilog.—* Nunc tibi, nunc meritos, Jesu, sacramus
“ honores.” :

Ezpl. Epilog.—“ Germanus poscit non fas sprevisse pre-

“ cantem.”*

This is printed in the “Acta Sanctorum” (31 July),
vii. 221-225, founded on two MSS. ; one of the Abbey of
Laubes, the other bought by Heschenius at Lyons, and of the
9th or 10th century. This and the next article have been re-
printed by the Abbé Migne, “Patrologie Cursus Completus.”
cxxiv. 1131.!

It is a versification of the Life of St. Germanus by Con-
stantius, and was completed after the year 873.

The only incident relating to Britain is the story of St. Ger-
manus and the herdsman (slightly altered from Nennius), on
the authority of Marcus Anachorita, formerly a British bishop
who retired to France about the middle of the ninth century.

Herricus was born about the year 834, and died about 883.
He commenced this work during the lifetime of Lothaire
(Acta Sanct. vii. 223). For an account of the Life of this
author and a criticism of his work, see “Hist. Lit. de la
“ France,” v. 535—543.

120. Miracula S. Germani Autissiodorensis a Constantio
pretermissa, auctore Heirico : libri duo.

Incip. Prol. Mirac.—* Vitam et miracula Apostolicee me-
“ morie.”

Incip. Mirac.—* Itinera Sancti viri.”

Erpl. Mirac—“Atque ab omnifaria presentium futuro-
¢ rumque discriminum immanitate defendant.”

This account of the miracles was written shortly after the
death of Lothaire (Acta Sanctorum, vii. 255, 31 July), it.e.,
about the year 866 or 867, and rolates to events, some of
which happened in England.

* The printed text has these two lines added : —
* Hunc beedum niveos quamprimum transfer in agnos :
“ Agnus eat dexter, decoretur vellere pulchro.”

D 2
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121. Sermo cjusdem Heirici, in solemnitate S. Germani
recitandus.

Incip.—* Recolitis (dilectissimi) diem publicis ecclesie
“ gaudiis dedicatum.”

Erpl—“et dominatur in omni gente, loco et tempore, et
¢ per infinita secula seculorum. Amen.”

Prizted in the “Acta Sanctorum,” vii. 284 (31 July).
This Sermon, in the Lyons MS., precedes the Life and Miracles.
The Sermon is followed in the *Acta Sanctorum” by three
appendices of Miracles. I., to Heiric's 2nd hook of Miracles
from MS. Chifflet, by an anonymous author. II., a collec-
tion of Miracles collected from various authors, III., the
Miracles of the “Monk of Selby in England,” more fully
noticed below. -

122. Miracula S. Germani, auctore monacho Selebiensi.

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” vii. 290, 31 July, from
Labbe, Bibl. 1, 504.

Incip. Prol.—¢Dilectionis tus precibus infinitis.”

Incip. Mirac.—* Prima quidem lectione.”

Expl—« ct prosequente studium nostrum gratia Dei, qui
¢ vivit et regnat trinus et unus, per omnia s@cula seculorum.
* Amen.”

An account of miracles performed by one of the fingers of
St. Germanug, which was brought to Selby. This piece was
written about the year 1174,

123. Vita S. Germani Episcopi.
MS. Cott. Nero E. i. 140. ff. 411-414 b, vell. fol. xi. cent.

This picce oceurs in the volumes entitled “ Vite ct Pas-
siones Sanctorum.”

Being defective, beging abruptly.—¢ Eam quam prius vide-
* ram lucem ablatam.”

Lapl.— Benedictione suscepit.”

Colophon,— Explicit Vita Sancti Germani Episcopi.”
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124. Seint Jerman, the holy Bisschop. AD.4i8
MS. Bodl. 779. f. 240 b. paper. large 4to.
Incip.—“ Seint Jerman, the holy man, in Auticiodence was
“ ybore.”
Ezpl.—“That he bringe us to the joye that he is in.
“ Amen.”

125. Vita S. Germani Episcopi.
MS. Cott. Tiber. D. iv. ff. 69—72 b. vell. fol. xi. cent.

Incip.—¢Igitur Germanus Autissiodorensis oppidi indigena
“ fuit.” .

Ezxpl.— hic ponere disposuimus.”

The MS. in which this occurs was nearly destroyed by fire,
but it has been partially restored and repaired ; indeed nothing
is lost of this article.

125 a. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi.
MS. Bodl. 336 (2337), ff. 165. vell. folio dble. cols. xiv. cent.

Incip.—“ Germanus nobilissimus genere in urbe Altissidoro

“ natus.”

Ezxpl.—* enarretur evenit.”

125 b. Vita S. Germani Saxonicé.

MS. C.C.C. Cant. 196. vell. 4to. ix. cent.
MS, Cott. Jul. A. x. ff. 131 b-182. vell. 8vo. xi. cent.

Incip.— Sco Germanus gepylennys Sws (halgan) biscopes.”

126. Vita S. Germani.
MS. Phillipps, 3686. foiio vell. xiii. cent. ex Bibl. M. Allard.

127. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi.
MS, Bibl. du Roi. 5270. 4. olim MS. Bethune, vell. xiii. eent.
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AD.448.  128. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5276. 11. olim Colbert. vell. xiii. cent.

129, Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5278, 70. olim Colbert. vell xiii. or xiv. cent.

130. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5296. 63. olim Colbert. vell xiii. cent.

131. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi ; auctore
Constantio, Presbytero.

MS. BibL du Roi. 5296 b. 30. olim Bigot. vell xiii. cent.

132. Vita S. Germani Autissiodoriensis Episcopi ; auctore
Constantio, peccatore,
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5306. 119. olim Colbert. vell. xiv, cent.

133. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi.
MR, Bibl. du Roi. 5308. 48. olim Colbert. vell. xii. or xiii. cent.

134. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5312. 43. olim Mazarin. vell. xiii. cent.

135. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi ; auctore
Constantio, Presbytero.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5322, 76. vell. olim Colbert. xiii. cent.

136. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi ; auctore
Constantio, Presbytero.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5323. 94. olim Bigot. vell. xiii. cents

137. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi ; auctore
Constantio, Presbytero.

MS. BibL du Roi. 5330. 5. olim Colbert. vell. xiii. cent.

138. Vita S Cermani Autissiodorensis Episcopi ; auctore
Constantio.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5324. 4. olim utcanus. vell. xi. cent.
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139. VitaS. Germani Autissiodorensis ; auctore Con- A.D. 448.
stantio, Presbytero.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5351. 9. olim S. Martialis Lemovicensis. vell. xi,
xil., or xiii. cent.

140. Vita et Miracula S. Germani Autissiodorensis ;
auctore Heyrico, Monacho.

MS. BibL du Roi 5351. 10. olim S. Martialis Lemovicensis. vell. xi.,
xii., or xiii. cent.

141. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis ; auctore Con-
stantio, Presbytero.

MS. Bibl. du Rol. 5360. 6. olim Mazarin. vell. xiv. cent,

142. Vita et Miracula S. Germani Autissiodorensis.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5365. 16. olim 8. Martialis Lemovicensis. vell.
xii. or xiii. cent.

143. Vita et Miracula Sancti Germani Autissiodorensis
Episcopi ; auctore Herico, Monacho.

MS. Bibl. da Roi. 5365. 17. olim S. Martialis Lemovicensis. vell.
xii. or xiii. cent.

144. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5370. 4. olim Colbert. vell. xiv. cent.

145. Fragmentum Vite S. Germani Autissiodorensis
Episcopi, versibus hexametris.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. Append. 6400. B. 2. vell. x., xi., or xii. cent.

146. Constantii Presbyteri Vita S. Germani Autissiodo-
rensis, cum ejusdem Constantii Epistola ad S. Cen-
surium Autissiodorensem de Vita S. Germani.

MS. Bibl. Christinee Regine in Vaticana, 1304.

147. Vita S. Germani Episcopi.
MS. Vatican. 1195,
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A.D. 448, 148. S. Germani Episcopi Vita.
MS. Vatican. 5696.

149. Vita Germani Episcopi Autissiodorensis,
MS, Bibl Petavii in Vaticana 28.
See Montfaucon, * Bibliotheca,” i. 76,
150. S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi Vita, per
Constantium, Presbyterum.
MS. Bodl. 1174. Noticed in Montfaucon, * Bibliotheea,” i. 653,
This is apparently MS. Bodl. Land. Misc. 722. (See No.117.)

151. S. Germani Vita per (‘onstantium, Presbyterum.
MS. Bodl. 2641. Montfaucon's “ Bibliotheca,” i. 657.
‘Thisis apparently the same as MS. Bodl. 793. (See No. 119.)

152. Vita S. Germani Episcopi Autissiodorensis, me-
trice, auctore Herico S. Germani ejusdem urbis Monacho ;
cui operi preefigitur Epistola ejusdem Herici ad Carolum
Calvum. Cum Epistola Aunarii Episcopi Autissiodorensis
ad Stephanum, Presbyterum, et Stephani Responsione
ad Aunarium.

MS. Bibl. 8. Germanensis. 633. ix. cent.

153. Vita Episcopi Germani Autissiodorensis.
MS. Bibl S. Germanensis. 671 and 672.
See Montfaucon, “ Bibliotheca,” ii. 1186.

154. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi.
MS. Bibl. Gemeticensis.
Incip.—*Igitur Germani Autissiodorensis.”
155. Vita Germani Episcopi Autissiodorensis.
MS. Bibl. S8. Sergii et Bacchi.
See Montfaucon, “ Bibliotheca,” ii. 1218.
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156. Vita S. Germani Episcopi Autissiodorensis. A.D. 448,

MS. Bibl. 8. Petri Carnotensis. 25. 2. vell. xii. cent.
MS, Montpellier. 1. vell. fol. xii. cent.

157. Vita S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi.
MS. Bibl. 8. Gratiani Turonensis.
See Montfaucon, “ Bibliotheca,” ii. 1272,

158. Excerpta ex Historia Ecclesiastica Bede, de S. Ger-
mano Autissiodorensi Episcopo, ejusque miraculis, et de
adventu S. Augustini in Anglian.

MS. Bibl. da Roi. 5348. 9. olim Colbert. vell. xiii. cent.

159. Passio S. Germani Episcopi.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5075. 4. olim Le Tellier, vell. xiii. cent.

—

160. Passio S. Germani Autissiodorensis Episcopi, auctore
Constantio, Presbytero.

MS8. Bibl. du Roi- 5322. 76. olim S. Martial. Lemovic. vell. xiii. cent.
MS. Montpellier. 154. vell. fol. ix. cent.

161. Legenda in festo S. Germani Autissiodorensis
Episcopi.
MS. Bibl. du Roi 3278. 53. vell. olim Colbert. xiv. cent.

162. S. Germani Autissiodorensis Vita.
MS. Vienna.

Brute to A.D. 449. ABBm: tg
.D. 449,
163. Pontici Virunnii Britannice Historie Libri sex.

The first edition of this work was printed in 8vo. in 1534,
at Augsburg. It was again printed in 1585 by Powel, with
Giraldus Cambrensis, in 12mo.; and by Commeline in the
“ Rerum Britannicarum Scriptores Vetustiores,” Heidelberg,
1587, folio.
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It is an abridgment, with some additions, of the first six
Books of Geoffrey of Monmouth, and its historical value is
consequently nothing, the suthor writing more than one
thousand years after the occurrences he narrates. He executed
this work for the distinguished Venetian family of Badaer,
which had originally eprung from Britain. (Cave, * Historia
¢« Literaria,” App. p. 213.)

According to Commeline (Preface to “ Rerum Britanni-
* carum Scriptores”) Ponticus Virunnius was a native of
Treviso, and flourished in the time of Ludovico Sforza,
who usurped the Dukedom of Milan in the year 1476.

He died in the ycar 1490.

Besides the work above mentioned, he wrote Commentaries
on Virgil, the Metamorphoses of Ovid, the Achilleis of Statius,
and Claudian.

A.D. 450.

164. Vita S. Clitanci Regis et Martyris.
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. ff. 81b.-83. vell. 8vo. xii. cent.

Incip.—“ Rex Clitanc filius Clitguni.”

Ezxpl.—¢ ubi incepit.”

King Clitanc (son of Clitguin of South Wales), renowned
for his justice, is murdered by his rivals, because the daughter
of a certain nobleman has declared that she will marry
nonc but him. He is buried, and a church is built over him
at a place miraculously appointed for his scpulture. He is
supposed to have lived after the foundation of the church of
Llandaff, and the author of this Life scems to have had some
connexion with that See.

163. De Sancto Clitanco Rege et Martyro.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. f. 271b. vell. folio.

Incip.—“ Rex autem Clitancus, cum esset in regno suo.”

Expl.—* et sic miscrabiliter vitam finivit.”

"This piece occurs in the “Sanctilogium” of John of Tinmouth,
already described under No. 85.

It is printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda,” f. lix., and
from him in the * Acta Sanctorum,” 19 Aug., iii. 733.
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166. Vita S. Clitanci Regis et Martyris.

MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. f. 103. vell. fol. xv. cent.
Incip.—“Rex autem Clitancus, cum esset in regno suo.”
Ezxpl.—“Et sic miserabiliter vitam finivit.”

Apparently the same text as that of MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i.
(No. 165.)

A.D. 460.

167. Acta S. Fingaris sive Guigneri, et sociis Martyribus
in Britannia ad annum 460 ;* auctore S. Anselmo,
Archiepiscopo Cantuariensi.

MS. 8. Victor. Paris. 975. f. 68.

Incip. Prol.—* Poscis fideliter satis.”

Incip. Vita.— Gloriosus equidem pradicandus.”

Expl. Vita.—* Misericordiam merear Redemptoris Jesu
“ Christi Domini nostri, qui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit
“ et regnat per omnia saecula seculorum.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” 23rd March, iii. 456,
from the above MS. It is also reprinted in Gerberon’s edition
of the works of St. Anselm of Canterbury (fol. Paris 1721),
p. 508, apparently from the same MS. It has been lately
reprinted by Migne.

This piece is attributed to Anselm, archbishop of Canter-
bury ; but erroneously.

The author seems to have written it at the request of a
member of St. Fingar’s church ; at the beginning he states
that his materials were brief notices which he possessed, and
at the end that he wrote on the authority of the relators. The
whole is undeserving of notice, being absurdly fabulous.

Fingar or Guinger was the son of an Irish King, who
incurred banishment and his father’s displeasure by receiving
St. Patrick with honour, and embracing the Christian faith.
Having lived as_an anchorite for some years in Armorica, he

® Referred to this date by Usher. The Bollandists place it ten years
earlier. 1lis martyrdom is referred to the year 455.

A.D. 450,

A.D. 460.
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came to Cornwall with his followers, when Theodoric® was
King there, and who shortly after ordered them all to be
massacred.

A.D. 479.
168. Vita Lupi Trecensis Episcopi ; auctore anonymo.

There are two Lives of Lupus printed in the *‘ Acta Sanc-
torum ;”t one at tom. vii. 69 (29 July), the other at p. 72.
The Life at p. 69 secms to have been the earlier work ; it has
no date, but is said to be of great antiquity, probably written
about the middle of the sixth century. It was taken “ex
¢ codice Valccllensi,” collated with several other MSS. and
with Surius’s edition. It commences, ¢ Beatissimi et apostolici
‘¢ viri,” and ends, “cui est gloria et potestas per omnia sxecula
“ seculorum. Amen.” The other} is an extensive amplifi-
cation of Beda’s narrative (lib. 1, c. 17), which again is
from Constantiug’ Life of S. Germanus. It was derived “ex
«“ MS. Ultrajectino S. Martini,” and collated with a MS.
belonging to the Editors. It commences, ¢‘Sanctus Domini
¢« Confessor Lupus,” and ends, “ quo memor sis to pie flagi-
¢ tantium. Amen.” Some of the MSS., however, end thus :
“ Qua expers temporis in unitate Trinitatis vivit et regnat
¢ in swculorum sxzculis. Amen.”

The later biography is conjectured to have been written
before the year 889,§ because the author does not notice the
Translation of Lupus, which took place in that year.

Lupus or Leu was born of noble parents at Toul, and for
some short time devoted his talents to jurisprudence, but being
inspired with an ardent desire to serve God, he separated
from his wife by mutual consent, renounced the world, and
became a member of the Abbey of Lerins, * For his exemplary
piety and charity he was chosen Bishop of Troyes in the year
426. At an assembly of bishops, he was sent, about the year

* Ile is supposed to be the same person as Coroticus, to whom St Patrick
addressed an ecpistle : sce No. 210.

+ The Editors style it “ Acta Antiqua, auctore anonymo.”

$ Called by the Editors, ** Acta Recentiora, auctore anonymo.”

§ 890in * Gallia Christiana.” xii. 493,
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429, with Germanus of Auxerre into Britain to oppose the A.D.479°
false teaching of Pelagius. Having succeeded in crushing that
heresy, he returned to his own diocese. He died in the year
479, and was buried in the charch of St. Martin in Arcis.
A satisfactory account of Lupus and his Biographers may be
found in * Hist. Lit. de 1a France,” ii. 486 and v. 650.

168 a. Vita S. Lupi.
MS. Bodl. 336 (2337), £ 214b. vell. folio dble. col. xiv. cent.

Incip.—*“ Lupus apud Aurclianum ex gencre regali ortus.”
Ezxpl.—*“et annos Domini nc.x.”

169. Passio S. Lupi Trecassini Episcopi et Confessoris.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5278. 68, olim Colbert. vell. xiil. or xiv. cent,

170. Vita S. Lupi Episcopi et .Confessoris.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5283. 13. olim Colbert. vell. xi. cent.

171. Vita Sancti Lupi Episcopi Trecensis.
MS. Bibl du Roi. 5306. 118. olim Colbert. vell. xiv, cent.

172. Vita S. Lupi Episcopi et Confessoris.
Bibl. da Roi, 5308. 2. olim Colbert. vell. xii. or xiii. cent.

178. Vita S. Lupi Trecensis Episcopi.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5323. 90, olim Bigot. vell. xiii. cent.
Imperfect at the beginning.

174. Vita S. Lupi Episcopi et Confessoris.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5333. 20. olim Mazarin. vell. xiv. cent.

175. Vita et Miracula S. Lupi Episcopi et Confessoris.
MS. BibL du Roi. 5353. 1. olim Colbert. vell. xiv, cent.
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AD. 479. 176. Vita S. Lupi Episcopi et Confessoris.
MS. Bibl. du Rol. 5360. 19. olim Mazarin. vell. xiv. cent.

177. Vita S. Lupi Episcopi
MS. Vatican. 1195.

A.D. 456. A.D. 456.°
178. Acta Synodus S. Patricii, Auxilii, et Isernini in
Hibernia.

MS. C. C. C. Cant. 279, 20.
See Wilkins’ “Concilia,” i. 2., and Spelman’s “Concilia,” i. §2.

Anno incerto.
179. Synodus alia S. Patricii, cujus annus haud liquet.

Sce Wilking' “ Concilia,” i. 4., where it is qudted as “ex
“ Andegavensi Bibliotheea ;” also Spelman’s “ Concilia.” i. 52,

180. Canones S. Patricio ascripti.

Printed in Wilkins’ “ Concilia.” i. 6. “ ex Opusculis S. Pa-

“ tricii per Jac. Warseum, p. 39.”—D’Achery’s « Spicilegium,”

tom. ix. “ex MSS. Corbiensi and S. Germ. Paris.”—Mart. ct

Durand. * Anecd. Thesaur.” iv. “ex MS. Bibl. Bigotianze.”
teprinted by Migne.

A.D. 493, A.D. 493.

181. Hymnus S. Patricii Hibernie Apostoli; S. Fieco
Episcopo Sleptensi auctore.

Incip.—*“ Natus est Patricius Nemturri.”

Expl.—“Felicibus natus est auspiciis.”

Printed in Colgan’s “ Acta Sanctorum Hiberniw,” ii. 1-3,
in the Irish character, with a Latin translation opposite.

If this be really by Fiee, it is the oldest monument extant
of St. Patrick.

* This article, though out of chronological order, is placed here as it
relates to the same class and person as in the next two articles.

1 The time of the death of St. Patrick is not known. Usher places it
in 493, Tillemont in 455, and others in 464,
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182. Vita 8. Patricii, auctore Joscelino de Furnesio. A.D, 498

Incip. Prol.—* Plurimorum propositum erat et studium.”
Incip. Vita.—¢ Extitit vir quidam Calphurnius nomine.”
Expl.—“hujusmodi scripta incendio dcleta sunt.”*

This piece was first printed at Antwerp in 1514; by Mes-
singham, in his « Florilegium ;” in 1624, by Colgan, ii, 64. ;}
and by the Bollandists in 1668 (‘ Acta Sanctorum,” 17 March;,
li. 340-580). See also the same work, 24 Aug. v. 741. col. 2.

Thero is no Saint of whom more Lives have been written} or

* Colgan adds: “ Decessit enim S. Patricius anno Incarnationis Dominio®
“ ccoc. nonagesimo tertio, pontificante Felice Papa, primo anno imperii
“ Anastasii Imperatoris, principantibus Aurelio Ambrosio in Britannia,
“ Forcherno in tota Hibernia, Jesu Christo monarchiam tenente in omnibus
“ et super omnia. Ipsi gloria, laus, honor, et imperium per infinita secula
“ seculorum. Amen.” This is added as a note in the “ Acta Sanctorum.”

t Colgan prints seven Lives, and various other pieces.

$ A large amount of information respecting St. Patrick and the writers
of his Life has been collected by Archbishop Usher, in his “ Antiq. Brit.
“Ecel” c. xvii. p. 425, and by Henschenius in his Prolegomena to the
Life of Patrick by Josceline, “ Acta Sanct.” ii. 517 (March). See also
“Opuscula S. Patricio adscripta, notis ad rem historicam antiquariam
“ spectantibus, illustrata opera et studio J. Warei, 8vo. Lond. 1656.”
On this subject Colgan (Preface) writes :—* Inter multos namque qui
“ de virtutibus et gestis S. Patricii scripserunt, numerantur viginti circiter
 Sanctorum albo adscripti, et ex his sex, nisi et septem, non solum ipsius
* Sancti Patriarche synchroni, sed et discipuli, qui ipsas res gestas oculis
‘ conspexerunt, quorum sequentem elenchum, et tempus quo floruerint,
“ paucis perstringo. S. Secundinus, Episcopus Domnachensis et ipsius S.
“ Patricii nepos ex sorore et in munere Primatis suffraganeus, anno 448 mor-
‘ tuns. 8. Lomanus, ex sorore, nepos S. Patricii, et Episcopus Athrumensis,
“ circa annum 450, vel saltem ante an. 460, mortuus. S. Mel, Episcopus
“ Ardachadensis, ejusdem etiam ex alia sorore nepos, anno 488 mortuus.
“ 8. Patricius, ex fratre nepos, qui paulo post mortem patris ac patrui sui
“ anno 493 mortui, ejus acta scripsit. S. Benignus, S. Patricii discipulus, et
“ in Archiepiscopatu Ardmachano successor, quique proinde floruit anno
“ 494. 8. Fiecus, Archiepiscopus Lagenis, qui de S. Patricii, paulo post
¢ ejus mortem, circa annum 500, landibus et virtutibus patrii sermonis ryth-
“ mam scripsit. S. Kienanus, Episcopus Damleigensis, qui anno 490 floruit.
“ 8. Evinus, Abbas Rossensis, qui circa annum 550 floruit. Hos septem
“ sanctos scripsisse Acta S. Patricii et singulos fuisse ejus discipulos (si S.
‘ Evinum excipiam, quem non alio argumento, quam temporis quo floruit,
‘ ratione inter ejus discipulos connumero) ac, etiam obiisse vel vixisse annis
“ memoratis diversis testibus et rationibus ostendo infra, 216 et sequen-
 tibus, Tres vero priores S. Patricii tunc viventis (ut ex dictis patet),
‘ quatuor vero posteriores paulo post ejus mortem Acta scripserunt, ut loco
“ citato ostendi. Alii posterioris wtatis Actorum 8. Patricii scriptores :—S.
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A.D.493. 185. A Life of St. Patrick compiled from the older Lives
of that Saint. (Hibernicé.)
MS. Egerton 170. Paper. 4to.
Probus and Josceline are quoted at p. 94.

186. S. Patrick’s Hymn (Hibernicg).
MS. Egerton 190, Paper, Small 4to. xviii. cent.
Similar to that in MS. Egerton 93. (No. 183.)

187. Vita Sancti Patricii Episcopi.
MS. Bibl. Pub. Cant. Ff. 1.27. 2L.  vell. fol. xiii. cent.

Incip —* Patricius, qui vocatur.”

Ezpl.—* Cui honor, et gloris, et virtus, et potestas in ssmcula
¢« seculorum. Amen.”

This appears to be the MS8. referred to by Usher (Brit.
Eccl. Antiq. c. xvii.). It has various readings in the margin,
Capgrave apparently used this MS. for his “ Nova Legenda.”

It is said to have been written by Probus,® though Pits
(c. 299) ascribes it to Giraldus Cambrensis, probably being
deccived by finding it in the volume containing the works of
Giraldus Cambrensis. Wharton (Anglia Sacra, ii. xxiii.)
remarks : “De illa (Vita) autem Giraldus in omnibus scrip-
 torum suorum catalogis tacet.” It has also been attributed
to Beda (Opp. iii. 225-242, ed. 1612).

This life is so full of fable that the Bollandists would not
print it; yet, strange as it may seem, Archbishop Usher
thought it valuable. Tillemont (Hist. Eccl. xvi. 782) also
condemned it. See Hist. Lit. de 1a France, v. 209. The Bol-
landists gave the preference to the Life of Patrick written
by Josceline of Furness (No. 182), but it is not casy to de-
termine the reason for their partiality.

* Probus was a native of Ireland, but, like many of his countrymen, he
settled in Germany. He became an inmate of the Monastery of St. Alban’s
at Mayence, and was upon terms of intimacy with Lupus of Ferrieres,
several of whose Epistles are addressed to Probus. The Annals of Fulda
(Pertz. i. 378) give the date of his death (26 May, 859), but Colgan and Sir,
James Ware place it in the tenth century, Ware; and Messingham in the
cighth century. All that is known respecting him and his writings has been
carefully collected by the authors of the Hist, Lit. de la France, v, 209,
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188. B. Patricii, Primi Preedicatoris et Episcopi totius A.D. 493,
Britanniz, Vita et Actus; auctore Probo.

Incip.—¢ Sanctus Patricius, qui et Sochet vocabatur, Brito
“ fuit natione.”

Ezpl.—*sit nobis in preemio sternum evasisse supplicium :
“ prestante Domino nostro Jesu Christo, qui cum Patre et
“ Spiritu Sancto vivit Deus per omnia szcula smculorum.
“ Amen.”

Printed in Colgan’s “Acta Sanctorum Hiberniw,” ii. 51-61.

189. Vita S. Patricii, auctore (ut videtur) S. Elerano
Sapiente.
Ex. MS. Monast. Alnensis.

Incip.—*“Quidam Sanctum Patricium ex Judwis dicunt
“ originem duxisse.”

Ezxpl—*“usque in hodiernum diem conferuntur.”

Colophon.—* Explicit de vita, et conversatione, atque
“ miraculis sanctissimi Patricii, Hibernensium Apostoli.” (See
No. 196.)

190. Vita S. Patricii, auctore (ut videtur) S. Patricio
juniore, aliove magni Patricii discipulo.
Ex MS. Monast. S. Huberti in Ardvenna,

Incip.—* Natus est igitur in illo oppido Nemthor nomine.”
Ezpl.—* nullus tamen rex erit de semine tuo in eternum.,”
Printed in Colgan’s “ Acta Sanctorum Hibernie,” ii. 11.

191. Vita S. Patricii.
Ex MS. Biburgensibus in Bavaria.

Incip.—¢ Natus est igitur Patricius in illo oppido Nemthor
“ nomine.”

Ezpl—“in qua exultatione et beatitudine perfruitur in
¢ prmsentia Trinitatis, cui honor et gloria in seecula sxculorum.
“ Amen.”

E 2
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Printed in Colgan’s “ Acta Sanctorum Hibernie,” ii. 21.
The first eleven sections of this piece are nearly the same as
those in No. 190.

191 a. Vita 8. Patricii.
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 315. (1055.) ff. 100b.—1083. vell. 4to. xiii. cent.
Incip.—* Sanctus Patricius, genere Briceus.”

192. Life of Saint Patrick in verse, by Robert of
Gloucester.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 17. ff. 31-39. vell, 4to. xv. cent.*
MS. Ashmole 43. ff. 34—41b. vell. 4to. Circa A.D. 1300.

MS. Bodl. 779. ff. 10-17. paper, 4to, xv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 315, (1055.) ff. 100 b.—103. vell. 4to. xiii. cent.

Incip.—* Seyn Patric com thoru Godes grace to preci in
¢ Irlonde.”

198. De S. Patricio.
MS. C.C.C. Cant. 145. sm. fol. vell. xiv. cent.

Incip.—“ Seint Patrik com thoru Godes grace (o prechi in
¢ Irlonde.”

Expl.—¢ Acwere for tormens and for wo, lif and soule for
¢ lore.”

This is followed by the Purgatory.

Rubr.—* Hic intrat Owinus miles in Purgatorio.”

Incip. Purg.—* Certes sire guth this knizt, rede wat thu me
“ rede.”

Nearly the same work as No. 192, above mentioned.

194. De Sancto Patricio Episcopo et Confessore.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. ff. 61.-65b.

Incip.—*Beatus cnim Patricius de genere Britonum ortus
“ cst.”

* There is a full-length painting of St. Patrick in this MS,, fairly executed.
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Expl.—*“relinques sine invidia communico.” AD. 493.
In the “ Sanctilogium,” of John of Tinmouth (No. 35),

already mentioned.
It is printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda,” ff. 259b-264b.

195. Vita S. Patricii, 200 capitibus comprehensa.
MS., Trin. Coll. Cant. B. 15. 25 vell. folio. xv. cent.

196. Vita Sancti Patricii.

MS. Phillipps, 4705. vell, folio. xii. cent. ex Bibl. Monasterii de Alna.
(See No. 189.)

197. Vita S. Patricii Episcopi.
MS. Bodl. 285. (2430.) ff. 143-149. vell. folio. dble. col. xiii. cent.

Rubr.—* Incipit vita Sancti Patricii Episcopi.”

Incip.—* Patricius, qui vocatur.”

Ezpl.—* cui honor, et gloria, et virtus, et potestas, in scula
seculorum. Amen.”

Colophon.— “ Explicit vita Sancti Patricii Episcopi.”

The same text as that of the MS. in the Public Library at
Cambridge, Ff. 1. 27. See No. 187.

198. St. Patrick’s Life.
MS. Lambdeth 623. ff. 13-15. vell. 4to.

199. Beatha naomh Pattraic, or Life of S. Patric.

MS. Stowe xxxiii. 4t0. paper. Imperfect. xviii. cent.

200. Vie de S. Patrice.
MS. Bibl. de la ville de Charleville 3933. Paper. folio.




70 DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF MANUSCRIPTS RELATING

A.D. 493. 201. Vita S. Patricii.
MS, BibL du Roi. 1773. 19. olim Bethune, vell. xiii. cent.

202. Vita Patricii
MS. Bibl. Petavii in Vaticana.

203. Quadam de Sancto Patricio.
Bibl. Reging Christine in Vaticana. 345 (964). 1282 (1694).

204. De S. Patricio.
MS. Bodl. 336 (23837). £. 78. vell. folio. dble. col. xiv. cent.

Incip.— Patricius, qui circa annos Domini ceepit ccc.Lxxx.”
Expl.—“in Domino feliciter requievit.”

205. De S. Patricio Legenda.
MS. Montis Cassinensis 406. ff. 1-3 vell. folio xv. cent.

Incip.—* Patricius, dum Scotorum regi de Christi Passione.
Ezpl.—“TPost 30 dics feliciter in Domino requiescit.”

”

206. Vita S. Patricii.
MS. Vallicellan. H. 7.

207. Anonymi Carmina quedam Anepigrapha de S.
Patricio, Calpurnio, et Cellano.

MS. Laurentiane Medicem ii. 812. cod. vi.

208. Prophetia S. Patris Patricii de Dublinia.
MS. Lambeth 523. ff. 117-117b. vell. 8vo. xiv. cent.
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209. S. Patricii Libellus.
MS. Moore Norwic. Epis.

Mentioned in Montfaucon’s “ Bibliotheca.” This is pro-
bably the same as No. 924, or MS. 55, in the Catalogue MSS.
Anglie et Hibernie.

Some of Bishop Moore’s MSS. are in the Public Library at
Cambridge.

210. Confessio Sancti Patricii.

MS. Cott. Nero E.i. f£ 167b-172b. vell. fol. xi. cent.
MS. Bodl. Fell. 1. ff. 7-18. vell. fol. xi. cent.
MS. Bodl Fell. 8, ff, 158-166. vell fol. xi. cent.

Incip.—*“Ego Patricius peccator.”

Ezxpl.—* Atque hec est confessio mea antequam moriar.”

Printed with St. Patrick’s Life in the ¢ Acta Sanctorum”
(March 17), ii. 533, and also by Messingham in his « Florile-
gium.”

This pretended Confession of St. Patrick seems borrowed
from St. Augustine, though Tillemont considered it to be
genuine. St. Patrick is supposed to have written his Confession
when he was old, as a testimony of his mission.

The “Confessio” in MSS. Fell: 1 and 3, as also in the
“Acta Sanctorum,” is followed without any break, by St.
Patrick’s Epistle “ad Christianos Corotici tyranni subditos,”
commencing “Patricius peccator indoctus,” and ending “et
“ sani efficiantur hic et in ®ternum. Pax Patri et Filio et
¢ Spiritui Sancto. Amen.”

Compare MS. Bodl., Rawl., B. 505.—¢ Lives of Irish Saints,”
inIrish. See also O’Conor’s Catalogue of Stowe MSS. and MS.
Laned. 95. ’ :

211. Confessio S. Patricii.
MS. 8, Vedasti apud Atrebat. 3, 16. vell, folio.
Incip.—~“Ego Patricius peccator.”

212. Legenda brevis de S. Patricio.
MS. Arundel. 330. f. 13b. vell. 8vo. dble. cols. xv. cent:

Incip.—* Sanctus Patricius, dum Sanctorum.
Ezpl.—*“quievit in pace.”
Very short, and of no value.

A.D, 493.
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213. Frater Henricus Monachus de Salteria de Pur-
gatorio, &c. Ad Dominum Henricum, Abbatem de
Sartis.  Vixit auctor temporibus Regis Stephani.

MS. Cott. Nero A. vii f. 113-120. vell. 8vo. xii cent

Incip. Prol.—<Patri suo in Christo preeoptato, Domino H.
“ Abbati de Sartis, frater H. monachorum minimus.”

Expl.—“In monasterio virginibus commendavit.”®

The History of St. Patrick’s Purgatory is printed for the
greater part in Matthew Paris.

The author, Henry de Salteria, by command of the Abbot,
writes what he has previously related to him, as he had heard
it told by others; than which nothing, he believes, can be more
effectual for repressing evil or encouraging good conduct:
he alleges the example of St. Gregory, and for his relation
will give his authorities at the conclusion.

This story, he says, was related to the author by Gilbertde
Luda (who built the monastery of which Owen became cellarer),
who had it from Owen himself. He was also assured of its
truth by an Irish bishop, one of the companions of St. Malachi,
who told several similar storics, and, among the rest, one of a
hermit, against whom a demon laid a plot by placing a female
infant in his way. (See Capgrave, f. 331.)

Henry, the author of this legend, was a monk of Saltrey,
in Huntingdonshire, and seems to have lived about the middle
of the 12th century.

214. Henrici de Saltereia de Purgatorio S. Patricii Liber.
MS. Bibl. Reg. 13. B. viii., ff 100 b-112b. vell. sm. fol. dble. cols. xii. cent.
Rub.— Incipit prefatio de Purgatorio S. Patricii.”
Incip. Dedic.—* Patri suo in Christo preoptato, Domino H.

« Abbatide Sartis, frater H. monachorum de Saltereia minimus.”
Incip. Purg.—* Dicitur magnus Sanctus Patricius.”

* « St. Iatrick’s Purgatory ” has been printed in almost every language of
Europe. Mr. Bradshaw, of the Public Library, Cambridge, Fellow of
King's College, has a valuable collection of scarce early printed books and
tracts relating to Irish saints and St. Patrick’s Purgatory. For much
curious matter relating to this subject, sce Mr. Turnbull’s Introduction to
the “ Visions of Tundall,” Edinburgh, 1843.
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Expl.—“me una vobiscum, post hujus mortis horrorem, A.D. 493.
“ transferat in prefatam beatorum requiem Jesu Christus Dux
% et Dominus noster, cujus nomen gloriosum permanet et bene-
“ dictum in secula szculorum. Amen.”
The same text as that of the MS. Pub. Lib. Camb. Ff. 1, 27,
25. (No. 222.)

215. Purgatorium S. Patricii.
MS. Reg. 9. A. xiv. ff. 247 b,-252 b. vell, 8vo. xiii. cent.

Incip. Pref.—“Patri suo in Christo preoptato, Domino
“ H. Abbati de Sartis, frater H. monachus de Saltreia mi-
¢ nimus.”

Incip. Purg.—Dicitur magnus Sanctus Patricius, qui a
¢ primo est secunduys.”

Ezpl. Purg.—* et a predictis paenis, et ab aliis omnibus, me
“ transferat vobiscum in beatorum requiem idem benignus
“ Deus et Dominus noster Jesus Christus, cujus nomen bene-
“ dictum et gloriosum permanet in swcula seculorum. Amen.”

This is much fuller than MS. Harl. 103 (No. 219) ; it closely
resembles MS. Reg. 8. C. xiv. next mentioned.

216. Henrici de Saltereia Tractatus de Purgatorio
S. Patricii.

MS. Reg. 8. C. xiv.ff. 1 b.~15b. vell. 4to. xiii. cent.

Incip. Pref—* Patri suo in Christo prazoptato, Domino H.
¢ Abbati de Sartis, frater H. monachorum de Salteria mi-
“ nimus.”

Incip. Purg.—* Dicitur magnus Sanctus Patricius, qui a
“ primo est secundus.”

Ezxpl. Purg—* et a predictis penis, et ab aliis omnibus, me
“ transferat vobiscum in beatorum requiem idem benignus
“ Deus et Dominus noster Jesus Christus, cujus nomen bene-
¢ dictum et gloriosum permanet in secula seculorum. Amen.”

Nearly the same text as that of (No. 215), but fuller than
MS. Harl. 103 (No. 219).



A.D. 493.

74 DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF MANUSCRIPTS RELATING

217. Narratio cujusdam Monachi de Purgatorio S.
Patricii, tempore Regis Stephani.
MS. Harl. 3776. ff. 75b.-82. vell. small folio. xiv. cent.

Incip. Dedic—*Patri suo in Christo prmoptato, Domino H.
« Abbati de Sartis, frater H. monachorum de Salteria
“ minimus.”

Incip. Purg.~* Dicitur quod magnus Sanctus Patricius, qui
“ primo et secundo.”

Ezpl.—*in monasterio commendavit.”
This is followed by the Vision of Tundal, as far as f. 92 &.

218. De Purgatorio S. Patricii.
MS. C.C.C. Cant. 275. ff. 35—45b, small folio. vell. xv. cent.

Incip.—“Patri suo preoptato in Christo, H. Abbati de
“ Sartis.”
Ezpl.—* In monasterio commendavit.”

219. De Purgatorio S. Patricii.
MS. Harl. 103, ff. 129-134 b. vell. 4to. ~xiii cent.

Rubr.— Hic incipit de Purgatorio Sancti Patricii.”

Incip.—Dicitur magnus Sanctus Patricius, qui a primo est
* secundus.”

Ezpl.—* Pro peccatis suis peenas se non perpessuros.”

Colophon.—* Explicit libellus, qui dicitur Purgatorium Beati
“ Patricii.”

Then follow in a later hand, at the bottom of the page, the
names of the Apostles.

220. Tractatus H. Monachi de Saltereia de Purgatorio
S. Patricii ; ad H. abbatem de Sartis.

MS, Harl, 261. ff. 167 b-172. vell, folio. dble. cols. xiii. cent.
Incip. Dedic.—*Patri suo in Christo prazoptato Domino H.
“ Abbati de Sartis, frater H. monachorum de Saltereis
“ minimus.”
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Incip. Purg.—* Dicitur magnus Sanctus Patricius.”
Ezpl. Purg.—*“In monasterio virginibus commendavit.”
This is the same text as in (No. 213).

221. De Purgatorio S. Patricii.
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. vi. ff. 150 b.~165 b, vell. 4to. xv. cent.
Incip.—* Dicitur magnus Sanctus Patricius, qui a primo est
“ gecundus.”
Ezxpl.—¢ Sine dubio consequi valeat per Dominum nostrum
% Jesum Christum, qui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit et
“ regnat Deus per omnia secula seculorum. Amen.”

222. De Purgatorio Sancti Patricii.
MS. Bibl. Pub. Cant. Ff. 1. 27. 25. f. 568. vell. large 4to. xiii. cent.

Dedic.—* Patri suoin Christo proptato, Domino H. Abbati
“ do Sacris [Sartis ?] frater H. monachorum de Salteria
“ minimus . . . .”

Incip—* Dicitur magnus Sanctus Patricius, qui & primo est
“ sccundus . . ...”.

Ezpl.—*me una vobiscum per hujus mortis horrorem trans-
“ ferat in prefatam beatorum requiem Jesus Christus dux
“ et Dominus noster ; cujus nomen gloriosum permanct et
“ benedictum in s®cula seculorum. Amen.”

The samec as MS, Bibl. Reg. 13. B. viii. (No. 214.)

223. Libellus de pcenis Purgatorii, vulgo dictus .
Patricii Purgatorium, preevia Henrici monachi de
Salteria Praefatione.

MS. ColL Oriel. Oxon. 17, ff. 120-132. vell. folio. dble, col. xiv. cent,
Incip.—* Jussistis, pater venerande, ut scriptum vobis

“ mitterem.”
Colophon.—‘* Explicit libellus de peenis Purgatoriis.”
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AD. 493 224 Purgatorium S Patricii, per quod transivit quidam
miles nomine Oweyn,® previa epistola fratris H. mo-
nachi de Salteria

MS Coll. Lincola. Oxzon. 28. £ 75-968.
Printed in Colgan, ii. 274.

225. Henricus de Saltreia de Purgatorio S. Patricii
MS. Bodl 555. (2329). olim E vi_ 10.

226. Henrici Salteriensis Narratio de Visione cujusdam
militis, Owein nomine, qui anno 1153, S. Patricii Pur-
gatorium visitavit.

MS Arund. 292. ff. 73.-87. vell 8vo. xii eent.
Rubr.—“De Purgatorio Sancti Patricii.”
Incip.—“ Dicitur magnus Sanctus Patricius, qui a primo est
¢ secundus.”
Ezxpl—* Deo servituram in monasterio commendavit. Ex-
« plicit.”

227. “Liber de Gaudio Paradisi Terrestris,” more com-
monly entitled “ St. Patrick’s Purgatory.”
MS. Bibl. Pub. Cant. E e. vi fi. 7, 13-37. vell. sm. 4to. dble. cols. xiv. cent.
This volume was formerly numbered 181, and contained
two other pieces. Sec James’s “ Ecloga Oxonio-Cantab.”
Lond. 1600, p. 64.

Incip.—* En honurance Jhu Crist,
Ke tut le mund furma e fist.”

~—

*In MS. Cott. Caligula A.ii. f 89 b. is an old English poem on the
descent of Owen, entitled “ Owayne Myles,” which commences, “ God pat
“ ys so full of myght,” and ends “ That of alle ys Lorde ~t Kynge.
* Explycit Owayne.” Seealso Mr. T. Wright’s “ Purgatory of St. Patrick.”
In the Advocates’ Library, Edinburgh (MS. Auchinleck, 5), is the Legend
of “ Owain Miles,” imperfect at the beginning. The MS. is of the xiii.
cent., and was edited by Mr. Turnbull and Mr. Laing in 1837. The im-
pression was limited to 32 copies.
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Ezpl.—¢ Ore nus Deu doint par sa merci A.D. 493,
Ke nus le faciun altresi. Amen.”
This is the same story as that related by Matthew Paris
(Historia Major, pp. 73-77. Edit. Lond.) under the year 1153,
and by Henry de Saltrey at an earlier date.*

r-

228. Le Purgatoire de S. Patrice.
MS. Brit. Mus. Addit. 6524. ff. 115-120 b, vell. folio. xiv. cent.

Incip.—“En tel tens qui Seins Patrices.”
Ezxpl.—* de mes meins.”

229. Purgatorium S. Patricii, narrante Gilberto monacho
Ludensi, post Abbate de Basingewereck in Anglia.
MS. Barberini 270. ff. 1-25b. in BibL Vatican. vell. xiii. cent.

Rubr.—*De Purgatorio Sancti Patricii.”

Incip. Dedic. — “Patri suo in Christo preoptato, H. de
“ Sartis.” ’

Incip.—* Sanctus Patricius, alius & primo Patricio, dum in
“ Hibernia verbum Dei pradicaret.”

Ezpl.—“et nos de ejus ore audita digessimus in tractatum.”

Colophon.—“ Explicit Purgatorium Sancti Patricii.”

230. Visio ejusdem Fratris conversi in Anglia, quam
habuit circa annum 1196.

Ibid. fol. 25. retro.

231. Poeme du Purgatoire de St. Patrice en Irlande, et
autres relations fabuleuses par un moine de Saltereie.
MS. Cott. Domit. iv. ff. 258-268. vell small 4to. dble. cols. xiv. cent.
Incip.—“Un moyne de Saltereie
En escrit ceste cunte enveie.”
Ezpl.—“De apres la mort ni ait qe espegier.”

* Marie de France composed, about the commeneement of the xiii. ceat.,
“ Le Purgatoire de Saint Patrice.” The poem is analyzed by Le Grand
D’Aussy, v. 93, third edition.
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232. Opusculum a quodam monacho de Saltreia Abbati
de Sartis nuncupatum : porro illad opusculum insecri-
bitur “ Purgatorium 8. Patricii”

MS. BibL du Roi. 5187. 16. olim 8. Martialis Lemovicensis. vell. xiii. cent.

233. De Vita Sancti Patricii—Miraculum de milite,
nomine Owen, tempore Stephani Regis Anglize,
MS. Phillipps, 4698, ex Bibl. Monasterii de Alna, vell. folio. xii. cent.

234. Henrici monachi Saltereyensis narratio de ingressu
militis Oweni vel Oeni in Purgatorium 8. Patricii.
MS. Vienna,

235. Opusculum de quadam visione terribili, de suppliciis
animarum post obitum corporis: facta Edmundo
monacho de Eynesham, regnante R. Ricardo.

MS. Cott. Calig. A, viii. ff. 188-205b. vell. 4to. xiii. or xiv. cent,

Incip. Prol—“Ad laudem Dei et legentium utilitatem
« praxsens opusculum super quadam visione terribili.”

Incip.—*In quodam monasterio do Eynesham regni Anglie
“ erat quidam monachus.”

FExpl.—“ac corrigenda corrigere stilo sapiente.”

Rub.—“Explicit Visio.”

This tract is also found in MS. Digby 34, being 1635 of the
Catalogus MSS. Anglie et Hibernie, p. 78. See No. 242.

235 a. Visio Monachi de Eynsham.
MS. Arch, Seld. B. 66. (3454), vell. 4to. xv. cent.
Rubr.—“Incipit prefatio de subsequenti visioné, quz con-
“ tigit apud Eynesham tempore regis Ricardi Primi, anno
xx0

“ Domini m* ¢™ 111 xv1*.

Incip. Prafat.—“ Usu noctissimum habetur.

Incip. Visio. (f.8.)—“In quodam igitur cenobio erat juvenis
“ quidam,”
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Ezpl—*“olim creavit ex nihilo celum et terram Jesus A.D.498.
“ Christus Dominus noster, cui est, cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto,
“ honor et gloria in sacula seculorum. Amen.”

Colophon.—* Explicit visio monachi de Eynsham.”

235 b, Visio Monachi de Eynsham.
MS, Bodl. 636. (2002), ff. 25-80. paper. 4to. xv. cent,

Incip.— Usu noctissimum habetur.”

Ezxpl.—“ex nihilo coslum et terram Jesus Christus Do-
“ minus noster, cui est, cam Patre et Spiritu Sancto, honor et
“ gloria in s®cula seculorum. Amen,”

Colophon.— Explicit visio cujusdam monachi,”

236. De Purgatorio S. Patricii.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. f. 65D,
The beginning is illegible.
Expl.—« Ut habetur supra in fine Vitee Sancti Adriani
“ Abbatis.”
Contained in the * Sanctilogium” of John of Tinmouth,
No. 35, already mentioned.

236 a. Purgatorium Sancti Patricii Abbatis.
MS. Bodl. Land. Misc. 108. (1486), ff. 96 b.-104. vell. folio. xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Seint Paterik thoru Godes grace, makede ane put
in Irlonde.
“ That Seint Patrike purgatorie is icleoped : 3eot
ase ich onderstonde.”

237. Here begynneth the revelacon the which Will'm
Staunton saw in Patrickis Purgatorie the Friday next
after the fest of the Exaltation of the Crosse in the
yere of owre Lord M.cccc™IX.

MS. Reg. 17 B xliii. ff, 133-148b, vell, 8vo, xvi, cent.
Incip.—* Will*'m Staunton born in the bishopryche of Dere-

¢ ham.”

Ezpl.—*and the shul be yn myne.”
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A.D. 493. 238. Proccmium Memoriale super visitatione Domini
Laurentii Ratholdi militis et baronis Hungarise, factum
de Purgatorio Sancti Patricii in insula Hibernis.

MS. Reg. 10 B.ix. ff. 36-45b. paper. folio. xvi cent.

Incip.—* Postquam almificus universorum Creator.”
Ezpl. (imperf.)—*“. . . adipsumdisponi. . . . .”

239. De S. Patricio et ejus Purgatorio.
MS. Corpus Christi Coll. Cant. 462. olim N, 13. 8vo. xii. cent.

Incip.—“Dicitur magnus Sanctus Patricius, qui a primo
¢ est secundus.”

Ezxpl.— Juxta linguam patrise memoratwe.”

Then follow a few lincs commencing—* De statu animarum
¢ defunctorum.”

This scems to be identical with the MS. mentioned in the
« Catalogus MSS. Anglix et Hiberniz,” as No. 1280.

239 @. Tractatus brevis, sed imperfectus, de Sancti
Patricii Purgatorio.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. C. 97. ff. 106-107 b. vell. sm. fol. dble. cols. xii. cent.

Incip.—* Sanctus Patricius, dum verbum Dei in Hybernia
« praedicaret.”
Expl—«Ut ei videbatur, tumultum non faceret.”

239 b. Narratio de Pceenis Infernalibus.
MS. Bodl. 509. (2672.) ff. 162-169 vell. small 4to. xii. cent.

Rubr.—* Incipit narratio cujusdam viri venerabilis de xiii.
“ peenis Hibernalibus.”
Incip.—* Dicitur magnus Sanctus Patricius, qui a primo est

« gecundus.”
Tho second paragraph commences : “Contigit autem his

“ temporibus nostris dicbus, scilicet regis Stephani, militem

“ quemdam, nomine Owein, de quo prasens est narratio.”
Eaxpl.—« Militemque in Hibernia honeste et religiose viven-

¢ {em dimiscrunt. Explicit narratio de peenis infernalibus.”
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240. Vita S. Patricii Episcopi et Confessoris. A.D. 49s.
Item de Purgatorio Hibernie.

MS. Trin. Coll. Dubl. 653, Catalog. MSS. Anglise et Hibernis, 793.

241. Tractatus S. Patricii de Purgatorio.
MS. Hunter. Glasgue. R. 8. 1183, 4to.

242. Purgatorium S. Patricii.
MS. Bodl Digby, 34 (1635), ff. 81-96. vell. 8vo. xii. cent.

Incip. —* Dicitur magnus Sanctus Patricius.”

Ezpl—“In prefatam beatorum requiem Jesus Christus Dux
“ et Dominus noster, cujus nomen gloriosum permanet ct
“ benedictum in secula s@culorum. Amen.” '

After two or three short pieces, follows (f. 100) : —
“ The vision of the Monk of Eynsham.”

Incip.—“ Usu noctissimum habetur.”

Ezpl. (126 b. imperf.)—“quee sibi juste im. . .” (See
No. 235.)

243. Liber de peenis Purgatorii S. Patricii, ubi de ejus
Vita et Miraculis.

MS. Bodl, Digby, Auct. c. 10. (former reference, 72), ff. 159-145. vell. fol.
Xv. cent.

Rubr.—¢ Incipit liber de peenis purgatorii.”

Incip. Dedic—* Patri suo in Christo preoptato.”
Incip. Narratio.—“ Dicitur magnus sanctus Patricius.”
Expl. (imperf.)—* Non intelleximus. De . .. .”

VOL. L F
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244. Libellus de Purgatorio 8. Patricii, quod est ir
Hibernia.
MS. Lambeth. 238, 1. 176-186. vell folio, xiv. cent.

245. Purgatorium S. Patricii, sive Prophetize ejusdem de
statu Ecclesize.
MS. Vatican. 5863. f. 1-41. paper. 8vo. xv. cent.
Incip.—* Incipit quidam devotus tractatus de Purgatorio.”
Ezxpl—* facta ad laudem et gloriam Salvatoris nostri Jesu:

¢ Christi, cui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto est omnis hono
“ et gloria in s®cula seculorum. Amen.”

246. Relatio de Purgatorio S. Patricii in Hibernia, auctore
Petro Lombardo Hiberno, Praeposito Cameracensis.

MS. Vallicel. H. 48. in Bibl. Vatican.

247. Purgatorium S. Patricii.
MS. Monast. S. Petri de Cultura.

248. Traité du Purgatoire de S. Patrice.
MS. Bibl. Monast. de Longpont.

249, S. Patricii Episcopi in Hibernia constituti circa
a. 430, Liber de Purgatorio.
MS. Bamberg.

250, Patricius S. Irland. de Purgatorio.
MS, Bamberg.

251. De Purgatorio S. Patricii.
MS. Basileensis.
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252. Poema de Purgatorio 8. Patricii.
MS. Cott. Domit.

Mentioned in Montfaucon’s ¢ Bibliotheca,” i. 639.

if not the same as No. 231.

253. Le Purgatoire de Saint Patrice.
MS. Bern. xv. cent.

254. Le Purgatoire de S, Patrice.
MS, Bern.

255. Purgatorium S. Patricii Episcopi.
MS. Salmansweiler (Convent. in Wiirtemburg).

256. Registrum de Purgatorio S. Patricii.
MS. Vienna.

257. Purgatorium 8. Patricii.
MS. 8. Victoris Parisiensis.

258. Purgatorium 8. Patricii.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 3338. 5. vell. xiv. cent.

259. Purgatorium S. Patricii.
MS. Bibl. Reg. Paris.
Mentioned in Montfaucon’s ¢ Bibliotheca.”

260. Purgatorium S. Patricii.
MS. Bibl. Reg. Paris. 858.
Mentioned in Montfauenn’s ¢ Bibliotheca.”

261. Le Purgatoire S. Patrice.
MS. BibL Reg. Paris. 3867 ?

Mentioned in Montfaucon’s ¢ Bibliotheca.”

83

A.D. 493,
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A.D. 403. 262. Purgatorium 8. Patricii.
MS. Bibl. 8. Germanensis.

263. De Purgatorio 8. Patricii.
MS. Urbinatens. 48. vell. folio.

26+. Purgatorio di S. Patricio.
MS. Ricardiana. E. 1. 84. paper. folio.

A.D. 494, A.D. 494*

265. De S. Kenedo vel Kynedo Confessore, auctore
Johanne de Tynemouth.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. £. 217-218 b,

Incip.—* Est enim terra queedam quee antiquitus Letania,
“ nunc autem Minor Britannia nuncupatur.”

Ezxpl.—“ Terras vero relinquens, in ccelo preemia percepturus
“ migravit Kalendis Augusti.”

This MS. contains the ¢ Sanctilogium ” of John of Tin-
mouth; No. 35, already mentioned. The source of his
information has not occurred.

It is also found in Capgrave’s “Nova Legenda Anglie,”
fol. 205.

Kyned was the child, by incest, of King Leteu, and born in
Britain in the time of Arthur. He was exposed on a river
in a cradle, and drifted to Heniswerin or Insula Turbe. He
was contemporary with St. David. The author states that he
had scen much more concerning him in a MS. which he had
met with in Wales, and which was nearly illegible from age.

* The date of the death of Kyned is variously given; it is placed by
some in 494, by others in 565, and in MS. Bodl. 240 as late as 961.
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266. De Sancto Kenedo Confessore Johannes Anglicus A.D. 494.
in Sanctilogio suo de Sanctis Wallise et Scotice.

MS. Bodl. 240. f. 617.

Incip.—*Est quedam terra, que antiquitus Letamia (no¢
¢ Letania, as in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Angliz "), nunc
¢ autem Minor Britannia nuncupatur.”

Ezpl.—* Floruit autem Sanctus Kenedus tempore Sancti
¢ David, anno Christi 961, et obiit Kalendis Augusti.”

267. De Sancto Kynedo Confessore.
MS. Bodl Tanner, 15. p. 363. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Ircip.—“ Est enim terra quadam, que antiquitus Letania
(gloss. Letavia), nunc autem Minor Britannia nuncupatur.”

Ezpl.—“ Terras vero relinquens, in ceelo pramia percep-
“ turus, migravit Kalendis Augusti.”

Apparently the same text as that of MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1.
(No. 265), and Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Angliz.” See No.
38, already mentioned.

A.D. 496. A.D. 496,

268. Vita S. Tathei Confessoris.

MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. ff, 85 b.-89. vell. 8vo. xii. cent.

Incip.—“Rex quidam Hibernie, regum illius insule.”

Ezpl—*“ Quem Deus elegit et direxit in w®terna glorie
“ patria.”

This Life is abridged in Capgrave’s ‘Nova Legenda
“ Angliz.” See No. 38.

Tatheus, the son of an Irish king, named Tathalius, leaves
Ireland to avoid being made king, and reaches the Severn.
King Caradoc engages him to teach a school in his city of
Gwent. Tatheus builds a church to the Holy Trinity, and
places twelve canons in it. Caradoc, then a child, is placed
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under his care. Tatheus dies, and is buried at his own monas-
tery.®

Verses are frequently intermixed with the narrative, which
scems to be a commemoration homily. Much of it is childishly
absurd.

269. De Sancto Tatheo Confessore de Hibernia.
MS. Cott. Tiberius E. i, . 300.

Incip—*“Rex quidam Hiberniee, nomine Thathalius, filium
¢ genuit nomine Thathium.”

Expl—*Et in monasterio suo sepeliri cum honore meruit.”

In the “ Sanctilogium” of John of Tinmouth, No. 35. It
is printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legends,” ff. 279b-280b, who
has abridged Vespas. A. xiv., the preceding article.

A.D. 500.

270. VitaS. Endei Abbatis Aranensis.}

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 1-8. vell. fol. dble. cols. xiv. ecent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. f. 179. vell 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Mirabilis Deus et omnipotens Sanctis suis hunc
* virum sanctissimum, scilicet Endecum Abbatem, tanquam
« gtellam praefulgidam, huic mundo opaco transmisit.”

Furpl.—sic concessum est tibi a Deo tuo.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum ” (21 March), iii. 269,
from MS. “Insule Omnium Sanctorum.”

The Editor then gives an Appendix, commencing ¢ Alio
* quoque,” and ending “animam suam commendans expiravit.”

The particulars of the life of Endeus or Enna are in-
volved in the greatest obscurity. He was the son of »

* The English Martyrology (ed. 1640) places this monastery at Chepstow,
and gives the day of his commemoration as the 26th December, which
agrecs with this M8, viz. vii® Kalendas Januarii. The years 400 and 480
Bave also been assigned for his death.

 Colgun, i. 704, asxigus this biography to Augustin Magradin.
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prince of Ulster, and became a monk. He founded the A.D. 500.
Monastery of Aran. The time of his death is not known ; it

has been placed as early as the year 490,* and as late as that

of 540.

271. Vita S. Gundlei, Regis et Confessoris ; una cum
appendice Miraculorum, ad an. 1100.

MS. Cott. Vespas, A. xiv. ff. 13-17. vell. 8vo. xii. cent.

Incip.—* Nobilissimus rex Glivisus Australium Britonum
“ genuit successorem suum Gunlyn.”
| Ezpl—“que postea subjacuit et subjacere debuit Ecclesim
“ Sancti Gunlyn per rationem.”

An abstract of this life is printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,”
iii. 783 (29th March), from Capgrave, who has abridged MS.
Vespas. A. xiv. f. 168.

Gunlyn, son of Glivisus, king of the South Britons, from
whom a certain tract of country is named Gunlynvaun,
governed seven districts in Gul at Morgantia. He married
Guladuss, daughter of Brachan, king of Brecknok, who bore
him a son named Cadoc, who exhorting his father to despise
the perishing things of this life, Gunlyn resigned the kingdom
to him and retired into a solitary place, as did also Guladusa.
Gunlyn, with the assent of Dubricius, built a church, ¢ tabulis
“ et virgis,” and being some time afterwards visited by his son
Cadoc (now king of Glamorgan), Guladusa, at her son’s entreaty,
quitted the neighbourhood of her husband for fear she might
fall into temptation. Gunlyn, after an exemplary life, fell sick,
and was visited by Caradoc and Dubricius. He died and was
buried in his own church.

The following story which occurs in this MS, seems ex-
tracted from some other work; its title is “De quodam
“ carminum compositore ex gestis S. Gundleii.”

* « S, Endeum floruisse ante annum 489, quo ZEngussus rex Mumonies
“ gccubuit.” (Colgan, i. 710. not. 2.)
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A certain bard (earminum compositor) had finished three
portions of his task in praise of Gundlei, when suddenly he
pauscd for want of matter ; at this moment a great flood arose,
from which he was enabled to escape by ascending to the roof
of Gundlei’s church ; in his progress to which he completed
the fourth and concluding portion of the work.

The followers of Griffin, King of Venedotia (who was forced
to fly in the time of William the Conqueror), were punished for
invading the saint’s possessions, as was also Harold (whoso
defeat at Hastings arose from the same cause) ; and William
Rufus (who invaded Wales during the lifetime of his father,
because king Caradoc harboured three Norman knights, who
had conspired against the Conqueror) was compelled to retire
through the efficacy of the same interposition.

This Life, at least in its present form (for there seems to
have been an older one), appears to have been composed in
the 12th century, which secms to be the age of the MS. also.
It contains but fow remarkable circumstances.

272. Vita 8. Gundlei.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. £ 309. vell folio. xv. cent.

Incip. — “ Sanctus cnim Gundleus, filius Regis Australium
¢ Britonum.”

Lzpl.— Martyrizatus fuit. Hec Vincentius.”

Tho same text as in Tiber. E. i. (No. 274.) and Capgrave's
« Nova Logenda Anglie.” Sec No. 38.

273. Vita S. Gundlei Regis et Confessoris.
MS. Cott. Titus D. xxii. ff. 34b~49. vell. 12mo. xiii. cent.

Rubr.— Incipit vita Sancti Gunllei Confessoris, iiii. KI.
* Aprilis. De divisione hareditatis.”

Incip.— Nobilissimus rex Glivissius Australium Bri-
 tonum genuit filium successorem suum Gunlliu.”

Lzpl.— Tertia majorcm Jacobum volucremque Johannem.”
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274. De Sancto Gundleo Rege et -Confessore.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. f. 85 b.

Incip.—* Sanctus enim Gundleus, filius regis Australium
“ Britonum.”

Ezpl—“hic Sanctus. Episcopus postea & Wandalis mar-
“tyrizatus fuit. Heec Vincentius.”

This piece occurs in the “ Sanctilogium ” of John of Tin-
mouth, No. 35, already mentioned ; printed also in Capgrave’s
“ Nova Legenda,” ff. 168-169.

275. De Sancto Benigno Episcopo et Confessore.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i f. 271,

Incip.—*“Sanctus enim Benignus in regimine pontificali
“ transactis.”

Ezpl.—*“ab omnibus Deo et Sancto ejus referuntur.”

This piece occurs in the * Sanctilogium ” of John of Tin-
mouth, No. 35, already mentioned. It is printed in Capgrave’s
“ Legenda Nova Anglie,” f. 36.

Benignus, prompted by & vision, goes to Glastonbury, where
he finds Patrick, and is sent by him to Ferramere, and becomes
an anchorite there.

276. Vita S. Benigni.
MS. Bodl Tanner, 15. £. 61. vell fol. xv. cent.

Incip.—*“ Sanctus enim Benignus in regimine pontificaii.”

Ezpl.—*“Laudes et gratie ab omnibus Deo et Sancto ¢jus
“referuntur.”

Apparently the same text as that of MS. Cott. Tiber. E, i.
(No. 275), and Capgrave’s “Nova Legenda Anglie.” Seoc
No. 38. .

William of Malmesbury wrote a work “De Miraculis
“ Benigni,” but this piecc bears no resemblance to Malmes-
bury’s style. The text of the Lifc by Malmesbury has nct been
met with.

There were two Saints named Benignus, ohe who lived in the
third century, and another, known as Beonna, the subject of

A.D. 500.
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. the present notice, who was & disciple of St. Patrick, whom

he succeeded in the Sec of Armagh, and died towards the
close of the fifth century ; having resigned the See about three
years before his death.

277. Chronicon Universale, ab Orbe Condito ad annum
usque 1186,* auctore Gottofrido Viterbienso.

MS. BodL 721. (1296.) vell 4to. xv. cent.t

Incip.—* De nonnullis Ecclesiz persecutoribus.”
*Chronica quae perhibent regnasse Diocletianum,
Cum regnasset, sibi referunt tum Maximianum,
Climata Britanniz quem tenuisse canunt.”

This Chronicle, which is addressed to Pope Urban IIL,
contains the annals of the Angles and Saxons in about 814
Latin verses. They are divided into Chapters, each having
a heading.

Tt appears to have been derived from Geoffrey of Monmouth,
and from some source common to the compiler of this chronicle
and Nennius.

The narrative in the first two Chapters is confused, and the
chronology incorrect. After the eighth Chapter the historical
interest is lost, and the remainder is taken up with legendary
lore. It ends abruptly with the birth of Arthur.

The author was Gottofrid of Viterbo, & native of Silesia, and
afterwards Bishop of Viterbo. He died A.D. 1196 or 1198.
The chronicle has been several times printed. It first appeared
in 1569 at Basle under the editorship of John Beroald.

* Although this chronicle extends to the year 1186, yet it does not appear
to contain anything relative to this country after the birth of Arthar, which
may be placed circa A.D. 500.

1 The MS. was transcribed “per fratrem Johannem de Oistriche, anno
“ Domini M°cecc®.liiij®.”
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278. Historia Anglorum et Saxonum secundum Magis- A.D. s00.
trum Gotifridum Viturbiensium.
MS. Coll. S. Joh. Cant. G. 16. f. 284-289. vell. 4to,  xiii. cent.
Incip.— .
« Chronica qua perhibent regnasse Diocletianum,
Com regnasse sibi ferunt tunc Maximianum,”
Climata Britannie quem tenuisse canunt.”

Ezpl.— Viribus et gladiis preefuit esse viris.”

2'79. Vita Sancti Bernachi Confessoris.
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. ff. 75b-7?b. vell. 8vo. xii. cent.

Rubr.—*Incipit Vita Sancti Bernachi Confessoris.”

Incip.—“Elegit sibi Dominus virum de filiis Israel juxta
¢ cor suum, Bernacum nomine.” '

Ezpl.—*“Operaturque mirabilia magna frequenter in terris
« prestante Domino nostro Jesu Christo.”

This Life is abridged in Capgrave’s “Legenda Nova
« Anglie,” ff, 36b.-38.

This tract is fabulous and absurd, but its contents are as
follow :—Bernac was born of noble parents in Britain. He
goes to Rome, destroys a pestiferous animal there by prayer.
He retires to Brittany. He embarks on a large stone and is
wafted by the waves to Milford Haven, and lands at Cledyf.
The devil incites a King’s daughter to endeavour to seduce
him. She fails, and attempts to cause him to be murdered.
He is wounded, but escapes, and retires to a spot near the river
Guenn, now called “Pons Lapideus.” He removes to the
river Newer, to a place called ¢ Saltus veteris ecclesiz.” He
is commanded in a vision to seek a place for his residence.
where he will find a white sow and pigs. Clethre, lord of the
territory, gives him the land and his twenty sons to serve God
with him. He causes deer to draw his car. He sends a wolf
to keep his cow. He restores his cow to life after she has been
cut up and put in 8 caldron, which would not boil. He
pardons the King who had caused her to be killed, and enter-
tains him with bread gathered from a tree, and with stones
from the brook converted into fish. The King grants his
monastery an exemption from all imposts, &c. He dies on the
7th of April, and is buried under the east wall of his church.
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A.D. 500. 280. De Sancto Bernaco Confessatore et Abbate.
MB. Cott. Tiber. E. i. £ 875.-88b.

Incip.—* Erat autem Bernachus.”
Expl—* Cor cjus cogitatio ascenderit.”
Printed in Capgrave'’s “ Legenda Nova Anglie.” See No. 35

281. Vita S. Bernachi.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15 f. 631. vell. fol. xv. cent.

Incip.—“Erat autem Bernacus venustus, ornatus moribus

titulisque.”

Ezpl. (imperf.) — “ Aqua namque, in qua caro coquenda
* jacebat, ita, sicut quando lnfundebatur, frigida permanebat.
* Nec magis igne. . ....... .

See No. 38.

282. Vita S. Iltuti Abbatis.
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. f£ 42 b.-52, vell. 8vo. xii. cent.

Incip—* Dives provincia victorioss, potens in armis.”

Expl— Hic probatum manifeste dum fugit Guynedotis
¢ turba.”

Bican, a prince of Letau, marries Reingulid, daughter of
Anblad, king of Britanny. Iltut, their son, comes to Britain to
visit his cousin Arthur, by whom he is honourably received.
He afterwards goes to Poulent, king of Gulat Morcaneas, and is
made his chief officer. Iltut quits the court, and with his wife
and servants resides in a secluded cabin near a river. He dis-
misses his wife in consequence of an angelic intimation. He
then fixes his habitation at Hodnant. He is ordained by Dubric,
and builds & church. Ile entertains King Merchiaun, sur-
named Vesanus, who gives him many possessions. Many
persons resort to him for instruction, and among them Samson,
Gildas, Paulin, and Dewi or David. He appoints prebends for
fifty canons, and raises sea-banks. Samson is ordained by
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Dubric, and made bishop of Dol. Iltut’s wife visits him, and is
punished for her intrusion. Punishment is inflicted on Cyblin,
steward of Marchiaun, king of Glamorgan. Iltut flies to a cavern
through fear of Marchisun. The bell intended as a present
by Gildas, the historiographer, to David, rings on being carried
past his cave. David, not being able to make it ring, sends it
back to Iltut. The canons fetch Iltut back to his monastery.
Cefygyd, steward of Marchiaun, is swallowed in a bog for mo-
lesting Iltut, as is also Marchiaun. Iltut again retires to his
cavern: ho visits his native country Letau, and finding the
people suffering from famine, causes corn to be brought from
Britain for their relief. Returns to Britain, and again goes
to Letau. Dies near Dol. King Edgar invades Glamorgan, and
carries off Iltut’s bell, but afterwards restores it on account of
a dream, and dies nine days afterwards,

The author must have composed his work after the Norman

conquest, as he notices that the English and Normans defeated

the Welsh between Llan Iltut and Castell Merchiaun in the
time of William the Conqueror and Robert Fitz-Hamon.

283. De Sancto Iltuto.
MS. Cott, Tiber. E. 1. ff. 374-375b,

Incip.—* Sanctus enim Iltutus filius fuit nobilissimi militis
“ nomine Bicani.”

Ezpl.—* Et nullum alium in valore precellentem.”

This piece occurs in “John of Tinmouth’s Sanctilogium,”
No. 35, already mentioned, and is printed in Capgrave’s “Nova
Legenda Anglie,” ff. 187-188b. It seems to be an abridg-

ment of MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv., No. 282, the preceding
article.

284. De S. Iltuto.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. f. 34. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—* Sanctus enim Iltutus filius fuit nobilissimi militis
“ nomine Bicani.”

Ezpl.—*“ Nullum alium in valore precellentem.”

A.D. 500,
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A.D. 500. 285, Vita S. Modwenna* (seu Darercs) Virginis, auctore
anonymo.

MS. Salmanticens.

Incip—*Virgo venerabilis nomine Darerca, cognomento
“ Monynna.”

Expl.—*“DPotati sufficienter recreati sunt, qui potaverant.
*¢ Finit.”

Printed in the ““ Acta Sanctorum ” (6 July), ii. 290.

286. Vita S. Modvennse, Virginis Hibernicee, per Gal-
fridlum Edys, Burtonensem Monachum.,

MS. Cott. Cleopat. A.ii. vell. small 4to. xi. cent.

Rubr.— Hymnus Sancte Monenn® Virginis.”
Incip. Invocat.—* Deum Deorum Dominum, Auctorem vitx
omnium.”
This is followed by an Alphabetical Hymn.
Incip. Hymnus.—* Audite sancta studia, Virginum Christi
* millia.”
Expl. Hymnus.—“Zona Christi . . . collocasti in gloria.
Amen.”
Then another Hymn.
Incip.—* Ora pro nobis, Beata Monenna.”
Expl.—¢ Per paenitentiam deleamus.”
Then a table of contents of Chapters.
Rubr.—“Incipit Vita Sancte Monenne Virginis.”
Incip. Prol.—**Fuit inter Hibernenses gentes virgo vite
venerabilis et morum sancte industria decorate, nomine
Monenna.”
Incip. Vita.—“De supradicto itaque Conallcorum populo
Sancta Moncnna fratrem habuit, nomine Maughteum.”
Eaxpl. Vita.— “In mansionibus simul perfectorum cum
¢ Christo, qui regnat in secula seculorum. Amen.”
Then follows another Alphabetical Hymn, 3
Incip.—¢ Audite, fratres, facta.”

-

-

-
-

-
-

* She is also called Monenna, Monynna, Monyma, Moninia, and Mod-
venna. )
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Ezpl.—«S8icut sol in meridio. Qui regnas in smcula A.D, 500,

¢ smculorum. Amen.” :

Then follows a very brief epitome of Monenna’s life,

Incip.—* Vixerat autem Sancta Monenna.”

Ezpl.—*“ Abbatissa annis quindecim.”

Then comes, in a hand of the 13th century, an account of
Modwenna’s bed in a monastery which she founded in Ireland.

Incip—* Audivimus & quodam viro religioso.”

- Ezpl.—* In eodem loco occisorum impudenter feedasset.”

Then the following lines :—

¢« Ortum Modvennse dat Hibernia, Scotia finem,
Anglia dat tumulum, dat Deus alta poli.
Prima dedit vitam, sed mortem terra secunda,
Et terram terrs tertia terra dedit.
Aufert Lanfortin, quam terra Conallea profert,
Felix Burtonia virginis ossa tenet.”
Then, in a hand of the 14th century, this Hymn :—
“ Gaude virgo mater Christi qui per.
“ Gaude quia Deo plena peperisti.
“ Gaude quia tui nati quem dol.
“ Gaude Christum ascendentem.
“ Gaude quod post ipsum scandis
¢« Ubi fructus ventris tui.”*®

This Life is printed in the “Acta Sanctorum” (6 July),
ii. 297, from the Cottonian MS. (Cleop. A.ii.) above de-
scribed. The divisions into Chapters, however, are different
in the MS, from those in the printed text. Tho Alphabetical
Hymns are omitted in the printed text, and-some verbal
alterations have been made by the editors.

The text of the Cottonian MS. has been thus minutely
described, in order that the doubts may be dispelled which
exists relative to the individual whose life is written, as well
as to the author of the narrative. It has been attributed to
William Edys, Monk of Burton, Geoffrey Edys, Monk of
Burton, and Conchubranus; to the last of whom, however,
it properly belongs, for at the end of the work his name occurs :

* These lines occur in the MS. as here printed ; they appear to be an
abbreviated and corrupted form of the Rhythmical Hymn of the Seven Joys
of the Virgin Mary, in the recitation of which Thomas Becket is said to
have experienced great pleasure. See * Magnum Promptuarium Catholice
« Devotionis” (Vicnna, 1672.), p. 205.
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AD.500. «Harum virtutum lectorem simul et anditorem per Domi-
“ num testor, ut pro me valde misero Domini servo Con-
“ chubrane, peccati sarcina oppresso, piis orationibus inter-
¢ cedant ad Dominum.”®

According to Conchubranus, Monenna was the daughter of
Maugtheum, a King in Ireland. She was consecrated by
St. Patrick, who placed Athea under her to be tanght
psalmody and to receive religious instruction. Among the
cight virgins associated with her were Bridget and Orbila.
Alfred, son of the King of England, went into Ireland to her at
Fochard to be cured of a disease. She visited England, and
landed “juxta castellum, Dagano nomine,” where she left her
followers to erect a church at Streneshalen, near the wood
called Arderne, while she went to visit the King. The King
granted that vill to her, and placed his sister under her care
to be educated. After three months she returned to Ireland
with her charge. She visited Rome three times. She built a
monastery at Calvechif-on-the-Trent, now called Andreseic.
She went to visit King Congal in Scotland, where she died
on the 3rd of the Nones of July. The Irish, Scotch, and
English contended for her body. Columchille settled their
dispute, and her body was awarded to England, and conveyed
to the place whero she herself wished to be buried.

Conchubranus is conjectured to have confounded three
persons of the same name,—onc Irish, one Scotch, and onc
English—all living in different centuries.} Something of this
kind must have taken place, if some parts at least of the story
be not mere invention. The same person could not be contem-
porary with St. Patrick and with Alfred ; though it is possible
that the Alfred here mentioned was Alfred of Northumbria,
who certainly was for some time in Ireland. But sce the Life

* The entry in the Cottonian Catalogue attributes the work to Geoffrey
Fdys, Monk of Barton; but in the first page of the MS. the following
occurs, written in a hand of the 16th century : “ Ex conjunctione dompni
 Wyllelmy Edys, monasterii B. Marize S. Modwenne virginis de Burton
“ guper Trent monachi, dum esset studens Oxonis, A.D. 1517." Tanner
(Bibliotheca, p. 23) states that the words “ Ex conjunctione ” relate to the
binding of the volume, and not to the author.

1 With respect to the confusion of the suhject of these Lives, see Alford’s
¢ Annales,” A.D. 653, § 7, and A.D. 871, § 26.
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of Modwenna by Geoffrey of Burton, No. 288, who, in taking A.D. 500
Conchubranus’ book as the basis of his text, calls Alfred the
son of Ethelwulf, and his sister, Edith.

287. Vita S. Monenns.
MS. Sloane, 4788, ff. 1-32. paper, folio. xvii. cent.

This is a transcript of the Cottonian MS. Cleop. A. ii.,
written in the seventeenth century.

The volume in which it occurs was formerly No. 39 of
the Clarendon Collection, mentioned in the ¢ Catalogus MSS.
“ Anglie et Hibernie.”

288. S. Modvennsm Vita, et Tractatus de Miraculis ejus.
MS,. Bibl. Reg. 15, B. iv., . 76-78. vell. 4to. xiii. cent.*

Rubr.—“ Incipit prefatio Gaufridi Abbatis Burtonie in
“ vita Sancte Modvenne Virginis.” '

Incip. Preaf—*“Diu desideraveram curans animo reperire
“ aliquid certum.” .

Expl. Pref—* Commenticia fabricare.”

Incip. Vita. —“Fuit in Hybernia quedam virgo, nomine
“ Modvenna.”

Ezxpl. Vita.—*“Cum magno gaudio ad regna ccalestia
“ regnatura cum Christo Domino in szcula szculorum.
“ Amen.”

Rubr.—“Explicit Vita Sancte Modvenna Virginis. Incipit
“ tractatus de miraculis ejus que contigerunt post obitum
“ ejus.”

Incip. Mirac. (f. 86).—“Et factum est postquam defuncta.”

Ezxpl. Mirac.—* Sponsum tuum Dominum nostrum Jesum
¢ Christum, qui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit et regnat
“ et gloriatur equalis Deus per omnia sxcula smculorum.
“ Amen.”

In the Prologue, the author states that he sought materials
diligently for writing the Life and Miracles of Modvenna, and

* This MS. probably formerly belonged to the Abbey of Revesby.
(Leland. Collect. iii. 29.)

VOL. I. G
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at length obtained them from Ireland, partly in Irish (de lingua
barbara), but, as it would be vain attempting to write the whole
of her miracles, he proposes selecting and giving them a better
arrangement than was to be found in the accounts already
published.

The basis of this Life is that by Conchubranus, or something
like it ; but the order of the narrative is changed, and it is
sometimes much amplified by declamation, as, for instance, in
the Chapter relating to Alfred’s visit to Ircland. The author
seems to have been the first who made Alfred the son of
Ethelwulf, King of the Mercians and West Saxons, and called
his sister Edith, and from him it passed into Capgrave’s “ Nova
Legenda” and into MS. Lansdowne, 436; all, seemingly,
abridgments of Geoffrey of Burton.

Geoffrcy was Abbot of Burton-upon-Trent from 1114 to
1151 (Annal. Burton, apud Fell. i. 248, 249). Bale and Pits
place him, incorrectly, a century later. He was Prior of
Winchester before his promotion to the Abbacy of Burton.

289. S. Modvenn Vita ; per Galfridum Burtoniensem.
MS. Mostyn Gloddaeth, 9, 5.

290. Vita S. Modwennse.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. ff, 199 b-204 b,

Incip. —“ Fuit in Hibernia virgo quedam, nomine Mod-
“ wenna.”

Ezpl.—«“TInvocata sancta virgino Modwenns, statim dejecta
« petra, diruptis vinculis, confractoque ergastulo, liberatus est.”

Printed in Capgrave'’s *“ Nova Legenda Anglis,” f. 234.

According to this text, Modwenna was born in Ireland, and
daughter of King Naughthea. She was consecrated & nun by
St. Patrick. She visited Hybar, a bishop of the Isles, and
became an anchoress. Brigit and Orbila were among her flock.
She performed various miracles, Alfred, son of Ethelwulf,
visited her and was cured of an infirmity. She went to King
Ethelwulf, who gave her lands and placed his sister Edith
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under her. Modwenna founded a monastery at Pollesworth, A.D. 500,

where she left Edith. She founded another at Streanschalh,
and afterwards returned to Ireland. She built & church in Scot-
land in the time of King Congal. She went three times to Rome
barefoot. She erected a hermitage at Sealcliff-on-Trent,* now
called Andredseye. She died in Ireland, aged 130 years.
Colamkille settled a dispute between the English, Scotch, and
Irish about her body, and it was conveyed to Andredseye.

This is apparently an abridgment of Modwenna’s Life, by
Geoffrey of Burton, who seems to have made additions to the
Life by Conchubranus. See No. 288,

291. Vita S. Modwennse.
MBS, Bodl. Tanner, 15. f, 423, vell. folio. xv. cent,

Incip. —“Fuit in Hybernia virgo quazdam, nomine Mod-
“ wenna.”

Ezpl.—* Confractoque ergastulo, liberatus est.”

The following entries relating to Modwenna are in the
“Catalogus MSS. Anglim et Hibernie :"—

292. Hymnus Sanctee Modwennsw® (alias Moinnes)
Virginis,
Vita ejusdem scripta a Concubrano, seeculi xiii seriptore.
MS, Clarendon, 39.

See No. 287.
293. Vita Sanctee Modwennz Virginis.
MS. Clarendon, 76.

294. Vita 8. Modwensm, lingua Gallicana vetere.
MS. Bodl. Digby, 34. ff. 1-76. vell. 8vo. dble. cols. xii. cent.
Incip.—* Oez seignurs pur Deu nus pri,
Cummunt li munz eit peri
A la gloire dunt il chai,
Par Jhesu Crist reverti.”

* Called also in other MSS, * Calvechif-on-Trent.”
a 2
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A.D.500. Ezpl.—* Li las dolent pur sa medlee,
A tant nus eret ici finee,
Ceste vertu et tormince. Amen.”
The poem contains about 10,360 lines.
It is followed (ff. 76-80) by more verses, beginning—
“ Grant mal fist Adam,
Quant pur le Sathan
Entams le fruit,
Mal cunseil le duna.”

295. Vita S. Modwennse.
MS. Lansdowne, 436. ff. 126b-181b. vell folio. xiv. cent.

Rubr—*“Incipit de Sancta Modwenna Abbatissa virgine.”
Incip.—“Beata Modwenna virgo de Convalleorum populo,
« Hibernie filie Regis Aughthei procreata fuit.”
Eaxpl.—“Poscentibus subsidia preestantur optata.”
“ Compilavit autem Vitam predicte virginis bone memorie
Gaufridus Abbas Burtonie, de qua compilatione prmdicta
pauca excerpsi. Virtutes vero multas alias et miracula, tam
in vita quam post mortem per eam facta, qui amplius videre
desiderat, compilationem predictam perlegat, et plurima
“ inveniet admiranda.”
“ Ortum Modwenna dat Hybernia, Scotia finem,
Anglia dat tumulum, dat Deus alta poli.
Prima dat vitam, sed mortem terra secunda,
Et terram terre tertia terra dedit.
Aufert Longfortin quam terra Conallea profert,
Felix Burtonia virginis ossa tenet.”
Rubr.— Explicit de Sancta Modwenna virgine.”
This is an abridgment of Geoffrey of Burton. Sec No. 288.

-

<

€«

[

296. Catalogus Sanctorum in Anglia pausantium et oriun-
dorum, quorum Depositionum dies consequenter anno-
tantur. Progreditur juxta ordinem Mensium, adeoque
incipiens ab Edwardo Confessore, 8 Kal. Januar.
desinit in S, Thoma, Cant. 4to. Kal. Januar. Plurimos
tamen ad calcem habet Sanctos extra ordinem positos,
et demum prolixam satis S. Modvennse Vitam.

MS. Lambeth. 99. 5. f. 187.
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A.D. 5007

297. Vita S. Keynee Virginis.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. 17. ff. 256 b-257.

Incip.—* Beata enim Keyna virgo.”

Ezpl.—*“Vitam artissimam et Dco placentem duxit.”

Printed in Capgrave’s ¢ Nova Legenda Angliz” (f. 204 b),
and in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” iv. 275 (8 Oct.)

St. Keyna, the daughter of a Welsh prince, leaving her own
country, became a recluse in & wood in Somersetshire, near to
the spot where now stands the town of Keynsham, which is
said to have derived its name from her. She afterwards
returned to and died in her own country, in the fifth or sixth
century. This Life is first found in the “ Sanctilogium ;” but
the source of Tinmouth’s article has not been discovered.

298. Vita S. Keyne.
MS. Bodl. Tauner, 15, f. 362. vell. folio, dble. col. xv. cent.
Incip.—“Beata enim Queyna Virgo de regali prosapia in
“Qccidentali parte.”
Explicit— Vitam artissimam et Deo placentem duxit.”
This is nearly the same text as that of the article last

mentioned.
See No. 38.

299. De S. Keyna narratio brevis, auctore Johanne de
Tynemouth.

MS. Bodl. 240, p. 583.

Rubr.—“De Sancta Keyna Virgine, Johannes in Mar-
¢ tyrologio suo.”

Incip.—* Beata Keyna Virgo regali prosapia in Occidentali
« parte Majoris Britanniz.”

Explicit.—“ Ad Dei laudem, et ejus castitatem venera-
“ bilem.”

This is either transcribed or abbreviated from John of
Tinmouth’s “ Sanctilogium.”
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A.D. 500.

300. Vita S. Pirani Episcopi et Confessoris, ad an. 500.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. ff. 56-58 b.

This occurs in “John of Tinmouth’s Sanctilogium,” No. 35,
already mentioned.

Incip.—“Beatus autem Piranus, qui a quibusdam Keranus
“ vocatur.”

Ezxpl.—“ A Mousehole viginti quinque.”

Printed in Capgrave’s  Nova Legenda Anglie,” f. 267.

Piranus was born in Ossory, in the time of St. Patrick. He
went to Rome to study the Scriptures, and was there con-
secrated Bishop. St. Patrick sent him back to Ireland : but
not liking his office, he came to England, where he died, and
was buried at Padstow. His commemoration day was the 5th
of March.

This Life is wholly worthless, on account of its marvellous
absurdities. '

301. Vita S. Kiarani,* episcopi et confessoris.

Incip.—* Beatissimus Episcopus Kiaranus, Hiberniz Sanc-
 torum primogenitus.”

Expl.—¢Secundum voluntatem suam migraverunt ad Christi
¢ regnum, ubi fruuntur visione Sanctissim® Trinitatis, cui est
** honor et gloria in swecula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in Colgan's ** Acta Sanctorum Hibernise,” (5 March)
i. 485,— Ex Cedice Kill Kenniense ;"t and collated with Cap-
grave's text, the ** Cod. Insulensis Monasterii,” a MS. in the
Irish language, and with *Lectiones Officii in festo Kierani.”

Kiaranus was contemporary with Declanus and S. Patrick,
and is evidently the same personage as the S. Piranus last
wentioned. 3

* X Kiaran or Ciaran, bishop of Saigir. whose birth is placed by Usher
in 333, must be distinguished from S, Kieran. the abbot and founder of
Cluanmacnoise, who was born in 516. St Kiaran, the bishop here men-
tioned. diwd in the 5th century. but s the year is unknown, it is placed at
the end of that century.

t There isa life of St Kiaranus in 3 MS belonging to Primate Marsa
of Dublin, commealy called the Book of Kilkenny, probably the same as
that refRrred to by Colgan.

{ Culgan odeerves that in Irish & is pronownced 2s c; and ¢ and g are

pronounced as p in Welsh ; 3
tato Piarem o P beace, Kiaran, Queran, or Ciaran has changed
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Kiaranus is generally esteemed by the Irish as the first-born A.D, 500.

of their Saints ; and according to John of Tinmouth he was
one of the twelve bishops whom S. Patrick consecrated, to
assist him in planting the Gospel in Ireland. He retired in
his old age into Cornwall and led an eremitical life near
Padstow, where he died ; and the spot is still called, in honor
of him, Piran in the S8ands, “ Piran in Sabulis,” or Peran-
zabuloe.

302. Vita S. Kiarani Episcopi.
MS. Coll. Trin. Dublin, 792.

303. Vita S. Kierani episcopi Saigerensis.

Incip—*Beatus Pontifex Keranus, Hybernorum primo-
¢ genitus.”

Ezpl.— % Quatinus eo Duce ingredi mereamur aulam
“ mternz hereditatis. Amen.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum ” (5§ March), i. 394, “ex
Codice olim collegii Hibernici societatis Jesu Salmantice ;”
and in Colgan’s “ Acta Sanctorum Hibernie,” i. 467.

803 a. Vita S. Kerani Pontificis de Saygir.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 223-227. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
Incip.—* Beatus pontifex Keranus Hibernicorum.”
Ezpl.—¢“pervenerunt.”

A similar Life is in MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. f. 247. vell. 4to.
xiv. cent.

A.D. 502. A.D, 502.
304. Vita S. Brioci.
MS. Bibl. Pub, Rothomag. No. 70.

A Life of 8. Brieuc is printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,”
i. 91 (1 May), “ex Officio proprio Ecclesiz S. Brioci.”
Incip.—*“ Briocus nobilis genere ex gente Corriticiana:”
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FEzxpl.—* In basilica SS. Sergii et Bacchi prope Andegavum
¢ collocato, in hodiernum usque diem habitus sit.”

Bricuc was descended from illustrious parents in the pro-
vince of Corriticiana, a locality not sufficiently identified. On
the arrival of Germanus of Auxerre in Britain, in 429, Brieue,
then about 20 years of age, became his disciple, and returned
with him into France, where ho was ordained priest. He re-
turned into England and built a famous church, where he
trained up several disciples. Several ycars afterwards he
passed into Armorica, where he settled, and built a monastery.
e died about the year 500, being upwards of 90 years of age.

This piece is prolix in the extreme.

A.D. 504.

304 «. Vita S. Winwaloci heremitee usque ad annum 504.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. . 54,

Incip.—* Fuit in Britannia vir quidam.”

Ezpl—«floruit autom circa annum Domini quadragin-
¢ tesimum quinquagesimum nonum.”

This life is not in MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. See No. 35.

Abbreviated and printed in Capgrave’s “Nova Legenda.”
In the “Acta Sanctorum,” i. 245-260 (3 March), three
different Lives are printed ; (1,) beginning (Prologue), “ Laudem
¢ Dei dicturi vita. (Life) “Est regnum sub occiduo.” (2.)
“ Ad exponendum vobis.”  (3.) ¢ Britannia insula bonis
“ omnibus.”

It is also in Surius, 3 March, p. 38.

Abbot Winwaloc was the son of Tracanus, a relative of
Coton, king of Britain, who placed his son under the care of
a holy man in Armorica for instruction. Winwaloc clears the
country of snakes. Ho repeated the whole Psalter through
daily, and was finally buried in his monastery.

In the “Historin Aurca Johannis Anglici” (MS. Bodl
240, MS. C.C.C. Cant. 5, 6, and 7, and MS. Lambeth, 10,
11, and 12) there occurs a lifo of St. Winwaloc, which is much
longer than that in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Angliz.”
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AD. 518.
305. Vita S. Tigernachi Episcopi Hiberniee (de Clua-
nacois).
MS. Salmanticens in Bibl. Ducum Burgund, ap. Bruxel.

Incip.—* Venerabilis Prasul Tigernacus regali ex progenic
“natus, nepos Echachi regis.”

Ezxpl. —“Ubi perenni perstruitur gloria, in sacula sacu-
“ lorum. Amen.”

Printed in “ Acta Sanctorum,” i. 401 (5§ April), from three
MSS. '

Tigernach was the son of Corbre, & famous general, and
Dearfraych, daughter of an Irish King named Echachil. He
was baptized by Conlath bishop of Kildare, by command of
St. Brigit, who was his godmother. In his youth he was
seized by pirates and carried into Britain : where he fell into the
hands of a British King, who placed him in a monastery. He
afterwards returned into Ireland, and was chosen bishop of
Clogher, about the year §06. He founded the monastery of
Cluanois, where he fixed his episcopal seat.

This piece is supposed to have been written after the con-
quest of Ireland by the English (Brit. Eccl. Antiq. p. 445).
Tigernach probably died about 518, but Usher supposes it to
have been as late as 550.

305 a. Vita S. Tigernaci.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 12-16. vell. fol. xiv. cent.
Rubr.—* Incipit vita Tygernaci Episcopi et Confessoris.”
Incip.—* Venerabilis presul Tigernacus.”

Ezpl.—* perfrui donec beata gloria. Amen.”
A similar Life is given in MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485 f. 187,
vell. 4to. xiv. cent.

AD. 523.

306. Vita S. Brigide, auctore anonymo.*
MS. Eccles. S. Audomari.
Incip.—“Fuit quidam vir nobilis Laginensis gencre Dub-
 tachus.”

® Colgan attributes this biography to 8. Ultanus Episcopus. Ultanus
Mac Concubar was Bishop of Ardbracan. He died aboat 655.

A.D. 518.
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AD. 523, Ezpl.—“ Nunc gaudia cum Christo possidet sempiterna,
“ cui cum Deo Patre et Sancto Spiritu manet honor et laus et
¢ gloria per cuncta seculorum smcula. Amen.”

Printed in the “Acta Sanctorum ” (1 Feb.), i. 118-135, from
the above MS. belonging to the Church of S. Omer, collated
with “ MS. Monasterii Ripensis sive Am-Hof,” near Ratisbon.
The Editor had previously sent a copy to Colgan, which he’
printed, after having collated it with others (“Cum MS.
¢ Atrebatensi S. Autberti, et Hibernico monasterii Insule
“ Sanctorum in Comitatu Langfordie, alioque Carthusie
“ Colonicnsis ”). Bollandus says that there is another copy
‘ in monasterio Dunensi, Brugis.” He herc remarks on the
unsatisfactory character of Irish legends generally.

It is also printed in Colgan, ii. 527-542, “ex MS. Codice
“ Monasterii S. Magni Ratisbone.”

The ending in Colgan’s edition differs from that in the “ Acta
« Sanctorum,” and other variations betwcen the two texts
exist. There is also much here that is not in Cogitosus.

Colgan also inserts two hymns to St. Brigit, which are
not in the “ Acta Sanctorum.”

All the histories of Brigit's life are filled with fables,
prodigies, and puerilities, without order and without discre-
tion. According to DBollandus, she was born about 453.
Her dcath is placed from 490 to 523.

306 a. Vita S. Brigide.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 193-207. fol. vell. xiv. cent.
Incip.—* Erat quidam vir nobilis, Lagenensis genere.”

Expl.—* premisit.”
A similar Life is given in MS. Bodl. Rawl,, B. 485. f. 134,

vell. 4to. xiv. cent.

307. Vita S. Brigidse Virginis, auctore, ut creditur,
Cogitoso.
MSS. Cameracen. Wibling. Treverens.
Incip. Prol—“Mo cogitis, Fratres, ut Sancte ac beat®
“ memori® Brigide virginis.”
Incip. Vita.—* Sancta itaque Brigida.”
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Ezpl.—* Orate pro me Cogitoso,* nepote culpabili, et ut A.D. 523.
¢ oratione vestra pio Domino me commendetis exoro; et
“ Deus vos pacem Evangelicam sectantes exaudiat.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum” (1 Feb.), i. 136-141,
from a MS. belonging to Preudhome, a Canon of Arras, col-
lated “cum MSS. monasteriorum S. Maximini, Treveris,
“ Wiblingensis in Suevia, Bodicensis in Westphalia, cumque
¢« editionibus Canisii e MS. Aistadiano, et Joannis Colgani
“ ex MSS. S, Huberti et S. Amandi.”

It is also printed in Colgan, ii. 518-524, ex MS. Cod. S.
Amandi ; by Canisius, Antiq. Lection., v. 624 ;} and by Mes-
singham in his “ Florilegium,” p. 189.

The period at which Cogitosus flourished is not certain.
His age is placed by Oudinus in 530 ; in the sixth century by
Ware (“de Scriptoribus Hiberniz”), on the supposition that
he was “nepos” of St. Briget, who died circa 523, because, at
the end of his work, he writes, * Orate pro me Cogitoso, nepote
“ culpabili.” ‘

Dempster, however, says, that some authority, not given,
is of opinion that Cogitosus lived in the year 1023 ; but this
must be a mistake, as Cogitosus himself says that he was an
eye-witness of an event he is relating.

307a. Vita S. Brigide.
MS. Bodl. Fell. 8. ff. 108-116b. vell. fol. xi. cent.

Rubr.—*“Incipit Vita sancte Brigide Virginis, quod cst
¢ Kal. Februarii.”

Incip.—*“Me cogitis, fratres, ut sancte ac beate memoriz
¢ Brigidz.”

Ezpl.—*% exoro Evangelicam sectantes exaudiat.”

Colophon.—« Explicit Vita Sancte Brigide.

® Some M8S. of this tract end differently, and omit the words, “ Orate
* pro me Cogitoso.” In cap. 7 the author asserts that he was an eye-witness,
and yet in the prologue he says that he derived his information from his
elders.

t This edition has been reprinted by the Abbé Migne (Patrologise Cursus
Completus).
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3. Vita S Prigitte Virginis Seotte, anctore Cogitoso.
MS. Bibi Valeelsn. 2p. Bomam. Tem xxi £ 303-307. fol. vell
x ceme

Incip. Imperf—° 2 cum ipsa nom posset reddere.”

Expl—= Orate pro me Cogitoso nepote. calpabili hedo, et ut
~ andacie mea indalzeatis atque orativaum vestrarum clypeo
=~ me Domino ovmmendetis exoro.™ . . . .

The remainder is wanting.

309. Vita S. Brigide, auctore Chilieno monacho (metrice).
MN. Mocts Cassinens. 253, vell 4to. x. cent.

Incip. Prol.—* Finibus occiduis describitur optima tellus.”

Incip. Vita. — Quadam namque die genitrix dum forte
= sedebat.”

Expl—~ Multis, ut fertar, vicinis atque puellis. . . .”

Imperfect at the end.

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum” (1 Feb.), i. 141-155,
and in Colgan, ii. 532-596, “ex MS. Cassinensi,” collated with
MSS. in the Vatican Library.

The M. Montis Cassinensis ascribes the piece to “ Chilicnus
“Monachus Inis-Keltrahensis.” The author is of later date
than Colgan thought, he attributing it to S. Coclan, who died
in 750. It is mutilated and abounds in crrors.

310. Vita S. Brigidee, auctore anonymo.
MS. Hugonis Warde.

Incip. Prol.—* Tribus jam fratres mei.”

Incip. Vita.— “Fuit gloriosus rex in Hibernia, nomine
¢ Feidlimidh.”

Ezpl. Vita.—“Ubi sibi prmstarentur wmterna przmia a
“ Domino nostro Jesu Christo, qui cum Deo Patre et Spiritu
“ Sancto vivit Dominator, et regnat Deus, per omnia swecula
“ sweulorum.”

Printed in the “Acta Sanctorum” (1 Feb.), i. 145-17],
and by Colgan, ii. 546-563. It was communicated to the
cditors of both thosc works by Hugh Ward. Usher often
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cites it as the anonymous or inedited Life, in two books. A.D. 528
The author lived before 1152. It may possibly have been
Animosus, Bishop of Kildare, to whom Colgan atiributes it.
It contains much matter illustrative of the early state and
history of Ireland.

Colgan states that 22 chapters are wanting ; i.e., those
between c. 12 and c. 34.

311. Vita S. Brigide, auctore Laurentio Dunelmensi.
MS. Salmanticensis.

Incip.—Imperfect at the beginning, but the first words are
 Verbis in virum amaris.”

Expl. —“In perpetuum possidens Deum; qui in unitate
“ trinus, et unus in Trinitate vivit, et gaudet, ct gloriatur,
« ipse quidem vita, gaudium et gloria Sanctorum omnium,
¢ per omnia szcula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum” i. 172-185, (1 Feb.),
and in Colgan, ii. 567-582. This life is ascribed by Bol-
landus and Colgan to Laurentius of Durham, on the authority
of Bale and Pits from Leland.*

Bollandus copied it from a MS. of the Irish Jesuits of
Salamanca then in his own possession, and from him Colgan
had the copy which he published. The beginning is wanting,
but the deficiency can be supplicd from English MSS. Tanner
(Bibliotheca, p. 472) cites a MS. in Balliol College, 206 (? 226),
and another in the Bodleian, Laud., F. 15, (now Laud. Misc.
668) which contain perfect copies. Tanner also agrees with
Bollandus in ascribing this life to Laurentius, who died in
France in 1154.

* The Editors of the “ Acta Sanctorum,” i, 102 (Feb. 1), state :—
¢ Scripseram enim jam ante Laurentium Dunelmensem videri, qui (ut ex
« Jelando tradit Baleus, ex hoc Pitseus ac Vossius) Vitam S. Brigidm
« prosa scripsit.” Bale and Pits both say that Laurentius of Durham
wrote a prose life of St. Brigid: Leland, however, (De Script. Brit.
Comment., p. 204,) makes no mention of, or allusion to, his having written
a life of Brigit.
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AD. 523, 312, Vita S. Brigitte Virginis a Laurentio Dunelmensi
Latine reddita. .
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 668 (1052), £. 106. vell. 4to. xii. cent.

Rubr.—*“ Incipit Epistola Laurentii ad amicum suum Ethel.
“ redum.”

Incip. Epist.—* Licet inexplicabili quodam laberintho.”

Rubr.—* Incipit Vita Sancte Brigide virginis.”

Incip. Vita.—* Fructificante in diversis.”

This is one of the MSS. to which Tanner refers. See
No. 311,

313. S. Brigide Vita per Laurentium Dunelmensem,
preevia Epistola ad Ethelredum Dispensatorem.

MS. Coll. Balliol. cexxvi. f. 86-94. vell. fol. dble. col. xiii. cent.

” .

Incip. Epist.—* Licet inexplicabili quodam labyrintho.
Incip. Vita.—* Fructificante in diversis.”

This is the other MS. to which Tanner refers. Seo No. 311.

314. De Sancta Brigida Virgine.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. ff. 32-34.

Incip.—““Vir quidam in Hibernia.”"
Expl.—* Circa annum Domini quingentesimum octavum
“ decimum, kalendis Februarii, migravit ad Dominum.”
This is in the ¢ Sanctilogium of John of Tinmouth ” (see
No. 35), and printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Anglie,”
_ff. 48b-59 b, apparently from the work of Cogitosus.

315. Vita S. Brigidee.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. f. 86.

Incip.—* Vir quidam in Hybernia.”
Expl.—“ migravit ad Dominum.”
Apparently the same Life as the preceding one (No. 314).
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316. Vita S. Brigidse Virginis. AD, 52,
MS. Cott. Nero, E, i. 29, ff. 134 b-140.

Rubr.—* Incipit Vita Sancte Brigide virginis, que est
s kalendis Februarii.”

Incip.—* Me cogitis, fratres, ut Sancte ac beate memorize
“ Brigide.” -

Ezxpl.—“Et Deus omnes pacem exoro Evangelicam sec-
“ tantibus exaudiat.”

Colophon.—*“ Explicit Vita Sancta Brigide.”

The same, except in a few verbal variations, as that printed
in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” (1 Feb.), i. 129.

317. De Sancta Brigida.

MS. C.C.C.Cant. 145, vell, sm. fol. xiv. cent.
Incip.—*“Sein Bride that holi maide of Irlonde was.”
Ezpl.—“ God lete us alle forthuth hur to the joie of hevene

“ wende,”
This is apparently a composition of Robert of Gloucester.

318. Life of S. Brigid (English).
MS. Bodl. 779 (2567), ff 127 b.-128 b. paper. folio. xv. cent.

Rubr.—¢ Seint Bride the holi virgine.”

Incip.—* Seint Bryde the holy mayde of Erlonde 3he was.”

Ezxpl.—“Suth hit by ful the afterward that this mayde
« cholde.”

The remainder is wanting.

It is nearly the same text as that of Nos. 317 and 319.

319. Life of S. Brigid, by Robert of Gloucester.
MS. Ashmole 43, ff. 15-18 b, vell. 8vo. circa A.D. 1300.

Incip.—* Seyn Bride the holi maide of Hirlonde was.”
Apparently the same text as Nos. 317 and 318.
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319 a. Life of S. Bride.
AS. Bodl. Tanner, 17, . 12. vell. fol. xv. cent.
Incip.—* Seint Bride the holy maide of Irlonde was.”

“N

FErpl.—*Gad lete us alle forth with hire to joye of Hev-ese="1

* wende”
Narly the same text as that of the last three artidl—===

Nes. 317, 31K, and 319.

There is an illumination of S. Bride in this MS., fair X
executed.

319 b. Seynt Bryde.
M3, Badl Laol Mise. 463 (1596), ff. 6-9 vell. fol. xiv. cent.
1. cip.—* Seint Bryde the holy maide
Of Yrlond was.”

320. Vita S. Brigidc.
NS DL Taud. Mise. 108 (1486), ff. 93b-9ib vell. fol. xiv. cent.
I- cip.—=Seint Dride of heize men, in Scotland heo cam
* O riche men and of gret power : in lawe of Cristindom.”

321. Vita S. Brigide.
NS, Harl. 2300, 28, ff. 74b-83 b,
Rwubr.— Inecipit Vita Sanctxe Brigidee virginis.”
Incip. —* Fuit quidam vir nobilis Laginensis genere.”
Lapl.—*>Uhi premia aterna  preestantur per  Dominum
* nostram Jesum Christum, regnantem cum Patre et Spiritu

* Sancto per omnia secula seculorum. Amen.”

Colophon.—* Finit Vita Sanctae Brigide virginis.”
322, Legenda in Festo S. Brigittee.
MS. Arundel 198. 1. 19 b,

Ineip.—* Beata Brigida, in Scotia nata.”
FErpl—* migravit ad Dominum.”
A short lection, of no value whatever.
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323. Vita S. Brigide.
MS. Lambeth, 94, 18. £. 155.

324. Vita et Miracula S. Brigittee.
MS. Eccl. Lincoln. folio.
See Haenel Catalog. Libr. MSS. p. 799.

325. Legenda de S. Brigida.
Ex Breviario Aberdonensi, ed. 1509.

Incip.—¢ Sancta Brigida, quam Deus prascivit.”

Ezxpl.—“ Post multa talia admiranda, Brigida migravit ad
¢ Dominum.”

Printed in the ¢ Acta Sanctorum,” i. 118 (1 Feb.).

The Breviary of Aberdeen has been reprinted, under the
Editorship of the Rev. William Blew, in two volumes, 4to.
double columns.

326. Hymnus de Virtutibus et Miraculis, seu Vita $
Brigidee, Kildarensis Abbatisse, et Hiberniee Patronee,
a S. Brogano® rythmo Hibernico composita et in
Latinum ad sensum litters versa.

Incip.—*Non dilexit Brigida victoriosa mundum.”

Ezpl.—* Quarum patrocinio imitamur singuli.”

Printed by Colgan, ii. 515, in the Irish character, with a
Latin translation.

327. Vita S. Brigidee, Scoticé-Mutila.
MS. Insul. apud Claudium Doresmieulx.
Sce “Bibliotheca Belgica Manuscripta,” p. 266.

# « Author S. Broganus floruit tempore Lugadii, regis Hiberniee, et Alndi
« filii Dunlaing, Regis Lageniz, si credimus authori prefationis, ejus operi
* prefixee. Verius tamen est quod scripsit tempore Murchertacy Regis
¢ Ilibernite, circa annum 527.”
o

A.D. 523,
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A.D. 523. 328. Life of Brigid.

MS. Thillips. 10294. 8vo. paper. xix. cent. Copy of a MS. belonging to
the Duke of Devonshire,

329. Vita S. Brigidee, auctore Hugbaldo, monacho
Elnonensi.
MS. Ceenob. Elnonensis, 251.
See ¢ Bibliotheca Belgica Manuscripta.”

330. Vita S. Brigide.
MS. Clarendon. 65. f. 4.

331. De S. Brigida.
MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. 290.

332. Miracula B. Brigide.
MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. 647.

333. Vita S. Brigide.

MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin, 647.
A transcript from the Cottonian MS. Nero, E. i. (No. 316).

334. Vita ejusdem Brigids.
MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin, 647.

A transcript from the Ratisbone MS. next mentioned, with
emendations by Usher.

335. Vita S. Brigide.
MS. Regensburg.

336. Vita S. Brigittee fragmentum. “Hujus vite auctor
est, ni fallor, Hugbaldus Elnonensis Monachus.”
MS. Bibl. du Roi, 2999. 3. olim Le Tellier. vell. xi. cent.

337. Vita S. Brigidee Virginis.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 3788. 42. olim Colbert. vell. xii. cent.
338. Vita S. Brigide Virginis.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 3800. a. 7. olim de Bethune. vell. xiii. cent.
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339. Vita Sancte Brigide. A.D, 538
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5269. 21. olim Faurian. vell. xiv. cent.

340. Vita S. Brigide Virginis,
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5278. 23. olim Colbert. vell. xiii. and xiv. cent.

341. Vita S, Brigide Virginis.
MS. BibL du Roi. 5292. 48. olim Colbert, vell. xiii. cent.

342. Vita S. Brigidse Virginis.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5318. 60. olim Bigot. vell. xiii. cent.

343. Vita S. Brigide Virginis.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5352. 1. olim Colbert. vell. xiv. cent.

344. Vita Brigite.
MS. Petavii in Vaticana, 507,

345. Vita S. Brigidee.
MS. Bibl. Monast. S. Audoeni Rothomag. 104,

346. Vita Brigidee.
MS. Monast. de Becco, 128.

347. Vita S. Brigidee.

MS. Vatican, 4872.
MS. Vatican, 6074.
MS. Vatican, 6075.

348. Vita S. Brigitte.

MS. Vallicellan. ap. Rom, H. 12. f. 195.
MS. Vallicellan. ap. Rom. H. 25. f. 43.
MS. Vallicellan. ap. Rom, H. 28. f. 105.

349.Vita S. Brigitte.
MS. Palatin, 863.

H 2
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350. Vita S. Brigide.
MS. Laurentiane Medicese in Civit. Florentis, iv, 323. cod. xx.

351. Vita S. Brigidee.
MS. Monast, S. Gisleni in Cella.

A.D. 527.
352. Vita S. Albei, Archiepiscopi et Confessoris.
MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. 653.
No. 793 of the « Catalogus MSS. Angliz et Hibernie.”

352a. Vita S. Albei.
Ex MS. Kilkenniensi.®

Incip.—* Albeus virorum Mumenensium pater beatissi-
“ mus, ac totius Hibernie insule post S. Patricium secundus
‘¢ patronus, ortus est cx orientali parte regionis Cliach, que
¢ cst in Mummonia. In Eliz Caroline territorio natus.”

Albeus was converted to the Christian faith in his youth,
and visited Rome, whence he was sent into Ireland, many years
before St. Patrick preached in that country. He was con-
secrated Bishop at the request of Hilarius. He afterwards
was made the first Archbishop of Munster, by St. Patrick.
King /Engusa having bestowed the isle of Arran on Albeus,
he founded a Monastery there, which became famous for
the sanctity of its inmates.

He died on the 12 Sept. 527, and was buried at Emly
(““ Annales Inisfallen ” ad an. 527.)

The Editors of the “Acta Sanctorum,” iv. 26 (12 Sept.),
give an historical criticism of his Life, but do not print it.
There seem to have been more than one Life written of St.
Albeus. Colgan mentions two MSS,, viz. the Codex Kilken-
niensis and the Codex Inisensis, and the Editors of the “ Acta
“ Sanctorum ” mention the Codex Salmanticensis (now in the
library of the Dukes of Burgundy at Brussells), as containing
Lives of St. Albeus.

* There is a life of St. Ailbeus in a MS. belonging to Primate Marsh of
Dublin, commonly called the *“Book of Kilkenny ;" it is probably the
same as that mentioned by Colgan.
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A.D. 530.*
353. De Sancto Justiniano Martyre et Monacho.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E.i. ff. 298b-299 b,
Incip.—* Sanctus enim Justinianus.”
Ezpl.— In sarcophago novo honorifice collocavit.”
This piece is printed in Capgrave, and from that work
inserted in the “Acta Sanctorum,” iv. 635 (23 Aug). The

Life does not appear in any author anterior to John of Tin-.

mouth. .

Justinian was born in Britanny. He is invited to come to
St. David, and is made his confessor ; he leads an eremitical
life in the Island of Lemeneia, now called Birdsey, where ho
is beheaded ; his body being finally conveyed to St. David's.

A.D. 535.
354. Vita S. Mochtei de Hibernia.

MS. olim Salmanticensis. vellum.

Incip.—¢ Apostolicus pontifex Mochtezus.”

Ezxpl.—* Feliciter obdormivit cum ceteris sanct® Ecclesiae
“ pastoribus, resurrecturus in gloria Christi, cui cum Patre
“ et Spiritu Sancto,; est honor et gloria in secula seculorum.
“ Amen.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” iii. 743 (19 Aug).

Mochteus, or Mochta Lugh, a Briton, is said to have been a
disciple of 8t. Patrick, and became the first bishop of Louth.
He died in 535.

The piece is, to a great extent, quite fabulous,

Circa 540.

355. De S. Petroco Abbate et Confessore.
MS, Cott. Tiber. E. i. ff172 b.~174.
Incip.—* Beatus enim Petrocus natione Cumber.”
Ezpl.—“ Meruit pridie nonas Junii.”
Printed in the “Acta Sanctorum” i. 400 (4 June), “ex
¢ MS. Cod. Rubex Vallis” and Capgrave, f. 266.

* The Editors of the  Acta Sanctorum ” assign the year 530 or 540 to
Justinian.

A.D. 530.

A.D. 535,

A.D. 540,
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Abbot Petroc was by descenta Cumbrian (7 Cornubian). He
goes to Ircland, returns te Britain, meets with a Saint named
Sampson,® goes to Rome, returns to Cornwall, goes again to
Rome and to Jerusalem, and finally returns to Britain. ~

AD. 544.

356. Vita B. David, qui et Dewi, Episcopi et Confessoris.
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. ff. 60-69b. vell. 4to. xii. cent.

Rubr.—“Incipit Vita beati David, qui et Dewi, Episcopi et
Confessoris, Kalendas Martii.”

Incip.—*“ Dominus noster, quamvis omnes suos ante consti-
“ tutionem mundi dilexit.”

Expl.—“sine fine Deo collocent, qui cst bencdictus super
“ omnia Deus, in sxcula seculorum. Amen.”

Colophon.—* Explicit Vita Sancti David Episcopi et Con-
*¢ fessoris.”

This Life by Ricemarc is followed by a section entitled “ De
genealogia Sancti David” commencing “ Incipit genealogia
Sancti David” and ending “ Eugen filius sororis Mans.”

Ricemarc’s Life of St. David is abridged and printed in
Capgrave's “ Legenda Nova” (ff. 82 b-85b). The author has
thought it nccessary to detail the miraculous incidents on the
birth of Archbishop David, which nced not be referred to here.
He was the son of Santus and Nonnita, and was educated by
Paulent, a disciple of St. Germanus, “in tribus partibus lec-
“ tionis, donec fuit scriba.” Ile founds twelve monasteries ; and
punishes, but atterwards pardons, Baia, who had molested him.
(Baia’s wife had sent her female attendants to tempt David’s
companions,} but to no purposc.) He builds a monastery
(forming regulations for its government) which becomes very
celebrated, and where, among mauny others, Constantine, King

¢ Sampson secms intended for Samson, bishop of Dol, but there is nothing
to identify him but the name.

1 She tells them :—* Ut impudicos exerceant ludos ; concubitus simulent :
¢ blandos amoris nexus ostendant. Monachorum mentes, quorundam ad
* libidines pertrahant, quorundam molestent.”
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of Cornwall, ended his days. Aidan, one of David’s disciples, A.D. 544.
sends Scutinus from Ireland to warn David against poison.
Modomnoc returns to Ireland, followed by bees sent by St.

David, these being the firat that could live in Ireland. David,

with Eliud or Theliau, and Paternus, goes to Jerusalem, and is
consecrated by-the Patriarch. He returns and holds a Synod

at Brevi against the Pelagians, and is made Archbishop of St.

David’s. He holds another synod, called “ Synodus Victorie,”

which establishes the Roman observances in Britain for ever
afterwards. He dies on the 1st March, aged 147.

Ricemarc collected his materials for the Life of David from
various sources, and has here produced a prolix and affected
work ; the foundation, however, of all subsequent biographies
of that Saint. He was himself Bishop of St. David’s, and died
about the year 1096 or 1099. (See Annal. Menev. MS. Harl.
838.)

In this Life there is no mention whatever of King Arthur.

357. Vita Sancti David Episcopi, qui patria lingua vocatur
Dewid, quee est Kalendis Martii.

MS. Bibl. Pub. Cant. FY. 1, 27. 28. ff. 618-635b. vell. xiii. cent,

Incip.—*“Dominus noster quamvis omnes suos ante mundi
« constitutionem dilexit . . . ..”

Ezpl—“Mihi autem qui Richemarchus nominor. . . in
“ terra ceelesti porte atrium conspecto sine fine Deo locaverint,
‘ qui est benedictus super omnia Deus in szcula szculorum.
“ Amen.”

See further upon this legend in Wharton’s ¢ Anglia Sacra,”
ii. p. xxv. and p. 628. '

The Life in the ¢ Acta Sanctorum,” from the Utrecht MS.
(No. 359), appears to be by the same author, though the present
MS. begins with the sccond sentence in the latter. It is ap-
parently an abbreviation of the Cottonian MS. Vespas. A. xiv.
8See also “ Mon. Hist. Brit.,” General Introd. p. 27. n. i.
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AD e 328 Viia S Dnviiia, Archiepisogi Memevensis per Rice-
CArIIT B aschum
N2 G KXo, 222 £ e85, vl Icpe fod xi oot
N Bl Te7 Sial. £ 20-338 wel iamz fve i omt
Irerp.—= D iz ¢ Disger. jmanvis cards saos”
Erpi—= iz Zup Doy ordbarestee, gui besedetms super
< ooeznia Deos iz seedia sevabeus Amen”
Tz 22l .z Zives bis rame pear the end.

359. Via S Davidis Archiepiscopt Menevensis
M. Craiece

Incip.—* Sanics. quem tineilr baptismi David, vulgus
- astem Dewl clamar”

Erpl.—*= Corjus €jus 3 frawrit.as es populo konorifice in sus
- civitate s-puituzs cortinois corascat miracalis”™

This Life is prinwl in the ~Acta Sanctorum ~ (1 March),
i. 41. The MS usid by the Bollandists, and which they
considered the best, belunged to the Church of St. Saeviour
at Utricht. having teen originally brought from Britain It
i+ nut cited by Usher, Colzan, or others. The pext best MS.
they congidired 1o be that from which Colgan printed (viz.,
the MS. of the Bishop of Ossory), of which a transcript
bad been previously communicated to them by Hugh Ward.
This they do not print entire, but give an extract from it in
Appendix L., and another from Harpstield. « Historia Anglicana
“ Eecclesiastica,” in App. II,, and a third from Capgrave, in
App. III.

This Life is abridged frum Ricemarc, from a copy like that
in(MS. Bibl. Publ. Cant. Ff.i. 27). Proper names, however,
ar much mangled. It says that David died at 120 years of
age, and it stops short at his death ; whercas Ricemarc inserts
a4 long lamentation for him, and his own conclusion. It also
calls David, Dewi. Ricemarc calls him ¢ David agios.”

360. Vita S. Davidis Episcopi Menevensis.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 917-223. vell. fol. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. f. 111. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Dominus noster Jesus Christus, quamvis Sanctos
¢ suos ante mundi constitutionem dilexit.”
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Expl—*“Conditum sepultura in civitate sua, Spiritu cum
“¢ Christo regnante, cui honor et gloria in scula seculorum.
“¢ Amen.”

Printed in Colgan’s “ Acta Sanctorum Scotiz seu Hibernie,”
i. 425429, from MS. Routh Episcopus Ossoriensis. It ap-
Pears to be an abridgment of MS. Cott- Vespas. A. xiv.
(No. 356.)

361. S. David Episcopi in Wallia Vita.
MS. Reg.13. C. i. f£ 171-174. paper. 4to. xvii. cent.

Incip.—* De miraculoso viro.”
Ezpl.—* Similiter supplicationibus pater evasit.”

362. Fragmentum, ut videtur, Vitee Sancti Davidis
Menevensis Archiepiscopi.
MS. Harl. 310. f. 166. paper. 4t0. xvii. cent.

Incip.—«. . . . firmarent. Tandem adopta.”

Ezxpl.—*“Clara voce predicat omnes . . . .”

A single leaf, written in a hand of the 17th century, be-
ginning and ending abruptly.

363. Passio, ni fallor, S. Davidis et S. Margarete
(Wallice).

MS. Cott. Tiber. D, xxii. ff. 136-182, vell. 8vo.

Incip—¢Davyd vab Sant.”
Ezpl—* Ar gaffel trugared rac llab. Amen.”

364. Excerpta ex Vita S. Davidis.
MS. Lambeth. 585, f. 61.

A.D.

44.
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A.D. 544, 365. De Vita et Miraculis 8. Davidis.
MS. Coll. Jesu, Oxon, exix. £. 91.
Tit— Historia yn honn a dwir kyac gyrlan, vriched, ada
“ unwir ymporth yr enecit.”
Incip.—* Tracther bellach am dwyvayl.”

366. Giraldi Cambrensis Historia de Vita S. Davidis
Archiepiscopi Menevensis.
MS. Cott. Vitell. E. vii. (desideratur in Catalogo.®)

Incip. Proemium.—* Vitam S. David Archiepiscopi, quem
¢ vulgares Dewi dicunt.”

Incip. Vita.—“ Beatus itaque David ingenuis natalibus
“ ortus.”

Ezxpl.—*quandoque volumen extendent.”

Printed in the “ Anglia Sacra,” ii. p. 628, from this MS.

In the Proface the author states that he has been importuned
to compose the Life of David by the canons of St. David’s ; he
does not, however, purpose following servilely the ancient and
nearly obsolcte Life of that Saint, but intends changing both
the language and arrangement, retrenching or adding wherever
he shall find it necessary.

This Life is little more than an abridgment of Ricemare,
often retaining his very words, with a few additions of no
importance. The alterations arc chiefly confined to softening
down the ruder and plainer language of the ancient Life.

367. Vita S. Dewi.
MS. Bodley Digby. 112. f. 99-114 b. vell. 4to. xiii. cent.
Rubr.—Incipit Vita Sancti Dewi Archiepiscopi.”
Incip.—“ Dominus noster, quamvis omnes suos ante mundi
¢ constitutionem dilexit.”

Ezpl.—¢ sine finc Deo, qui est benedictus super omnia
“ Deus in sxcula scculorum. Amen.”

Apparently the same as MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. (No. 356).

* This MS. was btirnt in the fire of 1731,
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368. Vita S. Davidis. AD 34
MS. Bodl Tanner, 15. f.139. vell fol. dble. cols. xv. cent.
Incip.— Sanctus enim David quem vulgus Dwi appellat.”
Ezpl.—“ De tumba ejus erumpens ostendat.”
This is an abridgment of MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv., with
& very few slight insertions, and two late miracles added at the *
end. It is also in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda.”

369. Giraldi Cambrensis de Vita Davidis Menevensis
Episcopi Historia; ex pervetusto ibidem exemplari
descripta. '

© MS. Harl. 624. ff. 73-81. paper. folio. xvii. cent.
Incip.—*Dominus noster quamvis omnes suos.”
Ezxpl.—* Sine fine Deo vacaverint, qui est benedictus super

“ omnia Deus in s®cula seculorum. Amen.”

3870. Vita S. Davidis.
MS. Sloanc, 4788. f. 84 b. (olim MS. Clarendon, 39.) paper. fol. xvii. cent.

371. De Sancto Davide Episcopo et Confessore.

MS. Cott. Tiber E.i. 22. ff. 48b.~51b, vell. large fol.
Incip.—*“Sanctus enim David, quem vulgus Dewiappellatur.”
Ezpl.—*1In regno diffusa sunt.”

This piece occurs in John of Tinmouth’s ¢ Sanctilogium,”
already described, and is printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda
Angliz,” (ff. 82b~85b). It is the samo text as No. 368.

372. Vita S. David Gualensis Episcopi.
MS. C. C. C. Cant. 161. vell. folio. xiii. cent.
After a table of Chapters—
Rubr.— Incipit Vita Sancti David Gualensis Archie-
¢ piscopi.”
Incip.—*“ Dominus noster, quamvis omnes suos ante mundi
¢ constitutionem dilexit.”
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A.D. 544. Ezxpl—“ Apud Christum qui est benedictus super omnia
“ Deus in seecula szculorum. Amen.”
Colophon.—* Explicit Vita Sancti David Archiepiscopi.”

373. De 8. David Episcopo.

MS. Bodl. 336. (2337.) p. 319-322 b. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
Incip.—* Dominus noster, quamvis omnes suos ante mundi
constitutionem dilexit.”

Ezxpl.—*inmisericors erat, sine misericordia vindicetur.”

374. Vita S. David, qui patria lingua vocatur Dewi.
MS, Bodl. 285. ff. 136 b. vell. fol. dble. cols. xiii. cent.
Rubr.—“Incipit Vita Sancti David, qui patria lingua
“ vocatur Dewi.”
Incip.—* Dominus noster, quamvis omnes Sanctos suos ante
mundi constitutionemn dilexit.”
Ezpl.—*sine fine Dco locaverint, qui est benedictus ir
secula seculorum. Amen.”
Colophon. —* Explicit Vita Sancti David, qui patria lingua
“ vocatur Dewi.”

L1

-

375. Fragmentum Vite S. David, Confessoris.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5352. 40. olim Colbert. vell xiv. cent.

376. Legenda Davidis.
MS. Lambeth. 13.

?A.D. 544. TAD. 544,

877. Vita S. Senani.
MS. Stowe, 36. 8. 244-287. 4to. paper.

Written in the Irish language and characters. The tran-
scriber gives his name “Donall O’Duinin,” and says that he
transcribed the volume for the use of Francis O’Mathgamhna
in 1627. It is unpublished.*

* Sce Stowe Catalogue, p.162.



TO THE EARLY HISTORY OF GREAT BRITAIN. 125

3878. Vita S. Senani (Metrice). ?A.D. 544
Ex MSS. Salmanticensi et Kilkenniensi.®

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” i. 760-768 (8 March).

Incip.—“ Senanus ex nobilibus procreatur parentibus.”

Ezpl.—“Plena facit miracula per infinita seecula. Amen.”
. His Life was written in Irish, by Colman Mac Lenine,
before the end of the 6th century.} - Colgan says that a frag-
ment had survived in MS. This being lost, the Bollandists
give a Latin metrical Life from a MS. of the end of the 12th
or the beginning of tho 13th century. It was imperfect in
their Salamanca MS., but the deficiency was supplied from one
belonging to Hugh Ward. Colgan, i. 512, used both of these
MSS., written probably before 1180.

The extract belongmg to Ware was 1mperfect at the begin-
ning.—“Initinm deest in excerptis meis.” Warweus, “de Script.
Hibernie,” p. 89.

Senanus was born in Ireland, and went to Rome and
Britain for spiritual improvement ; in which latter country he
obtained the friendship of St. David. On his return to Ireland
he founded several churches, and a great monastery at Inis-
Cathaig. Ho was eventually advanced to the episcopal dignity,
and died in the year 544.

378 a. Vita S. Senani Jusy Gathi.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 223-231. vell. fol. xiv. cent.
Incip.—“ Senanus ex nobilibus procreatus.”
Ezpl.—“et nunc et imperpetuum. Amen.”

A similar Life is found in MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. f. 249.
vell. 4to. xiv. cent.

® There is a life of St. Senanus in a MS. belonging to Primate Marsh of
Dublin, commonly called the *“Book of Kilkenny;” it is probably the
same as that mentioned by Colgan.

t “ Sed qui videatur eo vixisse tempore quo adhuc Ecclesia Inis-cathenis
“ Episcopalem titulum retinebat.”
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AT e S73. Viia S Senani.
Ex MS. HDwrnico.

Facgp—- Sancins Semanus Episcopus eo tempore quo S.
- Parmens”

Espl —=Poss moctem patrsta miracula sufficiant.”

Prizicd in the - Acta Samctorum,” i. 769-778 (Mar. 8), and
alae in Codean i 330 - Ex quodam Hibernico codice MS.
- &eaini GrEchm® Derodani in Lagenia.”

330. D¢ Sancto Senano Episcopo.
Incip.—= Cum charo suo Dominus.™
Erpl.—=Piara facit miracula per infinita secula. Amen.”
Prizted in Calman, i. HQ
This is seexiagly the fragment to which Colgan refers : it
consists of the last 54 lines of the metrical Life in the « Acts
Nanctorum.” i. 768 S March).

MS. Duke of Devonshire.

A-D. 348, AD. 549,
382, Vita S. Kiarani, seu Querani junioris, primi Abbatis
Clonmacnoisensis.®
MS. Bodl. Rawl. BB. 505. pp. 81-86. vell. fol. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl Rawl. B.455. £ 167,  vell. 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip.— YVir gloriosus et vita sanctissimus Abbas Queranus
‘ ex patre Boetio, matre Darercha, ortus fuit.”

No Life of this Saint is printed in the * Acta Sanctorum,”
but there is a long historical commentary in iii. 370—383
(Sept. 9), in which they refer to an apocryphal Life of St.
Kiaran the Abhat.

® There is a life of S, Kiaran in"a MS. belonging”Tto Primate Marsh of
Dublin, commonly called the “ Book of Kilkenny.”
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He is also called Macantsaoir, as also ‘“the Younger,” to A.D. 549,
distinguish him from Kiaran, Bishop of Saigir (see No. 301).
He was born in 516, and died Sept. 9th, 549.

A.D. 550. ' AD. 550,

383. Vita S. Tresani Presbyteri ex Hibernia, ad an. circiter
550.¢
Ex MS. Monast. Sancti Remigil.

Incip.—“TIgitur Tresanus Hibernis insuld Scotorum genere
“ ortus.” .

Ezpl.— In gloriam resurrecturi, preestante Domino nostro
« Jesu Christo, cui honor et gloria in secula seculorum.
“ Amen.”

His Life is printed in Colgan, and in the “ Acta Sanctorum”
(7th Feb.), ii. 32, from a MS. in the monastery of S.
Remigius at Rheims,

Colgan's is the fuller Life, but very faulty, and written some
time after the Saint’s death.

Tresain was an Irish priest, who left his own country to
preach the gospel in France. He was contemporary with
S. Remigius, and died at Mareuil-sur-Marne, in the sixth
century.

384. De S. Finano.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 313 b—315.
Incip.—« Reverentissimus Pontifex Finanus . . .
Ezpl.—“ Nomine Kilwinni appellatur.”

Printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legendn Anglie,” ff. 147 b
—149.t See No. 35.

”

* There is a life of St. Finanus in a MS. belonging to Primate Marsh of
Dublin, commonly called the * Book of Kilkenny.”

t Of Finan Sir James Ware (“ De Scriptoribus Hibernis,” p. 89) writes :
“ Author vitm 8. Finani Momoniensis abbatis de Ceanhetich incipit, ¢ Fuit
“ ¢ vir vite venerabilis.’ Alius est author vit® ejus qui ita incipit, ¢ Finanus
¢ ¢ Sanctus de plebe qua Corcudubne dicitur, ortus fuit.’” (See No, 384 b.)
* 8. Finanus par fuit S. Brendano Clonfertensi, et obiisse dicitur 7 Aprilis,
“ sed quo anno nondum reperi.” Others say that Finan died 4 Id. Sept.
(10th Sept.) and was buried at Kilwinning, in Scotland.
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384 a. Vita S. Finani.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. ff. 267-269. vell. fol. dble. cols. xv. cent,

Incip.—“ Reverendissimus pontifex Finanus.”
Expl.—* nomine Kilwinni appellatur.”
Nearly the same text as that of Capgrave.

384 b. Vita S. Finani Episcopi et Confessoris.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 235-239. vell. fol. xiv. cent.
Incip.—* Finanus sanctus de plebe qui Corcodubne.”
Expl—*sic sol fulget in conspectu Domini in swcula

¢ seculorum. Amen.”
A similar Life is found in MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. f. 237.
vell. 4to. xiv. cent.

A.D. 552.

385. Vita S. Finniani seu Finneni Abbatis de Cluai-
neraird.
Ex MS. Salmanticensis.

Incip.—“Vir crat do nepotibus Loschain, nomine Fin-
“ tanus.”

Erpl—«“Et mortuus cst, sicut dixit Finnianus, eodem’
“ anno.”

Printed in Colgan’s “Acta Sanctorum Hibernie,” i. 393—397.

St. Finian, also called Finnio and Finbarrus, was born in
Leinster in the fifth century. He was baptized by St. Alban
and cducated by Bishop Fortchern. Ile became a diseiple of
Cayman, passed into Wales, remained in Britain thirty years
and built three churches, and then returning to Ireland, to
restore the faith which had been neglected after St. Patrick’s
decease, died there on the twelfth of December 552.

(Usher, Brit. Eccl. Antiq. p. 495.)

385 a. Life of Finian.
MS. Duke of Devonshire.
A transcript on paper xix cent. is in MS. Phillipps, 10294.
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385b. Vita S. Finiani Abbatis.
MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin, 652,

386. Vita 8. Finiani Episcopi Clonardensis.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B, 505. pp. 138-146. vell. fol. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. f. 120. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.
Incip.—* Fuit vir nobilis in Hibernia partibus.”
Ezpl—“Finnianus eodem anno finit.”

A.D. 555.

387. Vita S. Paterni Episcopi et Confessoris.
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. f. 77 b—81b, vell. 4to. xii. cent.

Incip.—** Christus filius Dei.”

Ezpl.—«In celestibus regnis per infinita secula seculorum.
¢ Amen.”

Then follows (f. 81) this Rubric : “ Incipit possessio agro-
“ rum Sancti Paterni Episcopi.”

Incip.— Preesente igitur patriarcha.”

Ezpl—“Qu= vocitant, vulgari nomine fuit Eithir Map
« Archati.”

This life is abridged, and printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova
Legenda Anglie,” (ff. 258-259b), whose narrative is again
reprinted in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 378 (15 April). A
few unimportant various readings are added from foreign
breviaries.

The Life of Paternus, Bishop of Avranches, by Fortunatus,
Bishop of Poitiers, a contemporary (which, if not entirely
written by him, was certainly revised by him, and a Prefacc
added addressed to Marcianus, Abbot of St. Jouin) is in the
«“ Acta Benedict.,” ii., and in the “ Acta Sanctorum.” In the
former, there is another Life by an unknown author, 1, 143.

Paternus, a noble Armorican, leaves his possessions, after
the birth of his son Paternus, and goes to Ireland to lead a re-
ligious life. The younger Paternus comes to England with 847
monks, who elect him their chief. He settles thom in a Monas-
tery in Mauritana,® visits his father in Ireland, makes peace

* i.e. Lhan Padern-Vaur Cardigan. See Usher, 1127.
T

AD. 552,

A.D. 555,
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between two Irish Kings, returns to Britain and builds churches,
&ec. throughout Cardiganshire, clears himself by the hot water
ordeal from the charge of stealing Mailgun's treasures, pardons
and heals Mailgun, and goes to Jerusalem with Mailgun, David,
and Teliau. He is consecrated bishop of Avranches, and re-
ceives a tunic of cloth of gold. A certain tyrant named Arthur,
after hisreturn to Mauritana, attempts to rob him of his tunic.
Cradauc, surnamed Bretbras, extending his dominions beyond
sea to Britanny, the inhabitants require Paternus to be sent
to them. He founds a Monastery there, for which Samson
demands certain dues, but afterwards remits them ; Paternus
being troubled by false brethren, goes to France, where he dies.

The chief events in the life of Paternus may be assigned to
these dates. He was born about 490, went to Ireland about
510, into Wales in 512, became bishop of Maurtan or Maau-
ritana in 519, went to Armorica in 540, and died at Vannes
about 535, or in 560, according to Usher. Some writers think
that he was present at the Council of Paris in 557; but this
personage was Saint Pair d’Avranches, also called Paternus,

who died 16 April 565.*

388. De S. Paterno Episcopo et Confessore.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 95b—97. vell. large fol.

Incip.—* Paternus Episcopus terre . . . .
Ezpl— Cum honore sepulturam mereberis.”
Printed in Capgrave's ¢ Nova Legenda.”

389. Vita S. Paterni.
MS. Bibl. du Roi, 5666, 13. vell xiii. cent. 8vo.

A.D. 560.
390. Vita S. Teliavi Episcopi, a Magistro Galfrido fratre
Urbani Landavensis Ecclesiee Episcopi dictate.
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. ff. 51-54b. vell. 4to. xii. cent.
Incip.—* Sanctus iste, fraires carissimi, ab infantia Dei
“ cultor.”

* The Editors of the  Gallia Christiana,” xi. 469, place his death in 563.
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593. Viza S Ezar: Heremite, circa an. 560.
Iacip.—=F3iz vir Anglizena natione. Elgarus.”
Frpl—= Recepti sunt in Ecclesiam Landavie.”
Printed in the “Liber Landavensis,” p. I—7. (Edited
by tic Res. W. J. Rees. 1540.)

394. Liber querulus Sancti Gildee Sapientis de Excidio
Britannise.
MS. Bibl. Pub. Caut. Ff. 1. 27. velL Med fol. dble. col xii. cent.
Incip.— Britannia insula in extremo ferme orbis.”
Ezxpl—*. . sed exprobrant jam in circuitu nationes.”
This work occurs in a parchment book of 642 pages
in which there arc several different treatises, written at
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various periods: that of Gildas was probably transcribed A.D.Ss6o.
about the latter end of the 12th century in the Monastery of
Durham, to which house the MS. once belonged. It is written

in double columns, and is divided into twenty chapters, of

which a summary is given after the Preface. . There are
interlineations and marginal annotations in a smaller and

later hand. The initial letter B of Britannia is large and

florid ; the other initials are either red, or dark green, or

of delicate violet tints.

Gale relied chiefly on this MS. as the basis of his edition,
as also did Mr. Stevenson for his ; and Mr. Petrie used it,
jointly with the one next mentioned, for that given by him in
the Monumenta Historica Britannica, though he was of opinion
that it exhibits the text of Gildas not only in a depraved but
in a mutilated form. When compared with Josseline’s edition
the following variations will be observed :—the Prologue is
much shorter ; there is a set of Rubrics slightly dissimilar,
prefixed in a body to the text, and adapted to a division of
Chapters different from that adopted by the scribe ; a long
Rubric by way of summary or title ; many various readings,
of which some are merely glosses which have crept into
the text, while others are the result of the carelessness of
the scribe ; with numerous brief glosses or notes, mostly inter-
linear, but sometimes marginal. It ends with Chapter 26,
adding, though out of place, the titles of some of the preceding
Chapters, agreeing entirely with those of Josseline. These are
followed by three verses, from which it would appear that this
MS. was derived from a copy written either by an anonymous
scribe or by one Cormac,* who not only abbreviated the
Prologue which has already been noticed, but also cut off what-
ever followed the 26th Chapter, and instead of Epistola sub-
stituted Historia for the title of his performance ; a circum-
stance which induced Gale to divide the work of Gildas (which
was evidently originally written consecutively) into two por-
tions, entitled by him respectively the History and the Epistle
of Gildas.

* « Historiam Gyldse Cormac sic perlege scriptam
“ Doctoris digitis . . .”
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395. Liber Sancti Gildee Abbatis de Gestis Anglorum.
MS. Bibl Pub. Cant. Dd. i. 17. vell. large fol. dble. eol. xv. cent.
Incip. imperf—* . . . pretendentibus, et lacubus frigidam.”
Colophon.—“ Explicit Liber Sancti Gilde Abbatis et his-

“ toriographi Anglorum, et cetera.”

The whole of the Preface and a portion of the beginning
of the work are wanting.

This MS. exhibits frequent blunders of the scribe, and wants
many passages, which have been supplied in the margins,
apparently, by Josseline, who used it in his edition of Gildas.
The MS., he says, was once the property of the Abbey of
Glastonbury, but in his time belonged to a Kentish gentleman
in the profession of the law.

Another MS. of Gildas is said to be in the Imperial Library
at Paris (S. Victor 686) on paper, and written in the sixteenth
century ; and one of the same century is described as being
in C.C.C. Cant. 101, p. 169, entitled “Gesta Britonum a
“ Gilda sapiente composita,” but this in reality is a copy of
Nennius, and not Gildas. In the Imperial Library at Paris,
Lat. 6235. (formerly Colbert 5337, Reg. 10504), fol. 7, are a
few extracts from Gildas, which, though of no great extent,
are yet worth notice, in consequence of the paucity of the
MSS. The MS. is on vellum, small 4to., written after 1450,
and formerly belonged to Lord Burleigh.

The work of Gildas was first published at London in 1525,
by Polydore Virgil, who dedicated it to Cuthbert Tunstal,
Bishop of London. He took his text from two manuscripts
not known now to exist. Very little reliance however can be
placed on his edition, as he acknowledges that he occasionally
omitted and sometimes transposed portions of the text ; and he
might have added that he also substituted one term for another.
whenever he thought the mode of expression of the author
obscure. This edition has been more than once reprinted.

In 1563 an edition of the “De Excidio et Conqusstu Bti-
¢ tanniw,” issued from the press of Day, and another in 1567.

In 1568, John Josseline, secretary to Archbishop Parker,
gave a new edition of Gildas, in which the avowed alterations
and omissions of Polydore Virgil were corrected on the
authority of two manuscripts ; one of which appears to have
been the Cottonian MS. formerly marked Vitellius, A. vi.
described by him as being upwards of 600 years old,* and as
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having belonged at one time to Christ Church, Canterbury ;
and the other now in the Public Library at Cambridge (D d.
i. 17), the present article.}

In 1691, Gale published at Oxford, amongst the *Quin-
decim Scriptores,” a new edition of Gildas, in which he
chiefly relied on the MS. in the Public Libtary at Cambridge,
(F f.i. 27.) and the Cottonian MS. Vitellius, A. vi. which
had been previously consulted by Josseline.

In 1767, Charles Bertram reprinted Gale’s text at Copen-
hagen, together with two other tracts relating to English
History, under the title of * Britannicarum Gentium Historize
Antique Tres.”

In 1838, the Rev. Joseph Stevenson edited, for the English
Historical Society, a new edition of Gildas. He used for his
text the Cambridge MS., F f. i. 27 (No. 394), above mentioned.

Mr. Petrie published an edition of Gildas in the “Monu-
ments Historica Britannica,” in which he used the two MSS.
in the Public Library at Cambridge.

Besides the editions of Gildas above mentioned, others
appeared in the years 1541, 1555, 1568, 1569, 1576, 1587,
1677. The Abbé Migne has reprinted Mr. Stevenson’s Edition
in the “Pattologie Cursus Completus,” Ixix. 330.

Several translations of Gildas have appeared at various
times (the earliest in 1638, and the latest in 1848,) but it is
unnecessary farther to notice them.

The period embraced in Epistle of Gildas extends from the
Incarnationi to 560, and may be thus divided, (1) From the in-
vasion of Britain by the Romans, to the revolt of Maximus, at
the close of the fourth century, (2) From the revolt of Maximus
to the authot’s own time. 1t contains a Preface, gn account of
Britain, and the disposition of its inhabitants—its Conquest
by the Romans—its rebellion and second subjugation—its
conversion to Christianity and subsequent persecution—its
military strength withdrawn by Maximus—and the inroads of
the Scots and Picts. The writer states that the Britons asked

® This MS. was unfortunately destroyed in 1731; but in Smith’s
Catalogue it is said to have been written in a character approaching the
Saxon, fromt which it may be inferred that it was as old as the eleventh
century. '

1 It has collations, it would scem from Gale’s text, in a late hand in the
margins, and slso references to the texts in an older hand.

AD. s80.
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125 el vl saevar Zoum Roome—that they ¢ xpelled the coemy,
i retTmed wien the Roman legicas left the istand—that far-
Rer sovaT Wk eas © them by the Romans, and the enemy
A= s xpeipd—thaz a wall was built acrose the idand, and the
Iz2aliiarcs insrorsed ia the fabricstion and wee of arms—that
wrwers wers erecied oa the sowthern coast, and the Romans
& thefr fral departare—apon which the Ficts and other
assstance fom Rome proving ineflectual, they were miserably
Larazsend, 1 a2 bengih tiey agreed to call in the Sexons to
tieir ali: who after & time attacked them and waited the
orzatr7. bzt received a check from Anrelins Ambrosius.

To: wirk conmains fow incidents of historical interest,
aad tkose are involved in a multitade of words. The aathor
obierves that he bad daring ten years resisted the desire of his
fricods that be would write a short history of Britain ; and
he afterwands says, that what he relates is not so much from
writtea British documents, of wkich (whatever there might
have been) the whole had been either destroyed or carried
away by the exiled inhabitants, as from what he had learned
bevond sea, and that very confusedly. He then goes on to
describe Britain, and after giving no very flattering account of
its inhabitants, he notices its subjugation by the Romans, but in
sach a very general and ob:cure manner that it is only by
means of our previous knowledge, derived from the Roman
writers themselves, that we are enabled to comprehend his
meaning. When he treats of the usurpation of Maximus he be-
comes slightly more explicit, and attributes all the subsequent
calamities of Britain to that unhappy event ; but in his narra-
tive of the return of the Roman forces to succour the natives
he evidently cither blunders or greatly cxaggerates in his
account of the Roman Wall, the towns on the sea coast, and the
destitute condition of the inhabitants. His statement of the
manner in which he obtained his information, together with the
recollection that he probably wrote considerably more than a
century after those events, might perhaps plead as his apology
for the confused and unsatisfactory manner in which he has
performed his task ; were it not apparent that he is much
more meagre and vague in the account of the transactions of
his own times than cven in the preceding portions.

The author’s style, which may almost be called “prose run
mad,” is singularly inflated, and is often hardly intelligible.
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His narrative is generally confused and declamatory, and, A.D. 560.
except in a few instances mentioned below, cannot be traced
to any known source.

Gildas or Gildus, by some surnamed ¢ the Wise,” by others
Badonicus, is said to have been born in Britain in the year of
the siege of Mount Badon, circa A.D. 516, and to have exer-
cised some kind of Ecclesiastical function. He went into
Armorica about the year 5§50, where he composed his Epistle.
He himself states that he took ten years to consider and
mature his work, which will bring its composition to the year
560. A fuller account of Gildas will be given when noticing
his Life by Caradoc of Lancarvan. (See No. 436.) His death
is supposed to have occurred in 570.

For his first period, the Ecclesiastical History of Euscbius
in the version by Ruffinus, the Epistles of St. Jerome, and
perhaps the Ecclesiastical History of Sulpicius Severus may
be traced in his pages ; for the second period, his veracity
" maust rest entirely on his own authority, as none of the con-
temporary Greek or Roman writers afford it any support,
but rather the reverse ; indeed, his statements relative to the
abandonment of the island by the Romans from the time of
Maximus, and the subsequent erection of the Roman wall, are
wholly irreconcileable with their testimony. From the early
part of the fifth century, however, when the Greek and Roman
writers cease to notice the affairs of Britain, his narrative, on
whatever authority it may be founded, has been adopted without
question by Beda and succeeding authors ; and consequently
accepted, notwithstanding its barrenness of facts and pompous
obscurity, by all but general consent, as the basis of carly
English History.

396. Gilde Sapientis Liber de gentis Britonum origine.
MS. Bibl. du Roi 5232. vell. olim Colbert. xiii. cent.

397. Chronica Britonum a Gilda Sapiente edita.
MS. Bibl. du Roi 6274. vell. olim Baluz. xiii. cent.
This is probably Nennius and not Gildas. It commences,
‘ Incipit gesta Britonum, a Gilda Sapiente editum a prin-
“ cipio mundi usque ad Diluvium ;” and ends, *Solus in
“ extremis finibus cosmi.”
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$9. Via S Macovii g3° et Machutius dictus est, Epi-
wrpi Conssoais, ambor: Sigeberto, Monacho Gem-
harensi :
Ineip. Epist.—* Vita piissimi ( onfeseoris Christi, Maclovii,
*“ qui etiam Machutes dictus est.”

* He is indifferemly called St. Maclow, St. Malo, 5t. Machutes, St. Ms-
chutus, $t. Magutas, and St. Maclovius.
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Incnp Prol.—*Prmconia Sanctorum, qua valde sunt.” A.D. 565.
Incip. Vita. — “Sanctus igitur Maclovius nobilitate pa-
¢ rentum.”
Ezpl. Vita. — ¢ Cunctisque ejus preeconia celebrantibus,
¢ qui vivit et regnat per mterna seculorum secula. Amen.”
Printed in Surius “ Vite Sanctorum,” iv. (Nov. 15).

401. Vita S. Maclovii, auctore Sigeberto Gemblacensi.
MS. Vienna.

—

402. Vita Saneti Machutis Episcopi et Confessoris.
MS. Floriacensis.

Incip. Prol.—“ Authorem omnium et discretorem Creatura-
“ rum Omnipotentem Dominum.”

Incip. Vita—*Venerabilis igitur Machutes Episcopus, ge-
¢ nerosis parentibus.”

Ezpl.—“Maneat semper laus tanti Confessorid, omnibus se
« invocantibus potentissime et piissime subvenientis. Amen.”

Printed by Du Bosc (Floriacensis Vetus Bibliotheca Bene-
dictina ; opera Joannis a Bosco), pp. 485—518.

This is referred to by Le Long, “ Bibl. de France,” No.
10470 (i. 672). See also « Hist. Lit. de la France,” iv. 194.

403. De Vita S. Machoti.
MS. Bodl. 535 (2254). ff. 62-93. vell. small 4to. xi. cent.

Rubr.—«1In Christi nomine. Incipit prologus vite Sancti
¢¢ Machutis Episcopi atque Confessoris.”

Incip. Epist.—*“Domino meo venerabili Ratuili Archlepls-
“ copo, ac meo magistro Gregorio, in Sancta Trinitate, Bili,
“ Levita humilis, perpetuam salutem. Magnitudo claritatis
¢ profert testimonium.”

Incip. Prol.—‘Religiosorum virorum gests predicabilia
‘ succrescente.”

Incip. Vita—“Igitur Anunclotern omnium, fratres dilec-
“ tissimi.”

Ezxpl. Vita.—“Et ex illa die, illaque hors Satictus Muachutus
“ virtutes in utroque loco huc illucque complere non cessavit.”
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40+. Vita S. Maclovii Episcopi Aletensis in Armorica
nunc Macloviensis,

MS. d’'Herouval.

Incip—* Gloriosus Christi Confessor Maclovius.”

Expl—“Quando terra terram petiit et ccelum spiritus
« guperavit ad laudem et gloriam omnipotentis Dei, cui est
« potestas, honor, et imperium in secula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in Mabillon, “ Acta Benedict.,” swec. i. 177 (Edit.
Venice).

‘This Biography is by an author of the eighth or ninth cen-
tury. It seems to be superior to that ascribed to Sigebert of
Gemblours and given by Surius (Nov. 15). See No. 400.

Maclovius was born of noble parents in Britain, and was
related to Samson and Magloire. He was cducated by Brendan
at Lancarvan and becomes bishop of Aleth. He goes into
Aquitaine, returns to Britanny, goes again into Aquitaine,
and there dies about the year 565.

This Biography is full of the usual Armorican miracles.
Theo city of St. Malo in Britanny derives its name from Maclo-
vius : his remains having been carried thither when the Epis-
copal Sce was transferred from Aleta (Aleth),

405. De S. Machuto Episcopo.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. ff. 281-283 b. vell. folio.

Incip.—* Sanctus enim antistes Macutus.”
Ezxpl— vestimentum contaminavit.”
Printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Anglis.”

406. De S. Machuto Episcopo et Confessore.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. ff. 391-397.
Incip.—* Sanctus enim antistes Macutus.”
Ezxpl.—*“ vestimentum contaminavit.”
Tho same text as No. 405.
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407. Fragmentum ex auctore anonymo apud Boscium
(p- 221).

Incip.— Tum denique tam Princeps.”

Ezxpl.—* Omnibus se invocantibus potentissime et piissime

subvenientis. Amen.”

Printed in Mabillon’s “ Acta Benedict.” i. 181 (Ed. Venice).

(3

408. Vita S. Machuti.
MS. Insul. apud Claudium Doresmieulx,

Incip. Prol.—“ Quoniam philosophia.”
Incip. Vita.—“ Britannie situs insule ab antiquis.

A.D. 565 (%)

409. Vita S. Samsonis Episcopi Dolensis in Armorica,
auctore anonymo.

Rubr.—* Prafatio auctoris ad Tigerinomalum Episcopum.”

Incip. Prol.— Religiosorum memoria compulsus.”

Incip. Vita.—*Igitur Sanctus Samson Demetiana patrisa.”

Ezxpl.—* Prospero cursu pergerc valeatis, regnante in
¢ perpetuum Domino nostro Jesu Christo, cui gloria et honor
« est perennis cum Patre et cum Spiritu Sancto in szcula
“ seculorum. Amen.” ,

Printed in Mabillon, “ Acta Benedict.” s®c. i. 165 ; and from
that edition in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” vi. 568 (28 July).

This Life is by an unknown author, who is believed to have
lived sixty or seventy years after the death of Bishop Samson.
It is very different from that published by Du Bosc, and
also from that written by Balderic,® bishop of Dol, in the 12th

* The Life of Samson, by Baideric, bishop of Dol, has not been seen by
the compiler of this Catalogue, but a copy of it is in the Bibl. du Roi,
No. 5350, at Paris (No. 417). Oudinus, i. 1068, says it is that which
Mabillon has printed, i. 165, but that statement is certainly erroncous. Le-
long asserts that it is printed by Michel Cosnier, in the * Gesta Pontificum
“ Dolensium,” but this is also contradicted in a note by the Editor of his
work.

A.D. 565.

A.D. 565
@
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412. Vita S. Samsonis. (g).D. 565
MS, Hengwst. 88.
Incip.—Fuit vir Amon, regali prosapia.”
—“Et gloriam nominis ejus, qui cum Deo Patre et
¢ Spiritn Sanctp viyit et regnat per infinita smcula secu-
“¢ lorum. Amen.”
This is in the Liber Landavensis in Selden’s Collection.

413. Vita S. Samsonis.
MS. Coll. Jesu Oxon, cxii, paper fol. xvli, cent.
In the “ Liber Landayensis.”

414. Bancti SBamsonis Episcopi et Oonfessoris, auctore
&Nnonymo.
MS. Floriacensis.

Incip.—* Inter alia Sancti Samsonis mirifica gesta.”

Ezxpl.—* Et nos modo sine dubio scimus, quod ille inter-
“ cessor erit pro nobis ad Dominum, cui est honoar,” &c.

Printed by Du Bosc (“Floriaeensis Vetus Bibliotheca Bene-
dictina ; opera Joannis a Bosco”) pp. 464-484, who considers
that this Life is imperfect: ¢ Explicit Yitg S, Samsonijs, in
“ qua mihi videntur queedam deesse.”

415. Vita S. Sampsonis Episcopi.
MS. Regine Christinee Rome. 465.

416. Vits S, Samsonis Confessoris,
MS. Regine Christina.® 479. ff. 9-24. vell. 4to. x. cent,

Incip.—* Igitur inter alia Sancti Samsonis mirifica."
Ezxpl.—“ Qui misisti Filium tuum Salvatorem . . . .”
(imperfect at the end).

417. Vita 8. Samsonis, auctore Baldrico Dolensi Episcopo.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5350. vell. xiv. cent.

* In Montfaucon, i, 42, it is numbered 1293.
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418. Vita S. Samsonis Confessoris.

AMS. Bibl. du Roi. 3789. 35. vell. xii. cent. olim Colbert.
419. Vita S. Samsonis Episcopi

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5280. 69. vell xiii cent. olim Bigot.

420. Vita S. Samsonis Episcopi.
MS. Bibl. dua Roi. 5296. 59. vell xiii. cent. olim Colbert.

421. Vita S. Samsonis Episcopi.
MS. Bibl du Roi. 5323. 73. vell. xiii. cent. olim Bigot
422. Vita 8. Samsonis Episcopi et Confessoris.
MS. BibL du Roi. 5565. 8. vell xii. cent. olim Putean.

A.D. 569.
423. Vita Sancte Ite vel Ide * Virginis, auctore
anonymo.

Incip.—“ De vita et miraculis beatissime Virginis Ythx.”

Ezxpl.—¢ Traditum est sepulture, regnante Domino nostro
“ Salvatore Jesu Christo, qui cum Deo Patre et Spiritu Sancto
“ vivit et regnat per infinita secula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in the ““ Acta Sanctorum,” i. 1062 (15 Jan.), and by
Colgan, i. 66-71.

This Life was supplied to the “ Acta” by Colgan, who copicd
it from an old Kilkenny MS.t The author must have been
nearly contemporaneous with Ita,f who lived at the close of

¢ Called also Yta, Ida, Itha, Itta, and Mida.

t There is a life of St. Ita in a MS. belonging to Primate Marsh, of
Dublin, commonly called the “ Book of Kilkenny,” probably the same as
that referred to by Colgan.

{ «“ Alio tempore quidam vir Feargus,” says the author, * cujus filius
¢ adhue vivit, adductus est ad sanctam Itam in maximo dolore oculorum
‘¢ et corporis ; vix enim sui amici sciebant, si vivas an mortuus esset. Sed
¢ hic emger, pene mortuus et luminibus extinctus, et a cunctis desperatus,
*¢ satis valens corpore et oculis perspicacissimis ad sua rediit, atque jam
* usque ad obitum suum, sanis membris suis per orationem et benedic-
“ tionem Sancte Itw vixit.”
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the sixth century. Bollandus had a shorter and more elegant A.D. 569.
ife, taken from “MS. Insulee Sanctorum in Lacu Rivensi,”
sent by Hugh Ward, warden of St. Antony’s Monastery at
Louvain, which he collated.

Ita was descended from the family of an Irish King, and
was born at Nandesi. She founded an abbey at Cluaineredil
(Killeedy), and died about the year 569 or 570 (Annal. Tigern.

and Annal. Ulton.) She is generally called the second St.
Brigit of Ireland.

424. Vita 8. Ite Virginis.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 164-170. vell. folio. xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Sanctissima siquidem virgo Yta.”

Ezxpl.—¢“est terree traditum, regnante Domino nostro Jesu
“ Christo qui, &c.”

A similar Life is in MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485, p. 298, vell.
4to. xiv. cent.

A.D. 570. A.D. 570,

425. Vita B. Oudocei, Landavensis Archiepiscopi ad an.
circa 570.

MS. Coll. Jesu, Oxon. 112. p. 216. paper folio. xvii. cent.

Incip.—* Fuit vir Budic, filius Cybydan.”

[Expl—« Multis terris, in Domino requievit vi. nonas Julii.”

Abridged in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda” (f. 258); and from
him in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” i. 318 (2 Jul.).
given in the “Liber Landavensis,” p. 123.

Oudoceus was the nephew of Teliau, Bishop of Llandaff,
whom he succeeded in that Sce. He founded a Monastery
near the River Wye.

Soe also “ Anglia Sacra,” ii. 669.

It is also

VOL. I
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A.D, 870. 426. De Sancto Oudoceo Episcopo.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. £. 199 b. vell. folio.

Incip.—* Sanctus Oudoceus, Christi servus.”
Ezpl.—“ ad Christum, sexto nonas Julii.”
Printed in Capgrave’s ““ Nova Legenda Angliee.”

427. De Sancto Oudoceo Episcopo & Confessore.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15, f. 462b.

Incip.—* Sanctus Oudoceus, Christi servus.”
Expl.——< ad Christum, sexto nonas Julii.”
The same text as No. 426.

A.D. 490 A.D. 490—570.

—570. -
428. Vita S. Cadoci (sive) Sophiee, Episcopi et Martyris
Beneventanz civitatis ; cum Indice Terrarum ad Ec-
clesiam quam ille fundavit pro Canonicis Regularibus
spectantium, ad an. 570.

MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. ff. 17-33. vell 4to  xii. cent.

Rubr.—Incipit Preefatio in Vita beatissimi Cadoci, qui

¢ et Sophiw, Episcopi et martyris Beneventane civitatis.”
Incip. Praf.—*“ Quondam in quibusdam finibus Britannicz.”
Incip. Prol.—*Yost multum vero temporis intervallum.”
Incip. Vita.—*Igitur peractis his omnibus, Gundleus Rex.”
Expl. Vita—*Calamum divino nutu vertere.”

429, Passio Ejusdem.
Ibid. ff. 3342 b.

Incip.—“ Apparuit angelus Domini beato Cadoco nocte
“ Dominica Palmarum.”

f. 40 b.—* Super altare Sancti Cadoci, coram senioribus
“ suis.  Quicunque conservaverit, benedictus erit, et qui dis-
« golverit, maledictus erit a Deo.”

&



TO THE EARLY HISTORY OF GREAT BRITAIN. 147

Then follows, after a blank of two pages and a half :—“De A.D. 490
¢ obcacatione Mailguni Regis.” —b70.

Then :—* De testibus Sancti Cadoci.”

Ezxpl. Passio.—* Luipor, Seru, Poul.”

This Life is abridged and printed in Capgrave’s “Nova
Legenda Anglis,” (ff. 52-54 b.), and from his text and “MS.
“ Rubiz Vallis,” in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 602 (24 Jan.)

Cadoc was the son of Gundlei, the son of Gleuigvissig.
Gundlei and his brothers, except Petroc (who, aspiring after a
heavenly kingdom, retired to Botnim), divided their father’s
possessions among them. Gundlei demanded Guladusa the
daughter of Brahan in marriage, but being refused by her father,
he carried her off by force : her father followed, but to no pur-
pose. Onhis way Gundlei passed Arthur playing at dice with
Cai and Bedwar. Arthur, struck with Guladusa’s beauty,
was at first inclined to seize her ; but, being dissuaded by his
companions, he assisted Gundlei in making good his retreat.
Cadoc’s future birth had been announced to his parents by
visions, = When of fit age, he was placed under an Irish
hermit, named St. Meuth, to be educated. He subsequently
retired to a valley, where he built a church and a monastery of
timber, and raised a mound of earth called Castel Cadoc. He
then went to Lismor Machuter, in Ireland, and remained there
three years to learn the seven liberal arts. On his return to
Britain, bringing with him Finan, Macmoil, and Guawen, he
met with a celebrated rhetorician from Italy, named Bachan,
from whom he learned Latin “Romano more.” During the
period of his instruction, a famine took place; but Cadoc,
having watched a mouse which carried corn in his mouth,
tied a string to its leg and by that means discovered a spa-
cious subterranean receptacle full of grain. Having com-
pleted his studies he retired to Lancarvan, where he rebuilt
the monastery ; and his disciples, Finan and Macmoil, on being
exempted from taking part in the labour, in order that they
might pursue their studies, were under the necessity of causing
deer, &c., to draw wood and other materials in their room, to
allay the discontent of the rest. Cadoc afterwards went to
Jerusalem, and, on his return, after causing the punishment
of several persons who attacked the property of his monastery,
pardoned St. David for holding a Synod during his absence,
as he had acted by heavenly suggestion. At this time, Itut

K2
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bend. The MS. concludes with an account of various donations
to the foundation, and the punishment of Mailgun, king of all
Britain. The Life affords various notices of Welsh kings and
places ; but if it contains any accounts of real transactions,
they are so overlaid with fable and absurdity that it would net
be an easy task to derive any utility from them.

Bollandus says that Cadoc lived in the 7th century, and is
startled at the miracles related in his Life. Harpsfield (““ His-
“ toria Anglicana Ecclesiastica”) gives the date as 570, which
is more probable, if we are to belicve that he was contemporary
with Arthur and his successor Mailgun. There is, however,
much doubt about the date when Cadoc lived, and also a3 to
the place of which he was Bishop.

This Life occurs also in MS. Rubi® Vallis, and is abbre-
viated in “ Liber Landavensis.” Cadoc is mentioned in the
Life of Iltutus, 6th Nov. ; Gundleus, 29th March ; and Keyna,
8th October.

430. Vita et Passio S. Cadoci.
MS. Cott. Titus D. xxii. ff. 51-107. vell. 8vo. xiii. cent.

Rubr.—Incipit Prafatio in Vita Beatissimi Cadoci, qui et
“ Sophi®, Episcopi et Martyris Beneventans civitatis.”

Incip. Pref.—“ Quondam in quibusdam finibus Britannice
¢« regionis.”

Incip. Prol—¢Post multum vero temporis intervallum.”

Incip. Vita.—¢ Igitur peractis hiis omnibus.”

Ezpl. Vita.—* Calamum divino nutu vertero.”

431. Passio ejusdem.
Tbid. . 107-134.

Incip.— Apparuit Angelus Domini beato Cadoco.”
Ezpl.—*Luiper, Seru, Peul.”
This is the same text as that of Vespas. A. xiv. (No. 429.)

A.D. 490
—570.
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A-I%}?O 432. Vita Sancti Cadoci, Episcopi Beneventani.

MS. Ashmole, 794. ff. 231—247. paper. xv. cent.

This MS., is imperfect at both beginning and end. The
first words are “ . ... Deus tuus plenum castellum tuum
“ de animabus hominum ;” and the last—*¢ De laicis. Gornet.
“ Guedgnon, Guedqui. Sonus. Atderrig. Qui . .. .” From
some ancient MS. Lhuyd attempted to supply the beginning,
of which he remarked, ¢ desiderantur tres vel quatuor pagin=,”
and filled the page 229 a. at the end of the foregoing MS. The
first words, as thus supplied, are — “Vita Sancti Caradoci
« Episcopi Beneventani. Incipit Prxfatio in Vita beatissimi
“ Cadoci Episcopi et martyris Beneventans civitatis. Quon-
“ dam in quibusdam finibus Britannie.” (See the Catalogue
of Ashmolean MSS.,, p. 241.)

It scems to be the same text as that of the Cottonian MS.
Vespas. A. xiv. No. 428.

433. Vita 8. Cadoci Episcopi et Martyris Beneventanz
civitatis.
MS. Ashmole, 1289. ff. 75-79 b. vell. large 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip. Pref.—< Quondam in quibusdam finibus Britanniz.”

Expl—« Signo salutiferre crucis se munivit, atque in manus
“ Omnipotentis spiritum emisit.”

An abridgment of the ¢ Liber Landavensis” to the death of
Cadoc.

434. De Sancto Cadoco.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. f. 29 b. vell. folio.

The beginning of this Life is entirely destroyed by fire.

Expl.—“ct est ibi ecclesia parochialis in plano sita.”

The MS. is the “ Sanctilogium” of John of Tinmouth,
already mentioned. (No. 35.) It is in Capgrave's ¢ Nova
“ Legenda Anglic.”
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4385. Vita.S. Cadoci.

MS. Bodl Tanner. 15. f£ 91-94b. vell. folio. xv. cent.
Incip.—* Sanctus enim Cadocus Gundlei regis filius.”
Ezpl.—*et est ibi ecclesia parochialis in plano sita.”

The same text as in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Angliw.”
See No. 38. a

A.D. 570.

436. Vita S. Gilde Sapientis ab anno 520 usque an. 570,
auctore Caradoco Lancarbanensi.

MS. 0.C.C. Cant. 139. 24. vell. folio. xii. cent,

Incip.—“Nau fuit Rex Scoti®, nobilissimus regum Aqui-
“ Jonalium, qui viginti et quatuor filios habuit.”

Ezpl.—“ cujus anima requievit, et requiescit, requiescet, in
« ccelesti requie. Amen.” Then follows a section beginning
“ Ynisgutrin nominata fuit,” and ending * Glastiberia, id est,
 Vitrea civitas.”

“ Nancarbanensis dictamina sunt Caratoci
Qui legat, emendat, placet illi compositori.”*

Colophon.—Explicit.”

Printed by the Rev. Joseph Stevenson ; and prefixed to the
English Historical Society’s edition of Gildas, 1838.

There has been some doubt whether this piece has been
rightly attributed to Caradoc of Lancarvan; but the couplet
found in the MS. C. C. C. Cant. seems to assign it to that
personage.

Caradoc lived, it is supposed, in the 12th century.

This is seemingly the MS. used by Usher, and cited by him
in his “ Primordia,” 442, 468.

Gildas was one of the twenty-four sons of Nau, king of Scot-
land. Being destined to a learned life by his parents, he became
very diligent, and went to France to complete his studies ; where
he attained to a great eminence in the several branches of
learning, returning home at the end of seven years with

* Dits, p. 215, cites a copy containing the following distich at the con-
clusion :—
« Historim veteris Gildas luculentus arator
Hee retulit, parvo carmiue plura potans.”

A.D. 490
—570.

A.D. 570,
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a great number of books. He was now resorted to by many
for instruction ; became an anchoret ; was very charitable, and
practised various austerities; preached with great efficacy
throughout the three kingdoms of Britain ; on one occasion
lost the power of uttcrance (which is miraculously ac-
counted for by the author) ; went to Ircland, and converted
many to the Catholic faith. At this time lived Arthur, king
of all Britain, whom Gildas was desirous of obeying, but his
twenty-threo brethren resisted. * Huel, in particular, coming
from Scotland, and ravaging Britain, was killed by Arthur ; at
which time Gildas was residing in Ireland, teaching a school
at Armagh. On hearing of his brother’s death, he came to
Britain, bringing with him a remarkable bell, which Le de-
signed presenting to the Pope : he was here met by Arthur,
who entreated forgiveness for the death of Huel. Gildas
then procceded to Rome, and presented his bell to the Pope,
who not being able to make it ring, inquired what remark-
able circumstance had happened on his journey ; whereupon
he was informed that Cadoc, abbot of Lancarvan, had been
desirous of purchasing it, but that he (Gildas), having pre-
viously determined to present it to St. Peter, refused to
sell it. The Pope immediately desired that so holy a man as
Cadoc, who had been seven times to Rome, and thrice to
Jerusalem, should be gratified with the possession of the bell ;
which, on his return, Gildas presented to Cadoc. He then
taught a school at Lancarvan, where he wrote a beautiful
copy of the Gospels, still kept® there ; after which he retired to
an island, which he was compelled to desert on account of the
Orkney pirates ; repairing thence to Glastonbury, he wrote
his “Historiz de Regibus Britannie.” During his resi-
dence there, Glastonbury was besieged by Arthar, on account
of his queen Gucnever, who had been ravished and carried
thither by king Mecluas. Mecluas was prevailed upon by Gildas
and the Abbot to restore her to Arthur, and a pacification
ensued. Gildas then became a recluse near Glastonbary,
built a chapel to the Trinity, died, and was buried in the
middle of the church of St. Mary at that place.

A transcript of this MS. of the seventcenth century is also
in MS. C.C. C. Cant. 101, p. 43. ‘

® 4. e, in the time of the writer of the Life.
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437. Vita Sanctissimi atque doctissimi viri Gilde.
MS. Burney. 310. ff. 330-334. vell. folio. xiv. cent.

Rubr.—*“Incipiunt Capitula in Vita eanctissimi atque doc-
“ tissimi Gilde.”

Then follow thirty heads of Chapters.

Rubr—« Expliciunt Capitula. Incipit Vita Sancti Gilde.”

Incip.—* Nau fuit rex Scotie.”

Ezxpl.—«Vitrea civitas.”

This volume was written at Iinchale, ncar Durham, in the
year 1381, and the text which it furnishes is in gencral
accurate ; it was used by Mr. Stevenson in his edition, pub-
lished for the English Historical Society. '

438. Vita S. Gildee.
MS. Sloane. 4785. f£ 9-15.
A transcript of the above made in the last century.
At the end it has the words,—

¢ Nancarbanensis dictamina sunt Caratoci
Qui legat, emendat, placet illi compositori.”

439. Vita S. Gildee.

MS. Reg. 13. B. vii. ff. 20-25 b. paper. folio. xvi. cent.
Apparently a transcript of MS. Burney, No. 437, having
at the end the final words as above. There is, however, no
memorandum to show from what MS. it was transcribed.
In some instances it corrects the crrors of that copy.

440. Vita Sanctissimi atque doctissimi Gilde.
MS. Eocl. Dunelm. B. ii. 35. 7. folio.
Incip.—* Nall fuit rex Scotix, nobilissimus regum Aqui-
“ lonalium, qui viginti et quatuor filios habuit.”

A fine copy, written about the year 1166.
This seems to be the same work as No. 436.

A.D, 570.



154 DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF MANUSCRIPTS RELATING

AD.570.  441. Ici commence la vie Monseigneur 8. Gildas.
MS. Egerton. No. 745. ff. 78b.-90. vell 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip.— Saint Gildase fu nez de Bretaigne.”

Expl.—* Qui puis saintcment.”

This is & very fine MS, and is adorned with many
beautiful illuminations,

Gildas is here said to have been a native of Bretagne, and
to have been cducated under St. Phylebert, “ qui donc estoit
* abes de Tournay.” )

442. De Sancto Gilda Abbate et Confessore.
MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. ff. 31 b-32. vell. folio.
Incip.—“Rex quidam Albaniee nomine Can.”
Ezxpl.—The conclusion being burnt, is illegible.
In the “Sanctilogium of John Tinmouth,” already de-
scribed. (No. 35.)
Printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legends Anglim” (f. 156).

443. Vita S. Gilde Abbatis et Confessoris.

MS. Bodl. Tanner. 15. f. 283. vell. folio. xv. cent.
Incip.—*Rex quidam Albanie nomine Can.”
Ezpl.— et partem sui fisci cui voluerit tradat.”
The same text as No. 442,

444. Vita Gilde.
MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. 284.

445. Sancti Gildee Sapientis Vita, auctore monacho
Ruyensi anonymo, ab an. 520 ad an. 570.
Ex MS. Ruyensi.
Incip.—* Beatus Qildas Arccluta fertilissima regione ori-
* undus, patre Cauno.”

Eurpl. (abruptly, cap. 45)—. . . Abbatibus atque Canonicis
“ nobilibus qui aderantut . . . "
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This Life of Gildas, by the Monk of Ruys,* was first pub- A.D. 570.
lished by Du Bosc, in the “Bibliotheca Floriacensis,” p. 249-
463, from imperfect manuscripts,t and reprinted by the
Bollandists in their ¢ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 958 (29 Jan.)}
A fuller text was afterwards given byMabillon in the “Acta
“ Sanctorum Ord. Benedict.,” i. 138.

According to this Life, Gildas was born at Arecluta. His
father, Caunus, has five sons, the eldest of whom is named
Cuillus, and succeeds his father in the kingdom. Gildas is
educated by St. Iltutus. He goes to Iren for further instruction.
He then converts the Pagans in the northern parts of Britain.
At the request of St. Brigit he makes and sends her a bell.
He is invited to Ireland by King Ammericus, where he
instructs the people “in fide Catholica ut sanctam Trinitatem
“ colerent.” He builds monasteries, and instructs many sons of
the nobility * norm8f regularis discipline.” He preaches to the
Angles ; he then goes to Rome and to Ravenna ; and thence
to Britanny, where he builds an oratory, where, wanting glass
for the east window, he betakes himself to prayer, and shortly
after finds what he requires. ~When about to die, Gildas
directs his body to be placed in a boat and left to the mercy of
the waves, in order to prevent contention about it. The
people of Cornugallia, attempting to seize his remains, are
prevented by the vessel sinking ; but the body is afterwards
found and carried to Ruys.

It has been conjectured that there were two, if not three
individuals called Gildas, who were designated as Gildas
Albanius, Cambrius, and Sapiens or Badonicus; and Arch-
bishop Usher, from certain chronological notices of the two
lives, thinks that the Monk of Ruys has confounded the actions
of Gildas Albanius with those of Gildas Badonicus, the first of
whom he considers to have been born about A.D. 425, while

¢ This piece is supposed to have been written upon the occasion of the
Translation of the remains of St. Gildas by the monks of Ruys (near Rennes)
when they fled into Berri, about the year 919, from the irruptions of the
Northmen. Bollandus thinks that it was written shortly after 1024.

t « Ex vetustissimis Floriacensibus membranis, in quibus tamen queedam
“ desunt.”

$ Bollandus fixes no date for Gildas’ death, but says that he was born
A.D. 493, and wrote in 543. Ile does not admit that there was more than
one Gildas. He had not scen the Life by Caradoc.
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the latser is stased to have died about 570 : it deserves remark,
bowever. that both are said to have been born in Scotland.
Que was the son of Nau, the other of Cau, and the eldest son
of vae was Hoel, of the other Cuil. Both Lives have stories of
a bell ; both Gildases go into Ireland ; both go to Rome ; both
build churches. The monk of Ruys quotes several passages
frea the tract * De Excidio,” and assigns it to Gildas. Caradoc
also calls him *~ Historiographus Britonum,” and says he wrote
* Historix Je Regibus Britonum.”

If it be allowable to analyze the two Lives, and appropriate
to each what will not accord with the supposed time of the
other, fwo persons of that name will of course be brought into
action ; the latter of whom is considered as the author of the
* Excidium,” though when he was born is still in dispute.
Mabillon, ** Acta Benedict,,”™® gives A.D. 434 as the date;
Usher. A.D. 520 ; and the author of MS. Harl. 3859 (supposing
his birth to have taken place the year of the Battle of Mount
Badon) A.D. 516, placing his death in A.D, 570, which is
about the time usually assigned for that event.

A.D. 571.

$46. Vita S. Molaisi, talias Laseriani, Abbatis Daiminiensis
sive Devenishensis.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 95-100 vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl B. 485. f. 169. vell. 4to. xiv. cent,

Incip—* Postquam, Divina gratis operante, per S. Patrick
« preedicationem infidelitatis tencbre ab insula Hiberpiz sunt
¢ depulse.”

Ezxpl.—* feliciter in Domino obdormivit, qui cum Patre et
« Spiritu Sancto vivit et regnat in secula seculorum. Amen.”

Laisrean, alias Molaisius, was brought up in the school of
St. Finian, at Cluainirad, and was one of the twelve disciples
of that Saint. He founded the Monastery of Daimh Inis (the
Isle of the Ox) on Lake Erne. He died 12th December 570.

* On this subject, see * Mon., Hist. Brit.” Preface, 59, note (1.}
t There was another Saint of this name, who died A.D. 640.
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AD. 573.

447. Vita S. Pauli Leonensis Episcopi, auctore Monacho
Floriacensi. :

Incip. Pref—Preclarum virtutis documentum.”

Incip. Vita.— “ Sanctus Paulus, cognomento Aurelianus,
« clarissimi Britonum viri.”

Ezxpl.—* Sancte memorix locis, ad laudem Domini nostri
« Jesu Christi, qui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit et regnat
¢ in secula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in the “Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 108 (12 March), from
two MSS.: (1.) “MS. Monasterii Vallislucentis in dioc.
“ Senonensi,” communicated by Chiflet ; (2.) MS. sent from
Rouen, and collated with the fragment by Du Bosc in the
« Biblioth. Floriac.”

Paul was born of noble parents in Cornwall, and was cousin
nnd fellow-disciple of Samson under Iltutus, He left Cornwall
and passed into Armorica, where he passed an ercmitical life
at Osismians, on that coast. He cventually Lecame a Bishop,
though much against his inclination, and when he had com-
pleted the conversion of the country over which he presided,
he resigned his see to a disciple and again returned to a
hermitage.

448. Vita S. Pauli Episcopi Leonensis Armorica seu
Minori Britannia.
MS. Floriacensis.

Incip. (imperfect, about the middle of the fourth Chapter).—
“ Non est nobis desperandum.”

Ezpl—“ Sancte memoriz: locis, ad laudem Domini nostri
¢ Jesu Christi, qui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit et regnat
“ in szcula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed by du Bosc in the “ Bibliotheca Floriacensis.”

449. Vita S. Pauli Episcopi in Britannia.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 4279. 11. olim Colbert. vell. xiv. cent.

450. Vita S. Pauli Episcopi Leonensis.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 4297. 30. olim Colbert. vell. ~xii. cent.

AD., 573,
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45]. Vita S. Pauli Episcopi in Britannia.
MS. BibL du Roi. 5318. 88. olim Bigot. vell xiii cent

452. Vita S. Pauli Leonensis Episcopi.
MS. BibL du Roi. 5349. 27. olim Colbert, vell xiv. cent.

453. Vita S. Pauli Episcopi Leonensis et Confessoris.
MS, BibL. du Roi. 5352. 27. olim Colbert. vell. xiv. cent

A.D. 575.

454. Vita S. Maglorii Episcopi Dolensis in Armorica ad
an. circiter 575.
MS, 8. German. Paris,
Incip.—*“ Magnifices sanctitatis vir Domini Maglorius.”
Ezpl— cujus mors pretiosa est ante Deum, qui vivit et
“ regnat per infinita secula seculorum. Amen.”
Very briefly abridged in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda An-
« glim” (ff. 221 b.-222). It is printed in Mabillon’s “ Acta
“ Bened.,” i. 209 (Edit. Venice), and with many alterations,
by Surius, iv. Oct. 24.
Maglorius was born in Britain, and was related to Samson,
a scholar of Iltutus. He was ordained Deacon by Samson,
Bishop of Dol, and accompanied him to Armorica, about 521.
Samson appointed Maglorius his successor, abdicated his see,
and retired into solitude. Maglorius died 24 Oct. §75.
The author of this piece is unknown, but he seems. to have
lived in the thirteenth century.

455. De S. Maglorio.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. ff. 262 b.-263. vell. folio.
MS. Bodl. Tanner. 15. p. 397. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—¢ Sanctus Maglorius quasi magna gloria.”

Ezpl—* et nono kalcndas Novembris ad Christum mi-
“ gravit.”

Printed in Capgrave’s “Nova Legenda Anglim.” (See
No. 35.)
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456. Vita S. Maglorii, Dolensis Episcopi.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5283.19. olim Colbert. vell. xi. cent.
MS. Bibl. de I'cole de Médecine, Montpellier. i. vell folio.

A.D. 576.
457. Vita S. Constantini, Regis et Monachi Scotize.

Incip. — “ Constantinus, Paterni Regis Cornubiz filius.”

Ezpl.—“Obiit autem circa annos Domini quingentos sep-
€< tuaginta sex.”

An Historical Commentary on this Life is printed in the
<« Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 64 (11 March), founded on the “ Bre-
¢¢ yiary of Aberdeen.”

A.D. 578.

458. Vita S. Brendani.

MS. Cott. Tiber, D. iii. ff. 107-118. vell. folio. xii. cent.
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. f. 101 b. vell. 4to. xii. cent.
MBS, Cott. Vesp. B. x. ff. 11 b—21. vell. 8vo. dble. cols. xiil. cent.
MS. Harl. 108. ff. 42-59 b. vell. 4to. xiv. oent.
MS. Harl. 3776. ff. 67-75b. vell. 4to. xiii. cent,
MS. Harl. 3958. ff. 103 b.-121b. vell. folio. xiii. cent.

MBS. Reg. 8 E. xvii. ff. 128 b-138 b. vell. 4to, dble cols. xiii. cent.
MS. Addit. Brit. Mus, 6047. ff. 255-266 b. paper. small folio. xvil cent,
MS. Bodl. Land. Misc. 44 (545). ff. 27 b-117. vell. 4to. xv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Laud, Misc, 178. (778.) vell. 4to. xiv. cent.

MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 237 (1013). ff. 229 b=-244. vell. folio. xiii. cent.
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 315 (1055) ff. 165b.—175b. vell. 4to. xv. cent.
MS. BodL Laud, Misc. 410. ff. 40b-68b. vell 4to. xii. cent.

MBS, Coll. Balliol. Oxon. 2326. ff. 72-86. vell. folio. dble cols. xiii. cent,
MS. Coll. Lincoln. Oxon. 27. ff. 186 b-205 b. vell. 4to. xi. and xii. cent.
MS. C.C.C. Cant. 275. ff. 46-58 b. vell. small folio. xiv. cent.

MS. Vatic. Regin. Christins. 217, vell. 4to. ix. cent.

MS. Vatic. Regin. Christine, 481. ff. 28-42 b. vell. 4to. xii. cent.
MS. Laurentianse-Medice. I 362. cod. xii. vell. small 4to. xiii. cent.
MS. Montis Cassinensis 152, ff. 80-102b. vell. small folio. xv. cent.

MS. Vienna.
MS. Augsburg.
MS. BibL 8. Udalrici et Afree Augusts. paper 4to. xv. cent.
M3, Bibl, de Cambrai 735. vell 4to. xiii. cent.

A.D. 575.

A.D. 576.

A.D.578.
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A.D. 538, MS. Bibl. de Cambrai, 744. vell. 4to. xv. cent.
MS. Insul. aped Claudium Doresmieulx.®
MS. Vallicellan. vii. in folio. well. xiii. cent.
MS. Bibl. Ducum Burgundis 1160. xv. cent.
MS. Bibl. Ducum Burgundis 8638. xv. cent.
MS. Bibl. de Ia Ville de Laon 345. vell. folio. xiii. cent.

Incip.—* Sanctus Brendanus, filius Finlocha, nepotis Al-
* thilde.”

Expl—* Inter manus discipulorum gloriose migravit ad
** Dominum, cui est honor et gloria in secula seculorum.
* Amen.”

All the above MSS. contain the same text, with occasional
variations of little importance.

Thero is an Historical Commentary in reference to this per-
sonage in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” iii. 599 (16 May); but no
Life is there printed. It is abridged in Capgrave’s “ Nova
* Legenda Anglie,” with an account of Brendan, before his
voyage, prefixed, and some additions after his return. In the
carly part Capgrave nearly follows the original, but afterwards
he abridges it considerably.

This Life has also been printed by M. Achille Jubinal (Paris,
1836), and a fragment of it by the Rev. W.J. Rees, in the
« Liber Landavensis,” already mentioned.

St. Brendan, the elder, son of Finloga, was born in Ireland,
A.D. 484. From Ircland he passed into Britain, and became
a disciple of St. Gildas. He built the monastery of Ailech
and a church in a territory called Heth ; lived in the abbey
of Llancarvan, and is said to have been abbot there ; baptised
St. Machutus, and finally returned to Ireland, where he founded
many monasterics, the chief of which was at Cluainfeart, or
Clonfert, on the Shannon. He wrote a Monastic Rule, and
died at the age of 93, on the 16th May, A.D. 5§78, in the
monaatery he had built for his sister Briga at Enach-duin,
in Connaught ; but was buried at Clonfert.

459. Vita S. Brendani, Gallice.

MS. Cott. Vesp. B. x. . 1-11. vell. &vo. dble. cols. xiii. cent.
MS. Dec. et Cap. Eborac. 16 II. 5, 1, 2.
Incip.—+ Donna Aaliz la reine,
Par qui valdrat lei devine.”

¢ Sec * Bibliotheea Belgica Manuscripta.”
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Ezpl.—* Par qui lui enuunt plusur que mil.” AD. 578
Colophon.—* Explicit Vita Sancti Brendani.” T
The poem consists of about 1,800 lines.

460, La Vie Monseigneur S. Brandan.
MS. Addit. Brit. Mas. 6524, ff. 129b.-137). vell. folio. dble cols. xiii. cent.

Rubr.—* Si comence la vie mon Seigneur Seint Brandan.”

Incip.— En la vie mon Seigneur Seint Brandan.”

Ezxpl.—“ Avec qui nos puissons regnir in secula seculorum,
“ Amen,”

461. Vita S. Brendani, versibus rhythmicis.
MS. Cott. Vespas. D, ix. ff. 1-9 vell. small 4to. xiii. cent.

Incip. Dedicat—* Vana vanis garriat pagina pagana,

“ Greges, agros, preelia, vox Virgiliana.”
Incip. Vita.— Modis hic ut precipit rhythmicis explano.”
Ezxpl. Vita—* Vigeat et valeat Alexander meus.”
Colophon.— Expliciunt Acta Sancti Brendani.”

462. Vita S. Brendani.

MS. Stowe, No. xxxvi.

This purports to be in the Irish language and character,
and hitherto unpublished. It is said to have been transcribed
from an ancient MS. belonging to the monastery of Carrick-
fergus. :

See O’Connor’s Catalogue of the Stowe MSS., p. 175.

463. De S. Brendano,

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 128-134.
MS. Bodl. Tanner 15. f. 75. vell. folio. dble cols. xv. cent.

Incip.—* Sanctus enim Brendanus.”
Ezpl.—“Et in Cluenarca sepelitur.”
VOL. 1. L
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AD.376.  This is tho same text as that printed in Capgrave's « Nova
“ Legenda Anglix.” For a description of these MSS., a0
Nos. 35 and 38.

46+. Versus rhythmici de S. Brendani Vita, metrics,
fabulis pullulante anilibus.

MS. Coll. Lincoln. Oxon. 27. ff. 2b-6. vell. 4to. xi. and xii. cent.

Incip.—< Hic poeta, qui Brendani Vitam vult desecribere,
“ Grave crimen viro Dei videtur incurrere.”

465. Vita S. Brendani Abbatis.

MS. Bodl. Rawl B. 505. p. 24 vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. f. 144. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Fuit vir vitee venerabilis, Brendanus nomine.”

Expl.—“ Kalendas Junii, regnante Domino nostro Jesu
“ Christo, qui cum Patre ct Spiritu Sancto vivit et regnst
** Deus per omnia secula szculorum. Amen.”

466. Vita S. Brendani.
MS. Bodl. e Muswo. 3. f. 213 (3496).

467. Life of St. Brendan.

MS. Harl. 2277, ff. 41b.-51. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.
MS. C.C.C. Cant. 145. vell. small folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. 779. (2567.) ff. 2-17. paper large 4to. xv. cent.

MS. Bodl. Laud, Misc. 108, (1486.) ff. 104-111. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc, 463. (1596.) ff. 46-50. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Tanner. 17, ff, 99 b.~107b. vell. small folio. xv. cent.*

MS. Ashmole. 48. ff. 71 b-80b. vell. 4to. circa 1300.
MS. Coll. Trinit. Oxon. 57. £, 89. vell. folio. xv. cent.

® There is in this MS. a fall length figure of St. Brendan, with an osr
in his right hand.
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Incip.—*“ Scint Brendan the holi man was zund of Irlande:
“ Monek he was of hard lyf, as I vnderstonde.”

Expl.—“Nou God us bringe to thulke joye that his soule
‘““wende to. Amen.”

This Life is ascribed to Robert of Gloucester. The text of
the above MSS. differs slightly in verbal phraseology, but
the matter is the same. i

It was first printed by Wynkyn de Worde ; a copy of which
edition, supposed to beunique, is in the Grenville Library in
the British Museum.

This Life has also been edited by Mr. Thomas Wright for
the Percy Society, in 1844.

468. Vita S. Brendani.

MS, Bibl. du Roi. 2444. 2. olim Colbert. vell. xiii. cent.

MS. Bibl du Roi. 2845. 2. olim Ludovici de Tarny. vell. xiv. cent.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 3784. 20. olim S. Martial. Lemovicensis. vell. xi. cent.
MS. Bibl. du Rol. 4887. 8. olim Patean, vell. xii. cent.

MS. Bibl. da Roi. 5188. 8. olim 8. Martial. Lemovicensis. vell. xiii. cent,
MS, Bibl. du Roi. 5384. 28. olim Colbert. vell. xiii. cent,

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5348, 2. olim Colbert. vell. xiii. cent,

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5371. 2. olim Baluz. vell xiii. cent
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5572. 10. olim Faurlan. vell. xi. cent.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. append. 2333a. 3. olim Philiberti de la Mare. vell.
xiv. cent,

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 6041a. wvell. xiv. cent. olim Rog. de Gaignieres.
MS. Bibl. de la Ville de Chatres,

MS. Petavian. in Vaticana. 487.

MS. Sessoriana. 114. vell.

MS. Augsburg,

MS. Vienna.

MS. Leipsig;

MS. Strasbourg.

469. Legenda brevis de S. Brandano.
MS. Arundel. 330. f. 24.

Incip.~* Vir nomine Brandano.”
Ezpl.—“Redierunt in domum suam.”
A short Lection, of no value.

L 2

A.D. 578,
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A.D. 580.

A.D. 584,
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470. A Memorial of St. Brandan and other Saints
MS. Lambeth. 621. £. 11. paper.

A.D. 580.
471. Vita S. Cronani, Abbatis Roscreiensis in Hibernia.
Ex MS. Salmanticens. (nunc in Bibl. Dncntnrgundm apud Bruxellam.)

Incip.—* Gloriosus Abbas Cronanus de provincia Momo-
“ niensium oriundus fuit, cujus pater Hodranus vocabatur.”

Ezxpl.—“Tpse scilicet Sanctus noster Cronanus inter choros
¢ Angelorum, cum gaudio inenarrabili et suavissimis car-
“ minibus, migravit ad Christum, cui est honor et gloria cum
“ Deo Patre et Spiritu Sancto, in scula seculoram. Amen.”

Printed in the ¢ Acta Sanctorum,” iii, 580 (28 April); the
last two paragraphs of the MS. being imperfect, were supplied
to the Editor by Sirinus, the diligent successor of Colgan.

St. Cronan founded the monastery of Roscree, which in time
became an Episcopal see. He is said to have died about the
year 580. (See “De Scriptoribus Hibernis,” p. 89.) Others
placo his death in the year 640.

472. Vita S. Cronani.
MS. Marsh. Dublin. f. 88b-90b. vell. folio. xiii. cent.

This MS. is commonly, though erroneously, called the ¢ Book
of Kilkenny,” and is marked V. 3, 4. The volume contains the
lives of 28 Saints, all Irish, except St. Antony.

A.D. 584,
473. Vita S. Ruadani, Abbatis de Lothra.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 16-21. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. f. 217. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Sanctus Ruadanus, de nobilioribus trahens ori-
“ ginem.”
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Ezpl.—* Preemium habet in ccelis, in conspectu Omnipo- A.D. 584.
“< tentis, cui est laus et honor in szcula seculorum. Amen.”

St. Rodan or Ruadan was Abbot of Lothras, in the county
of Tipperary. He was educated at Cluainiraird, or Clonard,
under St. Finian; he afterwards founded an abbey at
Muscrigia or Muscritry in Munster, and another at Lothra .
now Loghroe or Lurghoe), where he died, A.D. 584.

474. Vita S. Rodani, sive Ruadani, Abbatis Lothrensis
in Hibernia.
Ex MS. Salmanticens. (nunc in Bibl. Ducum Burgundie apud Bruxellam.)

Incip.—*“ Rodanus Sanctus, filius Birri, ex nobili genere
¢ natus.”

Ezpl.—“ Pro his ergo bonis moribus, Sanctus Rodanus mag-
¢ pum honorem et preemium habet in ceelis, in conspectu eterni
“ Regis Omnipotentis Dei, et Domini nostri Jesu Christi, cui
 honor et gloria in secula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 382-386 (15 April).

475. Vita S. Ruadani, Abbatis et Confessoris.
MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. 652.
No. 792 of the “ Catalogus MSS. Anglie et Hibernie.”

476. Vita S. Ruadani.
MS. Marsh. Dublin, ff. 86-88b. vell. folio. xlii. cent.
Commonly called the “Book of Kilkenny,” see No. 472.

A.D. 589. A.D, 589.
477. Vita S. Aedi, Episcopi Midensis.
MS: Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 124-132 vell. folio, xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. f. 169. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.
Incip.—* Sanctus Episcopus Aidus, filius Brichii, de nepoti-
* bus Neil oriundus fuit.”
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Expl.—* Regnabit in sternum.”

St. XEdus was a disciple of St. Ilund, or Illand, a Bishop, in
whosc monastery he was educated. ZEdus founded a
monastery, called Enach-midbrenin, in Munster: he wss
ordained Bishop of Meath, at which place he died, Nov. 10th,

AD.589. Sco Usher's “Brit. Eccl. Antig.,” p. 498.

478. Vita S. Aidi Episcopi et Confessoria.
MS. Marsh. Dublin. ff. 134-135. vell. folio. xiii. cent.

Incip.—* Beatus Acdus Episcopus, Briccii, do nobiliori
* IHiberniee genere.”

Expl.—+Quarto idus Novembris migravit ad ccelum, ubi
** regnat Dominus noster Jesus Christus, cui est magni-
* ficentia ab omni creatura, cum Deo Patre ct Spiritu Sancto,
* qui sine fine vivit ct regnat per omnia secula seculorum.
* Amen.”

Printed in Colgan’s  Acta Sanctorum Hibernim,” i 418,
from the “Book of Kilkenny.” See No. 472.

Colgan states that there was another copy of this Life in
« MS. Insul. Sanctorum.”

There was also an Aidus or Aidanus, otherwise called Medoc

or Maidoe, Bishop of Ferns in Ireland, who dicd Jan. 31st,
circa A.D. 632,

A.D. 596.
179. Vita S. Columbee, auctore Cuminio.*

MS. Monast. Compendiens.
MS. Belfort.{

Incip.—¢ Sanctus igitur Columba, Sanctorum natione, per-
“ plurimis ad salutecm oriundus.”

* Columba’s Life in Irish by his disciple Cuminius, is mentioned by
O'Connor (Stowe Catal. i. 198) as being in MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. vell.
xiv. cent.

- 1 Belfort was a Canon of Soissons, and furnishcd Bollandus with various
transcripts, some of which are in the Royal Library at Paris. The MS.
here called * Belfort” is probably one of the transcripts in question.
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Ezpl— Et virtutum ubertafe pollebit. Quod et ita, juxta A.D. 596.
¢ Sancti sui prophetiam, Dominus complevit, ad laudem et
¢ gloriam nominis sui, cui est honor et gloria in sacula.
¢ Amen.” ' o '

Printed in Mabillon’s “ Acta Bened.” i. 342 (Ed. Venice),
from tho Compiégne MS., and in the “Acta Sanctorum,”
ii. 180 (9 June), from the Belfort MS. ; also by Pinkerton,
(Vite Antiqus Sanctorum), pp. 27-45, from Mabillon’s
Edition, and by the Abbé Migne, in his *Patrologi® Cursus
¢¢ Completus,” Ixxxvii, 726, Paris, 1850.

This Biography consists of 27 Chapters, most of which
relate to miracles performed by or on account of Columba.
The whole of their substance is to be found in Adamnan’s
Life of that Saint, but in & much more extended form. It is
generally supposed that Adamnan transferred into his compi-
lation the narrative of Cuminius almost verbatim ; but, on a
careful comparison of the two texts, it would seem that the
text of Cuminius, as it is printed, could not have been that
used by Adamnan. The printed text of Cuminius has all
the appearance of being & judicious abridgment of Adamnan.
Take, for instance, cap. v. of Cuminius, and compare it with
lib. iii. cap. v. of Adamnan, especially the passage which
Adamnan professes to cite from Cuminius, and the variations
will be apparent. :

For an account of 8t. Columba’s life, see the next article.

Cuminius Albus was Abbot of Hii about A.D. 657, and died
about A.D. 669 ; his death is also placed by some authorities
under the years 692 and 702,

480. Vita S. Columbsm, auctore Adamnano, monasterii
Hiensis Abbate.

MS. Bibl. Publ, Schaffhausen. vell. 4to. dble cols. viii. cent.

Incip. Prafat. I.—*Beati nostri Patroni, Christo suffra.
“ gante, vitam descripturus.”

Incip. Prafat. II,—“ Vir erat vite venerabilis et beate me-
“ morie.”

Incip. Vita— Sanctus igitur Columba nobilibus fuerat ori-
“ undus genitalibus, patrem habens Fidilmitum filium Fergosi.”

Ezpl. Vita~* qui valde senio fessus Presbyter sanctus, ir
* Hyona insula presentem finivit vitam.”
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works, exhibits scrupulous care, modified enthusiasm, and A.D. 596.
great critical acumen.

Columba was born at Gartan, in the county of Donegal, on
the 7th December, about the year 521. He was the son of Fedh-
limidh (a member of the Royal families of Ireland and British
Dalriada) and Eithne, descended from a provincial king. He
was baptized by Cruithnechan, under the name of Colum, at
Tulach-Dubhglaise (Temple Douglas). He became the pupil
of St. Finian, the Bishop, in the monastery of Movelle, where
he was ordained deacon. On leaving that place he proceeded
to Leinster, and placed himself under the instruction of a bard
called Gemman. He afterwards entered the monastic semi-
pary of Clonard, over which St. Finian presided ; and was
ordained priest by Etchen, Bishop of Clonfad. He remained
for a short time at the monastery of Mobhi Clarainech, or
Berchan, and founded the monastery of Durrow in 5§53. In
561 a Synod was assembled at Telton, in Meath, to excom-
municate Columba, which was foiled in its purpose. In consec-
quence, perhaps, of the proceedings at this Synod, he removed
to the island of Hii in 563, of which he had a formal grant.
He died in 596, while kneeling at the altar.

This Life, though very prolix, contains a great number of
facts, more or less valuable; they are, however, generally
accompanied by, or connected with, supposed miraculous cir-
cumstances. .

In this piece there is no direct notice of his conversion or of
that of the Picts (the Scots were already Christians in name),
but there are varions circumstances relating to the kings of
Britain and Ireland. The work is declared by Innes (Civ.
and Eccl. Hist., p. 143), to be the most authentic voucher now
remaining of several important particulars of the sacred and
civil history of the Scots and Picts ; and Pinkerton calls it
the most complete piece of biography of which Europe can
boast, not only at so early a period, but even throughout the
whole of the middle ages.

Adamnan,® the author of this Biography, was born in Ireland
about the year 624. He was elected abbot of Hii A.D. 679, at
the age of 55. He was in Ireland from 697 to his death, during
which period he is said to have collected his materials for the

* We learn from a line of one of Alcuin’s poems (Opp. ii. 219), that the
third syllable of Adamnanus is short.
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AD. 556 Life of Columba. He is supposed to have died about the yesr
504 He underwook this work at the urgemt request of his
brethren (Frawrum flagitationibus obsecundare volens), and
his information was derived partly from written and parily
from oral aothorities. His written materials were the
aceount of Cuminies, or Cummeene the Fair, whom bhe cites
by name, and whose entire narrative he is supposed to have
transferred, almost verbatim, into his own compilation (but
see the remark on this supposition in No. 479) ; he alludes
also to another memoir, in these words, “ Hanc predictam
“ visionem, non solum paginis inscriptam reperimus ;” as also
to certain poems on the praires of Columba, in the Scottish
tongue, and metrical compositions bearing the name of St
Maura.

48]. Vita S. Columbee, auctore Adamnano.
MS, Bibl. Reg. 8 D. ix. ff 1-70. vell. large 8vo. xv. cent

Incip. Imperf.—“ . . . ro pectore verba depromit pro-
** phetica.”

Expl.—«fessus presbyter sanctus in Iona insula presentem
* finivit vitam.”

It has a few sentcnces more at the end than the Life as
given in the “ Acta Sanctorum ” and Colgan.

The text, however, agrees in its main features with that of
the preceding MS. It is referred to by Pinkerton in his “ Vite
“ Antiqua,” and “ Enquiry,” but is erroncously assigned by
bim, first to the 12th, and then to the 13th, century.

482. Vita S. Columbz, auctore Adamnano.
MS. Monast. Windberg in Bavaria.

The Canisian text, published in the “ Antiqus Lectiones;”
Ingoldstadt, 1604, is taken from this MS. Sce No. 480.
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483. Vita S. Columbee, auctore Adamnano.
MS. Marsh, Dublin, ff. 39-51b, vell folio. xiii. cent.
Commonly called the “Book of Kilkenny.” See No. 472,

484. Vita S. Columbse, auctore Adamnano.
MS. Bibl. Beg. Munich, 6341. vell, 4t0. x. cent.

This MS. formerly belonged to the church of Freisingen,
msituate at the junction of the Moosach and Isar, in Bavaria ;
Ats number being 141.

485. Vita S. Columbs, auctore Adamnano.
MS. St. Gall 555. vell. small 4to. ix. cent.

486. Vita S. Columbe, auctore Adamnano.
MS. Cott. Tiber. D. iii. vell. folio. dble cols. xii. cent.

MS. Bib. Reg. 8. D. ix. (No. 481), is in gencral a faithful
representative of this MS., which was one of those “burnt
“to a crust,” in the fire of 1731, but has been recently restored.

487. Vita S. Columbee Presbyteri et Confessoris, auctore
Adamnano.
MS, Admont.

Incip—*“ Sanctus igitur Columba, nobilibus fuerat ori-

“ undus natalibus, patrem habens Fedilmitum filium Fergusa,
“ cte.”

488. Adamnanus Abbas de Vita S. Columbs Confessoris.
MS. Salmansweiler (Convent in Wiirtemburg):
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489. Vita S. Columbse.
MS. Salmanticensis (nunc in Bibl. Ducum Burgundiss apud Bruxellam).

Incip.—* Vencrabilis Abbas et plurimorum pater Ceenobio-
“ rum Columba.”

Ezpl.—“Usque hodie eadem ccelestis claritas frequentare
“ non cessat, ad laudem et gloriam ejus, qui cum et Filio et
“ Spiritu Sancto vivit ct regnat in szculs seculorum. Amen.”

This is a fragment of a Life of St. Columba, differing but
little from that by Adamnan.®* It is printed by Colgan in his
“ Acta Sanctorum Hibernim,” ii. 325, from the above MS,
who ascribes it conjecturally to Cuminius.

The “ Codex Salmanticensis ” was so called from Salamancs,
in the Irish College at which place, it was formerly preserved.
An account of its contents is given in Mr. Bindon’s communica-
tion, in the “Proceedings of the Royal Irish Academy,” iii.
498.

490. Vita S. Columbse, Saxonice.
MS. C.C.C. Cant. 196. (ol. D. v.) vell. small folio. ix. cent,

Incip.—* On Sone ylcan deeg byp thes halgan messc-preostes
« gemynd Sce Columba.”

491. Vita S. Columbse, Saxonice.
MS. Cott. Jul A.x. vell 8vo. ix. cent.

This is tho concluding portion of the Life of Columba in
Saxon, of which a perfect copy is contained in tho Corpus
Christi College MS. last mentioned. It is marked No. 13, in
Smith’s Cataloguo of the Cottonian MSS.

* The last 13 chapters of Adamnan’s Life of Columba occur in MS.
Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. f. 56. See O'Connor’s Catalogue of the Stowe MSB8.
i, 197,
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492, Vita S. Columbm Abbatis et Confessoris. A.D. 596.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. i. f. 180 b-182.
MS. BodL Tanner 15. f. 108-113. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Rubr.—*“De Sancto Columba, Abbate et Confessore.”
Incip.—* Anno siquidem Domini quingentesimo sexagesimo
“ quinto.”
ZEzpl.—* Hiberniam exprimere volens Scotiam scripsit.”
The same text as that printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda
“ Anglim.” For a description of these MSS., sce Nos. 35
and 38.

“493. Vits Antique S. Columbe, Lingua Hibernica,
MBS, Stowe, xlii. wvell. folio.

“The written leaves of this MS. are 26; the flrst and last aro
M I ssing. Its age is uncertain ; but, probably, it is of the 12th
€ tury.
. Xt contains extracts from the most ancient Lives of Columba,
1™ ‘erlined with & copious Commentary and Gloss, also in
X=Nsh; and is illustrated by quotations from ancient poems of
*Xa @ 7th and 8th centuries.

494, Vita S. Columbse Abbatis,

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 61-73. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. f. 94. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.
Incip.—* Vencrabilis Presbyter Columba.”
Ezxpl.—“ Frequentare non cessat, ad laudem et gloriam ejus,
“¢ qui cum Patre ct Filio et Spiritu Sancto vivit et regnat in
“ secula seculorum, Amen.”

495, Vita S. Columbz per Magnum O’Donellum, Tir-
conallise Principem, Hibernice.
MS. Bodl Rawl. C. 101,
The author gives tho following account of the composition
of his work, which is thus translated from the Irish :—

“Be it known to the reader of this Life, that Magnus the son of
“ Aodh, son of Aodh Roe, son of Nial the Surly, son of Torloch



174 DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF MANUSCRIPTS RELATING

A.D. 596 « O'Donnell, ealled the Wine-Drinker, procured the parts of
¢ this Life that were written in Latin to be translated into
« Irish, and that part which was in old obsolete Irish, to be
“ translated into easy (common) Irish, in order that it might
* be plain and profitable to all; and it was he who collected
 the parts that weroe scattered about in old Irish books, and
¢ such sayings as came from the Saint’s own mouth, and placed
« cach part in its proper place, as in the sequel. In the Castle
*“ of Port-na-tri-namad this Life was completed, A.D. 1532.”
Sec O’Connor’s Catalogue of the Stowe MSS., p. 897.

A Latin translation of this Life is printed by Colgan in his
« Acta Sanctorum Hibernis,” ii. 389-446.

Incip. — “ Sxculo illo orbis redempti sexto ad mediom
* tendento, quo Sanctorum Insula et fecunda genitrix
* Hibernia tot prope Sanctorum sideribus.”

Erpl—“indics operatur superna et sacrosancta Trias
“ initio et fino carens, cui sit gloria et honor sine fine in
“ arcula sxculorum. Amen.”

496. Vita Columbs.
MS. Duke of Devonshire. vell

There is a modern transcript of this MS. in MS. Phillipps,
10294. paper, 8vo. xix. cent.

497. The Visions of Columkille, Hibernice.
MS. Phillipps, 8153. olim Heber, 598.

498. Vita S. Columbsm Presbyteri.

MS. Bibl. du Roi 5323. 76. olim Bigot. vell. xiii. cent.
MS. Heiligenkreutz in Austria.
MS. Vienna. 3 MSS.
MS. Monast. Tegernsee in Bavaria.  xiii. cent.
MS. Bibl. Publ. d’Orleans 172. vell. folio. xv. cent.

— - =
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499. Vita et Miracula S. Lethardi, Episcopi et Confessoris.

MSB. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 128 b-124.
MS, Bodl. Tanner. 15. vell. folio. xv. cent,

Incip.—“Dignus Deo antistes Letardus, preecursor et janitor
¢ venturi Augustini.”

Ezpl.—* pleno intellectus et ratione formatur.”

The same text as that printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda
« Anglie,” f. 218 b. and from him in the “ Acta Sanctorum,”
iii. 470 (24 Feb.) A

For a description of these MSS. see Nos. 35 and 38.

It is related by Beda and William of Malmesbury, that
Lethard® accompanied Bertha, daughter of Charibert, King
of France, into England, on her marriage with Ethelbert,
King of Kent, and that he resided at Canterbury in the
capacity of almoner and chaplain to the queen. He is sup-
posed to have died at Canterbury about the year 596.1

500. Lectiones de Miraculis S. Lethardi.
MS. Reg. 5. B. xv. ff. 62 b-64b. vell. small folio. xi. cent.

Rubr.—* Lectiones de Miraculis Sancti Lethardi Episcopi.”
Incip.—“Dignus Deo antistes Lethardus, preecursor et janitor
“ venturi Augustini.”

Ezpl.—“frequentant et pradicant ad laudem Domini reg-
“ nantis in smcula, Amen.”

¥ Lethard is supposed to have been Bishop of Senlis. In the ¢ Gallia
“ Christiana ” ix. 1383, there is a Lifo of this Saint.

t+ The Editor of the “ Acta Sanctorum” i 492-496 (4 Feb.), has
printed, from a MS. belonging to Nicholas Belfort, canon of Soissons, a
Life of Leitphard, Archbishop of Canterbury, written by a monk of the
Abbey of Honnecourt, in the diocese of Cambrai. As that house passed from
canons into the hands of monks, only in 1130 (Chron. Balderici Camerac.
L ii. c. 10, p. 235), this work must have been written after that date. The
aathor states that Leitphard, returning from Rome, was killed in the forest
of Artois, A.D. 632. The series of the Archbishops of Canterbury is too
accurately known, to admit the possibility of there having been one of this
name at that period.

A.D. 598.
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and Capgrave’s * Nova Legenda Anglis.” Sec Hickes’ A.D.597.
“ Thesaurus,” il. 146.

Ethelbert was converted and baptized at Whitsuntide, A.D.
597.

e Ve e e

AD. 597. AD. 597.

504. Historia Britonum, ad tempora B. Augustini, Anglo-
rum Apostoli ; per Gildam ; versu heroico.
MS: Cott. Julius, D. xi. ff 2-60. vell. small 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Primus ab Ytalia post patris fata relegat
Brutum. Nubit ei regalis virgo. Dyanam
Consulit. Invadit Mauros : Corineum sibi jungit.
Post maris et terre diversa pericula, vincit
Pictavos. Turonim sibi construit. Albion intrat.
Gaudens sacrificat. Discurrit per loca. Nomen
Immautat terre. Sociis assignat abundas
Pro meritis sortes. Urbes, castella, deorum
Templa facit. Statuit leges, et semina spargi
Precepit in terra, tutos jubet esse colonos.
Calliope, referas, ut, to referente, renarrem
Unde genus Britonum, que nominis hujus origo,
Unde suos habuit generosa Britannia reges.

Quis fuit Arturus, qua gesta, quis exitus ejus,
Qualiter amisit infelix natio regnum.
His Prasul Venetensis opem conatibus addat,
Qui si post sacre Scripturwx seria, ludi
Preesentis cursum vacuus spectaverit, etsi
Theumaque propositum, consertaque verba poetzx,
Auctorisque stilum laudarit, omne timoris
Excussum cedet nostro de pectore frigus.
At si rudiculum vel inutile videbit, igni
Supponat totum, vel lima tollat abusum.
Brutus ab /nca quartus, casu parricida
Exulat Ytaliam,” &c.

Ezpl.—*“ Qui vincit victus cadit victori ceso.”

This piece is based upon Geoffrey of Monmouth, who is
sometimes abridged, at others amplified and versified. It is
imperfect at the end.

This metrical “ Historia Britonum ” was composed between
1201 and 1254, and dedicated to Cadioc, Bishop of Vannes,

VOL. I. M
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AD. 3. in Bristany. See su scoeums of sassher copy, which is per-
fert, in the =~ Balietin du Biblisphile ~ 1837, p. 495.
As the beuzem of £ 7 b is this Nets -:—* The remainder of
“ the firc bock and the beginming of the secomd is here
“ wanting ;" the conclssica of the nimth Book and the whole
of the tensh are alse Jost.

AD. 509. AD. 599.
505. Vita S. Baitheni Hiiensis Abbatis®

Ex MS. Selmsaticensi, (mene in Bibl. Dec. Burguniie spul Braxeliam).
Incip—* Reverendus pater, Abbas Baitheauns, ab infantis
“ gua in verbo Dei et disciplina ab Abbate prmclarissimo,
¢ Columba, diligenter instructus est.”

Ezpl—*“qua dormiens patribus suis additus est. Hexe
“ panca de Vita Sancti Baitheni.”

Printed in the “ Acta Senctorum,” ii. 237 (9 June), from
the above.

St. Baithen was the kinsman and disciple of St. Columbe,
and Abbot of Hii."

A.D. 599, A.D. 599.

506. De S. Lugido, sive Luano, sive Molua, Abbate
Cluainfertensi in Hibernia.
Ex MS. Salmanticensi, (nunc in Bibl. Duc. Burgundise apud Bruxellam.)
Ex MS. Compendiens.
Incip.—* Sanctus Lugidius, de genere Corchode.”
Erpl.—“ certamen bonum certavit, cursum consummavit, et
¢ coronam vite @ternz accepit a Domino, cui honor et gloria

“ in secula.”
Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” i. 342 (4 Aug.), from

the above two MSS.
St. Lugid was Abbot of Clonfert, and died 4 Aug. A.D.

599, having been afflicted with leprosy for 20 years before his
death.

® (’Connor (Stowe Catal. i. 198) states that there is a Life of Baithin,
Abbot of Iona, and also one of Molus, in MS. BodL Rawl, B, 505.
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The author of this piece, who is unknown, mentions Evinus,
who wrote a Life of St. Patrick, and Daganus. f whom men-
tion is also made in the Epistle of Laurence, Archbishop of
Canterbury, to the Bishops of Ireland,—‘“ut de acerrimo
“ Hibernicorum rituum propugnatore ” (Bedas, lib, ii. c. 4).

507. Vita S. Moluse Abbatis.

MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. 652. (792 of the Catal. MSS. Angl. et Hibern.)
MS. Marsh Dublin.

The latter MS. is that commonly known as ‘“the Book of
¢ Kilkenny.” See No. 472.

A.D. 600.

508. Vita Sanctee Wenefreds Virginis et Martyris.
MS. Trin. Coll. Cant. Gale, O. 4. 42. 8.% vell folio. dble. cols. xiii. cent.

Tit.—«Incipit Vita Sanctss Wenefrede, Virginis et Mar-
“ tyris, decimo Kalendarum Julii.”

Incip. Vita.—“In occidua Majoris Britannie regione est
“ quadam provincia, Wallia vocata.”

Ezxpl—* cui Sancta Wenefreda successit, et sanctimonialium
“ mater vitam finivit et feliciter ad cceli palatia pervenit.”

Colophon.—* Explicit Vita Sanctee Wenefredee, Virginis et
« Martyris, decimo Kalendarum Julii.”

Beuno founds many churches, and obtains & place for a similar
purpose from a person of rank named Tevyth ; who also com-
mits his only child Wenefred to his care, to be educated in
religious principles. Wenefred devotes herself to God, and
vows a religious life. Caradoc, son of King Alan, finds her
alone, her father and family being at church, and endeavours
to seduce her ; she evades his importunity, and attempts to
escape, but Caradoc follows and cuts off her head, which rolls
down hill to the church where Beuno and her family are em-

® On the first leaf is the following memorandum :—* Liber monachorum
“ Sanctee Marig vallis Dore ; qui eum fraude furaverit, anathema sit.”

2

A.D. 599.

A.D. 600,
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“ beate hujus virginis ossa Salopiam in monachorum mo- A.D. 600.
 nasterium admodum honorifice translata sunt.”

The above seem to be the only MSS. containing the Dedi-
cation to Prior Guarin. The Bodleian MS. belonged to the
Abbey of Ramsey and afterwards to that of Ware.

Guarin, or Warin, was prior of Worcester. William of
Malmesbury addressed his Life of St. Wulstan, bishop of Wor-
cester, to him between the years 1124 and 1140. He probably
died in the last-mentioned year. See further concerning him
in Wharton’s “ Anglia Sacra,” i. 548.

The “Life and Miracles of St. Wenefred ” has been pub-
lished more than once.®* Tanner states that it was printed
for the first time in 1632,} but he probably means the edition
mentioned in the note below.

510. Vita Sanctee Wenefredee Virginis et Martyris; per
Elerium, Britannum Monachum, An. 660, ut Jamesius
annotavit ; vel potius, per Robertum Salopiensem, An.
1140, ut vir quidam eruditus melius docet.

MS. Cott. Claud. A. v. ff. 138-141. vell 4to. xii. cent.
Rubr.—*Incipit Vita Sanctee Wenefred®, Virginis et Mar-
¢ tyris.”
Incip.— Quanto opere Regis Archanum operire salubre est.”
Ezpl.—“qua etiam, post vitee dormitionem, consodalibus
¢ virginibus viij., kalendas Julii sepulta, requiescit in Christo,
¢ cui honor et gloria in secula seculorum. Amen.”

®* A MS. called “Festivale” containing a short account of the Life
and Miracles of St. Wenefred, is mentioned by Butler (“ Lives of Saints,”
ii. 796) as being in the library of Mr. Martin, of Palgrave, in Suffolk.

1 The admirable Life of Saint Wenefride, Virgin, Martyr, Abesse. Writ-
* ten in Latin above 500 years ago by Robert, Monke and Priour of Shrews-
“ bury, of the Venerable Order of St. Benedict. Devided into two bookes,
“ and now translated into English out of a very ancient and authenticall
* manascript for the edification and comfort of Catholikes. B. J. F. of the
“ Society of Jesus. Permissu Superiorum M.DC.XXXYV.” 12mo. The
volume was reprinted in 1712 ; and this new edition was republished, with
observations by Bishop Fleetwood, in his « Life and Miracles of St. Wene-
*¢ frede, together with her Litanies and some historical observations made
* thereon.” 8vo. London, 1713,
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AD. 600. Colophon.—Explicit Vita Sancte Wenefrede Virginis et
¢ Martyris.”

The author professes to relate what tradition had preserved
concerning Wenefred. When Catwan reigned in Venedotis,
a knight named Tenyth, son of Eliud, lived in Tokynglia and
possessed three vills, Abileuc, Maynguen, Guenphantaun: hbe
had one daughter Wenefred, who determined on a life of
celibacy, She was placed under the instruction of Beuno, who
bad boen drawn from his residence by the sons of Selim, and
had received a spot on which to erect & church from Tenyth,
at Biluye. Wenefred was left at home alone one day to prepare
the neccssary materials for mass (fire, water, and salt), when
Karadauc, of royal race, weary and thirsty with hunting, came
to her father's house to ask for drink, and, finding her alone,
endeavoured to prevail on her to submit to his desires. She
made an excuse for leaving him for a short time, and endea-
voured to escape to the church, where her parents were at their
devotions, but he followed her on horscback and cut off her
head, as she was about to enter the door. Beuno came out to
sec the cause of this outrage, and reproved Karadauc, who
thereupon melted away before him. Wenefred’s head fell
within the church, and from that place burst out a fountain.
She was, however, miraculously restored to life. The foun-
tain cured many disorders, and the stones were stained with
blood. Beuno then left her, but with the request that she
would send him a chasublo of her workmanship every year ;
which was duly placed on a stone in the fountain and mira-
culously wafted to him wherever he might be.* Beuno
afterwards proceeded to Rome, but soon returned to Britain.
Wenefred went to the Synod, where it was cnacted that per-
sons devoted to a religious life should be eollected into socie-
ties, instead of living in solitude. Wenefred had ecleven
virgins under her, and was a shining example to all.

Of Robert of Shrewsbury, the supposed author of this
biography, nothing is known cxcept the few words derived
from Leland, found in Bale and Pits. He was first a monk, and
afterwards abbot, of Shrewsbury. During his abbacy, the
relies of St. Wenefred were translated from Wales into the
abbey of Shrewsbury ; on which occasion he is said to have

¢ Thus far in substance it resembles No. 518, but with some variations.
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written this Life of that Saint, and dedicated it to Guarin, A.D. 600.
Abbot of Worcester. He flourished about the year 1140,

511. Miracula ejusdem Wenefredse; qus etiam Passio
in fine nuncupatur.
MS. Cott. Claud. A. v. ff. 141-156b. vell. 4to, xii. cent.

Rubr.—*Incipiunt Miracula ejusdem.”

Incip. Mirac.—* Quadam incolis cognita vel visa.”

Ezpl. Mirac.—“ad castigationem impiorum non cessat
“ operari Deus, qui in Trinitate per secula vivit et regnat
* unus per omnia swcula seculorum. Amen.”

Colophon—“ Explicit Passio Sanct® Wenefrede, Virginis
“ et Martyris.”

These Miracles have little remarkable in them, as they almost
wholly relate to cures by washing in the well.

This Life and Miracles appears to have been written about
the middle of the eleventh century ; for there is no notice of
the translation to Shrewsbury, and they differ from Robert of
Shrewsbury’s narrative. MS. Lansdowne 436 abridges and
adds to this. See No. 514. It omits the Synod, but-adds her
visit to Elerius, and notices the Translation to Shrewsbury.

512. Seint Vonfrede the holi Virgine.
MS. Bodl. 779 ff. 189-190. paper folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—“ Vonefreda was an holy mayde, 8o ich ondirstonde.”
Ezpl.—“Now Jhu for the love of her thedir us bringe at our
“ ende. Amen.”

513. Vita S. Wenefrede.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 268 b-270 b.
MS. Bodl. Tanner 15. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—*“ Beunous nomine quidam sanctus admodum in-
signis.”

Ezxpl.—“cum magno honore translata sunt.”

The same toxt as that printed in Capgrave’s ““ Nova Legenda
“ Angliz,” and abbreviated from No. 518. '

For a description of these MSS. sec Nos. 35 and 38:
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514. De S. Wenefreda Virgine et Martyre.
MS. Lansdowne 436. fI. 107-109. vell. folio. dble. cols. xiv. cent.
Incip.—*“ Quia virgo Sancta Wenefreda soa corporali
¢ presentia.”

Ezpl.—* plenius et prolixius continetur.”
See No. 511.

515. Vita, Miracula, et Translatio S. Yvonis.
MS. Bodl. 285. ff. 99 b-108. vell folio. dble. cols. xiii. cent.

Rubr.—De origine Sancti Yvonis, et in qua civitate natus,
ct ubi Episcopus et ubi Archicpiscopus fuit, et qua occasione
in Angliam venit.”

Incip.—* In civitate Frianeos qua referunt.”

Then, after a short Chapter,

Incip. Prol—*Quw de Vita Beati Yvonis.”

Incip. Mirac.—* Doctor Apostolicus ct veri solis nuncius
“ Yvo Presul inclitus.”

Ezxpl.—* consortes illi faciat, qui Sanctos suos gloria et
honore coronat, et est super omnia trinus et unus Deus,
“ in mterna secula. Amen.”

Then follows his Translation.

Incip. Translat.— Apud predium quoque.”

Ezxpl. Translat.—* in ipsum celebremus in secula.”
Printed in the ¢ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 288 (10 June). “ Ex
MS. Anglicano hactenus inedito,” followed by an ¢ Ap-
 pendix Miraculorum” from Capgrave’s “Nova Legenda
Anglie.” The Abbé Migne has reprinted in his “ Patro-
“ logia Cursus Completus,” clv., the text of the “ Acta
¢ Sanctorum.”

The MS. (Bodl. 285) is much fuller than the toxt in the
“ Acta Sanctorum.” .

The Life is addressed by Goscclin to Herebert, Abbot of
Ramsey, and in the Prologue it is stated that Andrew, for- -
merly Abbot of Ramsey, had recorded the Life and Miracles
of St. Ivo.*

[{

-
-

-

-~

* « Rectori certo caroque suis Ilerebeto, eeternum munus sacrat hic frater
“ Gocelinus,

“ Incipit Prologus e miraculis vel virtutibus Beati Ivonis, Archipraxsulis
“ ac Confessoris. Qux de vita B. Yvoris rcferuntur, a venerabili Abbate
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Ivo was born in Persia ; he set out to visit England ; and the
King of France endeavoured to detain him, but in vain. He
came to a town near Huntingdon, called Slepe, where he
died, after a life spent in holiness. His tomb was discovered
by the agency of the plough A.D. 1001. By a vision he had
ordered his body to be removed to Ramsey. Ednoth, abbot
of Ramsey, not giving credit to the vision, was punished by the
boots, for saying that the relics were those of a cobbler.
Ednoth sent for Germanus, from Celsige, to translate the body,
and he also built a church on the spot, where the body had
been found.

The Life is followed by Visions and Miracles, at great
length, and afterwards by the history of the removal of the
remains of St. Yvo’s companions to the church on the spot
where his tomb was discovered in the time of King Henry I.
This is also narrated at considerable length, and, among other
miracles, is described the punishment of Pain Peverel.

It scems that Goscelin, while residing at Ramsey, com-
posed the “ Life and Miracles of Ivo,” at the request of Here-
bert, Abbot of that monastery. The translation and miracles
of Ivo's companions arc probably by a later hand.

516. Vita S. Yvonis, Episcopi in Perside, viii. Kal. Maii,
per Aundream, Abbatem Ramesiensem, ut testatur
Gocelinus in Prefatione. Inventio S. Yvonis. viii.
Kal. Maii.

MS. Cott. Tiber. D. iii. f£. 241 b. vell. folio. xii. cent.
Incip. Pref.—* Eternum munus faciat hic frater Gocelin . .”

Incip. Vita.—« . . . . Yvo Presul inclitus.”
Ezxpl.—Tllegible at the ond.

* Andrea celebrata noscuntur ; qui de Anglia ad Dominicam urbem Jeru-
« salem peregrinatus, tam arduam vitam exercuit ut ei credere nullus fidelis
¢ duobitaverit. Testabatur in Graecia cjus nomen et vitam, et gestis multis
 miraculis haberi clarissima et bono odore Christi gratiarum longe lateque
* notissima ipsius prmeconia. Ab inventione vero ejus revelationis et
*¢ prodigia que hic praccessor scribit tam oculis vita quam fidelium testimonio
** comprobata, adhuc pene omnium fratrum Ramesiensium, nonnul-
‘ lorumque forcnsium cordibus memorabilius quam in libro sunt scripta, et
* scriptis luculentius memoraut aliqua preetermissa.”

A.D. 600.
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A.P. 600. 517. De S. Yvone, Episcopo et Confessore.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. fI. 183-184.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—* Civitate Friancos qua referunt Sanctum Yvonem.”

Erpl.—* Sanitatem reportarunt.”

The same text as that printed in Capgrave’s ¢ Nova Le-
“ genda Angliz.,” It is an abridgment of MS. Bodl. 285.
(No.515.) For a description of these MSS. See Nos. 35
and 38.

518. Vita S. Yvonis, Episcopi et Confessoris.

MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. 652. (No. 693. of the Catal. MSS. Angl. et
Hibern.)
MS. Bibl. de la Ville de Chatres.

519. S. Ivonis Confessoris Vita.

MS. Bodl. Laad. Misc. 430. (1216) ff. 7-11. vell. folio. dble. cols.
xiv. cent.
Incip.—“ Cum nostris temporibus quandam stellam.”
Printed, but with many alterations, in Surius, “ Vita Sanc-
“ torum,” May 19, p 255. ; o

520. Vita S. Declani, Episcopi Hibernize.
MS. Lovaniens.
_ Incip.—*“ Beatissimus Episcopus Declanus, de nobilissimo
* Hiberniw regum gencre.”

Lxpl—< Semper per cum fiunt, prastante Domino nostro
“ Jesu Christo, cui est honor, gloria, ac potestas, cumn Deo
“ Patre, in unitate Spiritus Sancti, in swmcula saculorum.
* Amen.”

Printed in the “Acta Sanctorum,” v. 590 (24 July).
« Ex MS. Lovaniensi collato cum MS. Collegii S. Isidori
* Romano.”

Declanus, the son of Ercus, Lord of Nandesi, was baptized
by Colman, and preached the faith to his countrymen before
the arrival of St. Patrick, whom he had met on the Continent
on his way from Rome, before his mission into Ireland; as
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also St. David. He became Bishop of Ardmore. The whole A.D.¢00.
of this piece is worthless, from its great absurdity.
As the only indication of the age of the writer, the follow-
ing extract may be quoted :—¢ Fertur nobis ab antiquis ejus
« discipulis, quod magnus exercitus in comitatu ejus solebat
« esse.” (Ware, “De Script. Hibernie,” p. 90.)

521, Vita S. Declani, Pontificis et Confessoris.
MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin, 652. (No. 693 of the Catal. MSS. Angl. et Hibern.)

522, Vita S. Golveni, Episcopi Leonensis.

Incip.—Beatus Golvenus vir admirandz sanctitatis fuit.”

Ezpl.—* Obdormivit in Domino, anno Domini sexcen-:
¢ tesimo.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” i. 127 (1 July). “Ex
“ Renato Benediclo, apud Gononum de Vitis Patrum Occi-
“ dentis " [fol. Lugd. 1625], ii. 85.

St. Golvenus was a native of Britain, but estabhshod him-
self in Armorica, where he lived for some time as a hermit.
He cventually became Bishop of Leon, and died about the
year 600.

A most fabulous narrative.

523. Vita S. Leonorii, Episcopi et Confessoris.
MS, Atrebat. No. 1.

Incip. —“Fuit vir quidam in Britanniz partibus nobilis-
¢ simus.” .

Ezpl.— Recipere meruit integrum.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” i. 121 (1 July). from the
Arras MS.

Leonorus, or Lunaire, was born in Britain, and becamo a
pupil of Iltutus. He went into France, where his virtues
attracted the notico of King Childebert, who invited him to
Paris. The whole narrative is of a fabulous nature.
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524. Vita S. Leonorii Episcopi.
MS. BibL du Roi. 5317. 5. vell xii. cent. olim Mentellian.

525. Lectiones de S. Leonorio Episcopo.

Printed in the “Acta Sanctorum,” i. 124 (1 July). “Ex
“ antiquo Breviario ad usum Ecclesiz S. Maclovii,” A.D.
1517.

Incip.—* Post Passionem et Resurrectionem.”

Ezpl.— Donec officium completum fuit.”

526. Vita Sancti Aidui, qui et Maidoci.®
MS. Cott. Vespas. A. xiv. f. 94-101b. vell. 8vo. xii. cent.

Rubr.—“Incipit Vita Sancti Aidui, Episcopi, ii. Kalendis
“ Maii.”

Incip.—“Fuit vir quidam nobilis in regionibus Connac-
“ torum.”

Ezpl.— Sanctus enim Aidus, inter choros Angelorum et
¢ Apostolorum et omnium Sanctorum, cpulatur in ceelis, in
¢ gaudio sine marore, in regno sine fine, in vita sine morte,
“ in conspectu Domini nostri Jesu Christi, cui est honor et
¢ gloria in smcula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 1111. (31 Jan.). “Ex
“ Codice Kilkennicnsi ;” (a transcript of which had been com-
municated to the Editor by Hugh Ward) ; collated with the
“MS. Salmanticensis” (now in the library of the Dukes of
Burgundy, at Brussels). The Editor had also another copy
from Philip O’Sullivan. )

Colgan has also printed it in his “Acta Sanctorum Hiber-
“ niee,” 1. 208, *“ ex Codice Kilkenniensi,” with various readings
from the MS. Salmanticensis before mentioned ; he attributes
its composition to St. Evinus. It is abridged by Capgrave in
the “Nova Legenda Anglie.”

*® Ilc is called Aidanus, Edanus, Aidus, Edus, Eda, Maidoc, Macdoc,
Moedoc, Modoc, Mxdog and Moeg.
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Sir James Ware (De Scriptoribus Hibernie) states that
there was another copy of this Life in Archbishop Usher’s
Library. :

This Biography is marvellously absurd. The subject of the
piece was born in Connaught. He visited Wales, where he
lived for a considerable time under the direction of St. David.
He defeated the Saxons by merely appearing on the field. He
walked on the sea, intending to come to England ; and returned
from Britain to Ireland on horseback. On his return to

A.D. 600.

ITreland, he was accompanijed by several monks of great piety. -

He founded many churches and monasteries, and eventually
became Bishop of Ferns. According to Usher [Brit. Eccles.
Antig. p. 500] he died in the year 632.

527. De Sancto Aido sive Aidano Abbate.

MS. Cott. Tiber E. i. f. 44.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—“Vir quidam in regione Connactorum.”
Ezxpl.—*in magna veneratione festum ejus recolitur.”
The same text as that printed in Capgrave’s “Nova Legenda

« Anglie.” For a description of these MSS. see Nos. 35 and
38.

528. Vita S. Medoci Episcopi de Ferma.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 186-193. vell, folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl Rawl. B. 485. f. 224. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.
Incip.—*“ Fuit quidam vir nobilis in partibus.”
Ezpl.—* a Domino, cui est laus et honor per infinita se-
“ culorum szcula. Amen.”
Apparently nearly the same text as No. 526.

529. Vita S. Edi.

MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. 652. (No. 792 of the Catal. MSS. Angl. et
Hibern.)



190 DESCRIPTIVE CATALOGUE OF MANUSCRIPTS RELATING

A.D. 600. 530. Vita S. Adi
' MS. Marsh. Dublin.

This MS., commonly called the “ Book of Kilkenny,” is
the same as that referred to by the Editors of the
« Acta Sanctorum,” and by Colgan. See No. 472.

AD. e01, AD. 601.

531. Vita Congalli, primi Abbatis Bangorensis.
MS. BodL Rawl B 505. pp. 21-24. vell folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl B 485. £ 224. vell 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Beatus ac venerabilis Abbas Congallus, nobilissimo
¢ Aradensiom genere ortus, patre Setneo, matre Briga, editus
“ est.”

—* vi Idus Maii migravit ad Christum, qui, cum Patre
“ et \pmtn Sancto, vivit et regnat unus verus Deus in s@cula
« smculorum. Amen.”

Printed in the * Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 580 (10 May), from
three MSS. ; one communicated by Henry Fitz-Simon, another
from the College of Salamanca, and the third from Hugh
Ward.

Congall or Comgall was born in Ireland, “in Dalariada
“ natuy,” and educated by St. Fintan. He founded the Abbey
of Bangur, ia the county of Down ;® as also a monastery in
Wales, in a place then called the Land of Helt, and another
in Ircland, called Cell-Comgail (Saynkille), and now annexed
to tho Archbishopric of Dublin. He died at Bangor A.D. 601,
in the 83th year of his age.

532. Vita S. Congalli.

Incip.—“Do aquilonali Hibernie regione nomine Dail-
** naraide.”

* ¢ Sanctus Congallus constitnit magnum monasterium, quod vocatur
* ¢« Beanchor,' in regione quee dicitur Altitudo Ultorum, juxta Mare Ori-
“ ontale.”
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Ezxpl.—“ monasterium in honore nostri Patroni Comgalli
¢ construxit, et in nomine Sancta» Trinitatis, Patris, et Filii, et
¢ Spiritus Sancti, cui est laus et honor in ®ternum. Amen.”

Printed in the ¢« Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 5§82 (10 May), “ex
¢« MS. antiquo Hiberno et editione Sirini.”*

533. Vita Sancti Cungalli, et Passio anime su.
MS. Harl. 6576, ff. 337-366. paper 4to. xv. cent.
Incip.—“ Hybernia est insula in Occidentali Oceano posita.”
Ezpl.—*scribere studuimus, Domino nostro Jesu Christo de
“ die in diem magis ac magis placere cupientes, cui sit honor
¢ et gloria per infinita seculorum secula. Amen.”
Then follows a Table of Chapters of a Book having for title,
« De situ Hiberniee et ortu Cungalli ;” but the work itself
is not added.
On f. 367, occurs in a more recent hand, “ This Cungallus

“ was ye 1st Abbot of Bangor in y¢ north of Ircland. He was -

“ one of a pious life, wrote muny learned epistles, and dyd in
¢ the year 600 in ye 85 year of his age.”

534. Vita S. Cungalli.

MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. 652. (No. 792. of the Catal. MSS. Angl. et Hibern.)
MS. Marsh. Dublin.

The latter is the so called ¢ Book of Kilkenny.” See No. 472.

A.D. 603.
535. Vita S, Fintani, Abbatis Clonenachensis.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B, 505, pp. 214-217. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B, 485, f. 220. vell. 4to. xiv. cent,

Incip.—“Fyntanus sanctus filius Crumthini de finibus
¢ Lagenise oriundus fuit.”

Desin—*“qui regnat in sternum in smcula seculorum.
¢ Amen.”

* 4 Thomas Sirinus, in Commentario ad Vitam Sancti Columbani.”

A.D. 603,
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A.D. ¢03. 536. Vita S. Fintani, Abbatis de Cluainednech.
MS. Marsh. Dublin.

Incip.—“ Sanctus Abbas Fintanus, vir vitz veperabilis, de
« provincia Laginensium oriundus fuit.”

Ezxpl.—*“ducta est ad mterna gaudia.”

Printed in Colgan’s “ Acta Sanctorum Hibernie,” i. 349,
“ex Codice Killkenniensi,” probably the same as the above-
mentioned ; and in the “Acta Sanctorum” iii. 17 (17 Feb.). -
“ex MSS. Salmanticensi et Kilkenniensi, et Colgano.”

St. Fintan was born in Leinster in the sixth centary. There
were also other Saints of the name of Fintan, the principal
being St. Fintan or Munnu, who died Oct. 21st, A.D. 635.

There is a Life of a St. Fintan in the Library of the Dukes
of Burgundy at Brussels, No. 8073, commencing “ Fintanus
“ sammi Dei sacerdos.”

A.D. 604. A.D. 604
537. De Dedicatione Ecclesiee Westmonasterii per beatum
Petrum Apostolum, Angelis eidem ministrantibus, nocte
Dominica, xj. Kal. Aprilis, anno Domini vi¢. iiij°.
MS. Bodl. 101 (1948). ff. 12-16b. vell. small 4to. xv. cent.
Incip.—“ Tempore quo Rex Adelbertus.”
Ezpl.—* per omnibus cariorem.”

A.D. 604. AD. 604.

538. Johannis Goscelini, Monachi Cantuariensis, Liber
Amplior de Adventu Beatissimi Anglorum Apostoli,
Augustini, Sociorumque ejus, in Britanniam ; et de
ipsius Virtutibus.

MS. Cott. Vespas. B. xx. ff. 26-60. vell. 4to. xii. cent.
MS. C.C.C.Cant. 312. ff. 1-104 b. vell. 4to. xii. cent.

MS. Harl. 105.* ff. 3-37 b, vell. small folio. xii. cent.
MS. Coll. 8. Johan. Bapt. Oxon. 96. f. 47. vell. folio. xii. cent.

Incip. Dedic—*Dominis carissimis, et paternz dilectionis
« filiis, Ecclesiee Sancti Augustini.”

¢ The first two leaves of this MS. are wanting, and consequently the
Dedication.
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that this statement (of which there is no trace in Beda) is
framed on the account of Paulinus; and it seems equally
probable that the description of his person was derived from
the same source. See Beda Hist. Ecel, ii. 16.

539. Historia Major de Miraculis S. Augustini, Ar-
chiepiscopi Cantuariensis, auctore Goscelino Monacho.
MS. Cott. Vespas. B. xx. ff. 61-85 b. vell 4to. xii. cent.

MS. C.C. C.Cant. 312. ff 107-187. vell. 4t0. xii. cent.

MS. Harl. 105. fI. 38 b.—63. vell. small folio. xii. cent
MS. Coll S. Joh. Bapt. Oxon. 96. £. 103 b. vell. folio. xii. cent.

Incip. Mirac.—*Cum Danorum adhuc Paganorum.”

Ezpl. Mirac.—* in Sancto suo ubique operantis mirabilia.”

Printed in Mabillon’s “ Acta Sanct. Benedict.,” i. 521-543,
from a MS. discovered by Claude Chantelou, and reprinted by
the Bollandists (Acta Sanctorum, vi. 397-411, 26 May)
without collating any MS.

A Dane attempts to steal a pall from the tomb of St. Augus-
tine, during the siege of Canterbury, but it holds him fast.
Athelstan, on his way to Sandwich, to join the fleet he has
prepared against the Danes, visits St. Augustine’s ; one of his
nobles speaks disrespectfully of the Saint, and is punished. For
after reproaching the king for wasting his time in fasting and
in honouring a foreigner, he departs ; upon which, an enormous
black dog rises from the earth and frightens his horse, which
throws and kills him. Instead of Athelstan, this should probably
be Edgar, as the event is referred to the time of Abbot Elfnoth.

Cnut, on his voyage to Rome, escapes shipwreck on invoking
St. Augustine. Egelwi, Abbot of Athelingei, vows that if he
can in safety behold St. Augustine’s tower, he will build one
to him at his own monastery, which he eventually performs.
Fourteen vessels leave Cacn laden with stone for the palace
of Westminster, and one for St. Augustine’s ; all the former
perish, but the latter, carrying “ grandia sanctuarii Dei saxa,
“ ad bases, ad columnas, ad capitella et epistylia,” (§ 19 p. 403.
ed. Bolland.) for St. Augustine’s, arrives, though with difficulty,
at ¢ Brombre,”*

* These vessels are described as having only one mast and one sail.
8t. Augustine would appear to have been a great friend to seamen ; many
of his miracles relate to escape from shipwreck. This story was probably
Camden’s authority for the ancient depth of the river at Bramber.
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Incip. Transl—*“Post antiqua Evangelici Protoparentis
¢ Anglorum Augustini solemnia.”

Ezpl. Transl.—« per infinita seculs semper collaudare.
¢ Amen.”

Printed by Mabillon (Acta Sanct. Benedict. ix. 740, Edit.
Venet.), and in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” vi. 411-430 (26 May).
Mabillon omits a considerable portion of the miracles, but the
whole are inserted by the Bollandists. Mabillon’s text has
been reprinted by the Abbé Migne, in his “ Patrologiz Cursus
* Completus,” clv. 14.

The Prologue is addressed to Archbishop Anselm, to whom
the author dedicates his work. It contains an account of the
Translation of St. Augustine, (which occurred on the eighth
of the ides of September A.D. 1091) and of the miracles,
which either he or his entombed companions have performed
during the seven years that have elapsed since that ceremony.

Lib. i. to § 37 contains an account of the demolition of the
old and erection of the new church; the translation of the
remains of SS. Augustine, Laurentius, Mellitus, Deusdedit,
Justus, Honorius, and Nothelm, Archbishops of Canterbury,
with certain miracles attending the removal, &c. The re-
mainder of the Book is occupied with miracles performed
afler that period ; those which occurred before being contained
in the following Book.

The more remarkable circumstances are the destruction of
the old buildings, the robes of Augustine found in the tomb,
the punishment of Margaret Queen of Scotland, the position of
the relics after the Translation, progress of the building in
the nave, a Norman accused of theft, English intercourse with
Antwerp, capture of Jerusalem, William Rufus prevents the
English from joining the Crusade, Churches arc dedicated
to St. Augustine at Exeter, Norwich, and Leicester. The
miracles mostly relate to the cure of various diseases.

Lib. ii. Prologue. The author intends to relate the events
which occurred prior to the Translation of St. Augustine.

An account is then given of the times of Abbots Ailmer,
Wulfric, Egelsin, and Scolland or Scotland ; attempts towards
rebuilding the church; a list of abbots and kings buried
there ; their removal into the new church ; an account of King
Ethelbert ; and of St. Letardus ; death of Abbot Scolland, when
on the eve of destroying the remains of the old church.

The more remarkable portions, however, of the Second Book
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A.D.604%  This is printed in the “Anglia Sacra,” ii. 51, et seq., from
the Lambeth MS., and Wharton says that it contains all the
real information of the larger Life. It was first printed by
D’Achery, in the Appendix to Lanfranc’s Works (Paris, 1648),
p- 57, et seq.

The author purposes relating the Life and Miracles of
St. Augustine, as they are to be found in Beds,or in other
ancient writings which supplied his omissions. This work,
however, is somewhat shorter than his large work, ‘“ut inter
“ divini et humani convivii solemnia benignis et fraternis
“ hospitibus obtemperemus.”

It is little more than an abridgment of the author’s larger

work. A few phrases are altered, and occasionally the order
is somewhat changed.

542. Historia Minor de Miraculis S. Augustini, auctore
Goscelino Monacho.

MS. C.C.C. Cant. 312. ff, 257-271. vell. 4to. xii. cent.
MS, Lambeth, 159. f. 202. folio. xv. cent,

Incip.—* Ab exercitu Danorum.”

Ezpl.—“tutaretur deliberavit.”

This picce is followed in both MSS. by ¢ Lectiones et
« Preces in Natali S. Augustini.” It is an abridgment of
Beda’s narrative in his Ecclesiastical History.

543. Vita S. Augustini.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E.i. ff. 156 b-165Db.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. vell. folio. xv. cent.
MS. Cott. Nero C. vii. ff. 9-27 b. vell. folio. dble. cols. xv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. A.294. ff 1-26b. vell. small folio. xiii. cent.

Incip.—* Anno siquidem Domini quingentesimo 1xxx°.”

Expl.—*“secutus est Augustinum.”

The same text as that printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legendsmmm
¢ Anglie,” which is an abridgment of Goscelin. For a de—=
scription of the first two MSS. sece Nos. 35 and 38.
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544. De S. Augustino. A.D. 604.
MS. Lansd. 436. ff. 6-9 b. vell. folio. dble. cols. xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Cumque ad visionem regis residentis.”
Ezpl—“ejus sanctis meritis cuncta prmstentur bona in
« smculis. Amen.”

545. De Ordinatione Sancti Augustini, et de ipsius
Quzestionibus ad beatum Gregorium.

MS. Cott. Vespas. B. xx. ff. 252-260 b.* vell. 4to. xii. cent.
MS. Harl. 105. ff. 68~74. small folio. xii cent.
MS. Cott. Tiber. D. iii.} . 135.
MS. BodL Fell. 4.1 f. 45. vell. folio. xii. cent.

Incip. Pref.—*Converso ad fidem Clristo glorioso Rege
« Athelberto.”

Incip. Ordinat.—*De Episcopis qualiter cum suis clericis.”

Ezpl.—*“defunctus est vij. Kalendas Junias, eodem Rege
* regnante.”

546. Miraculum S. Augustini.

MS. Harl. 105. ff. 65 b-67. vell. 4to. xiii. cent.
MS. Harl. 1288, ff. 42—44. vell. 8vo. xv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Digby, 149. f. 68 b. vell. 4to. xiii. cent.

Incip.—* Est vicus in pago Oxenfordensi.”

Ezpl.—*“sine fine victurus intravit. Quod nobis prastare
¢ dignetur Jesus Christus, Dominus noster, qui cum Patre et
¢ Spiritn Sancto vivit et regnat Deus in sa:cula seculorum.
“ Amen.”

This piece is not in MS. Cott. Vespas. B. xx. but at the end
of the “ Miracula” in the “ Historia Mujor” (f. 85 b. No. 539)
in the margin there is this Note, *Item legatur Miraculum de
“ duobus mortuis resuscitatis per beatum Augustinum. Quere

* Ends “ad consulta Reverentissimi Antistitis Augustini.”

1 This M8., having been burnt and almost destroyed, is imperfect at the
commencement. It begins at the top of the leaf —* . . sus Hlumbre fluminis.”

$ This MS. is imperfect, and ends * tempora in celestis.”
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A.D. 604. “ in hujus libri quod sic incipit, ¢ Est vicus in pago.’” This
appears to have been another miracle, which must have hap-
pened soon after the compilation of the  Historia Major;” as
the Note is in a hand nearly contemporary with the rest of
the MS. The copy in MS. Harl. 105, has also an addition
somewhat later than the rest of the MS.

547. Sermo in Festivitate S. Augustini.

MS. Cott. Vespas. B. xx. ff. 86-93. vell. 4to. xii. cent.
MS. C.C.C. Cant. 312. ff. 188b-212. vell 4to. xii. cent.

Incip—*Przclara diei presentis solemnitas.”

Expl—¢ perpetuo regnatura, qui cum Patre et Spiritu
“ Sancto vivit et regnat Deus per omnia szcula szculorum.
“ Amen.”

548. Vita S. Augustini, Primi Cantuariensis Archi-
episcopi : carmine Elegiaco.
MS. Lambeth. 159. ff. 221-225. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—* Omnipotens miserans Anglorum gentis ab hoste
Tente, quam luce visere disposuit.”

Expl.—* Qui pius ad Christum sit hic intercessor, ut ipse
Sedibus Angelicis Angligenas societ. Amen.”

549. Life of St. Augustine, in English Verse.

MS. Coll. Trin. Oxon. 57. f. 49. vell. folio. xv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 463 (1596). ff. 52-52 b. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. C. C. C. Cant. 145. vell. small folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Harl, 2277. ff. 55b-56 b. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.
* MS. Bodl. Tanner, 17. f. 111. vell. small folio. xv. cent.
MS. Bodl. 779 (2567). paper. folio. xv. cent.
+ MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 108 (1486). ff. 31-31b. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Ashmole, 43. ff. 84-85b. vell. 4to. xiii. cent.
MS. olim More Ep. Norwic. (Catal. MSS. Angl. et Hibern. 9347).

* There is a full length figure of St. Augustine in his Archiepiscopal
Robes, on the margin of this MS.
t This MS. is imperfect at the beginning.
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Incip.—Seint Austyn, that Christendom brou3te into A-D.604.
Engelonde.”
“Ri3t is among othere, i wis, that ho be understonde.”
Ezpl.—“Thet we to the joie come to whan our Louerd ous
“ brou3te.”
There are many verbal differences in the text of the above
MSS., but they are all evidently based upon the same work.
This piece is attributed to Robert of Gloucester, the author
of the English Chronicle. Sec post for a Biographical notice
of that writer.

550. Quoddam Miraculum almi Patris Augustini,
Anglorum Apostoli et Cantuariensis Archiepiscopi.
MS. Bodl. 493 (2097). p. 51.

551. Miraculum quoddam S. Augustini, Apostoli Anglicani.
M8, Trin. Coll. Dublin. 645 (Catal. MSS. Angl. et Hibern, 785).

552. Translatio S. Augustini Cantuariensis.
MS. Eccles. Cantuar.
Probably the same as No. 540.

553. De S. Augustino, Archiepiscopo Cantuariensi.

MS. Regin. Christins in Vatican. 587. paper.
MS. Regin. Christine in Vatican. 551.
MS. Vatiean. 3631. paper. 4to. xvi. cent.

554. S. Augustini, Anglorum Episcopi, Vita.
Quatuor MSS. Viennens.

See Archiv. der Gessellschaft fiir iltere deutsche Ge-
schichtkunde.

555. 8. Augustini, Anglorum Episcopi, ad Gregorium
Magnum Interrogationes, hujusque Responsiones.*

MS. Viennens.
MS. S. Gall. ix. cent.

* See Bude ist. Liccl. lib. 7. cap. xxvli.
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A.D. 604. 556. Bede Presbyteri Chronica de Transitu, id est, Obitu
S. Augustini.

MS. Basil. 13 viii. 33.

557. Vita S. Augustini, et Adventus ejus in Ccenobio
Floriaco.

MS. Bibl. S. Vedasti ap. Atrebat. 1012. xi. cent.

558. Vita S. Augustini Episcopi.
MS. Abb. de Belloprato super Legiam.
There are also several Lives of a St. Augustine in the Bi-
bliothéque du Roi, at Paris; but it is not clear, from the

entries in the Catalogue, whether they refer to St. Augustine
of Canterbury or to St. Augustine of Hippo.

AD. 604, ’ A.D. 604.

559. S. Gregorii Pape, Primi, Epistols ad res Anglicanas
spectantes.

Ex Registro Gregoriano.

These Epistles are of the highest value in illustrating the
efforts made by Gregory the Great for the introduction of
Christianity into this country. Those relating to England are
printed by Smith at the end of the Historical Works of Beda,
as also in Mr. Stevenson’s edition of that author, published
by the English Historical Socicty, (ii. 230 et seq.) See also
Du Pin, v. 125. ed. 1731.
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560. Vita S. Gregorii Papse, hujus nominis primi, cog- A.p. gos.
nomento Magni, ad annum 604, auctore Paulo Diacono.

MS. Harl. 2800. ff. 99b-103b. vell. large folio. xii. cent.

* MS. Cott. Nero. E. 1. ff. 165-167 b. vell. folio. xi. cent.
MS. Arundel. Brit. Mus. 351. ff. 79-92b. vell. folio. xil. cent.
MS. Coll. Merton, Oxon. 181. ff. 221-230. vell. folio. xii. cent.

1MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 538. ff. 84-86 (1364) vell. 4to. xiii. cent.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5312. 11. olim Mazarin, vell. xiii. cent.

Incip.— Gregorius hac urbe Romana patre Gordiano,
“ matre vero Silvia, editus.”

Ezpl.—“die quarto Iduum Martiarum, regnante Domino
“ nostro Jesu Christo, qui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit
¢ et regnat Dcus per omnia smcula s@culorum. Amen.”

Printed in Mabillon’s} ¢ Acta Sanct. Ord. Benedict.” i.
379-389, and in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 121 (12 March). It
is also printed in the works of St. Gregory (fol. Paris, 1675).§

The earliest professed Life of Gregory the Great is by Paul
the Deacon, a monk of Mont Cassin. The Bollandists give
this as the work of an anonymous contemporary ; but Mabillon
(Anal., i. 339) has established its true authorship, and ascribes
it to Paul, who, he says, copied Beda. This Life is, to all
appearances, an amplification of that writer’s narrative in his
« Historia Ecclesiastica,” lib. ii. c. i.

* The text in this MS. is not quite so full as in the “ Acta Sanctorum.”

1 This is an abbreviation of Gregory’s Life by Paul the Deacon.

$ Mabillon’s text is derived from three MSS. : 1. MS. St. Germain ; 11
MS. Conches, in Normandy; 111. MS. Moissy, at that time in the possession
of Claud Joly, a Canon of Paris.

§ Although Gussanville, the editor of the works of St. Gregory (fol.
Paris, 1675), prints this Life, under the name of Paul the Deacon, and refers
to the argument of Mabillon; yet he remarks that all the MSS. which
he had seen, as well as those mentioned by the Bollandists and Canisius,
sither style it simply * Vita Sancti Gregorii ” or “ Vita Sancti Gregorii,
“ auctore incerto;” that none ascribe it to Paul; that the same may be
said of all the editions ; that it is uncertain whether the title of the ‘“ MS.
« Conchensis * is by the old hand ; and that at the end is a passage, * Id
“ quod scribimus, etc.,” which could not have been written by one who
died in the year 801. Gussanville concludes that the Life by Paul is lost,
and that this is an earlier prodaction. The MSS. vary considerably.
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This Life of Gregory the Great was compiled by John the
Deacon, chiefly from Gregory’s own writings ; but embodying
uncertain traditions, as Baronius has confessed. He also pro-
bably used the Life written by Paul the Deacon. The work is
dedicated to Pope John the Eighth, who filled the papal chair
from A.D. 872 to 882.

562. Anglo-Saxon Homily, in commendation of Pope

Gregory.
MS. Bodl. 340 (2404) ff. 52-58 b.
MS. Bodl. Junius. 22. f. 140-149 b.
MS. BodL Junius. 53.
MS. C.C.C. Cant. 198 (ol : S. 8). . 73-81.
MS. Bib. Pub. Cant.
*MS. Bib. Pub. Cant. Ii. 33. f. 274.
Incip.— Gregorius se halga papa, Engliscre peode apostol.”
Ezxpl.—<ecan setle heofenan rices, on pam he leofap mid
“ Gode slmihtigum, & on ecnysse.”
Printed in the “ Homilies of the Anglo-Saxon Church,” ii.
116 (ZElfric Society), 8vo. Lond. 1845.1

563. S. Gregorii Magni Vita.
MS. Bibl. Norfolch, in Coll. Gresham, London, 36 (2985).3

564. De S. Gregorio.
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 44. ff. 19 b-27 b, (545.) vell. 4t0. xv. cent.

Incip.—*“ Materfamilias qusedam nobilis erat in hac civitate
* Romana.”

Ezpl.—With his Epitaph in Elegiac verse—

 Hisque Dei consul factus letare triumphis.”
account of Gregory and the Angli nearly verbatim ; but in John the style
is different, though the story is derived from Beda. John must, therefore,
have used the Biogmphy, which, rightly or not, is ascribed to Paul, or else
materials common to both, taking therefrom the story of the Angles, and
altering it after his own fashion. Beda speaks of the story as traditional
only, “ traditione majorum—juxta opinionem quam ab antiquis, etc.”

* There was formerly a copy of this tract in MS. Cott. Vitell. ID. xvii.,
bat it is now destroyed.

t Elstob. in 1700, published an Anglo-Saxon Homily on the birthday of
St. Gregory, anciently used in the Anglo-Saxon Church, and giving an
account of the conversion of the English to Christianity ; with an English
translation and notes.

1 This is probably one of the two MSS. in the Arundel collection in the
British Musenm now numbered 36 and 351,

A.D. 604.
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M5 DA deRei 1064 2. dinCihmt will xiv.emt
ME B deBei 356 18 i Calbest wil x omt
MS B ds Bei 0% €L dim Calbest will xiv. et
MS B ds Beii 5235 2 o Colbert. will.  xiv. cmst.
MS i éaBe 53277 18 dim D de Bedhune. wvell. il et
M B dshei 3200 3 dimCelbest will xia esnt
ME BN dsBei 3208 diim Calbest will xiv.emt
MS Bl ds Bei 5300 25, oim Bigt vl xis esnt
MS Bl dx Bei 3292 55 oimCalbet wll xi cemt
MS Bl dés Bei sppend. 2297. 0. dim Cdlimt will xiii cent
M3 Pl ds Rei 5298 8. oim Colbest vwell. xiii cemt
MS BAl ds Bei 3301 5. oim 8 Martial Lemovicens. vell xia cent
MS Pl dx Rei 5302 7. oim Cabet vell xiv. cemt
M2 B éx Bai 5304 66 dim Calbet. weil xiii cemt.
M2 B dés Bei 5306 4.. oim Calbest vell xiv.cemt
MS Bl dés Bei 5311. 32 oim Cabest vell xiv. cemt
MS Bl ds Rei 5318 87. oimBigot veil xifl cemt
MS Pl é Bei 5324 5. dim Putesn. vell xi emt
MS Bl és Bei 5327. 2. odim Le Tellier. weil xii cemt
MS Bl éxs Bei 53¢9. dimCalbest vell xii cemt
MS Bibl dés Rei 5352 olim Colbert vell xiv. cemt.
MS. Bibl du Roi. 5358. 1. oliim D. de Bethume. vell xiv eent
MS. Bibl du Roi. 5371. 30. olim Belax. vell xiii cent

It does not appear by the Catalogues to what author the
above Lives are azeribed. There are several other MSS., both
in England and the Continent, containing the Life of Gregory
the Great ; but it has not been deemed necessary to specify
the whole of them. as this Life only incidentally bears reference
to the History of England : no one. however, could write s
trustworthy History of the introduction of Christianity into
this country, without referring to the Epistles of this illus-
trious Pontiff.

A.D. 607.
A.D. 607.

566. Vita beati Petri, primi Abbatis Ccenobii gloriosorum
Apostolorum Petri et Pauli, quod Cantuarige situm est,
auctore Eadmero.

*MS. C.C.C. Cant. 371. £. 416. vell 4to. xIi. cent.

® This MS, contains nearly all the works known to have been written by
Eadmer.
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This Life has not been printed ; but an historical commen- A.D. 607.

tary on it occurs in the “Acta Sanctorum,” i. 334. (6 Jan.)
and in Mabillon, ¢ Acta Sanct. Ord. Benedict.” ii. 1.

The narrative is apparently taken from Beda’s account of
Abbot Peter, who was a disciple of Gregory the Great, and
the first Abbot of St. Augustine’s, Canterbury, at that time
known as ¢ St. Peter’s.” He was drowned at Amfleet, now
Ambleteuse, between Calais and Boulogne, in the year 607.

A biographical account of Eadmer will be given hereafter,
under his “ Historia Novorum.”

A.D. 608.

567. Vita S. Kentigerni, Episcopi et Confessoris, qui et
Inglaschu nominatur; auctore Joscelino, Monacho Fur-
nesensi.

MS. Cott. Vitell. C. viii. ff. 148-195. vell. folio. dble. cols. xiii. cent.

Rubr.—<Incipit Prologus Epistolaris in Vita Sancti Kente-
“ gerni, Episcopi et Confessoris.”

Incip. Prol.—“ Domino suo reverendissimo ct patri caris-
“ gimo Joscelino.”

Incip. Vita.—* Clarissimi et carissimi Deo et hominibus
“ Kentegerni.”

Ezpl. Vita.—* miraculis choruscare non desinit, ad laudem
“ et gloriam Domini nostri Jesu Christi, cui est gloria, laus,
“ decus, et imperium per infinita s®cula seculorum. Amen.”

Colophon—* Explicit Vita Sanctissimi Kentegerni, Episcopi
“ et Confessoris, qui et Inglaschu nominatur.”

This Life is printed by Pinkerton, ¢ Vite Sanctorum Scotie,”
p. 191, from the above unique MS.

Kentigern, at his birth (circa 423), was placed under St.
Servan ; after whose death he was consecrated a bishop ; he
practised excessive abstinence and great charity to the poor :
on being persecuted by the king, he retired into North
Wales, where Cathvallum bestowed lands on him ; he founded
a church, since called St. Asaph’s; he went to Rome seven
times ; he returned to Scotland at the invitation of King
Ryderch, leaving Asaph as his representative in Wales ; he
converted the Scots ; Ryderch resigned the kingdom to him;

A.D. 608.
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he saved the queen from the effects of Ryderch’s jealousy by
means of a ring; he procured mulberries at Christmas for the
Irish bards ; he received a visit from Columba; he erected a
stone cross, still remaining® in the cemetery at Glasghu ; he
died about 608, at the age of 185, and his death was followed
by that of Ryderch, which had been foretold by Lailreon, s
madman (fatuus).

Josceline, a monk of Furness, addresses his work to Joscelin,
bishop of Glasgow{ (1175 to 1199),1 and states that his autho-
rities were a Life of Kentigern, then used in that charch, and
another “ Codiculum stilo Scotico dictatem” (i.e. written in
Irish). The Life extends to 45 Chapters, and consists chiefly
of miracles§ described in the Irish manner, with occasional
invectives against the vices of the author’s own times.

Joscelinc is a close imitator of Malmesbury’s style, whose
phrases he often adopts. He wrote his work about the year
1180. For a notice of Josceline, see No. 182, p. 64.

568. De S. Kentegerno.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1, f. 17 b.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—*“Rex quidam in Septentrionali Britannie plaga.”

Expl—* aut incurabili morbo puniti sunt.”

The same text as that printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda
“ Angli,” f. 207 b. and thence in the ¢ Acta Sanctorum,” i. 815
(Jan.13). Foradescription of these MSS.,, sec Nos. 35 and 38.

* 1. e, at the time when this Life was written.

1 Kentigern was the Patron Saint of Glasgow.

1 See Keith’s Catalogue of the Scottish Bishops, p. 235.

§ The Lives of Saints frequently afford curious facts illustrative of the
history of science. The following, proving the use of anmsthetics at a
very early period, is well deserving of the attention of the medical world.
It will be found in Pinkerton’s edition of this Life, p. 200 :—* Constat
« nihilominus nobis multos, sumpto potu oblivionis quem physici ¢ letar-
« ¢ gion’ vocant, obdormire ; et in membris incisionem, et aliquotiens
¢ adustionem, et in vitalibus abrasionem perpessos, minime sensisse : et
“ post somni excussionem, que erga sese actitata fuerunt ignorasse.”
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Henschenius (Acta Sanctorum, iv. 184, May) speaks of A.D.608.
this Life, as printed in the * Acta Sanctorum,” i. 816 (from
Capgrave), with some severity, and wishes it had not been
inserted there, or had been more decidedly censured.

569. Libellus de Vita et Miraculis S. Confessoris et Pon-
tificis Kentegerni, a quodam monacho, rogatu sive
intimatione Herberti * Glasguensis, compositus.

MS. Cott. Titus, A. xix. ff, 76-80 b. paper, 4to. xvi. cent.

Incip.—* Multas quidem perlustravi regiones.”

Incip. Vita.— Sanctissimi Confessoris atque Pontificis
“ Kentegerni.”

Ezpl.—« ditavit Britanniam.”

It is not improbable that this and the earlier Life mentioned
in No. 567, were written to give an impetus to the liberality
of the West of Scotland, prior to, and during the erection of
the present Cathedral, which was in progress during the
Episcopates of Herbert and Joscelin.

570. Vita S. Kentigerni.

MS. Trin. Coll. Dublin. 53 f. 159. (193 of the “ Catal. MSS. Angl. et
Hibern.”)

AD. 6107 AD.610?
571. Vita S. Finiani, abbatis Surdensis in Hibernia.

Incip.—“Fuit vir vite venerabilis, nomine Finianus, in
“ Hibernia quidem natus ac nutritus.”

Ezxpl.—* per Sanctum Finianum peractis miraculis quievit
“ in pace ; apud cujus reliquias crebra fieri miracula non desi-
“ nunt, preestante et operante Domino, qui vivit et regnat in
« secula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 444 (16 Mar.), “ ex
“ nostro MS. Hiberniensi.”

* Doubtless Herbert, Bishop of Glasgow, who filled that See from A.D.
1147 to 1164.

VOL. I. o
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The Bollandists obtained this Life from a paper MS., of no
great antiquity, but which appeared to have been copied from
one much older. The editors obtained it from Henry Fits
Simon. The Life itself was written in the eleventh century by
an Englishman. Tt is free from those wild stories by which
the Irish Lives are usually disfigured.

This Finian must be distinguished from the St. Finian of
Cluainiraird. See No. 285.

AD. 611.

572. Vita S. Colmani, de Elo.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 104—111. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485, f. 205. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip.—*“ Fuit vir vite vencrabilis, nomine Colmanus.”

Ezpl—* Cum honore laudantes Dominum in Sanctis ejus,
“ cui est honor ct gloria in s®cula seculorum. Amen.”

St. Colman, surnamed Elo from the place of his abode, and
sometimes called Colmanel, was born in Meath, and educated
under St. Coeman, in the Monastery of Eadcriun or Enach-
trium, on Mount Bladin, in Leinster. He built the Monastery
of Land-Elo (now Linalli in King’s county). He died Sept. 26,
A.D. 610.

There were many Irish Saints of the name of Colman;
indeed, Usher asserts “Brit. Eccl. Antiq.,” p. 501, that there
were no fewer than 250. A Life of Colman, the Abbot, is
mentioned in the Catalogus MSS. Angl. ¢t Hibern. No. 792,
as being in Trinity College, Dublin, No. 652.

A.D. 615.

573. Vita S. Columbani, Abbatis Bobiensis, ad annum
615, auctore Jona, monacho Bobiensi ; una cum Appen-
dice Miraculorum.

*MS. Harl 2802. ff. 140-147 b. large folio. xii. cent.
*MS. Cott. Tiber. D. iv. ff. 125-132. vell. folio.
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 163 (1561). ff. 328 b-360. vell. folio. xv. cent.
tMS. Bodl. Fell. 4. pp. 175-193. vell. folio. xiii. cent.]
*MS, Admont.

* These MSS. do not contain the Prologue.
t This MS. begins abruptly, “ per annum circulum tantus iguis febrium.”
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MS. BibL du Roi. 5278, 140. olim Colbert. vell. xiii. or xiv. cent.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5293. 35. olim Masarin. vell. xiii. cent.
MS. BibL du Roi. 5308, 88. olim Colbert. vell. xii. or xiii. cent.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5330. 7. olim Colbert. vell. xiii. cent.

M8, Bibl. du Roi. 5336. 21. olim Colbert. vell. xiv. cent.

MS. BibL. du Roi. 5360. 35. olim Masarin. vell. xiv.cent.

MS, Bibl. du Roi. 5365, 49. olim 8. Martial Lemovicensis. vell. xii. or
xiif. cent.

Incip. Prol.—* Dominis eximiis et sacri culminis regimine
“ decoratis, religionisque copia fultis, Boboleno et Waldeberto,
¢ patribus, Jonas.”

Incip. Pref—* Rutilans, atque eximio fulgore micans.”

Incip. Vita.— Columbanus igitur, qui et Columba dicitur.”

Ezpl.—“Reliquieque ejus eo habentur in loco conditz, ubi
“ et virtutum decore pollent, prresule Christo, cui est gloria per
“ omnia sxzcula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in Mabillon’s “Acta Sanctorum Ord. Benedict.”
ii. 8-26, from several MSS.; itis also inserted in the “Chro-
“ nologia Sanctorum et aliorum Virorum illustrium ac Ab-
“ batum Sacre Insule Lerinensis,” by Vincent Barrali
(4to Lugd. 1613); in Surius, “ Vitee Sanctorum,” 21 Nov.,
467-480; in Patrick Fleming’s “Hiberniz Collectanea Sacra,”
and in Messingham’s “ Florilegium Insule Sanctorum,” p. 219 ;
it is also abridged and printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda
« Anglim,” and it has been printed as the production of
Beda, in the Cologne edition of that writer’s works (iii. 199).
Du Chesne, ¢ Script. Rerum Franc.” i. 551, and Chifflet (Hist.
de Tourn. pp. 155-167), have each printed portions of the
Life of St. Columbanus.

Columbanus, one of the most illustrious founders of mo-
nachism in France, was born in the Province of Lecin-
ster, in Ireland, about the middle of the sixth century. Iie
'was placed under the care of Silenus about the year 580. He
went into France about the year 585, accompanied by twelvo
monks from Bangor, of which monastery he was a member,
and settled among the ruins of the ancient city of Anagrates
(now the site of the village of Anegray); but hislove of solitude
led him into further scclusion, and he aftcrwards became a
recluse in a cave about seven miles from his little fraternity.
This establishment greatly increasing, he removed it to the
ruins of the Roman city of Luxovium [ Luxeuil], where he built

o2

A.D. 615.
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* A larid aecrsant of the Life and writings of Columbanus, and of hi
Visgrapher Jonas, will also be found in Wiattenbach's “Deutschlands
* Geschichtsquellen im Mittelalter.” p. 75. just published.
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574. Vita S. Columbani Abbatis, auctore Frodoardo,
Canonico Remensi.

R.R. PP. Carmelitaram Excalceat. Conventus, Paris.

Incip.—“Diversa Hesperia patrise radiante virescunt,
Diversis simul hostibus illustratur et ipsa.”
Ezpl.—“ Quam ccls® meritum vite, data signa loquuntur ;
Strenuitatem animi prestans doctrina profatur.”
Printed in Mabillon’s “ Acta Sanct. Bened.,” ii. 26, Ed.
Venet.
This is nothing more than a versification of parts of the
Life by Jonas.

575. Miracula S. Columbani, scripta a Monacho Bobiensi
anonymo.

Ex MSS. Cisterc. et Autissiod.

Incip. Prol—* Quz Dominus noster per merita patroni
“ nostri Sanctissimi Columbani.”

Incip. Vita.—* Columbanus igitur Hibernia ortus.”

Ezxpl—“Quod ct factum est, et usque nunc peragitur, ad
‘* laudem Domini nostri Jesu Christi, qui vivit et regnat per
“ smcula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in Mabillon’s ¢ Act. Sanct. Bened.,” ii. 37-51, and
by Messingham (Florilegium Insule Sanctorum, p. 239), “ex
¢ MS. Domini Thuani.”

The author of the Miracles, whoever he may have been,
evidently wrote in the tenth century.

576. Vita S. Columbani.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 3088. 8. vell. and paper. xiv. cent. olim Colbert.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 3788, 4. vell. xii. cent. olim Colbert.
M8, 8S. Udalric et Affree, Augustse. folio. xvi, cent.

MS. Bamberg. x. cent.
MS. 8t. Gall.

MS. St. Gall. xi. cent.
MS. Augsburg.

MS. Bern.  x. cent.

A.D. 615.
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MS. Bibl, de I'Ecole de Médecine, Montpellier. Nos. 1 and 30.
MS. Bibl. de la Ville de Rouen. Hist. 88. vell. 4to. xi. cent.
MS. Bibl. Ambrosian. Mediolan.

MS. Regin. Christinee Vatican. 1284.

MS. Regin. Christine Vatican. 571.

" MS. Laurentian. Medic., Florentiee. xix. 17.

577. De S. Columbano Abbate.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 293 b-297.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—¢ Beatus Columbanus in Hibernia insula.”
Eaxpl.—¢1libernicos, ut fertur, admittunt.”

Printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Anglix,” f. 65b.
For a description of these MSS. see Nos. 35 and 38.

578. Vita S. Columbani.
MS. Brit. Mus. Addit. 21917. vell, small folio. x. cent.

Incip— < . . . . . fuerit prudens auctor vel auditor.”
Expl.—*a Theodorico Theodbertum.”

It is mutilated at the commencement and end.

Apparently a portion of the Lifc by Jonas. See No. 573.

A.D. 616.
579. Vita S. Ethelberti, Regis Cantiee.

Incip.— Ethelbertus, Rex Cantuariorum, erat filius Irmin-
“ rici.”

Ezpl.—“ Et Bertha Regina condita est.”

This Life is printed in the “Acta Sanctorum” iii. 470
(24 Feb.) ; it is taken from Beda’s narrative, and Capgrave’s
version.

Ethelbert, King of Kent, began to reign A.D. 560 ; he was
converted and baptized about 597, and died 24 Feb. 616, having
rcigned 56 ycars.
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Compare “ Acta Sanctorum,” vi. 439 (26 May), where, A.D.S616.
appended to the history of the Translation of St. Augustine,
occurs “ Translatio "et Laus S. Ethelberti, primi Anglorum
“ Regis Christiani.”

580. De S. Ethelberto Rege.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 4343 b.
MS. Bodl Tanner, 15. vell, folio. xv. cent.

Incip.— Ethelbertus autem Rex, Deco amabilis, tertius erat
¢ Regum Cantiz.”

Ezxpl.—“et incredulm cxcitatis culpam.”

The same text as that printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda
¢ Anglim ” and the “ Acta Sanctorum,” iii. 477 (24 Feb.)

For a description of these MSS., see Nos. 35 and 38.

581. Historia Donationum S. Ethelberti.

Ex MSS. apud Spelmanum.

Incip.—* Sanctus Ethelbertus Rox Anglie, qui suscepit
*< Christianitatem.”

FEzpl.— contra omnem injuriam confirmavit.

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” iii. 478 (24 Feb.).

582. De Rege Athelberto, ejusque Progenie ; Notationes
de Sanctis qui in Anglica patria requiescunt.

MS. Cott. Vitell. A, ii. ff. 3-5. vell. small folio. xii. cent.

Rubr.—Nearly destroyed, and almost illegible.

Incip.—“In nomine Domini nostri Jesu Christi, Beatus
“ Augustinus Zdelbertum, Regem Cantie, cum gente sua con-
“ vertit et baptizavit.”

Ezpl—*“in loco qui dicitur Rumesyge propc amnem Ter-
13 stan.”

This account is followed, to f. 19 b., by Ethelbert’s charters
and others granted by the Popes. The piece is very fairly
written, but is greatly damaged by fire.
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AD. 618.

586. Vita Coemgeni, vulgo Keivini, primi Abbatis Glen-
delacensis, auctore anonymo.

Ex MS. Hugonis Ward, Ordinis Minorum.
¢ MS. Marsh. Dublin.
Incip.—* Vir erat in Provincia Lagencusium, qua est quinta
“ pars Hiberniw, in plebe, videlicet Dalmascoirb, quz est in
“ orientali plaga Lagenensium, super ripas maris, cujus nomen
“ dicebatur Coinlogha.”

Ezpl—¢tertio nonas Junii ad Jerusalem ccelestem, ad
“ regnum sine fine, Dominum Deum nostrum Jesum Christum,
“ cui est, cam Deo Patre et Spiritu Sancto, gloria, honor, et
“ potestas, per omnia szcula seecalorum.”

Printed in the ¢ Acta Sanctorum,” i. 310 (3 June), from a
MS. belonging to Hugh Ward. The cditor had three MSS. ;
the first, ¢ per modum minoris Elogii ;” the second, commu-
nicated by Henry Fitz-Simon ; the third, ¢ Cod. Salman-
“ ticensis ” (now in the library of the Dukes of Burgundy at
Brussels).

Coemgent, or Keivin, was the son of noble Irish parents, and
was educated by St. Petrocus, of Britain. He founded a mon-
astery at Glean-da-loch, in the east of the County of Leinster.
He died 3rd June, A.D. 618, in the 120th year of his age. He
is said to have written a treatise “De Britannorum Origine.”

Another shorter Life, commencing “ Natus est in Hibernia
“ insula,” is mentioned by Sir Jamecs Ware (De Script.
Hiberniz, p. 88).

—— e

A.D. 619.
587. Relatio Venerabilis Bede de Sanctissimo Christi
Confessore, Laurentio, Anglorumn Archiepiscopo.

MS. Cott. Vespas. B, xx. ff. 198-204. vell. 4to. Xxii. cent.
MS. Harl. 105. ff. 228-233b. vell. small folio. xii. cent.

* Commonly known as the “ Book of Kilkenny.” See No. 472,
t“ Nomen ejus Latine sonare *pulchrum genitum,’ e Vite cjus scrip-
“ tore intelligimus.,” (Warwus de Script, Hibernie, 19.)

AD. 618.

AD. 610.
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Rubr.—*Incipit relatio venerabilis Beds, Presbyteri, de
¢ sanctissimo Christi Confessore Laurentio, Anglorum Archi-
* gpiscopo, cujus solemnitas celebratur iii. Nonas Februarii.”

Incip.—* Assumpto ad ceelestia Deo dilecto patre Augustino
¢ guccessit in Episcopatum famulus Christi Laurentius.”

Ezpl.—* tanti miraculi fidem et divinorum operum laudem
“ addcbat propensius.”

Tho title of this piece is orroneous, it being the work of
Goscolin : the facts, however, are taken from Beda (ii. cc. 4, 5,
6),* amplified and mixed with various miraculous and other
additions ; his journey to Scotland, for example, and the story
of the church at Fordun, into which Queen Margaret was
unable to enter. These additions are of no importance.

The Editors of the “Acta Sanctorum,” i. 289 (2 Feb.),
lament that they could not find Goscelin’s work, and therefore
give extracts from Beda's narrative; with the miracles
wrought after the death of Laurentius, from Capgrave’s ¢ Nova
« Legenda,” and the Epitaph on his tomb, from Harpsfield.
Mabillon was not more fortunate. See “Acta Sanct. Ord.
“ Bened.” ii. 65, ed. Venet.

Laurentius, the successor of Augustine, held the See of
Canterbury from 26th May 6035, to 2nd February 619.

588. De Sancto Laurentio, Archiepiscopo.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 35 b.-36 b
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. vell. folio. dble. cols. xv. cent.

Incip.—* Assumpto ad ceelestia Deo dilecto.”
Erpl.—“et a sinistris Sanctus Mellitus Episcopus.”
Printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Angliz,” f. 207 b.
Tho matter seems to be derived from Goscelin.

For a description of these MSS. see Nos. 35 and 38.

¢ The commencement, as far as “ regiaque dote ditavit ” (folio 200), is
chiefly taken from Beda's Ecclesiastical History, ii. cc. 4, 5, 6. The miracles
are not from Beda, and are very vague and declamatory.
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589. Vita Laurentii Archiepiscopi, carmine Elegiaco.  A.D. 619.
MS. Lamb. 159. 224 b. paper. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—* Ad gregis accessit regimen Laurentius iste.”

Ezpl.— Qui nos hic miseros servet ab hoste malo. Amen.”

This piece’ occurs among the Lives of the firat ten Arch-
bishops of Canterbury.

590. De S. Laurentio.
MS. Lansd. 436. ff. 9b-11b. vell folio. dble. cols. xiv. cent.

Incip.— Gloriosus Christi Confessor Laurentius.”
Ezpl.—*“ quod sit benedictum in secula. Amen.”

AD. 624. A.D. 624.

591. De adventu Beati Melliti, Anglorum Archiepiscopi,
in Britanniam, et de ejus Virtutibus.*

MS. Cott. Vespas. B. xx. ff. 204b-213 b. vell. 4to. xii. cent.
MS. Harl. 105. f. 234-243. vell. small folio. xii. cent.

Incip.—“Pracellentissimus Anglorum Apostolus Augustinus,
¢ dilectato Rege Athelberto.”

Ezxpl.—“liquidis pietatis tum vestigiis testatur te affuisse.”

The piece is written by Goscelin, and has but little in it
worthy of notice. In addition to the account of Mellitus, by
Beda, it contains the story of St. Peter consecrating West-
minster Abbey, from Sulcardus, and of the Lambeth fishermen,
from the same author. Various cures of infirmities then follow,
chiefly of gout,{ with an account of the Translation of his

¢ The Cottonian Catalogue divides this article into two parts, making
the first piece end at f. 211, with the words “ Hxec prosint exposita, ne
“ quis calumnietur Dei opera quasi fortuita,” because a space has been left
in the MS8.; bat the Harleian MS. continues the subject without any break.

t A woman who had gout in her hands sent waxen models of them to
Mellitas, and obtained a cure. Mellitus himself is said, by Beda, to have
been much afflicted with the gout. ¢ Erat autem Mellitus corporis quidem
“ infirmitate, id est, podagra, gravatus.” (Hist. Ecclesiast. ii. c. vii. p. 115.
Ed. Stevenson.)
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A.D. 624. relics, taken from the Translation of St. Augustine. Neither
Mabillon nor the Bollandists print this piece ; tey complain of
not being able to find Goscelin’s Life, and content themselves
with giving excerpts from Beda and Capgrave. 7

592. De S. Mellito, Archiepiscopo et Confessore.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. f£ 108 b-109 b.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—*Cum autem Sanctus Augustinus.”

Ezpl.—« Mellitus a sinistris.”

Printed in Capgrave’s ¢ Nova Legenda Anglie,” f. 228.

It is an abbreviation of Goscelin’s work just mentioned (No.
591.)

For a description of these MSS. see Nos. 35 and 38.

593. De S. Mellito.
MS. Lansd. 436. ff. 11 b-14. vell. folio. xiv. cent.

Incip.—“ Postquam adjuvante Deo ad predicationem.”
Ezxpl—*“perducas ad ceeli gaudia. Amen.”

594. Vita Sancti Melliti, Archiepiscopi Cantuariensis,
carmine Elegiaco.

MS. Lambeth. 159. f. 225b. paper. folio. xv. cent.
Incip.—“ Mellifluus Mellitus enim sedi stabilitur.”
Expl.—* Ut nos hic semper protegat ipse Deus. Amen.”
This piece occurs among the Lives of the first ten Arch-

bishops of Canterbury. It is only twelve lines in length.

595. Hymnus in laudem Melliti, Archiepiscopi; cum
notis musicis antiquis.
MS. C.C.C. Cant. 267, f. 1. (olim E. 7.) vell. small folio. xi. cent.
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A.D. 626.

596. Vita S. Deicoli, Abbatis Lutrensis, auctore Monacho
anonymo, ad an. 620.

MS. Cod. Cisterc.

Incip. Prol.—“Qui se mundumque floccipendere veri deli-
“ beratione comprobatur.”

Incip. Vita—*Cum Monarches atque auriga Domini, Co-
% lumbanus.”

Expl—“Tunc aperte omnibus innotuit quantum valeant
“ merita Magistri, si tantum Discipuli.”

Printed by Mabillon (Acta Sanct. Benedict. ii. 95), from a
MS. belonging to Citeaux, collated with the text printed by
the Bollandists; but he omits a second preface which they
had printed, because he had not found it in his MS.

The author of this piece was a Monk of Lure, who wrole it
at the desire of Werdolfe, Abbot of that Monastery, to whom
it is addressed. It was written about A.D. 980. Bollandus
assigns it to the year 965 ; but that date must be erroncous, as
the author alludes to the death of Otho the Great, an event
which occurred in 973.

Deicolus* quitted his native country, Ireland, with Colum-
banus, and resided with him, first in the kingdom of East-
Anglia and afterwards at Luxeuil in France. He was the first
Abbot of Lure, and died about the year 626.

597. Vita S. Deicoli, sive Deicolae, Abbatis Lutrensis in
Burgundia, auctore anonymo.
MS. Lutrens.

Incip. Prol.—* Qui san® mentis advortitur.”

Incip. Vita.—* Cum omnium Sanctorum merita.”
Ezpl. Vita.— ut lampas emicat.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 200 (18 Jan.).

*He is also called Deicola, but he is mostly named Dicy or Diel, and
sometimes Deel.

A.D. 626.
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A.D. 696. 598. Vita S. Deicoli.
MS. Bibl. de I'Ecole de Médecine, Moutpellier, 1.

AD. 449-; AD. 449-A.D. 627.
A.D.

599 A Fragment of a Chronicle from the coming of the
Saxons to the year 627, in English.

MS. Harl. 247, ff. 16-20. paper.

This is a modern transcript, and is mutilated at the beginning:
it ends A.D. 627.

AD. cor. A.D. 627.

600. De S. Justo, Archiepiscopo.

MS. Cott. Vesp. B. xx. ff. 215-218. vell. 4to. xii eent.
MS. Harl. 105. ff. 244246 b. vell. small folio. xii. cent.
* MS, Harl. 652. ff. 213-214. vell. folio. dble. cols. xii. cent.

Incip—< Ordinatus vir Domini Augustinus Apostolatum
« Anglim.”

Eapl.—“cum co mereamur wterne vite premis, ipso
¢ auxiliante, qui cum Deo Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit et
“ regnat per omuia secula seculorum.  Amen.”

This picce is written by Goscelin, the substance being bor-
rowed from Beda, and mixed up with much general decla-
mation, without any new facts.

St. Justus was a Roman by birth, and was sent into England
by Pope Gregory in GOI, to assist St. Augustine in his pious
labours. He was consccrated the first Bishop of Rochester in
604 ; and, at the death of Mellitus, Archbishop of Canterbury,
in 624, was translated to the archiepiscopal See of Canter-
bury, where he died 10th Nov. 627, according to some accounts,
while others make it so Iate as 634 or 635.

® This MS. wants the last 6 lines.



TO THE EARLY HISTORY OF GREAT BRITAIN, 223

601. De S. Justo.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 278-279.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. vell. folio. dble. cols. xv. cent,
MS. Bodl. 240. £ 612.

Incip.—~—* Ordinatus vir Domini Augustinus.”

Ezpl—* mterng vite premia.”

The same text as that printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda
“ Anglim ;” f. 202; it is Goscelin’s text slightly abbreviated.

For a description of the first two MSS. See Nos. 35 and 38,

602. Vita S. Justi, Archiepiscopi Quarti ; carmine
Elegiaco.
MS. Lambeth. 159. f. 226. paper. folio. xv.cent.
Incip.—“ Nomine re Justus Mellito protinus illi.”
Ezxpl.—* Atque tuis famulis pande salutis opcm. Amen.”

This piece occurs among the Lives of the first ten Arch-
bishops of Canterbury. It consists only of twenty-two lines.

A.D. 630.

603. Vita S. Begwe Virginis, in Provincia Northanhum-
brorum.

MS. Cott. Faust. B, iv. ff. 122-131. vell. small folio. dble cols. xii. cent.

Incip. Prol.—* Si essem scriba devotus in regno ceclorum.”
Incip. Vita—“Regnabat quidam Rex prapotens in Hibernia.”
Ezpl. Vita.—stilo elucidare pertcmptabo.”

Printed at Carlisle in 1842, with a Translation, and an
Introduction by G. C. Tomlinson. In the “Acta Sanctorum,”
ii. 694 (6 Sept.), the “ Lections ” of the Breviary of Aberdecn
are given, with a very able Introduction.

Bega, or Pega, was tho daughter of a king in Ireland, who,
having vowed a life of celibacy, fled to England, to avoid
marrying & Norwegian Prince, and there became a nun in a
monastery she had founded, and of which Iilda was Abbess.
There she died, and was buried. All notice of her, however,

A.D. 627.

A.D. 630.
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was lost from the time of her death, owing to the Danish wars,
until the Translation of her remains to Whitby in the 12th
century. The writer of this piece has now determined to
collect whatever had occurred relative to her or her miracles,
at Kirkeby in Coupland, where she at first led the life of sa
anchorite. This he has accordingly performed in two Books.
In the first, he gives an aceount of her life ; in the second,
arelation of her miracles at that place. As he had not personal
or authentic knowledge of the particulars of her Translation,
he omits it ; but he gives her miracles, being better informed
upon that point. The biography is very short, and seemingly,
to a great extent, an invention, founded on the slight mention
of her in Beds. The miracles have little that is remarkable.
The Life was probably composed towards the end of the 12th

century.

604. Miracula S. Begee Virginis.
Ibid. f£. 131-138 b.
Rubr.—“De miraculis que apud Kirkebi in Coplande
‘ operata cst Sancta Bega.”
Incip. Mirac— Beata Bega rebus humanis corporaliter.”
Expl. Mirac.—“Sit ergo Sancto Sanctorum, suorumque
¢ omnium Sanctificatori, Glorificatori, virtus, decus, et im-

¢ perium, per infinita secula seculorum. Amen.”
Printed also by Tomlinson, p. 61. See No. 603.

A.D. 630.

605. Vita S. Colmanni, Drummorensis Episcopi.

MS. Bodl. Rawl B. 505. f. 245. vell. folio. xiv. cent.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. ff. 170-170b. vell. 4to. xiv. cent,
Incip.—*Beatus vir Colmanus, Drummorensis.”
Expl—*reddidit cum honore et gloria in seecula s@culorum.

“ Amen.”

Colman was the first Abbot of Muckmore, in the County of
Antrim, and afterwards Bishop of Dromore. He died on the
7th June, about A.D. 630. Usher, however, p. 501, gives 634
as the date of his death.
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606. Vita S. Berachi, Confessoris et Abbatis.

MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 505. pp. 208-214. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B. 485. f. 130. vell. 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip—* Inter cetera que Dei plena.”
.—“cum angelis adunari.”
He flourished about A.D. 630, and was Abbot of Bennchoir.

A.D. 633.

607. Vita S. Eadwini, Regis et Martyris, ad an. 633.

. MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. ff. 254-257b.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. f. 206. vell. folio, dble. cols. xv. cent.

Incip.—“ Anno Domini quingentesimo sexagesimo Elle,
¢ pater Atte, matris Sancti Oswaldi.”

Ezxpl.— positumque in porticu Sancti Gregorii.”

For an account of these MSS. see Nos. 35 and 38.

Printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Angliz.” The text
is taken from Beda's  Historia Ecclesiastica.”

An historical commentary upon the chief incidents of this
Life is printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” vi. 108 (12 Oct.).

Eadwin was the son of Ella, king of Deira, and, being only
three years old at the death of his father, he was exposed to
the tyranny of Ethelfrid, king of Bernicia. During Eadwin’s
residence in the court of Ceorl, king of Mercia, he married
his daughter Quoenburga ; but that monarch proving faithless,
he fled for protection to Redwald, king of the East Angles.
After Eadwin obtained his kingdom, he married Edilburga,
daughter of Ethelbert, the first Christian king of Kent, and
by her means was converted to Christianity and baptized
at York on Easter Day, A.D. 627. He was killed in a battle
against the Mercians and Welch at Hatfield, in Yorkshire ;
" his body was buried at Whitby, but his head in the porch of
the church he had built at York. His death happened in the
forty-eighth year of his age, 14th Oct. A.D. 633.

VOL. L P

A.D. 630.

A.D. 633.
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A.D., 635. A.D. 635.

608. Vita S. Munnu, alias Fintani,* Abbatis Taghmun-
nensis.
MS. Bibl. Ducum Burgund. apud Bruxell. 8074. xvii. cent.
MS. Marsh, Dublin.

Incip.—*“Fuit vir vite venerabilis nomine Munnu, de claro
« genere Hiberniz insule, idem de nepotibus Neil, cujus
« pater vocabatur Tulcanus, mater vero Fidelmia dicebatur.”

The latter MS. is commonly called the “Book of Kilkenny,”
previously mentioned (No. 472).

St. Fintan or Munnu was born in the sixth century, of the
family of Neil. He became an inmate of St. Columba’s monas-
tery at Hii, where he remained till the death of that Saint;
upon which he returned to Ireland, and founded a monastery
there, called Teach-Munnu, in the south of Leinster. He
died Oct. 21st, A.D. 635; or, according to the Annals of
Tigernach, Oct. 21st, 634.

Fintan is sometimes called St. Mundaus.

A.D. 636, A.D. 636.
609. Note de rebus Anglicis a primordio gentis ad an-
num 636.
MSN Arund. Muos. Brit. 359. ff. 9-12. paper 8vo. xvi. cent.
Incip.—*In principio creavit Deus ceelum et terram.”

Expl.—* Anno ix® martyrizatus, jacet apud Tynmouth.”
This piece, in an historical point of view, is worthless.

A, 637, AD. 637.

610. Vita S. Carthaci, seu Mochuddse, de Hibernia.
Ex MX Salmanticensi (nunc in Bibl. Ducum Burgundiz apud Bruxell ).
Incip. —* Beatissimus  Dei famulus Carthacus in tantum
* divina gratia pollebat.™

® There is a Life of St. Findan of the xi. cent. in the Vadiane Library

at Nt, Gall, AL ¢ 33, but the catalogue does not state to which St. Findan
it refers
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Ezpl— pridie Idus Maii migravit ad Christum, cui honor A.D. 637,
¢ et potestas in s@cula seculorum. Amen.”

“ Antiphona de eo ad Magnificat—Detersa omni sorde et
¢ abluto crimine, gloriose Preesul.Christi, venerande Carthaci,
¢ apud Deum tuo sancto nos juva precamine. In celesti
¢ sempiternum collsetemur culmine.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” iii. 375 (14 May), from

" the Salamanca MS., and one communicated to the Editors by
Henry Fitz-Simon.

Carthagh was a native of Munster in Ireland, and founded
the monastery of Raithen * in Westmeath. He is said to have
had under his direction no less than 847 monks, collected from
all parts of Ireland and Britain, and whose only food consisted
of the vegetables which they themselves had cultivated. He
was driven from Raithen, which he had governed for 40 years,
by King Blaithmac, and retired to Desies, where he founded a
large monastery, which took the name of *“ Dunsginne” and
afterwards of “ Lismore.” There he also founded the bishopric
of Lismore, and to this spot religious men flocked from all
parts of Ireland, as well as from Britain.{ He died 14th May,
637,} and was buried in the Cathedral which he had erected
at Lismore.

611. Vita S. Carthaci.
Ex Antiquo MS. Hibernico.
Incip.—“Gloriosus Episcopus Carthagus, qui vulgo vocatur
“ Mochuda.”
Ezxpl. —“Secundo Idus Maii ad Christum Dominum migravit ;
“ cui est honor, gloria, et potestas cum Deo Patre, in unitate
¢ Spiritus Sancti, in secula seculorum. Amen.”
Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” iii. 378 (14 May).
Sir James Ware (De Script. Hiberniee, p. 90) mentions a
Life of St. Carthagus, first Bishop of Lismore, commencing
% Gloriosus Christi miles, Carthagus.”

® « Postquam Carthacus Ecclesiam Raithen mdificaverat, multi ad se ex
¢ diversis provinciis Hiberniee et Britannie venerunt.”

t “ Viri religiosi, non solum ex omni Hibernie parte, sed et ex Anglia
¢ et Britannia confluxerunt ad Leasmore.”

} According to the Bollandists, he died in 636; but the authority of
Usher, who quotes the “ Annals of Ulster ” for the date, is preferable.

P2
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Incip.—~ E:a:ltertcs, Rex Cantir, per Sanctum At
# tinam.”

Ezpl—* ¢t zarzem prorsus ¢x dolore purgavit.”

For an acesunt of these MSS. see Nos. 35 and 3S.

Printed in Capgrave’s ** Nuva Legenda Anglie,” f. 97.
Life of this Saint. as it here necurs, cannot be traced to
earlicr authority than John of Tinmouth. The editors o
« Acta Sanctorum,” vi. 654 (31 Aug.), follow Capgr
text. In MS. Cott. Calig. A. xiv. and MS. Lambeth,
more will be found relating to Eanswitha, in the Saxon
of St. Mildreth.

Fanawitha, daughter of Eadbald, king of Xent, ha
refused to marry, retires to Folkestone, a short distance
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the sea, where her father had built a church dedicated to St. A.D. é40.
Peter. Among various miracles here described, is that of a
stream led up hill from Swelton, a mile from Folkestone.

A.D. 640.
615. De S. Lasreano, sive Molassio, Abbate Lethglinensi
in Hibernia, postea Episcopo et Legato Apostolico.

Incip.—* Inter superns cives Hierusalem, quos in solio gloria
“ suee rerum Opifex collocavit.”

Ezxpl.—“Suscepturus premia meritorum, xiv (Kalendas)
“ Maii, ad mterns lucis vocatus est mansionem ; ubi divine
¢ claritatis gloria circumfultus, omnibus eum pie venerantibus
“ fiducialiter implorat clementiam Salvatoris, Jesu Christi
“ Domini nostri, cui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto est honor
“ et gloria in secula seculorum. Amen.”

Printed in the ¢ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 543 (18 April), from
a MS. communicated by Henry Fitz-Simon and the Salamanca
MS., which is imperfect at the beginning.

Lasrean was educated under Abbot Munuo, and was ordained
a priest at Rome by Gregory the Great. On his return to
Ireland he visited Leighlin, where Goban resigned his abbacy
tohim. Ata Synod held there, Lasrean maintained the Roman
time of celebrating Easter against Fintan or Munnu ; but not
being able to satisfy all his opponents, he took another journey
to Rome, where the Pope (Honorius) ordained him Bishop,
without appointing him to any particular See, and likewise
made him his Legate in Ireland. He died 18 April, A.D. 640,
and was buried in the church which he had founded.

There is another Saint of this name, who died A.D. 571.
See No. 446. X

AD. 644. AD. 644.
616. Vita S. Paulini, Archiepiscopi Eboracensis, ab anno
627 ad an. 644, una cum Historia Translationis et
Miraculorum ejus.

Incip.—*“ Gens Nordan-Humbrorum, hoc est, ea natio
“ Anglorum.”
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Printed by Pertz in the “ Monumenta Germanim His- A.D. 646.
« torica,” and from his text in the ¢ Acta Sanctorum,” vii.
884 (16 Oct.).

The Editor of the “ Histoire Littéraire de la France,” iv. 479,
states that Mabillon in his Analecta (iv. 640) says he had
found in Germany an unprinted Life of St. Gall, in two
Books, which he attributed to Wetin, with a Preface in verse
commencing as above.

This Piece is evidently the same as that mentioned by
Mabillon, but without the Preface.

The Editor of the “Monumenta Germaniz Historica,” dis-
putes Wetin’s authorship, and prints it as an anonymous work.

The First Book contains the Life, the Second Book the
Miracles, “qua post ejus obitum per merita ipsius Dominus
“ declaravit.”

‘Wetin, or Guetin, however, was probably the writer ; whose
narrative Walafridus Strabo followed (see No. 620), but whom
he does not name.

He was descended from a noble family and was at first a
canon, but afterwards became a monk at Richenau, near Con-
stance ; in which house Walafridus Strabo was his pupil, and
who, among his other works, versified a remarkable vision
of Purgatory which Wetin had seen.

620. Vita S. Galli, auctore Walafrido Strabone, Abbate
Augiensi.

MS. Harl. 2802, ff. 5061 b. vell. large folio. xii. cent.
MS. BodL Laud. Misc. 163. ff. 295-304. vell. folio. xv. cent.
MS. S. Galli. 572. vell. ix. cent.

MS. 8. Galli. 560. vell. xi. cent.

MS. 8. Galli. 562. vell. ix. cent.

MS. 8. Galli. 564. vell. xii. cent.

* MS. Admont (2 MSS.)

* MS. Basil. ix. cent,

MS, Frankfort-on-Maine.

# MS. Molk.

MS. Regensbourg. x. cent.
¢ MS. Salmansweiler (Convent in Wiirtemburg).

* In Appendix A. to the “ Feedera,” the MSS. against which an asterisk
is placed are attributed to Walafridus Strabo. The others are not attributed
to any author,
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A.D. 646. ¢ MS. Vienna (2 MSS.).

Incip. Prefat—* Nisi me Sanctarum auctoritas Seri—"

* turarum.”
Incip. Vita—¢ Cum praclara Sanctissimi viri Columbani—
Ezpl. Vita.—* ita nostris mentibus Divin® miserationi —3

“ medelam implorare digneris. Amen.”

This piece was first printed by Surius, “ Vite Sanctorum,™
Oct. 16, pp. 807-839, afterwards, in 1606, by Goldast (Rer—*
Alaman. i. part ii. 223-276), and then by Mabillon, in his==ss®
« Acta Benedict.” ii. 215; from Surius and Goldast, withess=
observations and short notes. Messingham (Florilegium Insule==
Sanctorum, p. 255) has also printed it, and the Abbé Mignesse=
(Patrologiz Cursus Completus) has again reprinted Mabillon’s =2
text.

This Life (excepting the first nine chapters) is printed in the
<« Monumenta Germaniz Historica,” ii. 21, as the second Book
of the Miracles of St. Gall, by Gozbert, with additions by
Walafridus. The earlier chapters were excluded from the
“ Monumenta Germanie,” because they are not the work of
Gozbert, and were the same as in the Life noticed in
No. 619.

St. Gall was born in Ireland about A.D. 564, and died, from
635 to 646, in Germany.

The author, or rather emendator, of the piece, Walafridus
Strabo, or Strabus (so called because he had a cast in his
eye), was born in 807 ; he was a pupil at Fulda, under the
celebrated Rabanus Maurus, and afterwards at Richenau
near Constance. He also studied under Abbot Wetin, being
himself advanced to the abbacy of that house in 842, at the
age of 35. He was sent as ambassador from Louis, King of
Germany, to his brother, Charles le Chauve, and died during
his embassy, on the 17th of July, 849.

Walafridus wrote several works, an account of which will
be found in the “Histoire Littérairc de la France,” v. 61-76.
He was a commendable writer, but not above the weaknesses
of his age.

\e 1WA

*In Appendix A. to the “ Feedera,” the MSS. against which an asterisk
is placed are attributed to Walfridus Strabo. The others are not attri-
buted to any author.
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A Life of St. Gall, in verse, is also attributed to him, on the
faith of a promise made by him to Gotzbert the abbot,* and
the monks of St. Gall, that he would write such a work; but
it seems probable that he died before he had completed it.
Ermenric, his disciple, was requested to continue the work,}
but he not having time for such an undertaking, it was placed
in the hands of Grimald to finish.

Another Life of St. Gall, in verse, was undertaken by Not-
ker ;1 but at the commencement of the last century nothing
more was known of it than the portion printed by Canisius,
in his “ Antiquee Lectiones.”§ Notker divided the Life into
three Books in the form of Dialogue.

* « Qbeecro itaque te, Gotzperte charissime, Abba Monasterii S. Galli,
“ cunctosque fratres, qui sub te militise deserviunt spirituali, ut me orationibus
“ vestris adjuvetis, quatenus et hoc opus, et alia deinceps digna Deo merear
“ explicare. Nam si gratanter rectea nobis posita susceperitis, clementer
“ vero titubantia correxeritis, et si Dominus permiserit, hujus operis
“ agreste pulmentum postmodum aliquibus metrorum condimentisinfundam.
** Dignum quippe est, ut nostris laudibus per orbem celebretur, quem de
“ extremis orbis finibus ad nostram salutem Dominus destinavit. Bene
‘ valentem et nostri memorem Paternitatem vestram in @ternum sancta
‘ Trinitas conservare dignetur. Amen.”

 Promissi memor ecce mei, Gozberte, quod olim

Devovi, ad preesens solvere, care, volo,

Pulmentum, quod agreste lebes pro tempore prose
Apposuit, metricis condiet en salibus.

Non ignoro, aliquos memet culpare morarum,
Qui, quamvis sero, debita solvo tamen,

Cum promissa sciunt patribus meruisse nepotes,
Post multosque dies semina jacta meti.

Jam, ni fallor ego, messes rediere bis octo,
Ex quo actus Galli scripsimus egregii.”

1 See the “ Monumenta Germaniz Historica,” ii. 31.

} Notker, surnamed Le Bigue, was born at Heligow ; he became a
monk of the abbey of St. Gall, and died on the 16th of April, A.D. 912.
He wrote several works on philosophy, poetry, and music, an account of
which will be found in the “ Histoire Littéraire de la France,” vi. 32.

§ See also “ Monumenta Germanie Historica,” ii. 83, and Appendix A.
to the Report on Rymer’s “ Faedera,” p. 80. Haenel (p. 699) thus de-
scribes the MS, in which this piece occurs :—“ Codex papyraceus collec-
“ taneus, descriptus de codice deperdito et hujus exemplum unicum, hinc
¢ rarum opus.”

A.D. 646,
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A.D, 645, 621. Walafridi Strabi Vita 8 Galli, metrice.
¢ MS. 8¢ Gall. 587. paper. xiv. cemt

Incip—*“ Cum Sol eat rubeo nobis Oriente renasci,
“ Altcraboeeidmudimhmmﬂiam,
“ TnmiitsdﬂaroeAhmnniainlrnSmu;
“ Gallum, dico, patris genitum, doctore Columba
“ Aucta Columbanum signat que syllabs nomen "
This Life, though attributed to Walafridus Strabo, was pro-
bably only begun by him. See the preceding article.

622. Vita S. Galli, Confessoris

MB. Bibl. du Roi, 5278, 117. vell. olim Colbert. xiii. or xiv. cent.
MS. Bibl. du Roi, 5308, 58. vell. olim Colbert. xii. or xiii. cent.
MS. Bibl. Laurentianm-Medices, Floreatis, xix. 17,
MS. Hamburg.

AD.647. AD. 647.

623. Vita 8. Felicis, Episcopi et Confessoris.
MS. Cott. Jul. B. vii. fl. 58-59. paper folio. dble. cols. xv. cent.

Incip.—“Felix Episcopus, natione Burgundus, a paren-
¢ tibus.”

Ezpl.—“indcficiens interventor extitit, prestante Domino
“ nostro Jesu Christo, qui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto vivit et
‘ regnat Deus per omnia secula ssculorum. Amen.”

This short Life of Felix in six Lections, occurs among the
“ Festa Synodalia Norwicensis ecclesie.”

Felix, a Burgundian priest, converted and baptized Sigebert.
king of East Anglia, during his exile in France. On the recall
of Sigebert to the crown of his ancestors, Felix was invited by
him to undertake the conversion of his idolatrous subjects.

* Eleven other lives of St. Gall, some in prose, and some in verse, are
mentioned by Haenel in his Catalogue of the MSS. as being in this Library.
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On his arrival in England, he was ordained Bishop by Arch- A. 647,
bishop Honorius, and deputed by him to preach in East Anglia.

Felix established his See at Dummoc (Dunwich) in Suffolk,

and died about 646 or 647.

624. De S. Felice, Episcopo et Confessore.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. f. 60-61.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—“ Historiographus gentis Anglorum Beda.”

Expl.—¢ Christo donante requiescit.”

Printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legenda Anglis,” and thence
in the * Acta Sanctorum,” i. 779 (8 March). The Life is
derived from Beda’s narrative, with some resemblance to the
style of Malmesbury.

625. Vita Sancti Birini, Episcopi et Confessoris.

MS. Cott. Tiber. D. iv. f. 256 b. vell. folio. xii. cent.
* MS. Cott. Calig. A. viil. ff. 117-120b. vell. 4to.

MS. Bodl. Digby. 39, ff. 56-74 b. vell. small 8vo. xii. cent.
MS. Bodl. Digby, 112. ff. 5-17. vell. 4to. xii. cent.
MS. Bodl. Fell. 4. f. 268. vell. folio. xiii. cent.

MS. Bodl. 509. (3672) f. 138 b.

The above MSS. contain the same text in substance, but
with slight verbal variations.

Incip.—* Beatissimus Birinus, magnificus pater, pastor egre-
“ gius.”

Expl.—*“multeque fiunt virtutes per Filium suum, Dominum
“ nostrum, qui cum eo vivit et regnat in Spiritu Sancto, in
“ gecula seculorum. Amen.”

The Life begins with an account of the birth, education,
and good conduct of Birinus ; he is made priest; is sent by
the Pope to preach the Gospel in Britain ; leaves the city ;
arrives at the sea-coast and embarks ; he then recollects that

* This MS. ends imperfectly f. 120b., with the words « precibus immur-
“ murat voce . . . . .”
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627. De S. Birino, Episcopo. A.D, 647
MS. Lansd. 436. ff. 30-31b. vell. folio. dble. cols. xiv. cent.
Incip.—* Rome ex liberiore genere beatus Birinus.”
Ezpl.—* altare honorificentius collocavit.”
Seemingly an abridgment of the Life mentioned under
No. 625.

628. Vita S. Birini, Episcopi Dorcestrensis, auctore
quodem incerto, sed fide digno.

Incip.—* Sanctus Birinus a Papa Honorio ad predicandum
“ verba salutis genti Anglorum directus.”

Ezpl—« sicut intuentibus liquet esse translatum. Obiit
“ autem tertio Nonas Decembris.” :

Printed in Surius’ “ Vite Sanctorum,” iv. 121 (3 Dec.).

629. Vita S. Birini, Episcopi et Confessoris.

MS. Bibl. Publ. Cant. Dd. xi. 78. ff. 113b-125b. vell. 8vo. xiii. cent.

Incip.—* Et pudet et fateor quia turgeo magna professus.”

Ezxpl—< Sancto, majestas et gloria, nunc et in vum.
“ Amen.”

This Life in verse is dedicated to Peter [de Roches], Bishop
of Winchester, and is therefore later than 1205. It is attri-
buted to William, surnamed of Ramsey, a monk of Croyland,
but this must be erroneous, as he is said to have died ahout
the year 1180. See No. 625.

It contains between 600 and 700 lines.

630. Vita S. Birini.
MS. Alengon 4. (olim S. Evroul. 125.) f. 36. xii. cent.

A short account of St. Birinus, followed by a Hymn in
honour of him, beginning :—

“ Agmina sacra poli resonent modulamine dulei,
“ Et Christi jubilent agmina sacra poli.”

See a specimen of this mode of versification in Beda’s Iist.
Eccl, iv. xx. The first line is an hexameter, the second a pen-
tameter, the last half of which is a repetition of the commencing
portion of the preceding.
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636. Life of St. Birin, in English verse.

MS. Bodl. 779. ff. 270-271b. paper. folio. xv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 463. (1596) ff. 126-126b. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Coll. Trin. Oxon. 57. f. 146b. vell. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.— Seint Birrin the Confessour that good man was i
“ now.”

Expl—“Nou God for the love of hym bring us thedir
« schon. Amen.”

The above MSS. differ somewhat verbally, but are the
same in substance.

The piece is attributed to Robert of Gloucester, a notice of
whom will be found under his ¢ English Chronicle.”

A.D. 650.
637. Vita vel Visio Sancti Fursei.

MS. Nero E. 1. ff. 91 b-95Db. vell folio. xi. cent.
MS. Bodl Fell. 3. ff. 60-66b. vell. folio. xi. cent.
MS. Harl. 5041. ff. 79-98. vell. 8vo. xi. cent.

MS. Lambeth. 173. ff. 180-188. vell. folio. xi. cent.

* MS. Harl. 2800. ff. 46-50. vell. large folio. xii. cent.
MS. Reg. 5 A. vii. ff. 74-84Db. vell. 4to. xii. cent.

1 MS. Bodl. Rawl B. 505. ff. 171-186. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Rawl. B, 485. ff. 101-109. vell. folio. xiv. cent.
MS. Lambeth. 94. ff 113-119. vell, folio. xiv. cent.

} MS. Reg. 8. G. vi. f. 201. vell. folio. dble cols. xv. cent.
MS. Montis Cassinensis. 140. vell. folio. xi. cent.

* MS. Monast, S. Vedasti apud Atrebat.

* MS. Eccl. Atrebat. A. 13.

* MS. Insul. apud Claudium Doresmieulx.

MS. S. Mariz Bonifantis,

MS. Belfort.

* The MSS. here with an asterisk against them contain the Miracles,
which commence, “ Rem actam atque gestam,” and end, “ubi prestantur
*“ beneficia orationibus ejus, prestante Domino nostro Jesu Christo, qui
¢ vivit et regnat per omnia s@cula s@culorum. Amen.” Mabillon’s text
has rather a different ending.

1 O’Connor (Stowe Catal. 1. 191) says: “ This Life ends thus, * Explicit
“ ¢ Vita Sancti Fursei, cujus meritis deleatur culpa Mathei y Duibhyr.
“ ¢ Amen.’”

1 This MS. ends abruptly with the wo!

“ged ex consuctudine humana
‘ continuit.”

A.D. 647.

A.D. 650,
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638. Vita Sancti Fursei, Abbatis Hiberni.

MS. Bibl. Vatican. Regin. Christin. 573. xii. cent.
MS. Bibl. Sessorianse No. 39. vell. ix. cent.
MS. Cygniscens. in Gallia. !
MS. 8. Marie Bonifantis.
MS. Belfort.

Rubr.—* Incipit Epistola Abbatis Arnulfi Latiniacensis ad
Peronensium Clerum.”

Incip. Epist—*“ Venerabili et in Christo dilecto, Peronen-
sium Clero, Arnulfus, Latiniacensis Coenobii Abbas, cum
omni Congregatione sibi a Deo credita, fidelium orationum
munera et debite venerationis obsequia.”

Incip. Prol.—* Considerans, reverende frater, serio in-
terioribus oculis frondosam, quam me debilem ingredi conaris,
silvam.”

Ezpl, Prol.—*“tantum opus aggrediar.”t

Incip. Vita.—* Igitur tempore quo apud Hiberniam Insulam,
que Scoti est contigua, rex Fundloga Mumiensium regna
regebat.”

Ezpl. Vita.—* clarescunt divinis virtutibus, adjuvante Do-
mino nostro Jesu Christo, qui cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto
vivit et regnat in s@culs seculorum. Amen.”

Then follow the ¢ Miracula.”

Incip. Prol.—* Gloriosi Confessoris Fursei, venerabilis Fra-
ter calamo veritate trium schedularum intincto.”

Incip. Mirac.—* Egregius itaque Christi Confessor, Furseus,
ordinatis utillime ecclesiis, quas in Hibernia et in contiguis
insulanorum regionibus construxerat, desiderio visendi Apo-
stolicam sedem, patriam parentesque relinquens.”

Ezpl. Mirac.— “Domino Deo et Sancto Furseo irrevo-
cabiliter contulit, ac reliquum vite suz digne et laudabiliter

* This Dedicatory Epistle does not appear in any other than the Vatican

MS.

“
“
[
“

1 After the words “tantam opus aggrediar,” the Vatican MS. adds,
Meminisse antem te volo, quod tu tamen melius me nosti, quoniam, sicuti
in Latinis nominibus et verbis, ut genus et gemms, agit et agebat, pergit et
pergebat, juxta Priscianum, enphoniz causa, in syllabarum pronuntiatione
gamma littera supprimitur, ita et in Scotticis subprimi utilissimum a
sapientibus judicatur.”

VOL. I. Q

A.D. 650.
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AD. 650. “ vivens ubi consummavit, annuente Trino in Unitate Deo, qui
“ vivit et regnat in secula seculorum. Amen.”
Incip. Epilog. — “ Elimatis, carissime Frater, Vita et Mira-
« culis egregii Confessoris Fursei.”
Expl. Epilog.—* ubicunque fideliter proferantur.”
Printed, without the Dedicatory Epistle, in the ¢ Acta Sanc-
“ torum ” (Jan.), ii. 44, as the work of an anonymous author;
but Mabillon, who does not print it, attributes it, on the faith of
the Vatican MS,, to Arnulfus, Abbot of Lagny [near Paris, on
the river Marne]. The following extract, however, from the
Dedicatory Epistle to the monks of Peronne, would seem to
imply that Serlo, a monk of Peronne, and Robert of Argenteuil,
were the authors of it, and not Arnulfus.
¢ Antecessorum nostrorum, reverendi fratres [ ]
negligentia, et, nostro tempore, hactenus nostra, Vitam et
Miracula beatissimi patroni nostri Fursei continuare deseru-
erat, donec fratri nostro Serloni, multoties inde conquerenti,
schedulam, qua apud vos erat, ostendistis, et nobis per eum
accommodastis ; nobis, inquam, adstrictis vobis vinculo
“ gancte fraternitatis. At ut eam genealogiam Beati Patris
 postri plenam perlegimus, reliquas, que in armario nostro
servabantur, paulo plus solito revisere curavimus, et fratri
nostro Argentoilensi Rotberto, licet stomatica passione nimis
et supra debilitato, in ea corrigenda et continuanda, rei
veritate servata, vigilare diligenter cum predicto fratre
preecepimus. Que prout novimus peracta, oculis vestr®
caritatis decernenda dirigimus, quatenus, si que sunt super-
flua, vel minus justo prolata, prudentiz vestre manu corri-
gatis, et correcta nobis remittatis. Quodsi compendiosa vobis
omnia videantur, ad honorem et gloriam Omnipotentis Dei,
et ipsius Patroni nostri, amodo in Sancta Matre Ecclesis,
congruis tantz solemnitati diebus, ad ®dificationem fidelium,
vestra auctoritate corroborata generaliter recitentur. Valete,

et prefatis scriptoribus vestris sanctis orationibus subveni-
“ tote.”

This Life is divided into two Books.

The manner in which the author of it speaks of St.
Nicholas, Bishop of Mire, proves that he must have composed
his work after the year 1087 ; and the description which he

gives of the monastery of Lagny shews that he probably be-
longed to that house.
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Another Life of Fursey, commencing ¢Laudabilis Dei A.D. 650
“ nostri virtus et sapientia,” with the Miracles, beginning
“ Sacer[dotis] Christi ac venerabilis Fursei memoriam digne
“ omnis mundus eximia lande recolit,” is mentioned by
Mabillon (Observ, Pravie, § 2) as being “in apographo
“ RR. PP. Fuliensium Parisiensis Monasterii S. Bernardi.”
This piece does not seem’ to have been printed : indeed
Bollandus states that it is not worthy of being printed.
Some of the foreign Libraries may possibly contain another
copy of the MS ; but it is not to be found in the English
Libraries, 8o far as can be ascertained.

James Desmay, a Canon of Peronne, published at Paris a
Life of St. Fursey in the year 1607, and reprinted it in 1623.
It is almost the game as the Life mentioned in the present
article. See Le Long, 12,030 (i. 749.)

Nothing is known of the early life of Arnulfus, beyond
the fact that, on the death of Raoul, Abbot of Lagny, in
1066, he was chosen to succeed him; he also became Abbot
of 8t. Colombe, and died A.D. 1106 (Gall. Christ. vii. 494).

689. Vita Beati Fursei, Presbyteri atque Abbatis, edita a
Sancto Beda, Presbytero.

MS. Coll. Univers. Oxon. Ixi. 8. folio. vell. xiii. or xiv. cent.

The same text as that printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” ii.
41 (16 Jan.).

The MS. formerly belonged to Thomas Browne, and was
presented to the College by Thomas Walker, Master. (A.D.
1632-48.)

640. Vita S. Fursei, Abbatis.
MS. Stuttgart.

Incip.—*“Vir quidam nomine Furseus, de Hibernia ortus,
“ verbo et actibus clarus, insignisque.”

Q 2
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A.D.650. 641, ‘ Beatha Naoimh Furse’, or the Life of St. Fursey—
MS. Stowe. xxxvi. p. 165. 4t0. paper. xvii. cent.

Colgan mentions an Irish Life of Fursey in MS. which
is divided into Chapters, and is different from this. See
O’Connor’s Catalogue of the Stowe MSS. i. 161.

642. De S. Furseo.

MS,. Cott, Tiber. E. 1. ff. 22 b-25.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. vell. folio. dble cols. xv. cent.

Incip.—“Fuit vir vite venerabilis, Furseus nomine, nobilis
¢ quidem genere.” ‘

Ezpl.—* Floruit autem circa annum Domini sexcentesimum
¢ tricesimum sextum.”

This is followed by the “ Narratio,” ending, “ cunctis inno-
¢ tescere stude. Et factum est ita.”

The same text as that printed in Capgrave’s “ Nova Le-
¢ genda Anglie,” and in Messingham’s “ Florilegium Insule
¢ Sanctorum,” p. 393 ; being followed in the latter edition by
excerpts from Beda (Hist. Eccl. iii. 19). For a description
of the abovementioned MSS., see Nos. 35 and 88.

643. Hymni duo de Sancto Furseo.

Incip. Hymn. I.—* Laudes almi Confessoris, Fursei, vox,
“ refera.”

Ezpl. Hymn. I.—“ Assequamur laureati post mortem in
« patria. Amen.”

Incip Hymn. II—“ Lwzta, plaude, Hibernia.”

Ezpl. Hymn. II—* Pius salvet in transitu. Amen.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 36 (16 Jan.), and in

Colgan’s “Acta Sanctorum Hibernize,” i. 98. The authors of
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the “Histoire Littéraire de la France,” ix. 292, attribute A.D. 650.
these two Hymns to Arnulfus,® Abbot of Lagny (see No. 638).

644. Translatio S. Fursei.

Incip—* Anno Dominicse Incarnationis millesimo ducente-
“ simo quinquagesimo sexto.”

Expl.—* sigillum nostrum apponi fecimus et appendi.”

Printed in the “ Acta Sanctorum,” ii. 55 (16 Jan.), from a
MS. communicated by Hugh Ward.

645. Vita S. Fursei

MS. Bodl. 336. fI. 335b.-236b. vell. folio. dble. cols. xiv. cent.
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 188. ff. 330-331 b. vell. small 4to. xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Furseus, cujus historiam Bedam scripsisse cre-
« ditar.”
Ezxpl.—* operibus laudabiliter vitam finivit.”

646. Vita S. Fursei, Confessoris.

MS. Phillipps 4632.
MS. BibL du Roi. 1715. olim Masarin. vell. xiii. cent.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 3768a. 3. olim 8, Martial. Lemovic. vell x. or xi. cent.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 2993a. olim Colbert. vell. xiii. cent

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 38788. 28. olim Colbert. vell. xii. cent.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5369. 13. olim Faurian. vell. xiv. cent.
MS, Bibl. da Roi. 5280. 11. olim Bigot. vell. xiii. cent.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5291. 18. olim Colbert. vell xiii. cent.

MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5300. 4. olim Faurian. vell.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5314. 8. olim 8. Martial. Lemovic. vell. xi. cent.

MS. Bibl da Roi. 5818. 24. olim Bigot. vell. xiii. cent.

* 4 ]l y a bien de I'apparence, que les deux Hymnes en 'honneur de ce
“ Saint, que Bollandus nous donne d’aprés Arnoul Wion, sont de Ia fagon
“ de PAbbé Arnoul. Il est au moins visible par la premidre strophe de
“ laseconde piece, qu'elle a été faite pour étre chantée & l'abbaie de
“m”
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A.D. 650. MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5319. 33. olim Colbert. vell. xii. cent.
MS. Bibl. du Roi. 5341. 29. olim Colbert. well xiii. cent.
MS. Bibl. du Rof. 5568. 15. olim Le Tellier. vell xi cent.

MS. BibL du Roi. 5604. 1. olim Colbert. vell. x. cent.
MS. Bibl. de 'Ecole de Médecine, Montpellier 22.
MS. Augsburg.

MS. Hamburg.

MS. Regin. Christine Vatican. 5.
MS. Regin. Christine Vatican. 568,
MS. Regin. Christine Vatican. 594,
MS. Regin. Christinse Vatican. 108.
MS. Regin. Christine Vatican. 1279.
MS. Bibl. Laurentiane-Medicese. Florentise. 2vii. 34.
MS. Heiligenkreuts in Austria.
MS. Molk.
MS. Regensbourg. xi. cent.
*MS. Elnonens. 199.
MS. S. Udalrici et Affree, Augustee. folio. xv. cent.
MS. Eccl. S. Audomari.

It does not appear from the Catalogues and other books of
reference, to which of the various Lives of St. Fursey the above
Manuscripts relate.

A.D, 651. A.D. 651.
647. Vita S. Aidani Lindisfarnensis.

1 MS. Bodl. Digby. 175. ff. 44-46b. vell. small folio. xi. cent.
MS. Bodl. Laud. Misc. 491 (1093). ff. 164-173. vell. 4to. xii. cent.
MS. Bodl. Fairfax. 6 (3886). fI. 160-162b. vell. folio. xiv. oent.

MS. Harl. 4843. ff. 180-184. paper, folio. xv. cent.

Rubr.—* Incipit Vita Sancti Aidani, Lindisfarnensis Eccle-
¢ siee antistitis, sicut in tertio Ecclesiasticee Historiz Gentis
¢ Anglorum Libro continetur.”

Incip.—“Est insula qus vocatur Hii, cujus monasterium
“ magno monachorum pollens.”

Ezpl.—* cum sancta ecclesia credebat.”

* See “ Bibliotheca Belgica Manuscripta,” p. 48.
t This MS. is imperfect at the end, “ sunt digua in ejus actibus lsadans
“atquead . . . .
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No Life of Bishop Aidan is printed in the “Acta Sanc- A.D. gs51.
“ torum,” but the Editors give a long historical commentary
upon it. (vi. 688. 31 Aug.) We are indebted to Beda for
all that we know respecting this individual ; and from him
the present Life is avowedly derived.

Aidan, or Zdan, was a native of Ireland, and a monk of Hii.
He was appointed, by Oswald of Northumbria, Bishop of the
Isle of Lindisfarne, where he founded a monastery in 635. He
governed also the See of York and all the Northumbrian
churches for seventeen years, and died on the 81st of August
A.D. 651.

648. De 8. Aidano.

MS. Cott. Tiber. E. 1. f. 231 b-2838.
MS. Bodl. Tanner, 15. vell. folio. dble cols. xv. cent.

Incip.— Est insula que vocatur Hii, cujus monasterium.”

Expl—“et Sancti Cuthberti Episcopi devote requirens
“ videre potest.” v

The same text as that printed by Capgrave in his *“ Nova
¢« Legenda,” f. 4. It is taken from Beda’s narrative.

For a description of these MSS. see Nos. 35 and 38.

649. De S. Aidano, Episcopo et Confessore.
MS. Lansd. 436. ff. 19 b.-21b. vell. folio. xiv. cent.

Incip.—* Gloriosus Rex Oswaldus, mox ut regnum Norham-
“ humbrorum.”
Expl.—*rediisse ad patriam.”

650. Vita S. Aidani, Episcopi Lindisfarnensis.

MS. Cenob. Camberonensis in Hannonis.
MS. Bibl. de 1a Ville de Laon. vell. folio. xii. cent.
MS. Regin. Christine Vatic. 1088,
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651. Vita S. Oswini, Regis Deiorum.

*MS. Cott. Jul. A. x. ff.2-9b. vell. 8vo. xii. cent.
MS. C.C.C. Oxon. 134. ff. 6-19 vell. small 4to. xii. cent.

Incip. Prol.— “ Antiquorum incuria modernorum diligen-
“ tiam.”

Incip. Vita—* Gloriosus igitur Deoque dilectus, vir vene-
<« rabilis, Oswinus.”

Ezxpl.—*et merita pro posse magnificantes perducant ejus
¢« optata suffragia. Amen.”

This Life is abbreviated in Capgrave’s “ Nova Legendas,”
and from his text is printed in the ‘“Acta Sanctorum,” iv. §7
(20 Aug.), together with an excerpt from Beda’s narrative.
It was, however, printed in full in 1834 in the  Miscellanea
« Biographica,” among the publications of the Surtees Society,
vol. ii.

It seems to be nothing more than an amplification of Beda'’s
account of Oswin. The author composed it at the request of
his brethren, but he does not appear to have had any written
authority, except that of Beda's * Historia Ecclesiastica,”
which he proposes to augment from local information ; he,
however, adds, nothing of any moment. He tells us that he
was an eye witness of certain occurrences which took place at
Tynemouth, in A.D. 1111 (cap. xiv. p. 28).

Oswin was the son of Osric and grandson of Zlfric, the
brother of Ella ; he ascended the throne of Deira in 642, died
on the 20th of August, A.D. 651.

652. Inventio ejusdem.
MS. Cott. Jul. A. x. ff. 10-14. vell. 8vo. xii. cent.
Rubr.—* Qualiter corpus beatissimi Regis et Martyris
“ Oswini quinto Idus Martii inventum sit.”

Incip—* Anno Incarnationis Dominice sexcentesimo quin-
“ quagesimo primo, gloriosus Deyrorum Rex Oswinus.”

* This M8. is imperfect at the end, “nec fecerim teste conscientia et
“ conscientiarum conscia . . . . . »
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Ezpl.— “offendit voluntatem, largiente eodem Domino
“ nostro Jesu Christo, cui est cum Patre et Spiritu Sancto
« sempiterna gloris. Amen.”

A portion of this piece is printed in Gibson’s “ History of
¢ Tynemouth.” (Appendix, p. v.)

The remains of Oswin lay neglected at Tynemouth until he
appeared in a vision to Edmund the Sacrist, and ordered him
to command Bishop Egelwin to translate them, which was
done on the Fifth of the Ides of March (11 March), A.D. 1065,
during Earl Tosti’s time, whose calamities are said to have
arisen from his neglecting to be present at this solemnity.

653. Miracula ejusdem.

MS. Cott. Jul. A. x. ff. 1543. vell. 8vo, xii. cent.
MS. C.C.C. Oxon. 134. ff. 30-64. vell. small folio. xii. cent.

Rubr.—* Incipit Prefatio de virtutibus et Miraculis gloriosi
et sanctissimi Regis, Martyris Deyrorum Oswini, quse post
‘ ¢jus corporis revelationem longe lateque divulgatasunt, ét
“ que in maxima veneratione habentur.”

Incip. Prefat.—* Ordinatus miracula que Deus per Sanc-
“ tum Deyrorum Regem.”

Incip. Mirac.—* Cumque per universam Nordhanymbrorum
¢ provinciam.”

Ezpl. Mirac—*et in ejus obsequio devotior inveni.”

In the Preface to the Miracles the author states. his in-
tention to relate the miracles which Oswin had performed
since his Translation, or which he himself had witnessed, or
had heard from others. They chiefly refer to persons preserved
from accidents, and to others punished for contempt of the
Saint’s privileges, or for crimes ; also to cures of various dis-
eases, &c. They are not so extravagant as usual, nor do they
contain many remarkable notices; and are, apparently, the
successive compilations of several persons. The earliest writer,
a monk of St. Alban’s,* and formerly Prior of Wymundham,
who retired to Tynemouth that he might compose at leisure,
was at that monastery A.D. 1112; and the latest makes mention
of Becket’s shrine and Prior Acharius. Not improbably the

—

* Mr. Coxe, in his Catalogue of the Oxford MSS. attributes the Life
(No. 651), to an anonymous Monk of St. Alban’s,
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655a. De S. Oswino Rege et Martyre.
MS. Cott. Tiber. B L £
MS. Bodl. Tanmer, 15. vell. folia xv. cent.
Incip.—“ Beatus enim Oswinus ex antiquorum clarissima.”
Ezpl—* potestati demonum tradita foit.”
The same text as that printed in Capgrave’s *Nova
“ Legends,” f. 256 b.

’—-'l'he New Church of Tynemouth was consecrated A.D. 1110. The
dormitory was covered “ stipuld siccd,” and had “ fenestras ligneas.” The
story of Baldwin, the goldsmith employed to decorate Oswin’s shrine,
mentions the year 1184. L.

4 This M8, is imperfect at the beginning.




TO THE EARLY HISTORY OF GREAT BRITAIN. 251

656. Seint Oswin, the King, the Holy Martir. A.D. 651,
MS. Bodl. 779. ff. 208-212b. paper. folio. xv. cent.

Incip.—“In somtyme weren in Ingelonde Kinges swythe
“ e.”

El—“ and wende to the joya ther that he hoth wone.
« Amen.”

This plece is attributed to Robert of Gloucester, a bio-
graphical notice of whom will be given in a future page.

A.D. 653. A.D. 653.
657. De S. Honorio, Archiepiscopo. ‘

MBS, Cott. Vespas. B. xx. ff. 218-831. vell. 4to. xii. cent.
MS. Harl. 105. ff. 246 b-249. vell. small folio. xii. cent.
MS. Harl. 653. 1. 214-215. vell. folio. dble. cols. xii. cent.

Rubr.—“De Sancto Honorio Archiepiscopo, Lectio I.”

Incip. Lect. I—“Beato Archiepiscopo Justo, ad ccelestia
¢ translato, Sanctissimus Honorius.”

Expl. Lect. X. —“ nunc cum Domino regnans Dominum
“ nobis perpetuum in hoc et in futuro seculo semper exoret.”
" This tract by Goscelin is an amplification of Beda’s text, and
is divided into ten Lections ; it is of no historical importance.

St. Honorius was a Roman by birth and a monk by profes-
sion ; he was sent by Gregory to preach in England. On the
death of St. Justus, he was chosen archbishop of Canterbury,
and consecrated at Lincoln by Paulinus, archbishop of York.
He died on the 30th September, A.D. 653.

658. Vita 8. Honorii, Archiepiscopi Cantuariensis,
carmine Elegiaco.

MS. Lambeth. 159. ff. 226-226 b. paper. folio. xv. cent.
Incip—<Custos justitis succedit Honorius illi.”
Ezpl—Donec eam renovet gratia larga des. Amen.”
This Life occurs among the Lives of the first ten Arch-

bishops of Canterbury ; it is very brief.

* This MS. wants the last Chapter, and ends : “ in monasterio Beatorutn
